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1st MONTHLY COUNCIL MEETING



          Municipal Offices  
          112 Donkin Street 
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        6970 
 
                           20 January 2026  
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL COUNCIL FOR BEAUFORT WEST 
 
 
+  Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Corporate Services [AC 

Makendlana], Director: Infrastructure Services [L Nqotola], Senior Manager: 
Community Services [MC Tshibo], Senior Manager: Corporate Services [P 
Strümpher], Senior Administrative Officer [J Visagie], Senior Clerk Committees [P. 
Mpofu] and IDP: Intern [CJ Prince] 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that the 1st Monthly Council meeting of the Local Council for 
Beaufort West will be held at 10:00 on Tuesday, 27 January 2026 at the Council Chambers, 
15 Church Street, Beaufort West in order to consider and make decisions on the discussion 
points set out in the Agenda. 
 
BS Jacobs  
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
/pm 
 

A G E N D A 

PAGES 

A. OPENING AND WELCOMING 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF ACTING SPEAKER  
 
 
2. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
 
3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES – 1-27 

3/2/1/B 

 
3.1 11th Monthly Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 

held on Thursday, 11 December 2025 1-15 
 
3.2 1st Special Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 16-22 
 held on Monday, 12 January 2026 
 
3.3 2nd Special Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 23-27 
 held on Thursday, 15 January 2026 

 
 
4. STATEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS BY THE SPEAKER 
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Agenda: 1st Monthly Council meeting of the Local Council for Beaufort West will be 
held at 10:00 on Tuesday, 27 January 2026 

 
 

 
5. STATEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS BY THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
 
 
6. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS 
 
 

6.1 MONTHLY REPORTING: MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT: DECEMBER 
2025 

 5/1/2/4 
 

In terms of section 71(1) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (Act 56 of 
2003) (MFMA) the accounting officer of a municipality must by no later than 10 
working days after the end of each month submit to, amongst others, the relevant 
provincial treasury a statement in the prescribed format on the state of the 
municipality's budget. 
 
Attached as Annexure 28 to 210 is the monthly budget for December 2025 
received from the Director: Financial Services. 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 
7. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS ON DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 
8. URGENT MATTERS SUBMITTED BY THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER 211-215 
 
 
9. CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS 
 
 
10. CONSIDERATION OF QUESTIONS  
 
 
11. CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS OF EXIGENCY 
 
 
12. ADJOURNMENT 



Minutes of the 11th Monthly Council Meeting for the Local Council of Beaufort West  
 

held in the Council Chambers, Municipal Offices, 15 Church Street, Beaufort West 
on Thursday, 11 December 2025 at 10:01 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Executive Deputy 

Mayor], E Links [Speaker], AM Slabbert, BEJ Gordon, S Jooste, MD 
Andrews, G Pietersen, JDK Reynolds and S Essop [virtually] 

 
Absent: LV Piti [apology], CL De Bruin [apology], and LBJ Mdudumani [apology] 

In service: Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Corporate 
Services [AC Makendlana], Director: Infrastructure Services [L 
Nqotola], Senior Manager: Community Services [MC Tshibo], 
Senior Administrative: Officer [J Visagie], Senior Clerk: 
Committees [P. Mpofu] and IDP Intern [CJ Prince]  

 
  
A. OPENING AND WELCOMING 
 

The Speaker welcomes all Councillors, Administration, and members of the Public to the 
final Ordinary Council Meeting of the year. The Speaker further requests Mr. D. Louw to 
open the meeting with a prayer and a brief message. 

 
1. ELECTION OF ACTING SPEAKER 
 

 NONE 
 

 
2. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

3/2/1/2 
 
 

COUNCILLOR REASON PERIOD OF LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
JDK Reynolds Leave 02 January 2026 until 5 January 2026 
AM Slabbert Leave 28 December 2025 until 04 January 2026 
E Links Leave 12 December 2025 until 21 December 2025 
GJ Duimpies Leave 12 December 2025, 26 December 2025 until 

5 January 2026 
 
 

The Speaker renders an apology on behalf of Councillor CL De Bruin following the 
passing of his grandmother. The Speaker further notes that Councillor LBJ Mdudumani 
has also excused himself from the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Section 5(2) of the Rules of Order, the Speaker informs Council that 
item 8.20 will be addressed first. The Speaker notes that Senior Manager: Mr. Sebulon 
Africa from the Auditor-General’s office has been invited to brief Council on the outcome 
of the Beaufort West Municipality audit. 
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The Speaker affords Senior Manager: Mr. Sebulon Africa from the Auditor-General’s 
office the opportunity to brief Council. 
 
Mr. Sebulon Africa congratulates Beaufort West Municipality on achieving an unqualified 
audit outcome. He further indicates that this result signifies that the Municipality must 
continue to work diligently to maintain and improve its performance. 
 
Mr. Sebulon Africa highlights the following critical key areas that the Municipality must 
focus on: 

• Good governance structures to strengthening investigation processes related to 
unauthorized, irregular, fruitless, and wasteful expenditure. 

• Financial recovery requirements to ensuring compliance, as these have a direct 
impact on the funding of operations and capital expenditure. 

• Stability in key positions in order to maintaining continuity and effective leadership. 
• Audit Committee and Internal Audit functions must be strengthened to reinforce 

their oversight and assurance roles, which remain essential to good governance. 
 

The Speaker gives thanks to Mr. Sebulon Africa for a well updated report. 
 
The DA components request a caucus at 10:30, which the Speaker granted. 

 
At the resumption at 10:36 of the meeting the following are: 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Executive Deputy 

Mayor], E Links [Speaker], AM Slabbert, BEJ Gordon, S Jooste, MD 
Andrews, G Pietersen, JDK Reynolds and S Essop [virtually] 

 
In service: Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Corporate 

Services [AC Makendlana], Director: Infrastructure Services [L 
Nqotola], [Senior Manager: Community Services [MC. Tshibo], 
Senior Administrative: Officer [J Visagie], Senior Clerk: 
Committees [P. Mpofu] and IDP Intern [CJ Prince]  

 
The Speaker asks whether there is any feedback from the caucus. Councillor J.D.K. Reynolds 
responds that there is none. 
 
 
3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES –  

3/2/1/B 

 
3.1 10th Monthly Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 
 held on Tuesday,28 October 2025  
 

Item 3.1 is replace by item 3.4 on the 1st Addendum agenda. 
 

Councillor O Haarvoor seconded by Councillor AM Slabbert proposes that the minutes 
be accepted and approved, with the amendment that Item 3.1 be replaced by Item 3.4  
on the First Addendum agenda. 
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3.2 18th Special Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 
 held on Friday, 14 November 2025. 
 
3.3 19th Special Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 
 held on Thursday, 27 November 2025.  
 
 
3.4 10th Monthly Council Meeting for the Local Council for Beaufort West 

 held on Tuesday,28 October 2025. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 
4. STATEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS BY THE SPEAKER 

 
The Speaker expresses gratitude to all Councillors and the Administration for their 
contributions throughout the year. The Speaker further raises concern that service 
delivery remains a major challenge that both the Administration and Council must 
continue to address. 

 
The Speaker commends the Standing Committees and the Councillors who attended 
SALGA meetings. In addition, the Speaker encourages all Councillors to work together 
in the 2025–2026 financial year. 

 
 
5. STATEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS BY THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 

 
The Executive Mayor congratulates the Municipality on achieving an unqualified audit 
result and thanks the Administration and former Council members for their contributions. 
 
The Executive Mayor notes that the Municipality continues to face challenges, 
particularly regarding water loss and service delivery. She further emphasizes that long-
term appreciation strengthens relationships and fosters trust. 
 

 
6. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS 
 

6.1 MONTHLY REPORTING: MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT: OCTOBER 2025 
5/1/2/4 

ba/dcs 
Councillor O Haarvoor seconded by Councillor JDK Reynolds proposes that the 
Monthly Budget Statement for October 2025 attached as Annexure 35 to 243 
to the Agenda be accepted and approved. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
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Councillor S. Essop raises the following questions pertaining to the annexures: 
 
Annexure 39 
 
• How does the under-expenditure affect service delivery, considering that capital 

expenditure revenue is 21% below budget and operating expenditure is 36% below 
budget? 

• Does the 10% variance in grants pose a risk to the Municipality, and could grant funding 
be withheld as a result? 

 
Annexure 41 
 
• Are the remedial or corrective steps being followed and implemented by the 

Administration? 
 
Annexure 243 
 
• Councillor S. Essop notes that the error on the page remains unchanged and has not yet 

been corrected. 
 

Annexure 46 
 
• Councillor O. Haarvoor suggests that the Administration should consider budgeting for 

additional overtime. 
 

The Director: Financial Services responds to all the questions raised by Councillors S Essop. 
 
 
7. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS ON DELEGATED POWERS 
 

NONE 
 
8. URGENT MATTER: MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
 
8.1 ANIMAL IDENTIFICATION EARTAGS: QUOTATION REPORT, COST RECOVERY & 

RELATED RESOLUTIONS 
2/7/1 

sab 
Councillor O. Haarvoor, seconded by Councillor J.D.K. Reynolds, proposes  
 
8.1.1  That Council confirms the tariff per animal identification ear tag, in line with 

Council Resolution 8.1.2 of 30 June 2025, taking into account the quotation 
report. 

 
8.1.2  That Council approves that the permissible livestock numbers per  

small farmer be finalised in accordance with the carrying capacity (“drakrag”) 
of each commonage/farmland, with the exception of Murraysburg 
Commonage. 
 

8.1.3  That the Administration convene meetings with small farmers on the Beaufort  
West, Merweville, Murraysburg, and Nelspoort Commonages to verify farmer 
numbers and livestock figures. 
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8.1.4  That the CFO makes provision in the Adjustment Budget for the funding of 
animal identification ear tags and related implementation expenses. 
 

8.1.5     That the lease amount payable by MEFU remains calculated at R50.00 per  
 SSU, as previously resolved. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 

 
8.2 OUTCOME OF THE FORMAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL DISPUTE IN TERMS OF 

SECTION 41 OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS FRAMEWORK ACT, 
ACT NO 13 OF 2005 VIS-A VIS THE UPPER LIMITS OF TOTAL REMUNERATION 
PACKAGES OF MUNICIPAL MANAGERS AND MANAGERS DIRECTLY 
ACCOUNTABLE TO MUNICIPAL MANAGERS  
4/2/B 
 

NOTED 
 
 

8.3 TREASURY CIRCULAR MUN NO 12/2025 
5/1/1 

 
NOTED 

 
 
8.4 MFMA: SECTION 66: EXPENDITURE ON STAFF BENEFITS: OCTOBER 2025 

5/1/2/4 
dcs 
 

Councillor O Haarvoor seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes that the report of 
the Section 66: Expenditure on Staff Benefits for October 2025 attached as Annexure 
010 of the agenda be accepted and approved. 

  
UNANIMOUSLYACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 
 

8.5 MINUTES: RISK COMMITTEE MEETING: 30 OCTOBER 2025 AND REPORT ON THE 
RISK IMPLICATIONS OF LITIGATION AGAINST THE BEAUFORT WEST 
MUNICIPALITY BY THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE RISK COMMITTEE 

 5/12/1/2 
dcs 

Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor GJ Duimpies proposes as follows: 
 
8.5.1 That the minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 30 October 2025 

attached as Annexure 012 to 018 of the agenda be accepted and approved. 
 
8.5.2 That a written response be compiled regarding the report on the risk implications 

of litigation against Beaufort West Municipality, as reflected in Annexures 016 to 
017. 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 
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8.6 MINUTES: FULL INVESTIGATION REPORTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE/SCOPE 
OF WORKS OF THE FULL INVESTIGATIONS OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD 
COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL 

 5/12/1/2 
hr/dfs 

The Human Resource Manager, Mrs. Susan Philander-Pietersen, informs the meeting 
that three cases have been referred from Council to the Disciplinary Board Committee.  
 

Councillor JDK Reynolds excuse himself at 11:25 and returns at 11:37 
 
She briefs Council on the three investigations conducted separately and provides 
Council the opportunity to ask questions, after which clarifications are raised and 
addressed during the meeting the following is resolved: 
 
Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes  

 
8.6.1 That Council accepts and approves the recommendations of the Disciplinary 

Board Committee regarding the report on the allegations of financial misconduct 
related to the issuing of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and Clothing (PPC) 
under Tender No. 13/2021. 

 
8.6.1.1    That Council condone the UIFW expenditure. 
 
8.6.1.2 That the disciplinary process be discontinued, as Mr. S. Berg is no longer 

employed by the Municipality. 
 

8.6.2 That Council accepts and approves the recommendations of the Disciplinary 
Board Committee regarding the investigation relating to alleged financial 
misconduct of differences in the summaries of vehicle registrations from the 
Registering Authority to the Financial Department. 

 
8.6.2.1 That Council request that Finance and Vehicle registrations of the 

Registering authority have weekly meetings to sort out the differences 
and to conduct reconciliations. 

 
8.6.2.2 That Council request that the supervisor of the RA has access to the 

lnzalo financial system and also receive training on how the system 
works. 

 
8.6.2.3 That Council request Finance Department to implement a better records 

management system. 
 
8.6.2.4 That Council request Finance Department to receive training on the Natis 

reports. 
 
8.6.2.5 That Council request Finance Department to designate an official to 

conduct the reconciliations. 
 
8.6.3 That Council accepts and approves the recommendations of the Disciplinary 

Board Committee relating to alleged financial misconduct of UIFWE Payments 
made to M&S Matla Security CC amounting to R1,841,617.62. 
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8.6.3.1 That Council recover the UIFW expenditure from the respective parties 
liable. 

 
8.6.3.2 That the disciplinary process be discontinued, as Mr. M. Nhlengethwa is 

no longer employed by the Municipality. 
 
8.6.3.3 That the Municipality commence with criminal and/or civil proceedings to 

recover the UIFW expenditure of R1 841 617.62 from the respective liable 
parties. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 
The Speaker grants a break at 11:50 
 
At the resumption at 12:02 of the meeting the following are: 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Executive Deputy 

Mayor], E Links [Speaker], AM Slabbert, BEJ Gordon, S Jooste, MD 
Andrews, G Pietersen, JDK Reynolds and S Essop [virtually] 

 
In service: Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Corporate 

Services [AC Makendlana], Director: Infrastructure Services [L 
Nqotola], [Senior Manager: Community Services [MC. Tshibo], 
Senior Administrative: Officer [J Visagie], Senior Clerk: 
Committees [P. Mpofu] and IDP Intern [CJ Prince]  

 
 
8.7 TOP RISK REGISTER AND FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN RISK REGISTER: 

OCTOBER 2025 
 5/12/1/2 
dcs 

Councillor O Haarvoor seconded by Councillor S Jooste proposes as follows: 
 
8.7.1 That the issue of possible scarcity of water which will result into a drought be 

included on the Top Risk register as a very high risk. 
 
8.7.2 That the Top Risk Register with inclusive of drought and the Financial Recovery 

Plan Risk Register for Beaufort West Municipality for October 2025 be accepted 
and approved. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
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8.8 APPOINTMENT OF A NEW AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER FOR THE PERIOD: 01 
JANUARY 2026- 31 DECEMBER 2029 
5/12/2/3 

dcs 
Councillor JDK Reynolds, seconded by Councillor O. Haarvoor, proposes that Mr. 
Nyameko Gabada be formally appointed as the new member of the Audit Committee for 
a period of three(3) years with effect from 1st January 2026 to 31 October 31 October 
2029, to effectively contribute to the oversight and governance responsibilities of the 
Committee. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 
8.9 APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT: BEAUFORT-WEST 

MUNICIPALITY // V. MPAME ON BEHALF OF KOKO'S HAIR STUDIO: LEASE OF 
ROOM NO. 1: MINI MARKET, KWA-MANDLENKOSI 
7/1/4 

sab 
Councillor G. Pietersen, seconded by Councillor S. Jooste, proposes that the lease 
agreement with Mr. V. Mpame for Room No. 1 at the Kwa Mandlenkosi Mini Market be 
renewed for a period of five years at a monthly rental of R1,199.96, VAT inclusive, subject 
to an annual escalation of 10%. 
   

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
8.10 REQUEST TO USE THE VOËLTJIE PARK: SAPS 

7/3/1 
dcs 

Councillor J.D.K. Reynolds, seconded by Councillor O. Haarvoor, proposes that Council 
approves, in line with the constitutional objective of Local Government to promote a safe 
and healthy environment and recognizing that public safety affects everyone, the 
Department of Community Services’ provision of space at Voeltjie Park for SAPS to use 
for crime prevention and fighting. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
Councillor G Pietersen excused himself for the discussion of item 8.11 at 12:15  
 
8.11 DISPUTE: MR. G. PIETERSEN: CANCELLATION OF AWARD: ERVEN 635, 638, 848 

AND 849, KWA-MANDLENKOSI 
7/3/4/1/3/1 

sab 
Councillor JDK Reynolds is in support of Councillor MD Andrews that the pertaining 
matter will cause a precedent if Council allows it. 
 
After a back-and-forth discussion. 
 
Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes that item 8.11 
stand over until the next Council meeting. 
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Councillor G Pietersen returns after the discussion of item 8.11 at 12:21 
 
 

Councillor G Pietersen request for a caucus at 12:24, which was granted by the Speaker. 
 

At the resumption of the meeting at 12:28 the following are: 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Executive Deputy 

Mayor], E Links [Speaker], AM Slabbert, BEJ Gordon, S Jooste, MD 
Andrews, G Pietersen, JDK Reynolds and S Essop [virtually] 

 
In service: Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Corporate 

Services [AC Makendlana], Director: Infrastructure Services [L 
Nqotola], [Senior Manager: Community Services [MC. Tshibo], 
Senior Administrative: Officer [J Visagie], Senior Clerk: 
Committees [P. Mpofu] and IDP Intern [CJ Prince]  

 

Councillor G. Pietersen provides feedback from the requested caucus, stating that the  
matter regarding Item 8.11 has been ongoing for a considerable period with no positive  
outcome. He further expresses his concern regarding what he perceives as prolonged  
ill treatment. 
 
The Speaker affords Councillor G. Pietersen the opportunity to present his facts and  
evidence. Councillor G. Pietersen informs Council that he received an Afrikaan contract  
from Crawfords Attorneys for the sale of the mentioned business erven. He explain that  
the lady he was referred to was absent from the office for two days and again for two  
weeks. He was informed that only Ms. Karin Buchinger could assist.  
 
Councillor G. Pietersen requested an English version of the purchase contract, which  
caused a delay, and he ultimately signed the Afrikaans contract. He further mentions  
that he requested an extension, but the attorneys advised him that the Senior  
Manager: Corporate Services was not responding.  
 
The attorneys provided him with a payment schedule. Councillor G. Pietersen  
emphasizes that, should Council reach a decision, it is advisable that his funds be paid  
into his account by Monday, 15 December 2025, to enable him to pay his lawyers. 
 
Councillor J.D.K. Reynolds excuses himself at 12:43 and returns at 13:04 during the  
discussion following allegations made by Councillor G. Pietersen. He places on record  
that he has no interest or relationship regarding the erven. 
 
Councillor S. Essop asks whether the decision previously taken by Council was  
unlawful and notes that there appears to be no response from the lawyers as  
mentioned by Councillor G. Pietersen. 
 
Councillor G. Pietersen excuses himself at 13:00 and returns at 13:05 for the  
continuation of the discussion on Item 8.11. 
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Councillor S Essop seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes as follows: 
 
8.11.1  That all correspondence between Crawfords Attorneys, the Administration, and 

the client, Mr. G. Pietersen and his wife, be submitted to the next Council 
meeting. 

 
8.11.2  That this matter be referred back to the Administration to provide thorough and 

detailed feedback, enabling Council to make an informed decision. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 
8.12 LOCALIZATION OF THE NATIONAL STRATEGIC PLAN ON GENDER-BASED 

VIOLENCE AND FEMICIDE AND APPLICATIONS FOR 100-DAY CHALLENGES IN 
2026 
9/1 

kk 
RESOLVED 

 
That item 8.12 be referred back to Administration. 

 
8.13 OORSKRYDING VAN ERFGRENSE:- 
 1. ERF 8542: VERSTERSTRAAT 1, BEAUFORT-WES: ME. H.L. VAN ZYL 
 2. ERF 8544: VERSTERSTRAAT 5, BEAUFORT-WES: MNR. M.J KOOPMAN 
 3. ERF 8568: VERSTERSTRAAT 7, BEAUFORT-WES: MNR. G.N. LEKWENE 
 12/4/6/3/2 
ba 

Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor BEJ Gordon proposes that an In-loco 
inspection be conducted in January 2026 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
8.14 REQUEST FOR THE REMOVAL OF TREES ON THE REMAINDER OF ERF 77: 

BEAUFORT WEST 
13/3/2/6 

sab 
Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor A.M. Slabbert proposes that Council 
accepts and approves the response from Superload Consultants, submitted via email 
dated 4 November 2025, in reaction to the Council resolution of 28 October 2025 under 
Item 8.12 and attached to the Agenda as Annexure 162, with the condition that at least 
two trees be planted. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 
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8.15 ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF ROAD TRAFFIC OFFENCES (AARTO) 
UPDATE: BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
14/2/B 

 
NOTED 

 
 

8.16 MINUTES: STANDING COMMITTEE: COMMUNITY SERVICES HELD ON MONDAY, 
17 NOVEMBER 2025 

 3/2/2/1/2 
dcs 

Councillor O Haarvoor seconded by Councillor S Jooste proposes that the minutes of 
the Standing Committee: Community Services attached as Annexure 180 to 187of the 
agenda be accepted and approved. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
8.17 MINUTES: STANDING COMMITTEES: INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING 

SERVICE COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025 
 3/2/2/1/1 
dcs 

Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes that the 
minutes of the Standing Committee: Infrastructure and Engineering Service Committee 
attached as Annexure 188 to 246 of the agenda be accepted approved. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 

8.18 MINUTES OF A MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE [MPAC] MEETING 
HELD ON MONDAY, 19 MAY 2025  
3/7/1 

dcs 
Councillor S Essop seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes that the Minutes of 
the Municipal Public Accounts Committee [MPAC]  held on Monday, 19 May 2025  
attached as Annexure 247 to 257 of the agenda be accepted and approved. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 

8.19 MINUTES OF A MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE [MPAC] MEETING 
HELD ON MONDAY, 03 NOVEMBER 2025  
3/7/1 

dcs 
Councillor S Essop seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes that the Minutes of 
the Municipal Public Accounts Committee [MPAC] held on Monday, 03 November 2025  
attached as Annexure 258 to 263 of the agenda be accepted and approved. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
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1st ADDENDUM-AGENDA  
 
3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES –   

3/2/1/B 

Resolved under Item 3 of the Agenda. 
 
   

8. URGENT MATTERS SUBMITTED BY THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
 
8.20 REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO THE WESTERN CAPE PROVINCIAL 

PARLIAMENT AND THE COUNCIL ON BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY  
 5/12/1/2 
dcs 

Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor S Essop proposes that Council takes 
note of the Report of the Auditor-General to the Western Cape Provincial Parliament and 
to Council on Beaufort West Municipality, attached to the agenda as Annexure 264 to 
276. 
 

NOTED 
 

Councillor S Essop extended gratitude to the Municipality on the unqualified audit report. 
 
8.21 ETHICS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT COURSE  

10/3/2/3/4; 2/1 
dcs 

Councillor S. Essop, seconded by Councillor G. Pietersen, proposes that all Councillors 
make themselves available to attend the Ethics in Local Government Course, 
emphasizing the importance of strengthening ethical conduct, governance practices, and 
accountability within the Council. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
8.22 PROGRESS REPORT ON MIG PROJECTS AND KEY CHALLENGES 
 10/3/3/5/6 
dcs 

Councillor JDK Reynolds seconded by Councillor MD Andrews proposes that concerted 
effects be made to ensure that MIG projects planning phase be concluded in the 1st 
Quarter to avoid to non-compliance with spending time frames as required by MIG. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 
8.23 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DROUGHT COMMITTEE 
 13/1/1 
dcs 

Councillor O Haarvoor seconded by Councillor JDK Reynolds proposes as follows: 
 
8.23.1 That Council approves the establishment of Drought Committee in order to 

operatingnalyse the Drought situation on a regular basis and provide reports to 
Council. 

 
8.23.2 That all parties be represented. 
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8.23.3 That the following Councillors serve on the Drought Committee: 
 

Councillors: 
• O Haarvoor [chairperson] 
• MD Andrews 
• E Links 
• JDK Reynolds 
• G Pietersen 
• S Jooste 
• S Essop 

 
8.23.4 That Councillor O Haarvoor be nominated as the chairperson of the committee. 
 
8.23.5 That it be noted that the ANC Components was absent from the meeting that 

they requested to submit. 
 

  UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
Councillor S. Essop raises a concern that an SDF meeting was held in Laingsburg without  
any official or Councillor present to represent Beaufort West Municipality. The Executive  
Mayor responds that she submitted an apology for the non-attendance. 

 
2ND ADDENDUM-AGENDA 
 
8.24 APPOINTMENT OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD- DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON  
 5/12/1/2 
dcs 

Councillor JDK. Reynolds seconded by Councillor O. Haarvoor proposes that Mr. M. 
Lawrence be appointed as the Deputy Chairperson of the Disciplinary Committee, noting 
his experience, competence, and ability to contribute effectively to the Committee’s 
oversight and disciplinary processes. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
8.25 REVIEW OF WATER RESTRICTION SURCHARGES- ITEM 39(H) OF THE 

APPROVED TARIFFS 
 13/1/1  
dcs 

Councillor J.D.K. Reynolds seconded by Councillor O. Haarvoor proposes that a joint 
meeting be convened between the Infrastructure and Financial Services Departments to 
discuss the way forward, and further that continuous communication between the 
Municipality and the community be maintained. 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 
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3rd ADDENDUM-AGENDA  
 
8. URGENT MATTERS SUBMITTED BY THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER 

 
8.26  REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCES MUNICIPAL PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

COMMITTEE 
3/7/1 

dcs 
Councillor S Essop seconded by Councillor O Haarvoor proposes that the terms of 
references of Municipal Public Accounts Committee attached as Annexure 289 to 299 
be reviewed to include Delegations to the Municipal Public Accounts Committee as per 
paragraph 7 be adopted and accepted. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 

8.27 AMENDED UNAUTHORISED, IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL 
EXPENDITURE POLICY  

dcs 
Councillor S. Essop seconded by Councillor O. Haarvoor proposes that Council  
approves the amended sections of the UIFWE Policy as follows: 
 

8.27.1  That using the Section 17.9 process to ensure that proper UIFWE recovery 
investigations are carried out is as follows and;  

 
17.9.1  Administration or Council refers the UIFWE directly to MPAC. 
17.9.2  MPAC refers the UIFWE to the Disciplinary Board Committee if there are 

allegations of financial misconduct. 
 

8.27.2   That in terms of Section 21 relating to Storage that a UIFWE document 
management system is implemented to safeguard all UIFWE-related documents 
and information and this includes keeping electronic copies of all relevant UIFWE 
information and securely storing hard copies of all unprocessed UIFWE entries on 
the UIFWE register at year-end. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 

8.28 DISCIPLINARY BOARD: AMENDED TERMS OF REFERENCE AND REPORTING 
PROCEDURES 

dcs 
Councillor S Essop seconded by Councillor O Haarvoor proposes as follows: 
 
8.28.1 That Council approve the attached Action Plan of the Disciplinary Board. 
 
8.28.2 That Council approve the amended sections to the Terms of Reference of the 

Disciplinary Board, namely: 
 

9. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS  
 
9.8 Referrals by Council of UIFWE to investigate allegations of financial misconduct. 
 
10. INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES 
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10.1  Upon receiving an allegation of financial misconduct from the municipal council 
or accounting officer (as the case may be), it must within 7 days refer the matter 
to the Disciplinary Board to conduct a preliminary investigation into the allegation.  

 
10.7 The Disciplinary Board must develop a “Scope of Work” (aka terms of reference) 

for the investigation within 7 days of receipt of a referral, which must be tabled to 
council. 

 
10.16 If the Council resolves to appoint a team of investigators or a sole investigator 

the provisions of regulation 5 (5) and (6) are to be adhered to and must within 30 
days of appointment, submit a report with recommendations to the Mayor or 
Accounting Officer as may be appropriate. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 
9. CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS 
 

NONE 
 
10. CONSIDERATION OF QUESTIONS  
 

NONE 
 
 
11. CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS OF EXIGENCY 

 
NONE 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
The meeting adjourns at 13:52 

 
 
Minutes approved this __________ day of _______________________ 2025. 
 
 
__________________________ 
E Links 
[Speaker] 
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Minutes of the 1st Special Council Meeting of the Local Council for Beaufort 
West 

 
held in the Council Chambers, 15 Church Street, Beaufort West 

 
on Monday, 12 January 2026 at 09:08 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Deputy Executive 
Mayor], E Links [Speaker] AM Slabbert, CL De Bruin, S Jooste, S 
Essop, G Pietersen, JDK Reynolds [virtual attended] 
 and LBJ Mdudumani [virtual attended at 09:30] 

 
Absent:    

LV Piti [no apology] 
 

In service:   
 Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Infrastructure 

Services [L. Nqotola], Senior Manager: Community Services [MC 
Tshibo], Human Resource Manager: [S Pietersen-Philander] and 
Senior Clerk: Committees [P Mpofu] 

 
 
1. OPENING AND WELCOMING 
 

The Speaker welcomes Councillors and Officials present at the 1st Special Council 
meeting and requests Councillor S Jooste to open the meeting with a prayer. The 
Speaker informs Council that the Human Resource Department is set to have a Policy 
Workshop on Thursday, 22 January 2026 and Council is thus invited to attend the 
Workshop. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 NONE 
 
The Acting Municipal Manager and Director: Infrastructure Services excused themselves for 
the discussion of item 3 
 
Council request that Mr R Eland be summoned to join the meeting in the absence of an 
Financial Official. 
 
 
3. APPROVAL OF UPPER LIMITS FOR TOTAL REMUNERATION PACKAGES OF 

SENIOR MANAGERS 
4/2/B 
 

Councillor G Pietersen requests to be excused at 09:30, which the Speaker granted. 
 
The Speaker affords the opportunity to Council on this item the following 
questions/clarity was raised. 
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Councillor S Essop ask the following questions/clarity. 
 
Why only the Senior Managers is afforded the opportunity to receive Upper Limits and 
not Councillors? 
 
What is the different between Councillors and Senior Managers Upper Limits? 
 
Does the Beaufort West Municipality have two budgets for Councillors and Senior 
Managers and where is the calculations that must be also included with the 
documentation? 
 
Results being that the Municipality still have an unfunded budget, why is the upper limits 
of Senior Managers approved. 
 
Councillor S Essop is of the opinion that this item stands over in order for administration 
to provide all the relevant documentation including calculations. 
 
The Manager: Human Resource, informs Council that the Circular of Councillors and 
Senior Managers are send separately by South African Local Government Association 
[SALGA] and that it comes from two (2) separate laws. Furthermore, informs Council 
that the Upper Limits for Senior Managers are effective from 1 July 2024. 
 
Mr R Eland, responses that the municipality have one budget that is used for 
assessment and that the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs 
(COGTA) has indicate not to approve the upper limits of Councillors back then. In 
addition, indicates that the calculation relating to the Upper Limits must be submitted to 
the Member of the Executive Council (MEC) and Council as well. 
 
Councillor AM Slabbert, asks when is it expected for Councillors to receive their Upper 
Limits. 
 
Councillor O Haarvoor is in support of Councillor S Essop stating that the receiving of 
upper limits must count for both Councillors and Senior Managers and that Councillors 
and Administration should be as a team in order for the Municipality to obtain a funded 
budget. However, Councillor O Haarvoor is of the opinion that this item be referred to 
the Standing Committee: Financial Services for further deliberation.  
 
Councillor GJ Duimpies, inquires why is there no provision made for Councillors Upper 
Limits and where is the Municipality standing in terms of the Financial Recovery Plan 
(FRP). Furthermore, indicates that she will extend engagement in relation to the 
Councillors Upper Limits. 
 
Councillor MD Andrews suggest that the financial position of the Municipality be checked 
first in order to minimax the amount of the Senior Managers. 
 
Councillor CL De Bruin, inquires whether the municipality is still in a grade 2 or 3. In 
addition, Councillor CL De Bruin asks whether the Senior Managers will be backed pay 
results being that the upper limits are effective from the 1st July 2024 
 
Councillor JDK Reynolds, inquires if the Eskom debt and water loss issue have an 
impact on the unfunded budget. Furthermore, inquires whether the municipality will 
receive funds for write-off. 
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Councillor G Pietersen raises concern that the administration does not advice Council 
accordingly in terms of decision taking. 
 
Mr. R Eland, informs Council that Eskom debt and water losses affect the unfunded 
budget and states that the National Treasury conducted an assessment, which indicates 
the municipality will probably to receive money for the write-off. 
 
Mr. R Eland, informs Council that the favourable Audit Report from the previous year 
may improve the prospects of securing funding for the budget. However, it should be 
noted that the most recent oversight meeting to review the Financial Recovery Plan 
(FRP) was conducted in 2023 
 
Councillor AM Slabbert, is of the view that the Member of the Executive Council should 
be apprised of the oversight meetings that have not been held in recent years. 
 
After a length discussion  
 
Council resolves as follows: 

dkd 
3.1 That this item be referred back to the next Special Council meeting with the 

relevant information including the calculations so that Council can make an 
informed decision in this regard. 

 
3.2 That Administration provide a letter that must be sent to the Member of the 

Executive Council (MEC) in relation to the Upper Limits for Councillors in the next 
meeting. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 

THUS RESOLVED 
 
 

The Speaker grants a break at 10:05  
 
At the resumption of the meeting at 10:15 the following are: 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Deputy Executive 
Mayor], E Links [Speaker] AM Slabbert, CL De Bruin, S Jooste, S 
Essop, G Pietersen, JDK Reynolds [virtual attended] 
 and LBJ Mdudumani [virtual attended at 09:30] 

 
Absent:    

LV Piti [no apology] 
 

In service:   
 Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Infrastructure 

Services [L. Nqotola], Senior Manager: Community Services [MC 
Tshibo] Human Resource Manager: [S Pietersen-Philander] and 
Senior Clerk: Committees [P Mpofu] 
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4. RADIO GAMKALAND  
 7/1/4; 9/2/2 
 

The Acting Municipal Manager, briefs Council on the item and mentions that this move 
will be on the advantage of the community, that stays far away of town. 
 
Council resolved as follows: 

dkd // sab 
4.1 That Radio Gamkaland be evacuated from the municipal premises based on 

contractual breach. 
 

4.2 That the equipment of the Radio station at the premises be removed. 
 

4.3 That the current locks be removed and be replaced with new locks. 
 

4.4 That a section of Finance Department will be allocated to the building that was 
occupied by Radio Gamkaland. 

 
4.5  That a meeting must be arranged between the municipality and the owners of 

Radio Gamkaland to inform them about the Council decision. 
 
4.6 That if the municipality requires to follow an eviction process, they can go ahead 

with the process in a legal way. 
 
4.7 That the Finance officials deal with the respective Municipal Account holders 

reference to the outstanding Municipal Account owned by Radio Gamkaland. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 

5. REVIEWS OF BY-LAWS  
1/1/B 

dcs 
 

Councillor JDK Reynolds, raises concern over the By-Laws that is not being enforced 
by the law enforcement. In addition, Councillor JDK Reynolds indicates people sleep in 
various places across the town, as well as the animals roaming around with no proper 
supervision.  
  
Councillor JDK Reynolds, mentions that the major issue is that the tourist is also been 
affected that visit the town. 
 
Councillor GJ Duimpies, is in support of Councillor JDK Reynolds that this matter is a 
major issue and that Council must ensure that by -laws are in enforced. In addition, 
that a meeting must also convene with the small farmers. 
 
Councillor O Haarvoor, mentions that the small famers must still sign a 5 year contract 
with the Beaufort West Municipality. Furthermore, that all role players must be invited 
and a timeframe be set to discuss the matter in depth. 
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Councillor S Jooste mentions that kids are growing up on streets and that all the role 
players must be involve and not let this matter be the problem of the municipality only, 
because is also becoming a social issue. 
 
Councillor CL Debruin, suggests that the municipality give Hansrivier to the small 
famers.  
 
Councillor JDK Reynolds, mentions that the Municipality has received a letter from the 
Department of Rural Development in terms of the overload of animals on common lands 
inclusive Hansrivier and Lemoenfontein. Furthermore, Councillor JDK Reynolds 
indicated that the overload of animals can lead to scarcity of food and water, which can 
result to animals roaming around in the community looking for water and food. 
 
After an in-depth discussion on the topic  
 
Council resolves as follows: 

dcs 
5.1 That Council assign two law enforcement along with police officers to patrol on a 

weekly basis between Friday and Wednesday to ensure that by laws are enforce 
in town. 

 
5.2 That a meeting be arranged between the municipality and the role players to 

ensure the enforcement of the by-laws. 
 
5.3 That in order to discuss the various municipal bylaws, the Standing Committee: 

Community Services invites the station commander to the meeting. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED 
THUS RESOLVED 

 
 

6. SERVICE DELIVERY ISSUES 
2/1 

dcs 
 

RESOLVED 
 
6.1 That this item be refereed back to the next Council meeting. 
 
6.2 That administration provides a written report to the next Council meeting. 
 

 
7. NOVEMBER 2025 AND DECEMBER 2025 COMPLAINTS LIST, INCLUDING 

REPORT BACK AT WORK COMPLETE 
2/1 

dcs 
RESOLVED 

 
7.1 That this item be referred back to the next Council meeting. 
 
7.2 That administration provides a written report. 
 

 
Councillor G Pietersen rejoins the meeting at 11:18 
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8.  DECEMBER 2025 PAY POINTS ISSUES, REPORT BACK 

2/1 
dcs 

The Acting Municipal Manager, informs Council that during the festive season the only 
challenge that occurred at the cashier pay points was the system, did not process 
payments (EFT) from the 8 December 2025 till the 14 December 2025.In addition, that 
the issue was resolved on the 15 of December 2025, and all payments where allocated. 
 
The Acting Municipal Manager, indicates that a formal reporting will be submitted in the 
next Council meeting. 
 
Councillor CL De Bruin, requests that the Municipal Council accounts be provided in the 
report and raises frustration on the manner which the cashier treats the consumers and 
therefore requests that the Acting Municipal Manager/ Director: Financial Services 
provide training to the employees within his respective department. 
 

 
9. THE NEW UPPER LIMITS  

4/2/B 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That item 9 was concluded in item 3 

 
 
 

10. A REPORT OF THE BUILDING OF RADIO GAMKALAND  
7/1/4; 9/2/2 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That item 10 was concluded in item 4 

 
 

11. REPORT ON THE WATER SAVINGS PLAN, ISSUES THAT COMES FROM THE 
COMMUNITY  
13/1/1 

dcs 
The Acting Municipal Manager, indicated that an employee at Waterwese, has been 
selling non-potable water to community members. Furthermore, the Acting Municipal 
and Director: Infrastructure visited the site and the matter is currently under investigation. 
 
Councillor S Essop, states that she visited the site regarding the issue but was unable 
to contact the employee. Furthermore, Councillor S Essop emphasizes that this matter 
requires urgent attention. 
 
Councillor S Essop raises concerns that the Beaufort West Municipality is their client and 
is responsible for paying the water, and that the lack of a water meter results in water 
being wasted. 
 

 
 
 
 

21



 7 
Minutes: 1st Special Council meeting of the Local Council 
for Beaufort West: Monday, 12 January 2026 at 09:08  

 

12. UPDATE ON THE RUSTDENE SPORTS FIELD  
14/9/1 

dcs 
 
The Senior Manager; Community Services, informs Council that employees have started 
working at the Dorpsveld. Furthermore, assures Council that the fields will be ready for 
the inter-school competition. 

 
After a thoroughly discussion Council resolves as follows: 

 
 

12.1 That the Senior Manager: Community Services provides the Council with a 
schedule of the EPWP workers' program. 

 
12.2 That the Senior Manager: Community Services provides the Council with a 

comprehensive program of all the sports fields scheduled for repair, focusing on 
minor and repairable issues.  

 
 

13. UPDATE ON DORPSVELD AND PREPARATION FOR THE INTER-SCHOOLS 
COMPETITION 
14/9/3/1 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That item 13 was concluded in item 12 

 
 
1st ADDENDUM-AGENDA:1st SPECIALCOUNCIL MEETING OF THE LOCAL COUNCIL 
FOR BEAUFORT WEST: MONDAY, 12 JANUARY 2026 AT 09:00 
 
 
14. FINAL REPORT: ORGANOGRAM AMENDMENTS 

4/1/2/2 
kk 

RESOLVED 
 
That item 14 stand over until the next Council Meeting. 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting adjourns at 11:51 
 
 
Minutes approved this __________ day of _______________________ 2026 
 
 
__________________________ 
E Links 
[Speaker] 
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Minutes of the 2nd Special Council Meeting of the Local Council for Beaufort 
West 

 
held in the Council Chambers, 15 Church Street, Beaufort West 

 
on Thursday, 15 January 2026 at 12:10 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Deputy Executive 
Mayor], E Links [Speaker] AM Slabbert, S Jooste, JDK Reynolds, 
LBJ Mdudumani and S Essop [virtual attended] 

 
Absent:    

LV Piti [no apology], CL De Bruin [no apology] and G Pietersen 
[Hospitalized] 

 

In service:   
 Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Infrastructure 

Services [L. Nqotola], Senior Manager: Community Services [MC 
Tshibo] Human Resource Manager: [S Pietersen-Philander] and 
Senior Clerk: Committees [P Mpofu] 

 
 
1. OPENING AND WELCOMING 
 

The Speaker welcomes Councillors and Officials present to the meeting and requests 
Councillor O Haarvoor to open the meeting with a prayer.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

The Human Resource Manager, informs Council that Councillor G Pietersen is 
hospitalized. 

 
 
3. PRESENTATION: SAYARI EARTH - KAROO SUSTAINABLE LANDSCAPES 

PROGRAM 
 

 
The representatives from Sayari Earth-Karoo Sustainable Landscapes Program give 
Council a brief and informative presentation with regards to the program which primary 
role is to enhance soil health, improving land productivity, boosting livestock output, and 
securing water, while creating carbon revenue and significant social benefits for local 
communities, tackling issues like invasive species and wildfire risk through large-scale 
nature-based carbon removal projects. 

 
The Speaker thanked the representatives from Sayari Earth-Karoo Sustainable 
Landscapes for an informative presentation. Furthermore, the Speaker informs Mr M 
van der Merwe that Council will get back to him in relation of the outcome and principal 
approval of the proposal.  
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After an in-depth discussion. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
3.1 That the Sayari Earth-Karoo Sustainable Landscapes Program be granted the 

opportunity to collaborate with the Beaufort West Municipality, and that an 
acceptance of proposal letter must be sent to Sayari Earth-Karoo Sustainable 
Landscapes Program.  

 
3.2  That a follow-up meeting be scheduled between the Beaufort West Municipality 

and the Sayari Earth-Karoo Sustainable Landscapes Program. 
 
 
The Speaker grants a break at 13:35  
 
At the resumption of the meeting 13:38 the following are: 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors  GJ Duimpies [Executive Mayor], O Haarvoor [Deputy Executive 
Mayor], E Links [Speaker] AM Slabbert, S Jooste, JDK Reynolds, 
LBJ Mdudumani and S Essop [virtual attended] 

 
Absent:    

LV Piti [no apology], CL De Bruin [no apology] and G Pietersen 
[Hospitalized] 

 

In service:   
 Acting Municipal Manager [BS Jacobs], Director: Infrastructure 

Services [L. Nqotola], Senior Manager: Community Services [MC 
Tshibo] Human Resource Manager: [S Pietersen-Philander] and 
Senior Clerk: Committees [P Mpofu] 

 
 

4. APPROVAL OF UPPER LIMITS FOR TOTAL REMUNERATION PACKAGES OF 
SENIOR MANAGERS 
4/2/B 
 
See Separate Minute Book  
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5. REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION ON COUNCILLORS’ REMUNERATION 

INCREASE UNDER UNFUNDED BUDGET CONDITION  
 

NOTED 
 
 

The Acting Municipal Manager informs the Council that the municipality has a meeting with 
the National Treasury at the end of January, and that the Oversight Committee is scheduled 
to convene. 
 
 
The meeting adjourns at 15:33 
 
 
Minutes approved this __________ day of _______________________ 2026 
 
 
__________________________ 
E Links 
[Speaker] 
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PART 1 - IN-YEAR REPORT 

1. Mayor's Report 

1.1 In-Year Report - Monthly Budget Statement 

1.1.1 Implementation of the budget in accordance with the SDBIP 

No comments for December 2025. 

1.1.2 Financial problems or risks facing the municipality 

The current financial position of the municipality remains under pressure. The Western Cape 

Provincial Government approved an intervention in Beaufort West Municipality in terms of section 

139(5) of the Constitution. A mandatory Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) was approved and are 

now being implemented. Directors are urged to identify and promote effectiveness and 

efficiencies within their respective directorates and to keep their expenditure within the approved 

budget. 

1.1.3 Other relevant information 

The Beaufort West Municipality submitted its 2024/2025 Annual Financial Statements to the 

Auditor General for audit purposes on the 31st of August 2025. The 2024/25 audit has been 

concluded and the municipality received an unqualified audit opinion. This report contains the 

financial audited figures for the 2024/2025 financial year. 

2. Resolutions 

IN-YEAR REPORT 2025/2026 

This is the report will be presented to Council at their next meeting: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

a) That Council notes the monthly budget statement and any supporting documentation for 

December 2025; 

2 
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b} The compliance / non-compliance emanating from the municipality's debt relief self­

assessment as well as the Provincial Treasury's independent assessment set-out in 

Section 12 of Annexure A; 

c) The remedial actions necessary and/ or undertaken to improve the municipality's monthly 

compliance in terms of the Debt relief Conditions set-out in Section 12. 7 of Annexure A; 

and 

d) The balance of the bulk Eskom and water accounts and the municipality's reconciliation 

of these accounts as set-out in Section 12.6 of Annexure A. 

3 
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3. Executive Summary 

3.1 Introduction 

Section 71 of the MFMA states that the Accounting Officer of a Municipality must by no later than 

10 working days after the end of each month submit to the mayor of the Municipality and the 

relevant Provincial Treasury in the prescribe format on the state of the Municipality's budget. 

This report presents the current state of the budget implementation and reasons for variances 

and possible action to be taken. 

3.2 Consolidated performance 

3.2.1 Against annual budget 

Total Revenue 

The total revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) year-to-date accrued amounted 

to R 226,886 million at the end of December 2025. This was R 50,275 million or 18% below the 

year-to-date budget of R 277,161 million at the end of December 2025. 

The main reason for the underperformance was due to Service charges Waste Water 

Management, Waste Management and Interest earned from Receivables. Another revenue item 

that affected the performance of December was the fines, penalties and folieits that was R 36,597 

million or 88% below the year-to-date target R 36,597 million. This relate specifically to traffic fines 

and the iGRAP 1 treatment thereof traffic fines. 

The other item that affected the performance is other gains that relate to the Eskom municipal 

debt relief programme. The municipality have not yet received approval for the second write-off 

from National Treasury, hence the variance. 

The transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations} year-to-date recognized amounted to 

R 10,696 million at the end of December 2025. This was R 24,171 million or 69 below the year­

to-date budget of R 34,867 million at the end of December 2025. Supply Chain Management 

process are currently underway to ensure that tenders are awarded to the different projects and 

then construction will commence. Expenditure is expected to increase on projects funded by 

grants during the third quarter of the financial year, than more revenue will be recognized. 
4 
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Refer to Table C4 for more detail on revenue by source. 

Operating expenditure by type 

The year-to-date total operational expenditure at the end of December 2025 amounted to R 

208,255 million. This was R 67,708 million or 25% below year-to-date budget projections for 

December 2025. 

The variance in debt impairment and irrecoverable debts written off relate to traffic fines and the 

treatment of traffic fines in terms of iGRAP 1. The over expenditure on operational cost relate to 

own consumption that amounted to R 12,210 million at the end of December 2025. 

The other expenditure items are below the year-to-date, these items are expected to increase as 

the year progress. 

Refer to Table C4 for further details on expenditure by type. 

Capital expenditure 

Council approved capital budget amounting to R 62,018,291 for the 2025/26 financial year. The 

year to date expenditure at the end of December 2025 amounted to R 9,555,151.50 or 15% of 

the approved budget. Supply Chain Management process are currently underway to ensure that 

tenders are awarded to the different projects and then construction will commence. 

Expenditure is expected to increase during the third quarter of the financial year. 

Refer to Table C5 and SC12 for more detail on capital expenditure. 

Cash flows 

The municipality started the month of November with a net cash position of R 1,416,231.71 

(positive) and an investment balance of R 52,243,782.80. The net cash position at the end of 

December 2025 amounted to - R 3,847,920.20 (overdrawn) as per bank statement and the 

investment balance amounted to R 68,654,104.33. 

Refer to Table C7 for more detail on cash flows. 
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3.3 Material variances from SDBIP 

No comments for December 2025. 

3.4 Remedial or corrective steps 

• Revenue should be improved by fully implementing the adopted credit control and debt 

collection policies of the municipality as well as the revenue improvement initiatives 

outlined in the Financial Recovery Plan; 

• Limit non-priority spending and implement stringent cost-containment measures; 

• Reducing budget spent on cost of employment, specifically overtime and standby cost. 
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4. In-year budget statement tables 

4.1 Monthly budget statements 

4.1.1 Table C1 s71 Monthly Budget Statement Summary 

WC0$3 Beaufort Wnt • Table C1 Monthly Bud11et Stetement Summary· M06 December 
2024121 Bvdg<I\ YHr 2025121 

Dffaripllon Audtt•d Cllfglnal Adjuot•d MHIMy 
Y•arTD *O'tu•I 

YurTD Y11) Y11) F"tlYu, 
OutootJMt Budgot Budget totutl budgot Y.trianH varf•nc-e FofMatl 

Rthouund• ,. 
Eln•n,1,1 PtdOrmtDAA 

Prop&rty re'9a 55.326 57,971 - 4,778 28.669 26.985 (316) •1% 57.971 

Sorvloedt•rg611 164.368 204.962 - 8,377 104.100 102.481 t.619 ~ 2()4,882 

rnveamtntrw•nUI 3.059 2,915 - 933 1.882 1.458 404 28% 2,915 .. 99.321 154,791 - 32.481 n.1s1 n.396 ~6 0 154.791 

O!httr own revehue 115.188 133,683 - M9l' 14,475 66,842 (52.367) -78% 133.683 
Total "-Vtnu• (Hc:ludlne oapltal tranarera an d <137,282 u,.,:u - "9,ffS 2211.8H 277,181 (50,176) •18% U,1,322 
oontrtbut.lon•) 

E~'°Y""'"" 133,434 151,147 - 18.~79 69,738 1MT4 15.835) -8% 151,147 

Rem.Jnereion ofCouncllk-13 8,536 T.320 - 558 3,203 3,880 (~7) ·12% 7,320 

"' 31,801 26.085 - 6,521 13.043 13,043 - 26,085 

lot&~d. 10,862 1,395 - 173 539 698 (159) ·23'1Eo 1,395 

lnven1o,y CO/l$Uf1'1$d end bulk purd\HH 127A27 148,981 - 1.844 57,679 74,480 (16.801) -23% 148,980 
t - - - - - - - -

011,,er expe,.m, 154,197 217,018 - 8.825 64,053 108,509 (44,458) -41% 217.017 
TaWl;ltp'4'1dKu" 4'4,o,r HU25 - M,~t 201,255 in.tu ($7,70S) ·25% 5$1,92$ 

su.,,ru•l(De!loltJ (2t,ns1 2.SfT - 1,,1.s 18.831 1,191 17,4'14 1456% J..387 
Tranohre ond e,ybekUn .. oe.,-1 (n-onot.ary alocdlna) 21.ns 69.734 - 891 10.696 3&,S87 (24.171) ·69% 89,734 

Tron,bn, end oubeldb• • cepllal (h-!dnd) 460 - - - - - - -
S1.1,plv1/(Dtflolt) wftu o,pftal tnn,fert 6 
otii"tributlon• 

1,410 72,131 - 15,656 Zt,'27 n,on (UH) •ISi% 12,130 

Shua ofeurpl.lal (detr;tO <>f(us:socia• - - - - - - - -
$urpluo/ (O.floll) for lh• yHr 1,410 U,UI - 1S,t-54 211.327 U,OH (f,7H) ·1SI% 72,130 

Cia..lUI ex-t,dftu,w & hind• atrn--

C•ph.11 tJ.ptntlttu.- 29,0l2 u.01• - 77t UH Sl,009 121,u.: -69% 12,018 

Caplztt fr anal,~ recogn;,,.,d 24.155 80,838 - n, 9.479 30,319 (20,840) -69% 6M3S 

-
Bort0wlhg - - - - - - - -
fnlllmalty g4S~ntW bnds 5,SSS 1,S&o - .. 71 890 (81') ·'9% 1.ilO 

Tot•l e6Ul"OH of capttw1 (unde 29,607 82,0U! - 779 9,555 31,001 (21,454) ·69% $2,018 

Flnanclal go•ftlo'3 

Tote1ClJminla83818 84,945 101,081 - 132,153 101,081 
TOllll non CtJrrant 8C:8&t9. 460.741 494,518 - 470.041 494,518 

Toblcommtr1eblha 123,413 ~.499 - ISS,673 ~.489 
T ot.,I non current labllliH 102,325 72,816 - 102.325 72,818 
CorrmJnly waalllvEqu)f 314,947 42'.2'4 - a44,2H 421,284 

~ 
Natcerall t"om(uNd) oporoOn9 32,294 63,527 - 7,4'l6 19.SeB 31,783 12,195 3&% 83.527 

Net<:fnll tom(ueed) ilvail~ (29.&n) (82,018) - (966) (10,623) (31,009) (20,386) 6&% (82,018) 

Nel ... h'1:>m(uoe<l) lrl•nci"III (1,1811 (f,169) - - (278) (584) (307) Sa% (1.169) 

c .. h/~ ~qut\'alitnt, at th• month/yt1r t-nd 11.se• 19.29$ - U2S 28,038 19,12$ (1,911) •$S'l(, 19.29$ 

DtbtON & ONldHorw tn•l)'•la CI-SODoy,1 31-600.y,o f1·~Dayo 9M20Daye 121-1SG D¥• 15M~O~ 
Ul1 DV••1 

O.W1Yr Toll! 
Yr 

Dahtop Aq• An!b'!J! 
Total e.,, 1nmme Souroe 22.160 4,0&4 4,647 4,075 4.744 4,748 3.66S 158,858 206,787 

C:Ndtton Aa1 An11YtJ1 
Total Credit:ir& 405 3,293 67 89 176 94~ 3,383 105,324 113,860 
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4.1.2 Table C2 Monthly Budget Statement 

(standard classification) 

Financial Performance 

This table reflects the operating budget (Financial Performance) in the standard 

classifications which are the Government Finance Statistics Functions and Sub-functions. 

These are used by National Treasury to assist the compilation of national and international 

accounts for comparison purposes, regardless of the unique organizational structures used 

by the different institutions. 

The main functions are Governance and administration; Community and public safety; 

Economic and environmental services; and Trading services. It is for this reason that 

Financial Performance is reported in standard classification, Table C2, and by municipal vote, 

Table C3. 
WC0.53 Beaufort Wost - 1'abfe C2 Month IY Buda et S1atement • Financial Performanc• (functlonal c:::lacclflcatlon) • M06 Dec-ember 

ft«anu+- fY"Ct'fll)OII 

Go~n•,.t::• •nd •d_~.'o_~tf.:>" 
E:xocowe MCI c:ouno, 

t- inence end eon .. n1*el0n 

Co/Tlf'Mtnlty•nd 1mb'1t:.Mt•f)I 

("".onwra,nitf nnrl l'lnr.inl 1't',Nioo~ 

~p,,rt11ndmc:.l'IV)f.nn 

P\J~le.eatety ......... 
Hee!O> ·---· ... -···---« 

6'-ott'>mtc •no•(!"'!"~'!~~~~~~---. ·-·-
fl'. .. ~~o Sf!d oev&'?O~• 
R.Qod 1'"MIPM 

. EnvirQn.m:.ri-.1 prc:>~n 

»•dlnq e•n,,1qo• 

R~ t-~!.,~02-<r.~.~..:..=',--t--.,..;;:;adl~••d•~,--,.,.-;;:;;J~u•~t~<><l:-,-,M,.•~•~••~~c--rB~u~d~g-d_Y ___ ,_2ro_2~. :,.:.~ ....,::;;;:~,--..,.,;;;;;:,----,---,,'n1>;;;-~,-,~~.,~,v~.~.~,-l 
Outoo~ . __ S:~dg" .. S\ldCllitt •~u••. v-rm adu•I __ ,.budgfl _ ¥_..,,~• ... v•rt•11c• _f:.~~· .. 

. !~*•J.!~ - .?-~•~H. 
11,na u.u2 ·---.•e ____ s.1~ ___ .e.,11 .. (988) -H)~ ---~.2.222 

·-Ja;c,.eso. 163.712 ___ 40,986 88,837 --· 1114.~6. ~:5.s.1."~ _ ·!"'4 _ --···~~-.7•?. 
250 

31,631. ..a.a.•,----····-· 1~'1 __ ?.'11 20.11:z {12,771) ·83,..-. 

J:;;I .. =-.):~;-· ~ ....... ··4::. s·:: ;::;- ·.:--<i~::) · ::~ __ 
.11,t,~~. 23:~~~ ---·-• (IX)J 1,879 1t.S1i. _(t,#l,;t::O -8S% 

.l99 1.00 __ flOO) _:!06% 

~.Je:4 

9,88? 

7:~~ 

2~ .. ~z; 
390 ---·--

~.7~., 1',<r.'!IS ---·'!'!. --·~!.~-t----~~0~2 ..._.<~-~~) _ ,2~~--- --- ·~-~-
1.291i 1.501 1,0 1,007 796 212 27% 1.501 

_ . -· ~~ _ 14.434 ·---· 55. _..,.._ ~.v?e ~ 1,211 _ (2.241) _,"'3t'4 -· __ 14,,'34 

.~.t.18 12b.2N -23% - __ ~ ... 73' 

£1.1c11:JJ' ,uu, CO'S 
. ·-- -····· --- ·- 121,883. 

Ht,7.U 

167,407 

~10.~4. 

.&e.98~­

.~~'!!~. 

•• .,. .. ,_ 11.6.AB .. ·-- 70:392 
___ (3,7~4) --13,369 

e.3.703. _ (1S,31,1) -18% -- __ '101,407 

-~~.?!Q.&~ 

- -~W$~~&Q~.M?nt ----­

~ n'lM8~ - --·- ---- -

·- -·---- -- -· .. 
e.:eeodttom • fuocflCJtoet 

Gowm•n<••ndedmlr,ts&.Uow __ __ ---

lr,~(\ud~·-·--···--··-- ......... ___ _ 
C,,ommt,1nlty•ndpubllcMt•ty ____ _ 

~~lr>itjMrlJ'lndnl~iQc:, ___ -

SfW'Ortond roc:.rQ"lktn 

Pubic.~i'!'ly ·---·-- --

.lfoul'ling ··-- --·----... ·-·--· 

--·~~~-- ···- --·· 

rranlllno ~d Geve~~~ .••. 

Roa~ ~·ni,port . 

enviroomenilll or?•QOn 

T~dlnq ruvk•• 

_. E11'-".9Y ,uu,-ocs 

__ .'!"18~ m.,neq&msint 

• ~~~W~'IStlSt~l'o'elt'ot ---- -···~"--··-. 
~ ~nEtoe,rn,Ml 

Tot.al boandltur•• Functional i • 
I 

t,872 20,730 

~9.1'U1', 

~.e;n 
)3,4~ __ __,1.1e4_ ·-- 2S..74& 

IS0,0:17 

·----1-----T-----1 

6.6.4:\7 (~~.ITT~) ,_;18% 111),$7~ 

2'9,4e1 ca.7~1) -ao-.i. ··-- ~.~a,;. 
14,7~ 

1U,1H. N,711_ ·---· .. _ n,a.ta ·~~ ·---4f:;~:=·~u,1_ -=-~~-= ~!~·7-;;· 
a~.9~'- ·--· 2:s,317 ___ .... a.oe.• ,o, 1oz •.2,to~ _ .<~:~?,.> ·- -20% --~5.3tJ7 

94,'1\M: -- $$,83'9 ·----· 10,8.23 58,432 ·-- ;!,1,$~~ 28,614 h'Yo G3.i:l6 

-.,1,403. --··· 1,4&,3 --- _ 
·--·•01.tn __ t"7,1ot 

11, 10s __ •.• ?.~?- (42) ,6~ 1,.tea 

__ .. -~. --2of.30 --· 7$,H1 (4~. 138) __ •87% _ 147;101. 
·-- 10,921 ____ 13,91,}J ___ t,M7__ ~..,JJ:~- ~.Qo.& 58~ __ 8% ___ 13,992 

-- . 9~0~, - 9,873 ·----· ·--·1.~78 ---4.t»e. ·t.~3-e. ____ (279) _ ~% _____ 9,873 
82.401 121.276_ ---- --· 2,SU .. __ ~.·~~~~ t\C"l,.4\)1\ {40,2$-4) _ _-&1% -- . _ 121,27! 

1,34.~ __ .1,980 • _ ---·'a.9 n• '9:30. ,._ (2tO) . -21% 1~9~-

:o .• ~7- -- _ 32.+N_ ---- ____ ..... 61'2 ·--·14,&95 16.,244_ ·- (1,),U) , -8% - ·-- U,4H: 
1 t ,8'00 

18.057 
10,~?:(. ·---·- 1.21e. __ .. •.sss s.,1e.s _ (8tt) ~,~.,.. __ 10,3a1. 

2:Z.161. ·---- __ 9,305 __ J.~.:.~~- 11.078 C7~. _,:7~ --- 22.151 

zoo..n> __ .ut.121 .. ·---·····-· ___ ,10.12:, 
128,.,.)3 __ ,1.s8.788 ---·- __ .3.883 

4;(,412' ---~6.802 -----· 3,4~ 

20,a:t~ .1a.~.<!!. .! .a.~?. 
--·'-Et~98 19,245., .. ,. ___ ,,,., .. --- ~ .• 9~.!J 

444,Q1S )4,101 

1,410 12,U1 u .... 

8 

........ 
7t.7t~ 

14.-330 

~.1_:14_ 
7.'474 

20 •• 2 .. 

140 ... 11 _. (41,1.t:)) __ ·29% - ~!1~.!~!. 

7$~$4 _._ (0,672.) _ -~ -· - 1~.'108 

43,401 (29.06~) -fl7% __ a~.a~?: ... 

9,40S (3,?.t;~) -:'i5% --·18,QOt:, 

~-!.~!. _ _(~.:.1U} ,__.E~ ~ ___ !9,243 

H,Olft l4,7H) ·U,7% 1.:.110 
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4.1.3 Table C3 Monthly Budget Statement .. Financial Performance (revenue 

and expenditure by municipal vote) 

The operating expenditure budget is approved by Council on the municipal vote level. The 

municipal votes reflect the organizational structure of the municipality which is made up of 

the following directorates: Municipal Manager; Corporate Services; Financial Services; 

Infrastructure Services and Community Services. 

WC053 Beaufort West· Table C3 Monthly Budget Statement· Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote)· M06 December 
Vote Des~lion 2024125 Budge( Year 2025126 

*'"-·-·-·-
Aud~ed Original Adjusted Monthly YearlO YlD YTD Full Vea, Ref YearTD actual . O~t«>mt Budget_ - Budget - actual _ b~get _!_ai_'ian(e varl~nce Forecast 

Rthou1and1 'I, 

Revenueb~Vote 1 

VoB 1 • MUNICIPAL MAIIAQ:R 8,467 8.758 - s 3/M 4,379 (726) -166% 8.758 .. . ·-.. . . .... ., _____ 
-· .. ·-- ... -·-·--- - ·--- ---- -- --- -- ·--· 

VoB 2 • DIRECTCR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 201,389 278,785 - 6,511 103,500 139,393 (35,803) -25.7% 278.785 ---- ·-- -· - ... --·-\/Oil 3-0IRECTCRATE: ELECTRO TECHNICAL SERVICES - - - - - - - -·- . ... . ..... ··-
lloie 4 • DIRECTORATE: CORPORATE SERI/ICES 19,639 11.741 - 1.100 6,234 --~!~ 363 6.2% 11.741 - .. -·· ---- - -- . --·-Vol8S- DIRECTORATE: FINANCIAL SERVICES 166.616 109,006 - 6,303 48,114 54,503 (6,~ -11.7'% 109,0C6 - ·-·- ··-- ---··-- - --- - ----· --· -- -··---··· -
Vol'l 6 -DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITY SERVICES 69,376 2fS,765 . 34,543 75,992 107,883 _J3_1:8!0J -29.6% 215,765 .. - --··-· ---·-- -··--· 
VoB 7 • COt.!MUNIN & OOCIJ\1. SERVICES - - - - - - - -

Total Revenue by Vote 2 4.S,486 624,05& - 50,5$7 237,582 312,028 (74,443) ~3.9% 624,058 . 
Expendtture bv Vote I ----

VOi'/ i • MUNICIPAL M,.NAGER 15.855 7.1&9 - 1,120 247 3.580 (3,333) -93.1% __ 7,159 ... ·- -- .. -- -Vr:te 2 • DIRECTOR IIIIFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 229,608 256,l>S - 14.745 111,2SS 128,183 (1_6:~! -13.2% 256.~ - - --- --·--·· ·--·. - -- -\/OB 3 -DIRECTORATE: ELECTRO TECHNICAi. SERVICES - - - - - - - --·--·- ··"--· 
VOB 4 -DIRECTOOTE: ca\PORATE SERVICES 43,0SS 52,445 - 4,529 22,469 26,223 {3,754) -14.3% 52,445 ·--···· ·- --· -- ·-- .. -Voo5-D1RECTORATE:FUIANCIAL$ERVICES 56.067 22,e()3 - 6,157 39,737 11,402 28,336 248.5% 22,S03 .... -- -- ,- - ··--··- --··- --·- ·- ···--·· 
Vol, 6 • DIRECT CAA TE: COMMUNITY SERVICES 119,470 213.153 - 8,350 34,547 100.,577 _ (7_2,030) -67.6% 113,153 r- --- .. ----- -~-- ---- -Voll 7 -CCMMUNJTY & SCCIAL SERVICES - - - - - - - -

Total Expendtture by Vote 2 464,075 551,925 - 34,901 208.255 275,963 {67,708) ·24.S'I. 551,925 
Surplus/ (Deliclt) for the yu,r 2 1.410 72,131 - 15M6 29,327 3$,065 (6,738) -18.1'4 72,130 
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4.1.4 Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue 
and expenditure) 

WC053 Beaufort Weat • Table C4 Month I B11dget Statement· Flnanclal Performance trevanua and exoendlture) • MOS December 
zoun, Bud5111t V..r 20251M 

On~t"lption Ror Al.ldltld Ori9ln1I MJunOd Monthly v .. ,10 Yl1) YTD FuHYur 
outcorn. Budget Budg<t 1c<ul1 

YMrlD •ctuel 
bvdg•t varltrtf;:• ndlnc• Fantoeast 

Rthowund, "' 
~ 
E'.Jlc.h1n11• Jttvtm.1• 

G<J,vfoo ch,r90• • Eklcl'l::fJ ,oa . .e, 138,876 
--------,. 

9.,.72 S9,89G 99,Aee 411 1% 138.978 
$ervlot ct'tfrgH • Watt 27,119 29.866 . 13,685) 18,900 14,020 $.372 23'!!. 2U68 
S.Orvk:e c:t,a1"9K. W1M1 w.-.r Menage men I 1e.n2 22,939 - 1.'!37 10.~ ••.470 (1.377) ·12% 22.1139 
Servrce d\trgn- Waste msnegttni,nt 11.038 13,100 - 934 uoe 6,515 (787) ·12% 13.190 

Sale ct Goods end Renderl"og ofS,rvi::o:s 

w 
n1 1.017 ;I 97 61' 508 103 .l0% 1.()t7' 

A9eney 8e'f'lic:tS 1,:188 1,997 . (22~ eo1 848 (248) •29% 1,097 

lnasr~ 

~ 
. - - . . . - -

lt'lll'lf$'$l4a'M<I tomReceiveblH 9.154 12.711 '!- I 703 4.224 8,3S8 (2.132) -~% 12111 

lt'lltlfktt'omCurrentend NonCurren1~ 3.059 2,915 - 933 ,,882 1,458 ..,. ~ ,.a1.s 
Oivktends . - - - - - - -
Ft~lonltnd - - - - - ~ - -
Jt.~1:tltomFtxtd As:NlS: 1.181 1.98\ - •27 78S 991 (226) ·23'!!. 1.981 

llotnot •nd pemi'5 II 81 273 - 6 100 1:l8 (37) -27% 273 
Sped.el, ef~ leviee ' - - . II - - - . -
0P9ralionel Reverru& " 7,9f11 1,W 

~~ 
188 015 g.31) (11S) .12'!(, f.8Si 

Non..£::11:changt Rtvitnut -
Propert,,n, ~,326 57.971 0 4.178 28.8e9 28,985 (316) -1% 57.1171 
Sutct.~g,os Md Taxo, . - ·1' - - - - . 
Finn. pon.,..a•nd10tl&lts 66860 sa.,19 '.[1 1,808 ~.142 41.738 (36.~7) .111,14 83.479 
Lio&noe and penri!S ,s, :zoe • 74 104 (30) ·29% 208 
Transfars end wbsidiot: • Ope.r&.lonal OCI.S21 1S4.791 - 32,481 n.1e1 77.99e 396 l)'l(, ,S4,791 
fntere,t s.072 3.65$ -'! 243 U81 1.828 ($47) .3S'l(, 3,666 

Fue1Levy I - - ::.:- I . - - . . 
0J)$ffflMI RWtnue 1.370 1.215 · 1 162 982 - :.ss - 1.?16 
Galn$Ol\d~sel<ifA.9Mts . - . - - - - -
Oher Oails 23,178 2$.687 - - - 12,794 1•2.794) •100% 25.587 

Oisa:tn1rue,d Op.,tb~l"4 - . . ~ . - - -
llolll Rtnnu, (u,1;11,1:cung c:tJ:tl\ll V'lntft,. and 07,JU 
r::ontrtbutlana) 

~5'.322 - 4MU 22UH 277.161 l~o.2151 .,~ 554,312 

Elc"'tndlt\l ... ev Tw,,. 
Eff1>byee 1e&recl cof:8 133,A.34 151.147 . 16,979 89,738 7~1574 (S.SS.S) -11% 151,147 

R•mJrt&reioo Qfwuno1ofi U36 7.320 - 558 3,2DC9 3,680 (4$7) •12% 7,320 

Sulk pur(:hHet • •lo<:tt::!tf 1oe.2,2 121.951 . 513 40.153 60.97S (U.222) •1814 121,951 

lnvurt:>ry conwnwd 21.186 27010 - l.3S2 7.'928 13,505 (S.579) ·41'!<. 17,009 

OeDth1>,altmtnt 128.560) "J6.1'5S •• -• - 33,078 (33,078) -100'!<. es.,~ 
Oepredabl snd a,rorbeion 31,601 28.085 8.521 13,043 1J,043 - 2&.085 
lnl&tesl 10,111;2 1.:195 ~~ I 1n S.10 ee. (158) -2:l'!<o 1,396 
COt1te~d$OI\I>::$!: 2,;,oe, 78.115 1.824 10.204 38.058 (27.854) -73'4 76.115 
Trttn$1tt.$8nd $1.JD~IM - - _, - - - . -
1rreoov&1•1e aebts wtt!Mn 6ff 120. 176 32.970 - 3.734 19.18, 18,485 :?.Sile w .. 32.910 
Optrai,ot'laloo$t$ 32,223 41.775 . 3,288 3&.680 20,888 13.7&0 $e,S 41.778 
Lossies on Ol,possl of As988 2.0!!(1 - . - - - - . 
Cher UIM:et , .. ~ - . - - - - . 

Total &pendltu,.. 4M.0$7 u1.ns - :t•,901 20$,2$$ 21~.,u (&7.708) .2s,,, 551.925 

$u<1>l•<1(Dtfl<K) (2f.7f5) 2,)97 - 14.7a, 1e.n1 1,193 11 • .c:w 0 2.$$7 
TrMtl31'$end a.Jl>adies- capitel(rroneiery .en0<:~n.s) 27,725 l!Cl.734 _J 891 10,696 34,867 12•.•7•) (0) 89,734 
TrenSrs end ,ubsi::ties. capill81 (in•1tf'd) ,so - - - - - -

9ur,lutt[O.flclt) •1"it <-tplU11flhl'fen, & contribution• 1.410 n.1s1 - 15,6$6 2'J.327 3',085 (6.7!18) 10) 72,UO 

lnoorro T~ . - - - . . - -
8urritut1(D4flcU) •fitr In corn. tn. 1.,10 72,1l1 . 15,656 29.$27 311,06$ (t.7)3) (OJ u.uo 

Shbt1> otSUrpM21Ctkla•~«able b JofntVanll,e . . -~ 
. - . . -

Shara ofSIJrp~er'Oeld el'i0018ble b Mino:iriio, - - . - . - . -
8urplu&t(O•f9cltl •ttrlbus.b)t to munl<:lp•tlty 1.,.,0 72,1$1 - 15,t!• ,_ 211,UT 3\1,0.$ (&.138) (OJ 7l,IIQ 

Share ofSorpus'O~leil s•~IDblo I) As.tQcilJ.1 . . - . - - - . 
tn'erco~eny/P.erent svD!:JdifH')' TansNJl,Ona . . . . . - - . 

Surpl•<l(Oollott}torlll•yur 1.,.,0 7:1,1)1 - 15,6!6 211,UT a..ou (f.7M) (OJ 7J,130 

10 
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4.1.5 Table CS Monthly Budget Statement· Capital Expenditure (municipal 
vote, standard classification and funding) 

WC053 Beaufon West• Table C5 Monthlv Budaet SUtement • Cu Ital ExoendHure (munl"pal vote, fvnctlonal claeslfication and fundlna) • MOS Oec&mber 
.io:wu Budget YHr .tt2ffl 

Volt0ft"'1ptlon Rt! llitd"od Otlflntl 11c11 .. 1..i MonU.ly Yffr11) YI!) 'ml FullY ... r 
0,.,toti-,N S.d;n Budgll tefutl 

'iNrTO,cti,11 
budgtt Ytrblfl~ vatltn~ ,ore<int 

RUte119tltdl 1 'I(, 

Mutt~ YMf tntndftu,. t&nroortrio11 2 
Volt I· MUNICIPAL MANAGER - - - - - - - -
Volt 2 • DIRECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 6.072 fl.~1 - - 513 4,296 (3,722) -37% M8t 
Volt 3 • DIRECTORATE: ELE<:TRO-TECHNICAL SER'~CES - - - - - - - -
Voll 4 • OIRECTORATE': CCllPOR.O.TE SERVICES 101 - - - - - - -
V~ 5• DIRECTORATE: Flt/ANCI.OI. SERVICES - - - - - - - -
Vole 8 • DIRECTORATE: CCl,IMUNrTY SERVICES 6,764 12.!SS - 311 4.700 8,41$ 11.sa11 ·25'4 12.85S 
Volt 7 • C01J.llUNIT'I ~ SOCIAL SER'i1CES - - - - - - - -

Tot.II C..pfttl MU!t.ytt•,Hpfl'ld"MN> A,7 1Ull 211.UJ - ,,. ,.,.. 11,7r,1 IUIIOJ -~!, 21.w 

,m .. r. v .. ,r---.it. .. - ll'llllfOBl1tUOl'I 2 
Vot, 1 , MUNICIPAL MANAGER - - - - - - - -
Volt2 • OIRECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 3.781 33,678 - ~ 3.669 16,839 113,1701 .,a,. 33,618 
Voll 3 • OIRECTORATE: ELECTRO-TECHNIC"l, SERVICES - - - - - . - -
Voll 4 • DIRECTORATE: CORl'CflATE SERVICES 1,490 230 - 4 4 115 (111) .96,. 230 
v ... 5 • DIRECTORATe r111ANCIAI. SERVICES 76 100 - - 65 50 15 30,. 100 
V0. 6 • DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITY SERVICES 10.81& 6,$3 - - 45) 3.2112 (2.~81 -88'11 6,156) 
vo .. 7 • COMMUNITY & soc~ SER\1CES - - - . - - - -

'f tt.1 Ctph.tl tlntl .. yur uatfldltRrt 4 16,14S 40.572 - 468 4,192 20,288 11&,tlM) •71% .o.sn 
Toi.t Ctpll.11 E,ptnd~urt 1:$M2 &I.Oil . 11i UH Sl,Ollt m,4'41 -- U,OIS 

Cf!kal ~atidlfure ~ r11nmlH!!I ~tntHlutlOl'I 

O..,wm•ott tnd 4'drrlnll.tmfon 7.29 M4 
~ I, • " '" (96) -58% "° ,_ ,. 

Euo.1~•eindc;:ovnr.:I - - - - - - -
FNl'IOB and edrmiffefon 129 330 -- • gg .~ (96) -~s" 330 
Jn'9ms! eudit - - - - - - - -

Corntt111nlty md pu6Rttllftty 7,702 1.m 2M 917 un (2)!61) •76% 1.m -CotrJNnt and ~I &&l'Yt.:6$ 1.088 992 - ~ 643 "" 147 m 991 
Sponend rtetMb't 8,633 S.S6'l -- - 274 a.211 (3.007) ·92% 6,5113 
Publo .. ~ - - -, ,.:.· - - - -
l!oulllg . - II - .:, - I - - . 
11 .. 111 - - :, - - - - -

Eeo11omle .,,, w,.-mMmonttf HfWcu 1,04.! ,uaa .:.. .. <I.SU &,414 (2.llal) -32% 1z,a• 
Pl!lnn~o Md development 616 200 

~- - 6 100 (94) 44% 200 
R.oedte~r1 428 12,628 .. 4.321 e.m (Ul68) -31'llo 12,&28 
En'iiontTW1ttlpro»don - - L.. - - - - -

Tntiding~ 20,0U 41)14)4 --=- 454 ,.m 2M62 (16,418) -78% 41,30,C -· EnM9Y«"IA"OOC 8.072 7,828 r- - 573 3.913 {3,:1<10) •85% /.$28 
Wrffl'rmmgerrmn 3.145 18.952 - I ,a, 2.022 9,476 tT,454) .Tg% 18.9~ 
~ wiw m11negtn'8nt - 14.526 - - 1.641 7.263 t5.622) -n% 14,528 
~rmn~ 10816 - - - - - - -

Othtr 
" - - - - - -

Tot.el C•plt.tJ &,t11dkvr. ~ f uacUonal era1ttkt11kln 3 2',!!07 62.01$ - 7Tt t.W ll.oot (ll,4$4) - 62.0IS 

fundtdh: 
-

Na1onal Govemmeot l0,803 Sl.9115 . 
II 175 uoo 2e.m (1M971 ,6K 57,~ 

Ptov'-IC.,.,.mmon! '.1,351 3.043 - - 178 1,5'12 11.343) ,38% 3,04.l 
D,_MU~fly . - - -" 11 - - - -
'""''"' m,u~..S.S- e,pwl (m,oet"Y -lo!l•J (H•II P1cv oepoitni>qoncm, 
~•u- Na,.p,ollnoMon•. l'liY•" Enlt!prion, Fl.l>lo Corp,-Atl>m. Hlgl,tr 
E>Ncln&Mohl) - - - - - - - -

Tnt11dtn r4'C-OQAIUd • <=t1ltal 74.155 '50,W - m tA79 ll),$1t (lt,MO) .e,w, 4M1$ 

-· 1.-B&m'1¥11'18 6 - - - - - - - -
ln1tru11Y9tn1rattd 1'llnd1 (,JS3 1.380 - • 76 !90 (614) 419% 1.380 

Toi.I t;opllol Funding 1ue1 u.o,e - 119 t.555 $1,001 t,1.4'4) ·- "1.0ll 

11 
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4.1.6 Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement • Financial Position 

WC053 Beaufort Weet • Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement. Financial Position. M06 December 

Oeecliptlon 

Rthousands 

ASSETS 

Cu mint asset a 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Trade and otler receivables .. om exchange iransacions 

Receivables tom non-exchange tansacions 

Current por1ion of non-eurrentrecelllables 

lnvent>ry 

VAT 

Ottler current as.sets 

Total cummt assets 

Non curTGnt •net, 
lnveslmenls 

lnvesment property 

Property. plant and equipment 

BIO!oglcal assets 

living and non-living resour<:es 

Heritage assets 

ln!angibla assets 

Trade and oiler receivables from eKdlange t-ansacoons 

Non-current receivables tom non-exdlange iransa®'ls 

otier non-current a-ts 
Total non cum,nt assett 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILIDE$ 
Current llabllltles 

Bank overdra1t 

F ... ancia r.abiliies 

Consumer deposits 

Trade and otter payables tom exchange tansac:Cons 

Trade and otter payables tom r>Ol)·exchange t-ansa<tons 

Provision 

VAT 

Otler current fiabiliies 

Total cumsnt llabllltles 

Non current llabllitlea 

Financial liabifilies 

Provision 

Long term portion oUrade payables 

ot,er non-c:urrer>tliabilities 

Total non current llabllllles 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NE'tASSETS 

COMMUNITY WEAL.THll;CjUIJY 
Aorurrulated wrpluSl(deldO 

RGserves and trn<ls 

Oller 

TOTAL COMMUNITY WEAi.. n4/EQUITY 

2024/25 
Ref Audited 

2 

2 

Outeom& 

T 

II 

I. 

12 

17,369 

26,166 

24,394 

12,752 

4,063 

201 

84,945 

5,122 

450,987 

3,340 

1,032 

209 

50 

460,741 

!45,886 

1,169 

2,793 

96,903 

16,345 

7,350 

3.853 

128,413 

2,573 

63,379 

13,528 

22,848 

102,325 

230,738 

314,947 

310.843 

4,104 

314,947 

Ol'lglna1 
Budget 

19.295 

23,276 

28,747 

1.599 

3,058 

14.761 

10.345 

101,081 

5,412 

484,851 

3.340 

1.343 

(511) 

83 

494,518 

$95,599 

651 

2.682 

62,347 

0 

19,285 

9,553 

94,499 

1,921 

28,017 

14,097 

28,780 

72,816 

187,315 

428,284 

424,180 

4,104 

428.284 

811dget Year 2025126 

Adjusted Yearll) actual 
Budget 

:-, -

- II 

- ll 

- 11 

63.948 

28.001 

15,009 

1,599 

3,989 

12.313 

7,295 

132,153 

1,658 

S.009 

447,617 

3,340 

1,027 

186 

11,203 

470,041 

602,194 

891 

2,845 

87,396 

35,501 

15,572 

13,368 

155,573 

2,573 

31,111 

36,374 

32,267 

102,325 

257,898 

344,2116 

340,192 

4,104 

344,2118 

Full Year 
Forecast 

19,295 

23.276 

28,747 

1,599 

3,058 

14,761 

10.345 

101,081 

5.412 

484.851 

3,340 

1,343 

(511) 

83 

494,518 

695,599 

651 

2,682 

62,347 

0 

19,265 

9,553 

94,499 

1,921 

28,017 

14,097 

28,780 

72,816 

167,315 

428,284 

424.180 

4,104 

428,284 
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4.1.7 Table C7 Monthly Budget Statement· Cash Flow 

WC053 Beaufort Weat • Table C7 Monthly Budget Stltement. Cash Flow • M06 December 
1024125 Budget 'fur 202512f 

Detc~plJon Ref Audlllld Ottglntl lldJurted MonthtJ v .... ro Y1I) YTl) Full'l'ur 
Outcomt Budget Budgtl ICtUII 

YurTDtetutl 
budgtt v•~- v1t1anco Fon,catt 

Rtl,ounnda l % 

CASH Fl OW FROM OPERATING ACTIVlnES 

Rtc•lplf 

Properb' ral;t 42,16!1 51,150 Ji 3.110 21.57& 25,575 {3,997) ·16% 51.150 

Se<vice charges 141.324 190,836 13.427 71,831 95,418 (23,787) ·25% 190.836 

Oller revenue 66,839 101,364 -II 
3,121 17,599 50,682 (33,083) -65% 101.364 

T rant.l!rs and Sobadio• • ~etmnal 100,971 108,191 - 30,957 8(),141 54,396 25,745 47% 108,791 

T ranEilrs 8nd Sob!idies - Capilal 28.31S 69,734 - - 40,003 34,867 5,137 15% 69,7:34 

ln-.r~ 4,699 2,915 II 
" 61 1.458 (1,396) -96% 2.915 ) 

Dividends I~ - - ~ I~ . - - . . 
Paymont• 

Suppler• and 8fT!)byees {351,;)74) (459,867) 
___,.... 

- 1 143,193) {211,446) 1229,934) {16,488) 8% {459,867) 

ln'>rasl 1649) (1,395) .:· . - (698) (698) 100% (tL395) 

T ransllre 9nd Sub!idlee - - - - - - . -
NET CASH FROMl(USEO) OPEAATINGACTIVITIES 32,294 63,521 - ,.~, 19,SO 31,163 12,19$ 31'11. u,m 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Rtc<1lptt 

Proceeds on diBposal of PPE I~ -
•..:,, 

1- .1 _;:; I ( · ..-------,~--1 . I Ii '1l :, 

=If -· ,_ 
8 ~ OeaeaS& (ilcrease) in non-curr«il reoeiva~e IP 0 - . - -

o.cr .. S& (ilcre;,09J in non-curr$/II nveetnenls - (JO) (66) ::i (66J #DIV/I)! - l -
P1vrnents 

Ceplala~I< (29.627) (62,018) - (936) (10,551) (31,009) (20,4S2J 66'1, (62,018) 

NET CASH FROMl(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2U27J (62,018) - {9S&) (10,623) 131,009) (20,316) ff% (U,01l) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCIN~ACTIVJTIES 

Recolpt1 

l"i :"ii 
~ -- : 1-, 

Shcctlermll)jlnt - - ;:.,·1i-1 -; I - : J 
Sorrowing loog tfr,yre.,andng . - :', - . ) . ·I -, 
ln<t&al& (de.:teai8) in (;()n,umer depo,iis .. _ .=... IJ - -- - _'j ! - -:J . 1....,__ _ _ , ,~ 

Paymoni. 

Repaymontolboirowi,g (1,181) {1,169) - (278} (279) (~ ) (307) 53% (1 ,169) 

NET CASH FROMl{USEO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (1,1f1) {1,IH) - (2781 (~7') (584) (307) $3% 11.m1 

NET (NCREASEI (DECREASE) IN CASH HELO 1,435 3,1(1 - 6,213 MU 170 340 
Cadl/tedi e,:iuival>nls at t<,ginning: 15,883 18.956 - - 17,369 18,955 18,%5 

Ced!/~ ~ul,a\ln18 ell1'Dllt,/year end: H,369 19,295 - 6,22:) 26.036 19,125 19,295 

The table below indicate 1he bank statement and investment balances movement for December 
2025. 

Ban• and Investment 8alance$ Movement. December 2025 
Openlns Investment Investment 
Balance Revenue Expenditure Oeposlts Interest Earned Wlthdrawals 

Nedbenk Account 1106 607.07 70 80S 246.13 - 7S 804 960.20 . 28582.50 . 
ABSAAccount 319,624.64 3 031928.13 . 3 334955.74 . 7.27 
Investment Balances 52,243 782.80 . . 30 927 000.00 904445.11 • 15,421123.SS 
Balance S!,670,014.Sl 73 837 174.26 · 79 139 915.94 30 927 000.00 933,034.88 • 15,421,113.58 

Table C7 includes the balance of the Cashbook and Current Investment Deposits. 

13 

Closing Balance 
3 864 524.50 

16604,30 
68 654 104.33 
64 806,184.13 
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PART 2 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

5. Debtors' analysis 

5.1 Supporting Table SC3 

Debtors' age analysis 

W¢053 enutort Wnt. S!ioDortlno Teble SC3 Monthl'f Budaet StltttMnt. aged debt<,n • MOS D&e&mber 
Oncrlplkln MQIIY,.rlOIS/1$ 

MT 
0.30D•:rt 3UIOOm ft,IQOm tMIODtY> UMIOD'/1 15f.140Dyt 161 Oys,IYt o. .. m li>htl Rlhoutlntfl Cod> 

OttltOrt1'rQtMt!'/*IJ EJ)I fnti:il'M'6tUl'OI 

fntctofflOMf RfQIIIII/S~)t:Uoml:'.KOlal\116 ,~ •. 'M.W 1200 5,l!OS ,.,,, 1'"32 1,235 1,1133 1µ4 1,25& 111.81$ 4).&51 

Jr110tw Ofler RIOJinb\tlStomeKdlaf'l\)O J1'1.11S§C:b'I,. Btd'~ 1300 5,76S SJI) ~ l!I• iao !.t! ,eo 4,1'1 12,134 

Roc:etob~, tuntlOMXCN. Trt~I • FNp6r\' Re:M 1.000 tl,S1D uu 1,118 1.(186 1Jl2S 1,!:11 1178 41,558 53,151 

Roc:elob\ei tCfflExtJ'Aing• TffA*10!\t• WI•~ 1,11n~l'lt 1500 2,t.97 1112 937 so. 7M 7G3 1118 si.~,o 41,181 

Receiteblae fCfflE'Kctengo T,all'Slldiem. Wl11S MJrre,.n11t 1600 1,629 &12 •Ile 911) •11 '10 &20 211.023 24,45a 

Re:::eN,bM fcmExcteno• T1111'8d:fl•· Proport/f(tn'ei!Oet-ffl 1100 3 I 1 I I , I 1 " lnlwttf<)i,A<tg Otbt:ir ht:ol:nll 1810 . ., . . . - . kl 641 

ROCOY«tltbUf'llltfl~.tttG'/ltf,tlllft:SUnd'lr1dtL1totpeo:liu'e 1821> . . . . - - - - -
0'*' 1900 !,GO 171 Ila' 1&5 321 1:i,c 118 ~.0113 ~&11 

T"1aJ By tn'°mt So\>rc. 20(IO 22,150 ··* U,1 ,pn ',1.U •.74f ~~ ·~ 20&,181 

2"U/ll·t•1t11onlll -
Dtbtore. Agt M~• 8)' turtonr Gto'1P 

O!g,.,ofS-- 2200 1,IM 195 187 171 13,I 117 11C 7,tlt 10.641 

C<:t'lm9l'Qllll 2300 5,14$ n~ 141 141 ssa ltl m 2U9t 3'),93'1 

Hweehokj&. 240'> 1C,918 1,047 S,117 S.140 uie 3.11' 2,9116 12:1,9?11 168.257 

o .... w.o $14 12' 522 ne 118 Ill! 107 &.112 li,EISO 

,~,•• 8ytutton.wGrwp - U.1«1 4.0M 4,"1' 4.G75 4.1.U "74' IMS tit.ISi l0&.7" 

6. Creditors analysis 

6.1 Supporting Table SC4 

Creditors' age analysis 

WCOS3 Beaufort We,t • Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement· aged creditor& • M06 December 

De1ttfpUon 
Budaet v .. ,2025121 

RlhouHnds 

NT 
Code o. 

30 Day, 
121 • 

150 l)ay1 
151 • 

f80 Dayt 
mo~-

1veer 
Ovtr1 
Yett 

Cntdttars JIG• Analysis By Customer Type 

6ukE~ 

8ukW.'llr 

PAYE d.duaons 

VAT (ol!llutlea ilp~ 

PenSllls / R&hment~~n• 

Laonrepay.....­

TredoCr~ib~ 

Audit>r Gtner•I 

Ot,or 

T<>i.l ey CustonwrType 

0100 

0200 

0300 

0400 

0500 

0$00 

0700 

0$00 

0900 

0950 

1000 

12 - , j 

- 'i 
_ I 

- i 

322 

11 

,. 
3,293 

.. , -., 
-,. 
-'I 

9 

59 

67 

14 

88 

92 

78 

176 

I 

- I 

- I 

B8S 

BO 

1.2~a 

1,439 

:., ii 
583 

108 

3.)13 

55,158 

13.807 

18,353 

20.003 

4 

105,124 

T ... I 
~\WtldlYI 

~.~ 

s.~, 
~.1511 

3$.571 

21,!SO 

5 

141 

-
29,101 

'15,M1 

. 

S.<a5 

2,0,225 

137.58,'S 

5,G12 

1IM•7 

Toi.I 

S&M7 

15,24$ 

18,130 

23,$12 

15 

113,660 
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7. Investment portfolio analysis 

7 .1 Supporting Table SCS 

WCOS3 Beaufort West· Supporting Table SCS Monthly Budget Statement - Investment portfolio • M06 December 

Investment$ by maturity Opening Interest to be Partial I Investment Top 
Premature Name of Institution & Investment ID balanc& realised 

Withdrawal (4) Up 

R thousands 

Munlcll!allti 

Slanaaro Bank II II 2,834 44 - -
ABSA8ank 

1' 11 
46,356 810 (15.421) 30,927 

NedbanK 
._ 

993 17 - -
lnvBSbC 2.061 34 ~.: It -

-
IL 

- -
Municipality sub-total 52,244 904 {15,421) 

Entitles 

II ·~ 
'";;;I 

Entitles sub-total - -
TOTAL INVESTMENTS AND INTEREST 52,244 904 (15,421) 

The investment deposits during _December 2025 relate to the following: 

) Equitable Share - R 30,927,000; 

The investment withdrawals during December 2025 related to the following: 

) Own Reserves - R 13,5 million; 

) Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG}- R 481,691.17; 

30,927 

-
30,927 

) Cultural Affairs & Sport: Library Service - Replacement Funding - R 927,736.06; 

) Local Government Financial Management Grant (FMG) - R 53,529.60; 

:»- SETA: Chemical Industries Education & Training Authority- R 111,000; and 

) Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG)- R 347,166.75; 

Closing 
Balance 

2,878 

62,672 

1,010 

2,095 

-
-

68,654 

-
-
-

68,654 

Interest earned on investments are capitalized on a quarterly basis by the municipality. The total 

interest that was earned during the second quarter of the 2025/26 financial year amounted to R 

904,445.11 . 

15 
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Included in the balance of R 68,654,104.33 is the unspent conditional grants amounting to R 

35,850,712.76 that are cash backed on investment. 

16 
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8. Allocation and grant receipts and expenditure 

8.1 Supporting Table SC6 - Grant receipts 

WC853 Beaufort West· Supporting Tebl• SC7(1) Montlll'f Budget Slat-Kt. trtfttf•,. tnd gr1nt re,:e(pls • M06 Deeermtr 
201"25 8ud:g,etYnr202'126 

O...,.poon Rt! .... -td °"911111 MjUtlM IIOMOly lurro JullYw 

°"''°"" Sudg,,t l!udglt ..... , YtfffD:t~UII budgtl YfOVllilancit Ym ........ ,._ 
ftthouand, ,. 
~ 1,1 

~tfltlflQT,..,,.;'tnenf~l'lft'lt 

H1tlOMlQo.y1mfl'llll'\t: f?,l'&I 1'3,181 - 10,m 7:1.155 11.~, 1,574 u,r, 141,m lilt--
11 

8$~ e2.7GO - $0.t!I eo.ses <e)80 23,lil'l SO,O'l, 111,186 

Mun-I ~t•ll<\H OUM(MIG) 112 a,z - .,, 
•llfl &< 15.9% M2 

:...-
100.0l!. LOC910tivll'llnldF11:11,o,t.t1n..-.10r,mtrMGl 1,1101 2,000 

~ 
- 2.00G 1.oao 1,()1)3 2,000 

&pellded Pi.ils W:rla Pr19*"'91119gf ae:I Gr,m,EPI\P) 

11 
1.2:111 '"' - . ,. 7~ )IS 40.1% 1,5'8 

StrWt ..... Qanl - 4'-1100 - . :wioo (23,000) -100.0ll "4000 

otet tedwu.i cr•na('*"deloJ»PII ~ -
Proi'ihel&l Ooumf!W\1: '1,90) 9,ffl - - ,.,m l.!MG 1,0.1) U.$'1, t,11t.t 

,-..,r,..,,. Wlllllm capernenael MflllQtftfltCapetf/ B11'*i9 OreM -----=-- 2,725 <II& . . 495 ,11 243 100.0% 4115 

P.-Cl'fflCll!IIT,-..,y ·-....c.,.u1.11_.., ... FCKIWf/'/MrMIIG'lnl 
I 

310 - . . - . . -
Dtl)ltW.ntGrlnbll'ucln · Till Deni Anb'elo11 ~8111 . "" 

~, ·' . 200 IIOJJ -100.0 .. ,. . 
O-ntCul111IAll'1& Sportl\o,lo-lFuoo,w .. _,,....,_ 11$M ......... 

. _, 
3U% 8,IIGS ,.m 

51: •. 11111 3,830 t,2U 7,212 

Oepem8nh1tl«11100vwlfflltll: M11,,_I Ellq f'tlltrA OreM - .00 :, ·I - 20G 1200) ·100.0'A eoo 
Dep1r11Wnt.tloctl00\IW""*'t. '""*" s.r.ocelftSOrwlt(Slllll11,~ 0pe,•ne18ui::1Kfl0r..0 . 31111 • C . . ISO C,(4) -100A'A 300 

O..-,mtnle#lottlCowrllffleflt Oormuu\' OtvelOpMIMMl'kllrl CCM 0pet,b11I Sq,o,IQeri • 221 218 ~ 
., 2ll m 11! 100.°" 221 

Dei:,ettrenteR.or&IOOv.-.... r·we-nc~Mi,i~IIAl!rYHIIOIB~ant 1,141 - - - - - - . 
otlOtll-UOOIJlr,g..,-,~ICn) -

Dtlllktlt1u,rdp,llly. 310 . . . - . . 
Cw•K-DO!lnd!lt,, ... aly 310 - - . - - -

--- :-,-;-; . 
OUM,,rant PHIYl4trt: u.2, Ull . ll) t.417 1)<0 14$ 11.144 

~ 

Choo>..,~--&T,-M..t, 1,117 U3II - - 172 l_ffl (291) -23 . .C% l.538 
Loc:atGo.-mJtdt$fCIOt'~¥1dTtM~,.,,,..,, 1 . '- JO 44S - ~ #011'/IJ! 

. 
Tol,I ()por,lfllg 1,.,,.,.,. .,,dll<lnt, s 111$,ltS ,i..101 - 30,'>Sl' .,,1'1 77,3tll 2.7U 3.$'4 1$4.7111 

a.n1111 Tt111rferl 1ndQlf\b 

MrtliGn:tlOo'llrm...,t: Z3'2$ ell.23' . :11$,111)1 33,111 3,311' 11>.2'1', euu 
M•-1 ~tNt-.. Ol,.l!MICj 1'.MO 22.1:w - . 12,181 11.111 1,76S 15.9'>', 22,2'1,1 

ln~er&c1N11'°"81 Eltct1fcnorl Prl:911frft8"1Pl(HEP) 1'83 9.Goa - - •. 050 uoo (®) ·10.01' 0,0:19 

W!illr Serv~fllfe&l'dlnl4nlrit(WSIO) . 15.000 
_, 

19,572 11.SOl 2.012 "'*" 31,(1:)9 

loc:t100w•'lnll1.F .. iolM•n.-tGteldtFNG) 93 . - . . . -
Ohl• mpl!illwldll'll{flttrl~ . 

P,ovtnWI Go'Jtmf!'IMrt: $,IIOO 3,SC,O - . l.~ 1.750 1.150 100.°" U)O _,...,~_,_-M __ ,.._& .. r 
2,500 3,IOO . - 3.lOO USO 1,1'<7 100.0,. a.@ 

D..,rmMI Cc,batA/faa' s,ra.,t· u,uq.Str,t:t. CollMlti...,l.JN'lf>'SMaS GJ4M t)iOO - - . - - . . 

_ ... Co6#.r..-&-.0.-... «"'"11""'R-•- I 1.HKI 7,1 .~ C-1 - . . -
0.,.0,,""ol~Go,ot-:-C"'°--G,am soa . - - - - -

. 
O.Cnct W.tnli::lplllty. - - - . . . o...,..,,,,...,.,,,,...,.d_,...,/ - . - . . - -

-
O!tttror1r11pro¥1dtl'I: . - - - . . -

Olll0rr1111111t..-,-i_. C> - - . . - - -. 
01•1 (aptli1 fttrttfwt and Oti1tft s IJ.Si! lt,73' . - <0.003 ll'.W !i,UJ 1U'll. llt,'IU 

out. RECBPf8 OF 'nUHSJas & ORANf8 $ 1116.IU 12~52$ 30,1$7 120,1'4 111.2$3 1.e&a Th% Zlol,~ 
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8.2 Supporting Table SC7 (1)- Grant expenditure 

WCOH Beurort Wttt • Supporting T1ble SC7(1) lonthly Budget strtemtnt. tranrfn and ar1nt eapenditu1e • 108 Otc111me, 
».ffl 11.Jdgtt y.., l01'12! 

O..Clfpt~n R,f Aud~"' 0119ln" MJotlol llli>nthlJ Yt1r1D hllY•• 
O.,ltt!N Bodttl Bodtll tdUII 

Yttrtl)•c:h1•I 
lod9f! 

Yn>vtlttn<:t no- ftr'Kltf 
Rfbon1ndt "' 
ElG'810Cl1J~£ 

h<ritt1tlna -,-u,. ot fttntfn at1d ~tal'ltl 

H«rlon•l Oovtmnt11: n.~ 1+1.m - 31.ffl 72.231 11,$tl ~ 0.9'1 14,m ~~.,.. 18.30 112,1111 - so.m 111,585 48,'90 23,115 50.0" t>!.180 

M•nl:l>ll lohotu<tn GUllllMIGJ lllf Sti .-~ 106 4$4 4"' !') 14.211 812 
LCQIO>Y<llll!llllFhan!iiill,l-lll\lrMIIFIAG) 1,lm 2,000 - t 13 1.282 1,llllO !Bl 28.2" 2.000 

Ex,.odsdl'\.blc~-""9-"""' lo~ Gr•it1£Pl'IP) 1.226 1.!69 - I 112 906 l&r, 122 15.5" 1,589 

lmr1U""11Gr!l,I ,41),000 . - "l 23.000 1nll0l1 -100.~ -41l.llDG 

Ob,, to•*""' g,o-(iwt-i,i:n) -
Piovtnd,- Govw,mtt1I: 11.01( iim - ,.ou 4.017 ~SQ (12!) ·11.&Y. 9,09i 

A-<Nll<folTr-,y :w.o,,m c..,. r11,r>:11111,1.,,,_.,c..,.cir i.,~ Gur11 2,Yl4 U\ - - _, ~ 12~, .100,o,;, 4115 

A-ovi>°"1'"""Y'-.,c"'°IA/oq,dfilo'""'1R°""erys«,,i<:toQ"'l 1,110 - -
ll 

- - . - -
O~nl0111\ha:tucUt:TlteO~R~Grent . 39') - . - 2GG l!o.?J .,oo.o,;, 399 

Oopw!ro01C.lli181All>ieJSpo,tR~1f•ndloglr-YUM.i.lo83UtJ>""""' 6,117$ 1:m - ;~a "' 3,"6 m 1,S% 7,112 

D-o!o1LO>IGo>itmn>ol;-n Ct«tMun,W ~lovO<llo<leG'•nt '124 - - - - . - -
O,io,ffi8rdOtL...iGMr,,,...I; M1>11l,\)tl&.tgy R.-er .. , - '411> - - 200 11001 ·100.01. IOO 

D-rd•1L""Go,""""'" Th-s«vio>C'lftt .. Gilnt(S""'nal>IV: Cporalon,I QJ"""Gr'"' - 'lllO - - . 150 (llllJ ·100.0'JI, ~· o-motll)<8Gc<-...ot:CC1mU>l\'O .. -lllbt ... tC0"110!)«11ond~I01ri 201 m - 5 ill ,., (15) ,13.6" 228 
cw,, ... .,,.,,,,_r"""-Pml -

Oiftrl<tM,nl<lo,lly. 342 - - - - - - . 
CodlflKMooDl!ltld~ 342 - - - - - - . 

-
atltt Cll'M.t ~dtn.: 1,m l.538 - m i.m 1.211 258 2Ul4 2.536 

Ch ___ ,TIW'l}AtA,CII), 
1.283 ~ - m 1,111 1.161 (11i8) ·12.Sll U3f 

Lroi/Go>ffll111mS-Ew>slilnln/T1"'1il9Ao!ll«I), 1 . - -
I "' . 417 #OMO! -

s.-SETA !87 . - . . -
-

ottl 0,-1111119 «Q)H1dJl11ruf ll'ltltftll ud Ortritt: 1-0$,tM 1~1'1 ll,1111 17,1'1 n,* 3!115 MIi l!A."1 

01Chl@PllldlturufIAn1ttc1 end bt1 
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l'A>WSolvioosllmlvtll'fG«nt(WSIG) - 36.GOO - m 4.21' 17,!iOO (13,231) ,!SJ" 35,GOQ 

Loool<lov«nire,11F~-l""'-'9n1Glllll(FLlG) 9, . - . - -
°"°'~"''*'f"""-Pill<l - - - - - - - . 

Pti>~rtcill Govemmt11I: UIO ),5(JO - - . 1.1~ (1,150) ·100.0" l.500 

o.p,.11onto1L...,-.,,,,,..,1,~\\llWRdionctQ,.1 2.500 3$00 . - - 1,7!0 (1,IIOJ ·100.011 uoo 
Oo<_C,IIPl/,lon&-Roo....,,,1F""1r'Qt<m,o1,,,1,,<1otr~Bl!lun~ ... ta - - - - - - . 
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Othnptprovfdttt: . - - - . - . -

s«v-...SET~ . . . - . . . -
Totlltaplttl .:ptnd8urt of T!11uttr1 t1,d G11t11t 21,1(.1 0.'ll4 - 4t1 1MK 3UIT (U,171) --~-""' !&.'114 

roTAt. 'EXP81011URf 0: TltAHSl'ERSJIIIO G11AN11i 113,142 Ul'Zl - S,,17) •m 11U,ll (2'.'18S) -l!.2% 22,.ru 
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The table below provide a summary of the movements on the conditional grants for December 

2025. 

Summary of Unspent Conditional Grants - July - December 2025 

Conditional Grants - Opening Bafance 1 July 2025 4,183,081.99 
Grants Received During Julv 2025 58,552,378.79 

Less: Grant Expenditure During July 2025 - 39,722,383.82 

Closing Balance - 31 July 2025 23,013,076.96 
Grants Received During August 2025 2,392,015.00 

Less : Grant Expenditure During August 2025 - 4,089,751.54 

Closing Balance - 31 August 2025 21,315,340.42 
Grants Received During September 2025 3,891,000.00 

Less: Grant Expenditure During September 2025 - 2,562,071.49 

Closing Balance - 30 September 2025 22,644,268.93 
Grants Received During October 2025 11,200,030.75 

less: Grant Expenditure During October 2025 - 5,003,230.72 

Closina: Balance - 31 October 2025 28,841,068.96 
Grants Received During November 2025 13,152,000.00 

Less: Grant Expenditure During November 2025 - 3,726,598.69 

Closing Balance - 30 November 2025 38,266,470.27 
Grants Received During December 2025 30,957,000.00 

Less: Grant Expenditure During December 2025 - 33,372,757.51 

Closing Balance - 31 December 2025 35,850,712.76 

According to the grant payment schedule issued by National Treasury the Municipality should 

have received its third transfer amounting R 6,656 million relating to the Municipal Infrastructure 

Grant (MIG) on the 5th of December 2025. The Department of Cooperative Governance issued 

an intention to withhold letter to the Municipality indicating failure by the municipality to spend at 

least 60% of the previous MIG transfer. 

The unspent conditional grant balance at the end of December amounted to R 35,850,712.76. 

All unspent conditional grants were cash backed and on investment as at the end of December 

2025. 
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9. Expenditure on counclllor and board members allowances and employee 

benefits 

9.1 Supporting Table SC8 

w co 3 5 Beaufort Wttt • S11pportln9 Table SC8 Monthly Budget Statement· councillor and Jfaff beneflb • M06 December 
2&2412$ Bud;tt Yur 21125/M 

Su,...,..ry ol Errc>loye. ,nd Councldor t0munor.1t!on Rtl Audfttd Ollgln1I AdJurltd Monthly YHrTD YI!) Y1t> FullYNr 
Outcomt Bud9et Budgtt ttwll 

YurTD tctu11 
budgrl vuilnct v1r11M10 FonK:11t 

Rthov11nd1 "' 
l A 8 C 0 

~~U!Diillf2!1 f~lli!gl 2ffitt ~•t!t! RlY• Oth!lj 

8a.ai; Salflries «td wages I~ 5,787 6,5<16 502 M56 3,274 (4\8) -13% 6,548 

Ponsbn and UIF Conl't>ulons - - ~1 - - - . -
Media!! AAI Conrilulono - ~ - - - - --
Mobr Vehk;;ti, Atowanoe 136 136 - 6 40 68 (28) -42% 136 

Cett,hone AnowenC>l 56,3 584 7-. 47 282 292 (10) -4% 584 
>lou~ Allowances . - - - - - . -
Ot>or ,,..et!> ood onow••oe• 50 51 - • 25 26 (1) -4% 51 

Sub Tobi - Counclllo,.. M:M ,.~zo . ~:se 3,llla , ••• o (Mf) ·12'!1. 7,S20 

Stnl9rM,atAP!I Rf !ht MuoJeJpaHty 3 -
8a.:si; Sal,ries "'1d Wag,n 2.864 4,331 . 163 1.067 2.166 (1,099} -51% 4,331 

Pen.tkin llt"ld UIF Cont'tlutons ~ 367 . A6 239 164 55 30% 367 

Medi<o!AAI Con~l>ulons 
,, 

223 100 - 18 76 50 27 53% 100 1,1 
O,,erl'n$ - - - - - - - . 
P-erbtl'l'l!W'lee Boru• 836 325 - . " 162 (162) ·100'!1. 325 

,itor,r Vehid& AbN~nce 291 181 - 25 131 91 40 4411> 181 

C.llphono,l,lc,,,11100 69 72 - • 27 36 (9) -2S% 72 

Hou8ing Allowanots ] - . - - - - -
ot,er benellsand 811owanoes 1;l 82 - 5 31 41 (10) ·25% 82 
Payaentsillieu ofle~e - - -, - - - - -
Long .servbe aw•ds _, - . , 11 _, - - . . 

I I 
PO<l-retemenl bonell cbllgalons 2 - - - - - - . - , 
En'et'!flinmsnl - - -~ - - - - -
Seard~ 263 3"8 .111 18 106 174 (68) •39'!1. 348 

.Aci'lg 8J'ld post r•intd alo\o\'Snot 49 - . 19 131 0 131 q#U#/111# 0 
In k.ind b&neUs - . - - - - - _, 

Sub Tott! • $"'lorMon1ge1$ ol M~nl<:lp1!1ty S,130 S,Jlli - 299 1,807 2,901 (1.09') -38% MO$ 

mb1c MwalalR1l llllf 
8.tsie S.tl&ties and wages. 85,951 101,446 -----=, 7247 44.170 50.723 (6,553) -13% 101.-446 

Penaron ~nd UIF Contlbubns: 14.434 17,628 ~ 1.254 7.565 8,814 (1,249) •14% 11,6/18 

Mom! Ail C-Ontbulons 2.659 2,972 - , I 230 ,.:m 1 .• {&9) -6% 2.972 

0.•im, n 4,718 4,793 ·:i 404 2.336 2,397 {61) -3'll 4.793 

Pwrt,,,,..,,oo 8onus n 6,532 7,634 · } 6,463 6,628 3.817 2,811 mi. 7.634 

Moll< Veh<le Allowonce 223 324 - 14 a1 162 (81) -«1% 324 
Cdi;ttoni, AJowan<:e J 142 158 11 64 79 (15) -19% 158 

HOl.l!lllg ~W&n(IQS l 712 496 : , 42 251 248 2 111 496 

Ohor benells and albw111C6i ii 5,554 &.332 - 451 2,907 3,188 {259) -fl% 6,332 

Psyrrents ri 1itu QflG.&V& l'I 541 . -, 225 569 0 561l 4742117% 0 

Long •vb ao.\'atds 45<1 1.209 -~ 83 443 lj()6 (162) ·211• 1,2W 

Posktlrf111"»nlbenot1ot,lgt:ioM 2 4,447 1,667 ~ r 139 824 833 (10) -1% 1,667 

Enlu lainment . . . - - - . . 
Searcey -· - - - . - - - . r 
Adng anc:t po:strt1laled slowance 1.838 68\ - 112 69e 3,tlJ 357 10$% 681 

lnmoonolls . . - - - - - -
Sub Total• Olher~nl<lpa1 Stall 128,104 1'5,3.11 . 16,680 17.932 7Z,111 l•.739) ·7% 145,)41 
l'OTAL SALARY, ALLOWJINCES & BENEFITS 1n.,ro 15U67 - 17,5S7 71.9'1 79.2:U (1,293) -411, IH,.tf7 

TOTAi. MAHM!ERS AND STAfF 133,434 151,147 - 16-979 s,.m 7U74 ($,.)SJ .s,; 151,147 
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The total overtime and standby budget for the 2025/26 financial year amounts to R 7,526,950. 

The expenditure on these two items at the end of December 2025 amounted to R 3,682,990.16 

or 48,9% of the approved budget. 

MD3· MOS· M06· 
MOl • Jufy M02·August September M04· November December Year to date %spend of 

Item Budget 2025 2025 2025 October 2025 2025 2025 Total Budget 

Overtime 4,m,383 383,115.80 376,252.72 392,614.5& 358,399.92 421,852.43 403,972.07 2,336,207.52 48.7% 
Standby Allowances 2,733,567 226,140.37 223,981.64 235.450.05 219,625.95 227,757.53 213,827.10 1,346,782.64 49.3% 

Total 7,526,950 609,256.17 600,234.36 628,064.63 573,025.87 649,609.96 617,799.17 3,682,990.16 48.9% 

The overtime and standby expenditure needs to be closely managed and monitored during the 

financial to ensure that these costs remain within the budget allocated. 
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10. Capital programme performance 

10 .. 1 Supporting Table SC12 

WC053 Beaufort West • SUpportlng Table SC12 Monthly Budget Statement • capital expenditure trend • M06 December 
2024/2~ BudgetY-202!i/28 

Monlh lwdlted O~gln1I Mfue1td Monthly YearTD YID YID 
Ovtcon Budget Budge! tetual Ye.uTD 1etu1I budget vtrtfflCt V&llanc.t 

Rthoueand• % 

IQD1b~ tll!t:Dilllilll elda11D1nc1 trend 

MJ 2,4S9 5,t68 - II 0 0 5,188 M68 100.0% 

Augusl 

;r 
2,459 5,168 - 2,386 2,386 10,336 7,951 16.9% 

Seplan'ller 2,458 5,188 - 930 3.316 1S,50S 12,189 78.8% 

Octlb« Im 
2,459 S,188 - 3,009 6.325 20,873 14.348 69.4% 

Noventier 2,459 5,188 - 2,451 8,776 25,841 17,085 68.0% 

Oeoeimer 2,459 5,188 - 779 9,555 31,009 21,454 69.2% 

Januery I~ 2,459 5,188 - - 36,177 -
February In 2,459 5,188 -

~ 
41,346 -

Mardi In 2,459 5,188 - 48.514 -
April 11 2,459 5,188 - - 51,682 -
May In 2,459 5,188 - =-- 58,850 -
Ju,,. 2,459 5,188 - - 62,018 -

Total C1pllal npendlture 29,507 82,018 - 9,555 

1hptndof 
O~gln1I 
Budget 

0% 

4% 

5% 

10% 

1~% 

15% 

Council approved capital budget amounting to R 62,018,291 for the 2025/26 financial year. The 

year to date expenditure at the end of December 2025 amounted to R 9,555,151.60 or 15% of 

the approved budget. Supply Chain Management process are currently undeTVVay to ensure that 

tenders are awarded to the different projects and then construction will commence. 

Expenditure is expected to increase during the third quarter of the financial year. 
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Chart C1 2025/26 Capital Expenditure Monthly Trend: actual v target 
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Chart C2 2025/26 Capital Expenditure: YTD actual v YTD target 
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10.2 Supporting Table SC13 

10.2.1 Supporting Table SC13a 

WC053 BHufort Weat • Su ortln Table 8C13a Month I Bud •t 81atenMnt - ca Ital ex endlw,e on new aueta by aaHt cl• ... MO& Dac•mber 
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10.2.2 Supporting Table SC13b 
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10.2.3 Supporting Table SC13e 

WC053 Beaufort West • Supportlno Teblo SC13• Monthly Budget Statement· capita I •x endltur• on u radln of •xletln a.•et• b eo.-i clH• • M06 December 
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11. Material variances to the SDBIP 

11.1 Over view 

SDBIP reports are compiled on a quarterly basis at this time. 

12. Annexure A: Compliance with the conditions for Municipal (Eskom) and 

Water Debt Relief 

Eskom Debt Relief 

12.1. MFMA Circular 124 - Municipal Compliance Self-Assessment; 

12.2. Municipal Debt Relief Performance across the period of debt relief participation; 

12.3. Provincial Treasury Debt Relief Compliance Assessment; 

12.4. MFMA Circular 124-Condilion 6.6 (Electricity and Water as Collection Tools) and Condition 

6. 7 (Maintain a minimum average collection of property rates and service charges); 

12.5. MFMA Circular 124- Condition 6.8 {Completeness of the revenue base); 

12.6. MFMA Circular 124- Condition 6.3 and Condition 6.12; and 

12.7. The remedial actions necessary and I or undertaken to improve the municipality's monthly 

compliance in terms of the Municipal (Eskom) Debt relief Conditions. 

Water Debt Relief 

12.8. Water Debt Relief Guideline (Condition 7 .3.1.1) - Municipality Compliance Self-Assessment 

12.9. Water Debt Relief Performance across the period of debt relief participation 

12.10. The National/ Provincial Treasury Water Debt Relief Compliance Assessment 

12.11. Maintaining the Eskom bulk current account & Losses 

12.12. Maintaining the Water bulk current account & Losses 

12.13. Reduction of Water and Electricity Losses 
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13. Municipal Manager's quality certification 

I, B.S Jacobs <bradleyj@beaufortwestmun.co.za>, the Acting Municipal Manager of Beaufort 

West Municipality, hereby certify that:-

F/J The monthly budget statement 

D Quality report on the implementation of the budget and financial state affairs of the Municipality 

D Mid-year budget and performance assessment 

For the month of December 2025 has been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance 

Management Act and Regulations made under the Act. 

Information has been reviewed by the Chief Financial Officer: B.S. Jacobs 

Print name: B.S Jacobs 

Acting Municipal Manager of Beaufort West Municipality: WC053 

Sign~ < ,,Z: _:;;:, 

Date .i:":¥./C>;/;£ 
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Annexure A 

Section 12 

Compliance with the conditions for Municipal Debt Relief 

December 2025 
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Eskom Debt Relief 

12.1 MFMA Circular 124- Municipality Compliance Self .. Assessment -

December 2025 
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Annexure A2. • Monthly 

j 

Certificate of Compliance: Munlclpal Debt Rellef Conditions for Application 

Period 
I Dec'25 .:--__I 

National Financial Year I 2G25/2& ;] 
Demarcation Code of Municipality being assessed 1-.. _v_ 

I 
District Central Karoo 

·] I vw-,n"~ 

Demarcation Description Beaufort West 

I, Ms Gugu Mashiteng , hereby certify that the provincial treasury monitored the compliance against the conditions of Municipal Debt Relief as set­
out in MFMA Circular No. 124 and that the Provincial Treasury is satisfied and certifies that the said municipality fully complies v,;th the conditions 
as set-out in the table below: 

Municipal Debt Relief Conditions (Monthly reporting} 

• Has the municipality paid its bulk water curn1nt O'l%0Unt within 30 d;tys of receiving 

the relevant invoice (thi$ applies to all municipalities, including metros)? 

- ·te/er«>ndit/0116.12.2 

Choose from drop cloWn II-st 

f Yes 3 

! 
C 
m 
E 
E 
0 u -IO s 
0 z 

.......................................................................... _,_, ..... ,_ ........................................................................... -.... -.......... -,.--,. 
• Has the municipality submitted the supporting evidence of the bulk water current account payment to the I 
National Treasury, the Water Board and/ or water Trading Entity within l day of making any such payment (in 

PDF format) via the GoMuni Upload Portal https://lguplo•dportal.tn,•sury.gov.,a? 

[ Yes 
::J 1PMT certificates were uploaded on GoMunl. 

6.12.2···1 ······ "··--·········--··""""·""""""""·""""'""'"""'."'"""'"-··-··---·· ............................................................................................................... . 

• Does the amount of the bulk water current actount payment as per the proof of payment reconcile to the 
amount recorded on the financial system as per the mSCOA data string and the section 41(21 MFMA 

statement of the Water Board and/ or Water Trading Entity? 

• Has the municipality paid its Eskom bullt c:ummt a«ormt within 30 days of recel'i!ng the relevant invoice 

r Yes 

(Chis applies to all municipalities, iocluding metros)? r Yes 
N«t • current o.:count /11 Wms r,f munldpa/ debt relief approval means the r.oral Eskom chorges for the bl/ling ~rlcd 
plus VAT plus r,ny component that may be due In terms of o po1•ment arranoement of "New arrears• (March 2023 and/ 
o, subsequent e11mnt '1ffi>Unt(s) up I<> the~ of NT approvat of the opp/lcaliM. 

::I 

3 

.&,-r 

63



- Has the municipality submitted _th~ supporting evidence of the bulk Eskom c1.1rrent account payment to thel !PMT Certificates were uploaded on GoMunl. 
National Treasury and Eskom within 1 day of m;,klng any such payment (in PDF fo,mat) via the GoMuni 
Upload Portal https://1.auplo•dporul.uu,u,y.go•.u ? I 

r Yes 3 

- Does the amount as per the proof of payment reconcile to !he amount recorded on the financial system as1 f Yes 
per the mSCOA data string and the section 41(2) MFMA statement of Eskom? 

- is the municipality's MTREF funded and aligning to the National Treasury's eudget Funding Guldellnes -
hnp://mlm1.ueai1.1ry.gov.n/Guld~lines/Pages./funding...asp1t~ 

- Has the municipality budgeted for any operatl11g surplus on the At Schedule (Table AA- Budgeted Fina~ci;,t 
Performance) of the Municipal Budget- and Reporting flegulatlonsl 

- Has the municipality made adequate provision for debt impairment (c,Mfderlng the octtJol co/le,;t!o11 of n10€nu« 

and property rotes dvrlng the J2 months lmmed/0111/y preudlnr, tho tabling of th8 budget) on the Al Schedule (Table 
A4. Budgeted Financial Performance) of the Municipal Budget-and Reporting Regulations? 

- 1/ the munldpollty's MTREF Is not funded ond It hos on FRP per the leg{slotive framework, does the 
existing FRP incorporate a credible Budget Funding Plan (will the FRP give effect to a funded MTREF over the 
period of the FRP) • aligning with the principles of a budget funding plan as enviSilt!e<I in item 9.3 of MFMA 
Budget Circular no. 122, 09 December 202217 
Note - only if the mvnl<ip()/iiy does nor have ao FIIP may "N/A" b• s,le<:tedjtom rht dr,ipdown 1/n. 

- Does the municipality's annual and monthly cashflow projections included on the Al Schedule (Table A7 -
Budgeted Cish Flows and Supporting Table SA 30 - Budgeted Monthly Cash Flows) of the Municipal Budget 
and Reporting Regulations aligns with and gives effect to the munlclpallty's Budget Funding Plan strategy (or l 
the FRP strategy) and related seasornl trends (For e)C(Jmple higher winter Esl<om to.rl/ls. /ow,Jr J4nuory coll~cciM 
rotu, el<. 7) 

r Yes 

f Yes 

r Yes 

r Yes 

......... _, ..... , ... _ ................................................................................................................................................... _, ... _,, ..... ............................................................................... 1 ........................ . 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

VJ 
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Cost reflective tariffs - (excluding metros) has the municipality Included Its completed tariff tool (refer MFMA I ····· 
Circular no. 98 and item ~-2 of MFMA Budget Circular no. 122) as part of the municipality's annual tabled and I Yes ::J 
adopted MTREF submissions with effect the tabling of the 2023/24 MTREF? 

- the municipality issues a conS<llidated monthly bill to all consumers/property owners In terms of which all 
partial payments received are allocated in the following order of priority; firstly, to property rates, thereafter 

to water. wastewater, refuse removal and lastly to electrlclty7 

• the municipality disconnects electricity services ind/or block the purchasing of pre-paid electricity of any 
defaulting consumer/property owner unless the defaulter already rtgistered as an Indigent consumer with 

the mvniclpallty? 

- the municipality is restricting an~or Interrupting the supply of water of any defaulting consumer/ property 
owr,er unless the defaulter already registered as an indigent consumer with the municipality? Note: In terms 

of this condition the municipality must undertake such restriction/ interruption of water together with the 
municipal engineer(sl to ensure a minimum supply of waste water • 

. If the defaulting consumer/property owner is registered as an indigent consumer with the municipality, is 
the monthly supply of electricity and water to that consumer/property owner physically restricted to the 

monthly national basic free electtlclty- and water limits of SO KIiowatt elect,icity and 6 Kilolitres water, 

respectively? 
Note - the mun/c/pal/ty'$ monthly MFMA $.71 $IQt<ment must illC/ude os port of tit., noflotives the Indigent Information 
In th• ,equ/Nd tfT format. 

• If the response in 6.7.l is "No" and tile municipality is unable to achieve the minimum 

average quartertv collection as per paragraph 6.7.l, has the municipality demonstrated 
to the satisfaction of National Treasury the following : 

.................... - .... - .... --.. --.............................. ---··--··--··--··--··-----··--··-····"'···'"····'"'····-···'"'""'"""'"*'"""""*'"""*'"""*'*'""*'"""*'*'*'"*'*'"" 

• the unclerperformance directly relates to Eskom supplied areas where the ' 
municipality does not have electricity as a collection tool and that the average 
quarterly collection of the municipality (excluding Eskom supplied areas) 

·············-································-·····--····· .. - e<iuals the required quarterly_average_ collection _set-out in_ paragraph 6.7.1; •••• 

• the municipality for technical engineering reasons is unable to physicallyj 
resttlct and/or lfmlt the supply of water in the Eskom supplied areals}7 

Yes 

r Yes 

r Yes 

f Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

3 
"''. _ .. _, ..... .., .. ,_ ------ --- - --

3 

3 

3 

The collection rate at the end of the second Quarter for whole demarcation was 90% 
::J land the collection rate excluding Eskom supplied areas amounted to 92% 

3 

3 
••.• , ........ ,,. 1,,, .............................................................................................. --,· ..... , .................................................................................................................................................... 1 
6.7.2.3 • the municipality before 01 February 2024 attempted to enter into a service 

delivery agreement with Eskom for purposes of municipal revenue collection In 
the Eskom supplied area(s) as envisaged in sections 76 to 78 of the Municipal 

Systems Act, 2000 and that such failed and the reason(s) for the failure? 

Yes ::I 

~;J 

65



::,, 

., 
"' 

M .... 

.. ,., 

• The municipality has progressively installed smart pre-paid meters in the municipality supplied areas to 
improve its collectlon and onlv then, on an Individual case-by-case basis, considered writing off the debt of its 

customers, within its normal credit control process? 

6.7 .4 --·· 1········································································································································"··········· .. ················ .. ···············"·······""'""''""" 
• Has the municipality adopted a policy to install any new ele<tncity connection in the demarcated area with 

effect the 202:\/24 MTREF with a smart pre-paid meter? 

r Yes 

Yes 

• Has the municipality's 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26 tabled and adopted capital budgets and MFMAI r Yes 
section 71 statements reflected the approach !et-out in 6.7.3 and li.7.4? 

Municipality'$ Completeness of the (evenue base -

• Has the municipality demonstrated through tile National Treasury property rates reconciliation tool that the 
munlclpallty's billing system perfectly aligns to its Council approved General Valuation Roll (GVR) and/ or any 

subsequent supplementarv GVR compiled by the registered munlclpal valuer? .......... , •.•... , ..................... ·-· ···-·· .......... -, ... _, ....................................................................................................................... ·--· ........................................................... , ......... -···· -· ... -· ... - ··~ ... -
• tf the response in 6.8.1 is "No", has the munlclpallty demonstrated the steps taken to oorrect the variances 

Identified? 
Note • monthly progress against the action plan to address vorlances to l>e lnclvded ,,. pan of the monlc/po//ly's debt 
refief compliana, 1Bporting in lhe MFMA s.7l statement 

............... , ... ,.,, .. , .................. , .... ,, .... ,, .. .,,,,. .. ,, ... ,, ... ,,.,,., • .,,, .. ,,., • .,., ... ., • .,,,,.,,.,,.,,,,,.,,.,,.,.,,,., .. ,,,,,,,,.,,.,,.,,.,,.,,..,,, ... ,,, .. ,,.,,.,,.,.,,,.,.,,,.,.,,,.,.,,,.,.,,,.,.,,,.,.,,.,,.,,.,,.,,,,,.,,.,,.,,,.,.,,,.,.,,,,,.,,.,,.,,,.,.,1 

f Yes 

6·8·2 • for the l11tes1 ,ndlng Q11arte1 
interim GVR reconciliations req 

MfMA Circulars no. 93. 98, lITT, 

• for the llltes1 ,ndlng Q11arter -Has the municipality submitted its completed billing system, GVR and/or I 
interim GVR reconciliations required In terms of paragraph 6.8.1 to the National Treasury quarterly (refer r Yes 
MfMA Circulars no. 93. 98, 1(11 and 108) to the upload portal on https://lguploadpoml.tre.sury.gov.zs? 

• MFMA se~on 71 reporting - has the municipal council and senior management team Instituted processes 

to monitor and enforce ;)OO>untability for the implementation of the municipality's funded budget and 
Budget Funding Plan where relellllnt? 

6.9.2 I · • tf progress ls slow In terms of paragraph 6.9.1, is the active Intervention e11ldent from the narratives 
supporting the municipality's monthly MfMA section 71 reporting and recorded on the flnancial system as 
per the mSCOA data string? 

......... Nottt: condltlon.6.9.2 has a,typfr'.f} error and mlJSt refer to 6.9.1 ........................................... ....................................................... .. 

- M11nldpalltles with flnanclal recovery plans (FRP) - If the municipality has a fRP as envisaged in the 
prevailing local govEt'nment legislative framework, i.S the municipality reporting monthly Its progress In 

implementing its FRI> to the Provincial Executive? 
............ 1 ....................................................................................................................... , ............................................................................................. 1·· 
6.9.4 -11 the municipality has an FRP, with effect from 01 April 2023, parallel to submitting Its monthly FRP progress 

report to the Provincial Executive, has the municipality also submitted the FRP progress report to the 

National Treasurv: Municipal Financial Reooverv Service (MFRS) timeously via the GoMuni Upload Portal 

l.'01~. o ft'lut1'(.,pcl1iyw:~b "fRPm4'y o,';/ybeM'/it /1cmt1>c ,\A1,,,<(irxtl n~or WPfl()n f>'bgl()n1r,w ,JJhe Nit>p,ogress ,~port wo; s11om1tredto bo:h ''="" 
P:wmc,·ql !K'1t111•ve-'111.t MF.f#J,.. 

Provincial Treasury Note· Prownc,ol Treusury ter11fi,otion of municipal complionce-111 terms of se<riora S c11d 74 of the 
MFMA, with e/Je« from 01 April 2023, a dclegoted municipolily may nal benefit/rem Mun;cipal Debt Re/;ef, unless: 

• has the relevant Provlnclal Treasury (delegated)/ National Treasury (non-delegated) monthly monitored the 
munlclpallty's compliance In terms of these conditions? I 

6.10£ , ................................................................................................................................................................................................. , 
• has the Head of the relevant Provincial Treasury {delegated) monthly certified the munlclpallty's compliance 

to these conditions. to the National Treasury's satisfaction as envisased in the conditions for provinclal 
tteasurles (refer paragraph 4.1.1 to 4.1.S of MFMA Circular no. 1241 and timeously uploaded the compliance 

certificate via the GoMuni Upload Portal ht!p<;fllsu~lo•<lport.>l.treasu,y.gov.,a? 
Note. In the cate of a non-delegated munlcipa//ry the Narional rteos11,y to iS$ue the complionce c,rtificate. 

Yes 

Yes 

l Yes 

l Yes 

r Yes 

3 

3 

::] 

~ 

~ 

_, 

-- ... 

.:J 
~~ -

.:J 
- -

-

.:J 

~ 

fiJ<" 
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• has the Provincial Treasury failed to rectify any provincial treasury non-(ompliance with any of the 

conditions for provincial treasuries (refer paragraph 4.1.l to 4.1.6 of MFMA Circular no. 124) within one 
month of the non•compliance occurring? 

• has the municipality appot1loned and ring.fenced In a sull-11a:ount to its primary bank account - (a) all 
electricity, water and sanitation revenue the munlclpallty colleGts In any month; and (bl 1he component of 
the Local Government Equitable Share (LGES) the municipality earmarked to provide free basic electricity, 

water and sanitation? 
............... , ......................................... ,.,-... , ...... ---· .. -····-------------· .. ·-··--·'"'"'''"'*"' ................................................................................................................................................ . 

• has the municipality durin8 the month first applled the revenue in the sub-account (required per paragraph 
6.12.11 to pay Its current Eskom account and then secondly its bulk water cur,ent account before It applied 

the revenue in the sub-account for any other purpose? 

Supportlll(I ellldence: Has the municipality submitted a copy of the monthly bank statement of its ring-fenced bank 

account to the National Treas.,,y and provlnclal treasury aligning to its MFMA s.71 statement collected revenue. 
·Accounting Treatment. has the municipality fully accounted for and correctly reported on the wrlte-off of Its Eskom 

arrear debt (debt eKisting as on 31 March 20231 as per any written instruction of the National Treasury: Office of the 

Accountant General issued for Municipal Debt Relief to date? 
/I/Ole· to include accounting for any relottd benefit (e.g. Interest ,upprtm!on, etc.J and al/gnment with mSCOA. 

"NERSA License • has the municipality during the month failed to comply with any condition of the Municipal Debt 

Relief? 

N()te: ey npplyil'l1 fer MrJnit•:JtJI Oe!Jr Rcrfof os itN>11t ,n ,0109,ooh J. o/ MFMA Curufar no. t14 tilt tOu.'1C'fl u/ a m1111icipa/ity rhot during rhe 

du1otion tJj tht Mu1'J(•.OOI Deb: ke(·'!f pt<u)ttJmmF! fr,ils to ccmply with any <.ondiuon of thi.- Rt-lie/, c,gh:-es co applv <o NElfSJ\ to revokP the 

fT'ur.;c,pi>fl1y'$ lturise m t~rms oJ 5~Cllm J 7 IJJ 1he tltttrk.'lv Regu,'utio,~ A('f, 1()()6 (Atl 1lO. 4 o/ 1()()6/. Ar.y 511cl> Qpplicotion must be p,eceded 

by the rt>1~11a1tt ptousus for opoomrmv 011 e)(.l.trn<>I m~chonism os Mvi,·oged ir. Chbl,mn e oj 1he M1.1ni!iµ11I Sy.H1,.~,m ACI, JOO(), m<f1.1d•nq Che 

r,ece$S(1ry $N.,ice d~live,y ogu.:&T1€nl Dli~11,n9 v,ith the M1,11,or.u11 .>ysrems /lrt. lOOQ and ltectri,rtv Regvtouon Act, ,l()()6 111 IL'rmt. o/ 1he 

cor.cliliOM of go'olet11mtnt·~ wld,u suppo1t to (sl;Ort>. !.skoflt will o~ce agnin hnv~ m 1mforce its ,redil ,on(ro/ ond dE"bt culltthon ;)O/i'ci'~s olso ,.n 
,~!o rion ,o the munmpomv s 01,eots that ore t'1e subtttl of munitir,r,/ Jcbt rNii;:f. t:•:{', 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

PT: HOD/ NT/ MM Nam~: ~ U;1 ~ 

3 

g-_) 
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Signature of HOD/ NT/ MM: 

Date: 
~ Note - if th& olfieial is &(gning on b&hstf ol lho He;;d <>f the P(()wnci;;/ Tr&a.w,y (HOD) I Munici~ Mi 

Annfl- t<> tllis Cenificat6 ol Co, 
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12.2 Municipal Debt Relief Performance across the period of debt relief participation 

2023/24 Financial Year 

4.0clobtr Blaufolt WHI 

$.November taeautN1 Well 
6.Deeember 
.January 

Fellruary 

Mardi 

10.Apdl 

11.Ma~ 

12.JUM 

Municipal Debt Relief 
IIFMA Cnullr No. 124 

llunlcfll Pillnol ...,...._ "1t No. 11 of aoa 
Code 

WC053 

WC 

lli$tict 

Centr.il Karoo 

Ouo:rlpl, 
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2024125 Financial Year 

Month 

t...klly 
2.August 

4.0ctober 

SMowmber 
6.Dacernber 
7.Ja"uary 
a.February 

9.March 
10,Aprtl 

11.May 

12.Juiw 

Munioipal Debt Relief 
MfllA Chullr No. 124 

Muniaipll Finlnot ........... t ~ No. N of 2003 
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2025/25 Financial Year 

cocr. 

._...,_....,,,m llActND.llofllOI WCla3 

we 
llllllld 

C.rmJKaioo 

Code Declpllon 

8o>UfmWu 
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12.3 The November 2025 Provincial Treasury Debt Relief Compliance 
Assessment 
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,w] Western Cape 
~ Government 

Reference No.: PTR 16/1 /30 
Enquiries: Steven Kenyon 

Ms O Gaarekwe 
Deputy Director-General 
Intergovernmental Relations 
Notional Treasury 
40 Church Square 
PRETORIA 
0001 

AND 

Mr A Makhendlana 
Acting Municipal Manager 
Beaufort West Municipality 
Private Bag X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

Provincial Treasury 
Victor Senno 

Deputy Director General: Fiscal and Economic Services 
Victor.Senna@westerncaoe.qov.za I Tel: 0214835715 

Private Bag X9165 
CAPETOWN 
8000 

Per email: Ogalaletseng.Goarekwe@Treasury.gov,zQ: RevenueManagement@treasurv,qoy.za: 
Jan.Hatfjnqh@treasurv.qov.za; macli@rofip.gov.za: paul@mfip.gov.za; 
amos@beaufortwestmun.co.za: valencioq@beaufortwestmun.co.za 

Dear Ms Gaarekwe and Acting Municipal Manager 

MFMA CIRCULAR NO. 124 • PROVINCIAL TREASURY CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE 
OF WC053 BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY DURING NOVEMBER 2025 

The National Treasury approved the debt relief application of Beaufort West Municipality with effect 
1 July 2023. November 2025 constitutes the fifth month of the Municipality's third 12-month debt relief 
compliance cycle. The Western Cape Provincial Treasury monitored and assessed the Municipality's 
compliance with all the debt relief conditions during November 2025. This letter provides an overview of 
the Provincial Treasury's assessment of the Municipality's compliance with the programme's conditions. 

1. Condfflon 6.1 - Munieipalffy non-compliance 

In terms of the National Treasury (NT) approval, the Municipality must comply with conditions 6.1 - 6.14 
of MFMA Circular No. 124 read together with the additional conditions specific to the Municipality 
set-out in its National Treasury debt relief approval letter. From the Provincial Treasury's assessment. the 
Municipality achieved 100 per cent average compliance with the MFMA Circular No. 124 conditions 

•• WWW .westerncope,gov.zo 
Provincial Treasury I Fiscal and Economic Services 0 
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during November 2025. Refer to the performance sheet in the table below that shows the 
Municipality's overall relief compliance performance across the debt relief cycle. Considering the 
Municipality's consistent and timely payment of Eskom accounts as well as the overall debt relief 
performance since 1 July 2023, the Provincial Treasury is of the view that the Municipality qualifies for 
the second tranche of debt relief. However, condition 7 still need to be met. 

WC053 Beaufort West Municipality overall relief performance from July 2025 up to and including 
November 2025: 

hlclpal Debt Rlill 
1111.1 Chill' ... 1M 

MIMlplfualllllglNlllliltklal21U -

As we review the fifth month of the third cycle of the Municipal Debt Relief programme, if is crucial for 
Beaufort West Municipality to build on the progress mode during the previous two 12-months period. 
The National Treasury has emphasized that Eskom will only consider writing off arrear debt if the 
Municipality demonstrates consistent compliance with oil conditions for a consecutive 12-month 
period. Therefore, the Municipality is encouraged to maintain and improve its compliance across all 
performance areas to ensure continued eligibility for debt relief. 

2. Conditlon 6.2 • Appllcatlon-based supported by Council's resolution 

The Municipality's application was endorsed by the Council and approved by National Treasury, 
subject to addressing specified gaps. All of these have subsequently been addressed. 

3. Condltion 6.3 • Maintaining the Eskom bulk current account. 

The Municipality has made all bulk account payments timeously; and payments made reconcile to 
data strings for both water and electricity. The Provincial Treasury has been closely engaging and 
monitoring the Municipality in this regard to facilitate full compliance. 

4. Condition 6.4 - A funded MTREF 

The Provincial Treasury assessed the compliance of the Municipality's adopted 2025/26 MTREF to be 
unfunded. The Municipality has a Financial Recovery Plan in place and therefore does not need to 
adopt a separate Budget Funding Plan. 

5. Condiff on 6.5 - Cost reflective tariffs 

The Municipality submitted its completed NT Tariff Tool for 2025/26 MTREF. 

MUNICIPAL DEBT RELJEF PROVINCIAL TREASURY CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE 
BEAUFORT WEST MUN/CIPALfTY NOVEMBER 2025 
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6. Condition 6.6 - Efectricity and water as collectron tools 

The Municipality met the requirements for this condition using the funding assistance receive from 
Provincial Treasury and provided proof of the smart meters that were installed to restrict and or 
interrupf water supply to defaulting consumers or property owner. PT will continue to monitor them to 
ensure that they align to the requirements of MFMA Circular No. 124. The Municipality received an 
invitation to apply for the Smart Meter Grant from National Treasury and has been allocated support 
for the installation of smart water meters. 

7. Conditions 6.7 - Maintain a minimum average quarterly collectlon of property rates and services 
charges 

It is not end of quarter yet, however, the Municipality has achieved a collection rate of 90 per cent at 
end of November. The Provincial Treasury is constantly engaging the Municipality on the need to 
further improve collections to meet the 95 per cent required norm as per MFMA Circular 71 ratios. 

8. Condition 6.8 - Completeness of the Revenue Base 

The Municipality submitted the property rates reconciliation tool. 

9. CondHion 6.9 - Monitor and Report on complianc:eThe Western Cape Provincial Treasury's assessment 
included confirming that the MFMA S71 narrative statement and mSCOA data strings for September 
2025 was uploaded to the GoMuni portal and that the Statement fully aligns to the MFMA S71 
Statement published on the Municipality's website. The MFMA S71 Statement was also assessed 
against the Municipal Budget-and Reporting Regulations, 2009 (MBRR) and the National Treasury 
MFMA S71 reporting guidance issued to debt relief municipalities on 10 May 2024 read in conjunction 
with paragraphs 9(iJ to 9(ix) of the NT debt relief approval letter. 

The assessment confirmed that the MFMA S71 narrative statement included the following information: 

MFMA S71 Statement component I Compliance 
(Yes/No) 

I. The Budget Performance Overview (paragraph 4) of the MFMA S7J statement explicitly Yes 
advised on the Municipoli1y's progress in implementing the Municipality's budget and 
(where relevant also the budget funding plan) - where implementation is slow. the 
statement advised explicitly on progress, challenges and corrective actions. 

2. The conclusion (paragraph 14) of the MFMA S71 statement explicitly advised as port of Yes 
the MFMA Circular No. 124: Condition 6.9 reporting -

i. Any risk associated; and 
ii. The mitigating factors. 

with the implementation of the Municipality's Budget Funding Plan and/or Funded 
Budget. 

3. Annexure 8 of the MFMA S71 statement Included the following debt relief reporting components 

3.1.1 The Municipality's MFMA Circular No. 124 self-assessment. 

3.1.2 The self-assessment (refer 3.1.1 above) was included in the format of MFMA Budget 
Ctrcular No. 128 (Annexure 8). 

3.2 The Municipality's overall relief compliance across the months of its debt relief 
participation since its Notional Treasury debt relief approval effective date 

3.3 The latest Provincial Treasury debt relief compliance certificate and report issued to the 
Municipality. 

MUNICIPAL DEBT RELJEF PROVINCIAL TREASURY CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE 
BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY NOVEMBER 202S 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
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MFMA S71 Statement component I Compliance 
(Yes/No) 

3.4.1 The Municipolify's revenue collection performance: Yes 
i. the overall performance graph: 

ii. Summary worksheet: and 

m. Collection per word indicating who supplies electricity in the ward 

3.4.2 The revenue collection performance information (refer 3.4.2) was included in the format Yes 
of MFMA Budget Circular No. 128 {Annexure D). 

3.5.1 The indigent management information Yes 

3.5.2 The indigent management information was included in the format of MFMA Budget Yes 
Circular No. 128 (Annexure C). 

3.6.1 The summary of the Municipality's property rotes reconciliation undertaken in the Yes 
Notional Treasury format. 

3.6.2 The Municipality's progress during the month against its planned corrective action to Yes 
address any variances evident from the property rotes reconciliation. 

3.7.1 Any Eskom and Water {if the Municipality has the Water function) Bulk current account Yes 
invoice(s) due and payable during the month of reporting 

3.7.2 The Municipality's proof of payment of any such Eskom and/or Water Bulk current Yes 
account invoice(sJ during the month of reporting. 

3.7.3 The Municipality's reconciliation slatement for electricity and water (if it has the function) Yes 
aligning to the MFMA S71 mSCOA data strings upload. 

3.8 Recommendations noting explicitly the aforementioned debt relief reporting to the Yes 
Mayor and/or Mayoral Committee meeting 

The Municipality has integrated its monthly debt compliance reporting into its MFMA S7 l narratives as 
required and demonstrated its commitment to continuous improvement and adherence f o the set of 
conditions. The Municipality's MFMA Circular No. 124 self-assessment indicated several non­
compliance issues. The remedial actions undertaken to achieve compliance, and the timeframes 
thereof outlined in the MFMA S7l report are noted and monitored by the Provincial Treasury. 

10. Conditron 6.1 O - Provincial Treasury certification of municipal compliance 

The Provincial Treasury closely monitors compliance with the conditions of the Municipal Debt Relief 
Programme, and this letter is submitted in fulfillment of the PT's role in certifying compliance of the 
Municipality. 

11. Condition 6.11 - Limitation on Munlclpal borrowing powers 

The limitation on Municipality borrowing powers and the prohibition of borrowing during debt relief 
periods form a dual regulatory framework aimed at ensuring fiscal responsibility. Compliance 
necessitates meticulous scrutiny of borrowing activities to ascertain adherence to authorized limits 
and program guidelines. These measures, while promoting sustainable debt management. also 
stabilize the Municipality's financial standing, prevent over-leveraging, and mitigate immediate 
financial strain. Adhering to these regulations is paramount for maintaining creditworthiness, mitigating 
financial risks, and safeguarding the Municipality's long-term financial health. Thus, robust oversight 
and adherence to regulatory frameworks are imperative tor prudent financial governance and 
sustained fiscal resilience. The Municipality has complied with this condition since its debt relief 
effective date of 1 July 2023, to date. 

MUNICIPAL DEBT RELfEF PROVINCIAL TREASURY CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE 
BEAUFORT WEST MUN/CfPAUTY NOVEMBER 2025 
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12. Condttfon 6.12 • Proper management of resources 

It is noted that during February 2024, the National Treasury: Office of the Accountant General (OAG) 
issued the Supplementary Guide to MFMA Circular No. 124 on 21 February 2024. In terms of the 
guidance, the Municipality no longer has to maintain a separate bani< account for debt relief 
purposes as envisaged in MFMA Circular No. 124 (Condition 6.12), however, irrespective of whether a 
Municipality decides to discontinue a separate bank account, ring-fencing for debt relief purposes 
must be enabled and demonstrated through the Municipality's monthly mSCOA data string 
submissions. 

13. Condttion &.13 - Acc::ountlng Treatment 

As disclosed in the 2024/25 Audited Annual Financial Statements, note 19.2 (page 71 ), non-current 
portion arrangement reflects a R22.845 million and a cu1Tent portion arrangement R25.587 million, as 
at 30 June 2025. The National Treasury provided outcome letters on 6 December 2024 instructing 
Eskom to write-off one third { 1 /3) of the municipal relief debt of Beaufort West LM to the value of 
R25.587 million. The municipality received an approval letter on 17 January 2025. The municipality 
accounted for the write-off as per MFMA Circular. 

14. Condition 6.14 • NERSA Licence 

By having applied for Municipal Debt Relief, the council of a Municipality that during the duration of 
the Municipal Debt Relief programme fails to comply with any condition of the Relief. agreed to make 
an application to NERSA to voluntarily revoke the Municipality's license in terms of section 17 of the 
Electricity Regulation Act, 2006 (Act No. 4 of 2006). It is noted that this condition will only come into 
effect if the Municipality's participation in the debt relief programme is terminated. 

MUNICIPAL DEBT RELIEF PROVINCIAL TREASURY CERTIFICATION OF MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE 
BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY NOVEMBER 2025 
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15. Provincial Treasury Compliance Certification 

The Provincial Treasury certifies that it monitored and assessed WC053 Beaufort West Municipality's 
compliance against the MFMA Circular No. 124 conditions and NT debt relief approval letter as set­
out below in the PT's compliance certificate for the Municipality in relation to the period 1 - 30 
November 2025: 

Munlclpal Debt Rellef 
MFMA Clreu• No. 124 

Annexure A2 • Monthly 

Municipal Plnance Management Act No. 51 of 200I _ _____ ____:===================-~ 
l Westem Cape Provincial Treasury 

Certificate of Compliance: Municipal Debt Relief Conditions for Application 

Period 

National Financlal Year 
Demarcation Code of Municipality beli:i~sessed 

District Central Karoo 

Demarcation Description Beaufort West 

I Nov'U 

1 202,12, 

wcou 

I, Mr Vidor Senna , hereby certify that the provincial treasury monitored the compliance against the conditions of Municipal Debt Relief as set-out 
in MFMA Circular No. 124 and that lhe Provincial Treasury is satisfied and certifies that the said municipally fuly compiles with the conditions 
as set-<iut in the table below: 

Municipal Debt Rellef Conditions (Monthly reporting) 

the relevant invoice (this applies to all munlclpallties, indudlng metros)? 

NMe • reft:rCl>ndition 6.J2 .2 

CIIOCN• from drop down tt.r 

............. ' ••••o00uooooooooo.-H0•0000-00000000000•0 0 .. HOOOOOOOOn•••o0000H0•0•0000000000.00000ooooooooo-oonoooo000000000000•••oOOO•OH0000000000H ... H00-0.0.000oo oooOOOO•ooooo00. 0ooooo , o0000••••0-00o.-0000000000H0-0hU .. oo0U000000 

6.12.2 • Has the munldpalitv submitted the supporting evidence of the bulk water11irrent account payment 

to the National Treasury, the Water Board and/ orWaterTradlng Entitv within 1 day of making any sud! 
payment (in PDF format) via the GoMuni Upload Portal https://l1uploadpott••.tru1uri.gov.n ? 

I Yes .:1 
-- ---·•·•••••••••-· · - --··--·•••-·-.-•--··- - ·, ·--••-••••-------• ·-·•··-----·-- - ....,_. ___ .. •••••••-•••••o,o-o-o-u_u _ _______ _ 

• Does the amount of the bulk w.itercurrent account payment as pertne proof of payment reconcile to 

the amount recorded on the financial system as per the mSCOA data string and the section 41(2) MFMA 
statement of the Water Board and/ or Water Trading Entity? 

6.3.1 • Has the municipality paid Its Eskom bulk curnnr OC(Ollllt within 30 days of receiving the relevant 

invoice (this applies to all municipalities, including metros)? 
Nore · CtJllfflt a«o11nr In remis of m11nk:Jpal debt relltef approval mr,ans the fatal Es/com charges for tne b;/1/ng period 

plus VAT ptu, any romponenrthat may be due In n,rms of o pqymenr arrongement of •,;ew arrears• (Mord> 2013 Dfld 

/ or subsequent cummt aucunt(s) up to the dare of NT opprovol of the apr,ll<:01/on. 

I Yes .:1 

I Yes .:1 
. ......................................................... . 

• Has the municipality submitted the suppor1lng evidence of the bulk Eskom current account payment 
to the National Treasury and Eskom within 1 dlJY of making any such p.ayment (in PDF format) via the I Yes .:1 
GoMunl Upload Portal http•://l1uploodportal.trea,uri.gov.1a ? 

6.,.4 • Does the amount as per the proof of payment reconcile to the amount reoorded on the financial .:J• I Yes 
system as per the mSCOA data string and the section 41(21 MFMA statement of Eskom? 
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• Is the municipality's MTREFfunded and aligning to the National Treasury's Budget Funding Guidelines 

~ttp://mf ma .tre • surv.goY .. a/Guldel I nes/P•s••/f u nding.a, pi? 

6.4.1 • Has the municipality budgeted for any oper~ting surplus on the Al Schedule {Table A4 - Budgeted I Yes ~ 
Financial Performance) of the Munidpal Budget· and Reporting Regulations? ..:.I 

6.4.1 • Has the rnunid pality made adequate provision for debt impairment (oonslderlng the actvol collection of 

revenue ond property rotes during me 12 months immediottly prtt.eding the tabling of the budget) on the Al j Yes 
Schedule (Tal>le A4 • Budgeted Financial Performancet of the Municipal Budget-and Reporting 

· If the municipality's M11/EF Is not funded and It hos a; FRP
0

per the legislative frameworl<, d~~-s the 

existing FRP Incorporate a credible Budget funding Plan (will the FRP give effect to a funded MTREF 

over the period of the FRP> • alignlngwlth the principles of a budget funding plan as envisaged in item I Yes 
9.3 of MFMA Budget Circular no. 122, 09 December 2022)? 
Note · only If the mimidpa/icy does not havt an FRP may "NIA •· be selecttd f rom tilt! drop down list. 

.:l 

.:l 
•••••••••• ••o•••••••o•noo+oo,o,,,o,ooo,oo,,o,.u .... o •• ,._.n,o,, • ,oooooo••••••••••••••••-oono,.,,ouoo,,oooo,,o, ••• ._,.,,oo.,,o.,on•uoo,ooooou,oooouo,.o,,uoo+•uo,nooou .. u•••••••••••u•••••ooon .. unoooooo,oHuo ... oo, .. 

6.4.2 · Does the municipality's annual and monthly cashflow projections included on the Al Schedule I Table 

A7 • Budgeted Cash Flows and Supporting Table SA 30 - Budgeted Monthly Cash Flows) of the 
Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations aligns with and gives effect to the municipality's Budget 

Funding Plan strategy (or the FRP strategy) and related seasonal trends (Forexamp/ehigherwinterE$kom 
tariffs, lower January ,:o/lect/on rates, etc.?} 

'"''"*••-•• •••-••no .... , ............... ~••• •'-•••• •-• ••>< - ••-0.--.... ..-.so>, ... ,oo•••oo••n•UUHUOU ... OO ... O--..~h - •--• ·o·o • ••••••••---••-,o ... ·000..-. .... _._, ... ••'-•• 

Co$t reflectlve tariffs - (excluding metros) has the municipality included its completed tariff toot (refer 

MFMA Circular no. 98 and item 5.2 of MFMA Budget Circular no. 122) as part of the municipality's annual 
tabled and adopted MTREF submissions with effect the tabling of the 2023/24 MTREF? 

• th·e--m~~icip~iitv.issues a consolid~tei month.Iv bill to aii.co~sumers/ p~op~ny·;;;_;,;n~rs In terms of 

which all partial payments rece lved are al located in the fol lowing order of priority: firstly, to property 
rates, thereafter to water, wastewater, refuse removal and lastly to electricity? 

I Yes .:l 

I Yes 

I Yes 

6.6.2 • the munlclpallty disconnects electricity services .ind/or block the purchasing of pre-paid electricity of 

any defaulting consumer/property owner unless the defaulter already registered as an indigent j Yes .:J 
consumer with the municipality? 

6.6.3 • the municlpalltV Is restricting and/or Interrupting the supply of water of any defaulting consumer/ 

property owner unless the defaulter already registered as an indigent consumer with the 
municipality? Note: In terms of this condition the municipality must undertake such restriction/ 

interruption of water together with the municipal engineer(s) to ensure a minimum supply or waste 
water. 

I Yes 

" ••••••u• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••+•u•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••+uouHoo+u-. .••••• ,.,_.,,,,,,.,,o,o+•••••••••••••••••••••••••ou+••••••••••••••••••• .. •n•••u ••••••• .. ••••••••"'"o+h••••••••••••••-••••nu,,o,.••• 

· If the defaulting consumer/property owner Is registered as an indigent consumer with the 

municipality, Is the monthly supply of electrlclty and water to that consumer/property owner 

physically restricted to the monthly national basic free electricity· and water llmlts of 50 Kilowatt I Yes .::J 
electrlclty and 6 Kilolitres water, respectively? 

Note - the munfdpa//ty's montllly MFMA s.71 mtement must lnd~ae os part of fi>e narratives tile Indigent 
lnformnllofl In tile llQufred NT jormot 
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• If the response In 6.7.1 ls "No" and th~ ..;.,unicipality is unabl~·t;; ~-~hl~~e the minimum 

average quarterly collection as per paragraph 6.7.1, has the municipality demonstrated 
to the satisfaction of National Treasury the following : 

• the underperformance directly relates to Eskom supplied areas where 
the municipality does not have electrlclty as a collection tool and that the 

Not yet end of quarter 

average quarterly collection of the municipality (e)(Gluding Eskom supplied Not yet end of quarter .:J 
areas) equals the required Quarterly average eol lection set-out in 
paragraph 6. 7.1; 

6.7.2.2 • the munlclpallty for technical engineering reasons is unable to physically 
restrict and/or limit the supply of water in the Eskom supplied area(s)? 1 Not yet end of quarter ..:J 
• the munlcipality before 01 February 2024 attempted to enter Into a 
service delivery agreement with Eskom for purposes of municipal revenue 

collection in the Eskom supplied area(s) as envisaged in sections 76 to 78 Not yet end of quarter ..::J 
of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 and that such failed and the reason(s! 
for the failure? 

• The municipality has progressively installed smart pre·paid meters in the municipality supplied areas 
to improve its collection and only then, on an individual case-by-case basis, considered writing off the 
debt of Its customers, within its normal credit control process? 

I Yes .:J 
Oh••••••• •··•••••n.,+n•••••n.,n,,, ••• ,,.,,,o••••H•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.,u•••u•n••••••••••••••••••••u••••••••••••h•+ou+•••n•••••••••••••••u .. u,0+00,,0.,,,,0,, •••••n••••n•••·••••u•••••••• .. u••••••••••••••••••• 
6.7.4 • Has the municipality adopted a policy to install any new electricity connection in the demarcated I Yes .,. I 

area with effect the 2023/24 MTREF with a smart pre-paid meter? .:J 

6.7.S • Has the municipality's 2023/24. 2024/25 and 2005/26 tabled and adopted capital budgets and MFMA I Yes i:J 
section 71 statements reflected the approach set-out in 6.7.3 and 6.7.4? 

......... -..... ..... . . . 
• Has the munidpality demonstrated through the National Treasury property rates reconciliation tool 
that the municipality's billing system perfectly aligns to its Council approved General Valuation Roll J No 
(GVR) and/ or any subsequent supplementary GVR compiled by the registered municipal valuer? .:J 

•••••••••• •• •o•••••••,.•••u•••••••""'""''''""'""""••••••••••••••••••••• -•••M<•••••••••••• " ~' ''""''''''''"''''"""""''""''"'"""••••••••••••••••••nn,,••••n•••••••,.•••••n••• •••••••""""'''"•••nu ............................... . 

6.8.1 • If the response in 6.8.1 is "No", has the municipality demonstrated the steps taken to c;orrect the 

variances identified1 i Yes i:J 
Note - monthly p rogr= against the acfior, p /<111 to addres• vorlanrzs ro be l rrduded o; part of the mun/d palfty's debt I 
rellef CtJmpllat1CI! ,eporting in Ille MFMA 5.7% srcttmenr 

6i.2· ·· ··· · · ·----~ ·-"~~ ·,h~--.-~·e·;t·~-~-;i;.:;g· -~~~·;· :·,:;;.s · th·e· ·;.;;~.:;i~i p~i;tv·-~~i;;;;itt"ed··it;··~~;.:;;piel:id.biiii~s-svsiem:··GVRi--· · · ·· ··· ··· ···· · ·· ···· ··· ·· · ··· ··· ·· · ····· ··· ··· ··· 
and/or Interim GVR reconciliations required in terms of paragraph 6.8.1 to the National Treasury! I Yes :t 
quarterly (refer MFMA Circulars no. 93, 98, 107 and 108} to the upload portal on! .:J 
https ://1 guploadportal .treasury.gov.za ? 

.. . 
· MFMA section 71 reporting - has the municipal council and senior management team Instituted 
processes to monitor and enforce accountability for the implementation of the municipality's funded 
budget and Budget Funding Plan where relevant? 

J Yes 

·-------------------------+-------------1 
• lf progress is slow in terms of paragraph 6.9.1, is the active Intervention evident from the narratives 
supporting the municipality's monthly MFMA section 71 report! ng and recorded on the financial 
system as per the mSCOA data string? 
11/ote • oondltlcm 6,9,2 has q typing effor and must refer to 6 .9 .l . 

- Munlclpalltles with financial reeovery pl;ins (FRP}- if the munlclpallty has a FRP as envisaged in th; 

I Yes .:J 

prevailing local government legislative framework, is the municipality reporting monthly Its progress I Yes .:J 
In Implementing its FRP to the Provincial Executive? 

• If the municipality has an FRP, with effect from 01 Aprll 2023, parallel to submitting its monthly FRP 
progress report to the Provincial E><ecutlve, has the municipality also submitted the FRP progress I Yes 
report to the National Treasury! Municipal Financial Recovery Service (MFRS} timeously via the 
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• has the relevant Provincial Treasury (delegated} / National Treasury 
monitored the municipality's compliance in terms of these conditions? 

6.10.2 - has the Head of the relevant Provlndal Treasury (delegated) monthly certified the munlclpallty's 
compliance to these conditions, to the National Treasury's satisfaction as envisaged in the a,ndltlons 

I Yes 

for provlnclal treasuries (refer paragraph 4.1.1 to 4.1.S of MFMA Circular no. 124) and timeously j Yes 
uploaded the compliance certificate via the GoMuni Upload Portal http<:/fl gupleodponu 1.1rea sury.gov.za ? 
Note · in the "'1Sf< of o non-de/egotetJ mu11/i:fpa/Jry lhe Na lien al Treasury to issue the complionce amff/c,,tl!. 

• has the Provincial Treasury failed to rectify any provincial treasury non-compliance with any of the 
conditions for provlndal treasuries (refer paragraph 4.1.1 to 4.1.6 of MFMA Circular no. 124) within one 

• has the ~~~i~ip'ality apportloried and ·ring:fenced In a sub+acciount to its primary bank account -
(a) all electrlclty, water and sanitation revenue the municipality collects in any month; and (bl die 
a,mponent of the Local Government Equitable Share {LGES) the municipality earmarked to provide 
free basic electricity, water and sanitation? 

• has the municipality during the month first applied the revenue in the sub-account (required per 
paragraph 6.12.1) to pay Its current Eskom account and then secondly its bulk water current account 
before it applied the revenue In the sub-account for any other purpose? 

Supporting evidence: Has the municipality submitted a copy of the monthly bank statement of Its ring­
fenced bank account to the National Treasury and provincial treasury aligning to its MFMA s.71 statement 
collected revenue. 

6.13 Accounting Treatment· has the municipality fully accounted for and correctly reported on the write-off of Its 

Yes 

I Yes 

I Yes 

Eskom arrear debt ( debt existing as on 31 March 2023) as per any written instruction of the National Treasury: I Yes 
Office of the Accountant General Issued for Municipal Debt Relief to date? 
Note - to lndude acr.cvntlng for any ri,/ared beMf/f (e.g. Interest suppressfofl, et<c.} and o//gnment with mSCOA. 

'N ERSA License - has the municipality during the month failed to comply with any condition of the Municipal 
Debt Relief? 
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The Western Cape Provincial Treasury's assessment and compliance certificate confirms that Beaufort 
West Municipality during November 2025 did not fully comply with all the MFMA Circular No. 124 conditions 
as elaborated on above. The Municipality must still address these non-compliance matters even though 
the overall compliance average amounts to 100 per cent. The Municipality is urged to strengthen its 
implementation of the relief conditions to fully benefit from the relief. 

The Provincial Treasury continues to appreciate the opportunity that the Municipal Debt Relief Programme 
provided to municipalities and is committed to supporting our municipalities to ensure that they comply 
with the conditions of the programme in order to derive the full benefit. 

Yours sincerely 

t(l1L 
VICTOR SENNA 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL: FISCAL AND ECONOMIC SERVICES 
DATE: 23/12/2025 

Cc: The Executive Mayor: Mr De Bruin - admjn@beaufortwestmun.co.za 

Municipal CFO: - Mr Bradley Jacobs - bradleyj@beaufortwestmun.co.za 

Rehaz Abramia: Senior Manager Revenue Management - AbramjR@eskom.co.za 

A fika Srey: Senior Manager Finance Cape Coastal Cluster - BrevA@eskom.co.za 

Unothi Yoso: Middle Manager Finance Cape Coastal Cluster - YasoUN@eskom.co.za 

Head Official: Provincial Treasury. Ms Julinda Gantana- Julinda.Gantana@westerncape.qov.za 

MFMA Coordinator: Steven Kenyon - Steven.Kenvon@westerncaoe.qov.za 

Director-General: Department of Cooperative Governance: Mr Mbulelo Tshongana -
Zandilez@coqta.qov.za 

CEO: SALGA: Sithole Mbanga - hmazibuko@sa!qa,orq.za 
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12.4 MFMA Circular 124 - Condition 6.6 (Electricity and Water as Collection Tools) and Condition 6.7 (Maintain a 
minimum average quarterly collection of property rates and service charges) 

12.4.1 Monthly / Quarterly collection per ward 

i) the table below provide an overall performance graph on the collection rates for property rates and service charges for December 

2025. 
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ii) Summary worksheet 

The table below indicate that the collection rate for at the end of the second quarter for the whole demarcation was 90% and the collection rate 

excluding Eskom supplied areas amounted to 92%. 

Western Cape 

MFMA Circular No. 124 Codi ~ 

M111icipal Finance Management kt No. 56 of 2003 WC053 

2.Colleclion excl Eskom supplied areas I &1,340,2,1 I 55,139.765 6,200.476 90%M1iMII 57,104,937 52,316,205 4,783,732 

3.Collection: Property Ratas 

I 
15,124,607 u.m.ns 1,3-46.870 

1:::• 11 

14,081.906 12.861,029 1.220.sn 

.Total Mrage colfacttoo: Elaetriclty (Municipal wpplieo areas) 38,048.733 39,1)37,231 (988.4981! 36,553.076 36,463,817 89,259. 

5.Tolal ;r.erage collec6on: Wate, 9.891,930 7.379.616 I 2.512.314 ,~. 9,617,627 7,475,950 ; 2,141,Gn' 

-
.Tolal .r.erage collection: Wamater 5.&35,961 4.701.048 1,234,913 79'.4 . s,766,456 4.m,632 · 967.824i 

7. Total .r.erage collection: Refuse 3,333,293 2,556.776 776.517 TT% . 3,181,137 j 2,572,195, 608,941 

8.T otal a1e18!Je collecdon: Interest 
.... __ - :::i'--··-·--- --

2.269.132 j 2,714,284 403,73() 2.310,554 15% ·. 2.682,076 i 412,943 
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iii) Collection per ward indicating who supplies electricity in the ward 
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12.5 MFMA Circular 124- Condition 6.8 (Completeness of the revenue 
base) 

The Beaufort. West Municipality implemented a new valuation roll on the 1st of July 2024. 

See below the property rates reconciliation as well as the remedial action or steps to be taken 

to address the variances identified between the financial system and the new General 

Valuation Roll (GVR). 

Valuation Roll Reconciliation Action Plan 
December 2025 Reporting Date 15 January 2026 

STATUS UPDATE & REMEDIAL ACTION TO BE TAKEN 

category discrepancies were reduced si!Jlificanlly and are being addressed. 
The municipalily over-bill by R2600 (immateriaO. It was caused by category differences (multi-purpose) that are being addressed. 
Other· Difference Is caused by Nature ReseNes v$ Commercial and Resideritial 
The municipality is awalVng the final corrections by the valuer lo address the outsntading difference between categories. 
Corrections on the latest SV has been received and wlU be Implemented as oart or lhe end of January tiillrno run 

No movement on a month by month but,. All error1 have been identified and were feported to be fixed. 

High ~•v•I R•con~Jllatlon 

GV MfS Variance GV Mall<et Values 
1,.99 11472 27 2 839 3M 200.00 

i1 5 , 0 . 16 928 000.00 
... 

373 374 ·1 478042 000.00 
1178 1178 0 34EIO_i119.200_00, 

I ' 0 220000.00 
88 88 0 249 392 DOD 00 
195 11)5 0 454&'KIOOO 
13 13 0 1S 853 000.00· 
0 0 0 

899 728 : 29 ·a'e s,;i ooti:oo 
90 90 0 73 905000.00 

8 24:- s2s (I ·'ila•1i4oo:oo 
64 61 l 148 8311800 00 

~ JW& a z :az1 zze :;pg es 
O•taU•cJ R•c:oncm«uon 

GIi MFS Variance G V 
2330 015 2341971 11ll53 8990045.00 

177320 177 320 531980.00 
1197805 1181705 15900 3592 815.00 

3778'1'7 377 817 0 1133451.04 
550 550 1850.00 

822180 823480 - 1300 1888540.00 

52Bi_. 5267 15. 79.!.69 - . . .. 
.s~~ee .... 51;_3211 .•. :. .43 - ..... 1888!i6.50 

R4 708 039.08 R4 703 438 83 14298111.23 

MFS Mall<et Values 
2 84C, 135200.00 

10 028·000.00· 
472 &li2 000,00 

34EID8182DO 00 
220·000:00 

·2•il 392 000.00 
45481)0.00 

·1s ss3 600.00 

·:iesseooooo·· 
73 90SOOO.OO 
'si•ii<ioo.oo 
148 399 800 00 

Z ftZ1 ?Zft §99 99 

MFS Va~ance 
7 025 913. 75 35 868. 7$ 

531960 00 , 
3545115 00 ' 47 700.00 
1133451.04 t .. 0 00 

.185000 l 
1e10+10.oo ' · 3iioo.oo 

1&1aa:&e:.. • 

165917 00 .. · _ _ . ': .. 130 •. so_ 

142110S1!.48 7800.75, 
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12.6 MFMA Circular 124 - Condition 6.3 (Maintain the Eskom bulk current 
account) and Condition 6.12 (Proper Management of Resources) 
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December 2025 

IL001006014002000000000000000000000000 

Liabllltles:Current Liabilities:Trade and Other Payable Exchange 
Transactions:Water Inventory Bulk Purchases:Deposlts 

IL001006014003000000000000000000000000 

Liabilities:Current Liabilitles:Trade and Other Payable Exchange 
Transactfons:Water Inventory Bulk Purchases:Withdrawals 
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f 1 t 1-\ l 8' / 000 I/- '.2. 2 03 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BMOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEI't - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMENT': FlNANSiiLE MENSTE / bEf>ARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ElEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETAUNGSADVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel # 023 414 6100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E·moil: treasury~beaufortwest1111111.co.:ta 

l)T AAN.: Vendor Code 
bTTO: WATER & WASTE WATER ENGINEERING Verw. I Ref. # 

ABSA Bewys / Voucher# ---- ---------Code _6_32_oo_ s __________ Besendin9/ Botch# 
Bonk 4,059,931,038 t>atum/t>ate 
FAX 
l'akt / 1 ... #1 

ACCOUNT FOR PURCHASE OF WATER: RECYCLING PLANT: 

TotaGI Debiete 

BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

1NV448 

Pos/Vote# 
8178 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedrag I Atnount 
R 702,1'3.88 

R 702,193.88 

Kt/ Ct 

AA Prepaired by 

PrlVG4rsck/Prl11Gte Bag 582 

koufort-Wes/West 6970 

WW2512 l q 
202s112, , er 

R 702,193.88 

R 702.193.88 

R 702,193.88 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 

BEAUFORT •WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Kantoor van die Munisipale Bestuurder / Office of the Municipal Manager 

MAGTIGING VIR BET ALING 

Hiermee verleen ek B.S JACOBS, WAARNEMENDE MUNISIPALE BESTUURDER, 
goedkeuring vir die betaling van 

aan 

GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEOt'!.CVICI 'R 

B.S JACOBS GOEDKEUR 

WAARNEMENDE MUNISIPALE BESTUURDER 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT 

I. B.S JACOBS, ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER, grant approval 

TO: NEWATER(WATER &WASTE WATER ENGINEERING} 

PAYMENT FOR: PURCHASE OF WATER: RECYCLING PLANT: R 702,193.88 

- I VERIFIED 
NOT VERIFIED 

APPROVED 

NOT APPROVED 
B.SJACOBS 

ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
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Ve,wysing 13/1 /217 /3 
Rl!fil1$1!C& 
lnlathilo 

Name C.B. Wright 
Enquiries 
lmlbuz:c 

Ottum 01 December 2025 
Date 

MUNISIPAUTEIT / MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA•WASE 
BEAUFORT-WES/ BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE DIREKTEUR: INGEN/EURSDIE.NSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVICES 

ISEBE LOMPHA THI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

Prlvaatw'k/Private Baa 582 
Fak1 lf'ax023-4152811 

Tel 023-4148101 

E.poe IE-mall: J11.en11@bteufortlrtflmun.co.r.a 
Blrdstraat 61163 Bird Street 

BEA\JFORMYES 
BEAUFORT WE$'1' 

6970 

MEMORANDUM: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

WATER & WASTE WATER ENGINEERING: ACCOUNT FOR PURCHASE OF 
WATER: RECYCLING PLANT: R702,193.88 

Please find attached invoice 448 from NEWater (Water and Waste Water Engineering} 
for the purchase of purified water from the recycling plant. 

For the period 01 to 30 November 2025. a total amount of 33,791.00 kl of water was 
delivered from the Recycling Plant, at a cost of R18.07 /kt excluding VAT. Costs amount 
to: 
R 702,193.88. 

Please pay out NEWater (Water & Waste Water Engineering) against post number 
4050-0600-0000: Raw water purchases. 

For your further attention. 

, DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

X:IENGINEERS\13_Essentlal Municipal and State Servl09$\13-1_Water Supply\13·1·2-7-3 Certlficates\Purchase of Raw Water 
WRP\2022\Water purchase WWWE Fact448 November 2025 R702,193.88 
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To: 

Beaufort West Munlclpality f\ 
Private Bag XS82 
Beaufort West 
6970 
Attention: Mr C Wright 

VAT nr: 400 084 6388 

Invoice Number: I 
448 I 

Date: 
01-Dec-25 

From: 

NEWater (Pty) ltd 
P. 0. Box 1284S 
Die Boord 
7613 
Attention: Mr P Marais 

Tel: (023) 414 8020 
Fax: (023) 415 1373 VAT nr: 471021 7383 

I Terms: I Your Reference: 
I 30days I 

Description: Beaufort west Water Re.:lamation Plant 

1. Final Water Invoiced 

Final Water invoiced during November 2025 

Rate per kl 

Bank Details: 
ABSA Stellenbosch 
Branch Code: 33 44 10 
Cheque Account nr: 4-0S 993 1038 

Pierre Marais Pr Eng 

\ 

lnvolceable Water 

Subtotal 

VAT15% 

Sub total {Including VAT) 

TaK fnvoice 

Tel: (021) 8801829 
Cell: (082) 870 1988 

Pa~: 
1 

Total 

33,791.00 kl 

33,791.00 kl 

Rl8.07 

R610,603,37 

R91,S90.S1 

R702,193.88 

Total Due This Invoice 

"R702,l93.88 

01-Dec-25 

Date 
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Opsomml11g Novembe, 20ZS 

Overflow RO Water SomvanRO Final Water Reservoir 
DATUM '"'···-·· Chamber Vloelmeter Water getewer Vloelmeter Vloelmeter Notas 

Vloeimeter (kl/dad (kl) (fd/da.11) fkl/da1d 

01-Nov-2S I 0 0 0 0 Maturation River Skoonmaak 
02-Nov-2S 0 0 0 0 Plant Off, low SVI ll60ml/l) 
03-Nov-25 0 0 0 0 Plant Off, low SVI (lOOml/1) 
04-Nov-25 ,,, 0 0 0 0 Plant Off.Low SVl(130ml/l) 
OS•Nov-2S ,: 0 0 0 0 Plant Off, Low SVl(140mVI) 
06-Nov-25 0 0 0 0 Plant Off,low SVl(lOOml/1) 
07-Nov-25 1,074 0 0 0 Plant Off,tow SV1(230m!/I) 
OS.Nov-25 134 0 0 0 Plant Off,low SV1l2S0ml/l) 
09-Nov-25 2,518 0 0 0 Plant Off, Maturation River Flllfng 
10-Nov-25 2,970 1,924 1,924 1,528 Plant Started At 10:15 
11-Nov-25 n 3,002 1,962 3,886 1,862 
12-Nov-2S 2,959 1,769 5,655 1,633 
13-Nov-25 2.S92 1,920 7,S75 1,823 
14-Nov-25 3.016 1,992 9,567 1,904 
15-Nov-25 2,789 1,938 11,505 1,831 
16-Nov-25 2,915 1,921 13,426 1,820 
17-Nov-25 3.046 1,878 15,304 1,791 
18-Nov-25 2,170 1,826 17,130 1,706 
19-Nov-25 2.392 1,574 18,704 1,503 Done Maintenance Wash on UF 
20·Nov-25 \ .. 3,056 1,800 20,504 1,692 
21-Nov-25 2,816 1,820 22,324 1,614 
22-Nov-25 ' 2,758 1,732 24,056 1,470 
23-Nov-25 l 2,530 1,576 25,632 1,477 Done Maintenance Wash on UF 
24-Nov-25 I , 1 2,722 1,735 27,367 1,549 
25-Nov-25 2,542 1,564 28,931 1,472 
26-Nov-25 ~; 2,493 1,454 30,385 1,380 
27-Nov-25 I' 1,728 1,280 31,665 1,197 Done M/Wash On UF/ Skroefpomp Foutief(Lae Influent lesing) 
28-Nov-25 2,321 1,348 33,0lS 1,222 Done Full CIP on RO Stage 1 
29-Nov-2S •. ~ t 2,927 1,906 34,919 1,832 
30-Nov-25 2,357 1,572 36,491 1,485 

A 
59,827 36,491 36,491 0 33,791 

Opsommlng 

Flnale Water gelewer by Reservoir In November 2025 {A) 33,791 

• 
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Statement Date of Statement: 1 December 2025 
To: From: 

Beaufort West Municipality NEWater(Pty>Ltd 
Private Bag XS82 P.O. Box 12845 
Be.iufort West Die Boord 
6970 STELLENBOSCH 
Attention: Mr C Wright 7613 

Tel: (023} 414 8020 Tel: (021) 8801829 
VAT nr: 400 084 6388 Fax: (023} 415 1373 VAT nr: 471 021 7383 Cell: (082) 870 1988 

Invoice No Date Submitted Amount Paid Payment Received 

444 01-Aug-25 R 733,510.09 R -733,510.09 28-Aug-2S 
44S 01-Sept-25 R 695,253.19 R -695,253.19 29-Sept-25 
446 Ol-Oct-25 R 769,585.04 R -769,585.04 31-0ct-25 
447 01-Nov-25 R 756,119.27 R -756,119.27 27-Nov-2S 
448 01-0ec-25 R 702,193.88 

Total Amount Balance 
Invoiced Payments Received Outstanding 

R 3,656,661.47 R -2,954,467 .59 R 702,193.88 

120+ Days 90 Days - 119 Days 60 Days - 89 Days 30 Days - 59 Days CurTent - 29 Days 

R - R - R - R - R ~ 702,193.88 

1 December 2025 
Pierre Marais Pr Eng Date 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEII - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIJ>ALA WASE 

l>EPAR.TEMENT: FlNANSieLE blENSTE / bEf>ARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT{EFT) 
BETALINGSAl)VIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel#023 4148100 BTW/ VAT#; 40008 46 388 

E•mail: tl'e4Sury@beaufor1we.!ltmun.co.za 

DT MN: Vendor Code 
OTTO: WATER & WASTE WATER ENGINEERING Ve.rw. I Ref.# 

ABSA Bewys / Voucher # -------------
Code 632,005 Besending/ BQtch # ---------- ---
Bonk 4.059,931,038 [)otutn/Date 
FAX 
F"allt / r,,. # [ 

ACCOUNT FOR PURCHASE OF WATER: RECYCLING PLANT: 

Totaal t>ebiete 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertif iseer 
Certified Correct 

INV448 

Pos /Vote# 
8178 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedrog I Amount 
R 702,193.88 

R 702,193.88 

Kt/ Ct 

"" Prepaired by 

WW2512 
2025/12/ 

R 

R 

R 

Privoatsok/Prlvote Bog 582 

Beaufort-Wu/West 6970 

702,193.88 

702,193.88 

702,193.88 
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F1:.1zj lf I e,o<:4,z.,19<, 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUl El I - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

t>EPARTEMENT: FINANSiiLE bIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SER.VICE'S 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSADVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E-moil: tre.asury@beoufortwestmun.co.zo 

oT ;111~ Vendor Code 
0TT0: WATER & SANITATION Verw. /Ref.# 

ABSA Bewys / Voucher # -------------
Code 630,145 8esendin9/ Bo.tch # -------------
Be1nk 4,054,697,285 t>o.tum/t>ate 
FAX info<@dws 0011 za I I 

l'alct I 11,v # I 

ACC 100155950 • INV4127777, 1: 01/11/2025 • 30/11/2025 

T otaal t.>ebiete 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

WRl 

Pos / Vote# 
8178 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedrag I Amount 
R 379,217.01 

R 379,217.01 

Kt/ Ct 

"" Prepaired by 

Privaotsok/Private B<lg 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

WS 2512 ~j 
2025/12/ l~ 

,...., "'I ..... ~ 

R 
R 

R 

R 

·-: t: .• •,., 
> .,.. 

375,217.33 
3,999.68 

37t,217.0t 

379,217.01 

97



Verwysing 
Reference 
lsalalhlso 

Navrae 
Enquiries 
lmibuzo 

13/1/2/2 

C.B.Wright 

MUNISIPALITEIT /MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA-WASE 
BEAUFORT-WES I BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE DIREKTEUR: INGENIE.URSDIENSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVICES 

ISEBE LOMPHATHI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

Pl'lvaatsald Private Bag 582 
Fake I Fax 023-4152811 
Tel 023-4148101 

E-pos / E-mail : pa.eng@beaufortwestmun.co.za 
Birdstraat 61163 Bird Street 
BEAUFORT• WES 
BEAUFORT WEST 

Datum 
Date 

11 December 2025 BHOBHOPOLO 
6970 

MEMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR: FINANCE 

NATIONAL WATER ACT (ACT 36 OF 1998) REGISTRATION OF WATER CONSUMPTION: 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SANITATION 

Please find hereby attached statement as received from the Department of Water Affairs 
for water extraction. 

Statements as received are forwarded to the Finance Department to check with previous 
statements to avoid double payment. 

The Finance Department then forward the payment authorization to the Acting Municipal 
Manager for final payment approval. 

0~ 
, DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

/mg 
Y:1Er'lglneerf11g\lMG!Nl!l.lRS\13_ NO<>dsaakll1ule Mun1911).a1e- en Slalllsdl9Ml&\13-1_Watervoonilenlng\13-1-t.a 8ool'CJllle\202$\12.DetMmber 2025\01.Nallonal Web!r 

Aet. ~13$ of 19911. Ragl&O'dan of w•tar consumpllon.Oepa111T1enl of Walllt' and Sanitation.mg.doc 
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Page 1 of 1 

NWRI Custom& Ref no: 
Customer No: 
Contract Acc. No: 
Document No: 
Document Date: 
Payment Terms: 
Due Date: 
Customer VAT Reg. No: 

Bill To: 
HEAD OF FINANCE 

60001054 
22060065 TAX INVOICE 
100155950 

ows VAT Reg. no 4040112361 

412777761 
30.11.2025 
30 Days 
30.12.2025 
4000846388 

water & sanitation 
OtpaftmOnt 
~-am,~ 
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

YOUR CONTACT OFFICE: 

Departmeot: Water and Sanitation 
Private Bag X313 
Pretoria 

BEAUFORT-WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
PRIVATE BAG X582 

0001 

R535 Watet'brcn Building 
1 SS Francis Baan! Stn:et 
Pretoria BEAUFORT WEST 

6970 PHONE 0800 200 200 
FAX 012 336 1408 
Email:Nvcn11c@d1Ys.gov.za 

Kater Use Description Quantity m3/BA Unit 
Ragbterad/Consumed Price (c/m:3/BA) 

ProP.erl:Y Details: Property Name: ERF I 943: Property Number: 33740; Registration Division: BEAUFORT WEST; 
Portion 'Number: O; Title Deed: !12772/2003 
Water Use Details: WMA: BREEDB-OOURITZ; Legal Sector Code: 21A Tk water fr a water reS<lurce; 
Water Use Sector: DOMESTIC & INDUSTRIAL; 
Water Source Type: SCHEME; 
Cont:i:aet No: l008692S ( 22060065/2) 
Weter Use Period: 01.11.2025 to 30.11 .202S 

Consumptive (O&M} 49,501.00 28.62 

BIIDk Name: ABSA Bok 
Ac<:out Nrunber:4054697185 
Bramb Code: 630145 
Reference : Contrad Att.No. 

Consumptive (ROA) 

Consumptive (Depr) 

PluG lS.00% VAT 

Subtotal 

\VRl..(0%, VAT) 
WRL(O%VAT) 
Total Charges 

Bank Name: FNB 

49,501.00 

49,501.00 

49,501.000 
0.000 

Attount Number:6203064631& 
Brant'b Code: 250655 
Refereace : COlltracl Acr.No. 

541.30 

89.21 

3.08 
0.00 

Bank Name: Standard Bank 
Account Number:010115808 
Branch Code: 0SIG01 
Reference: Conlrad Acc.N o. 

Amount (Rand) 

14,167.19 

267,948.91 

44,159.84 

48,941.39 

3'7S,217 .3l 

3,999.68 
0.00 

3'79,217.0l 
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.. .. 
BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 

MVNISIPAUTEII - MVNICIPAUlY - V MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMENT: FINANSieLE DIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BET ALINSSAlWIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel # 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E-mail: treo.sury@beoufortwestmun.co.zo 

t,T MN: Vendor C.Ode 
t,TTO: WATER & SANITATION Verw. /Ref.# 

ABSA Bewys / Voucher # -------------Code 630, 145 Besending/ Batch # -------------Bank 4,054,697,285 D<1tum/t>ate 
FAX lnfo@dws.gov za -
Falct /l'iw • I 

ACC 1001ss,so • INV4127777&1: 01/11/2025 - 30/11/2025 

Totaal bebiete 

BANK -

Korrek Gesertlflsur 
Certified Correct 

WRL 

Pos/ Vote# 
8178 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedrag / Amount 
R 379,217.01 

R 379,217.01 

Kt/ Ct 

"" Prepaired by 

Privcatsok/Private Bag 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

WS 2512 \°1 
2025/12/ l9 

R 375,217.33 
R 3,999.68 

R 379,217.01 

R 379,217.01 
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_.,.._ ..... CL.,._ 

Vouenu-
8atch # # bcmt 

Ws.v.30/12/2025 2<4529 2019/12/25 Al) Nigrini 

BEAUFOl'tT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - 8H08HOFOLO 
MVNISIPALITEIT - MVNIC'.IPAUTY - 0 MASIPALA WASE 

· l>EPARTeMcNf: FINANSlil.E l>lENSTI: 
DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SER\IICES 

eLEKl'RONIESE BeTAl.lN6 / a..ECT1t0NIC PAYMENT(EfT) 
Bc.scndings~nslllcisle / 8a.tch Acco111:lllle1tlon 

Oct-24 

t>dolls Amount Al1*mt 

R 48,959.42 

R 48,959.42 It 48,9!l9.42 

First OPfll'O¥al 

Flnal approval 
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Proof of paymen1 

Date: 09/01/2026 Time: 11:16:34M 
Profile name: BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPAllTY 
Batch reference number: 148243347 
Payment reference number: 000000005594529988 
Pavment date: 30/12/2025 
Pavment camure date: 19/12/2025 
Payment authorise date and time: 30/12J2025 08:14:35AM 
From account name: ·BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
From acoount descr!Plion: ·BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
From account statement description: 
Beneficiary account number. 
Beneficiarv/ Recinient name: 
Beneficiary statement desaiplfon: 
Branch code: 

Amount: 

Real-time: 

1ddilional comments by payer: 

View your acoount to confirm that you have received tttis payment. 

• All payments are subject to clearing rules. 

Please refer to landing page for cut off times and telephone numbers. 

F>rofil& name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
C>rnfll,. n11m...,.r.4non?Q4.77~ 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN ORE DAMON 
I l<t11>r In• 11;. 

15/24529*AO NIGR.INI 

82957002 

ADNIGRINI 
Beaufort West Municipality 

051001 
48,959.42 

No 

Small Busln&ss Services: 0860 116 400 
i:b1<ti""'""' R~nltinn• MF:O 111 ni.i. 
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Bald\ dtrerlptfOII WSJ:Z251230 

Debit accountfs) Single 
From account •BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPAlf1Y -1074280318 
Batch 'llatue P'"'lgm (lmDOltlld) 

Paymentl)'p& CaP1Ured as • Same d'lfi 
Aulho<llled as • Same day 

Eml1•• , 
Allthoriffr 1 RANDLE ELAND (PCI 
Pavreal.clmt No 
Capturer BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON {PC) 

=>rofile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
=>roffle number.4000294773 

Payment Batch lnformatior 

Date: 09/01/2026 Trme: 11:16:45Af. 
PeyJMntct«ti. 30l12/202S(dd/mmfWW> 

Bllfeta ,.,.,..nee number 148243347 

Balch tot.II 48.95&.42 
AuttlotiNr 2 Comells Johannes K...,.,ell <PC) 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
User ID:16 
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Batch dnclfpllOl'I W$J22S1230 
Debit• .. --., $Inola 

Fl'Offlacutmt 'SEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY· 1074280)18 
Batch9tab1$ P,-swd (lmportad) 

Payment~ Captured as ·Semo dlllY 
"""1orlMd as• Sama day 

Emrfea 1 
Ault!orfMr1 RANDLE ELAND (PC) 
Pav~me No 
C8Dtl1Nr BRADLEY JUAN DAE DAMON (PC} 

hMlldall)' Bene!ldely 
u.n.tlolary lWM Btuehcode Beneficiary typ'I ---nt accovnt number 

duc,fplloft (CR) 

ADNIGRINI 829S7002 0>1001 ~ 
8"1111,rt Welt 
Munlclpsllty 

Emrles:1 

Profile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
Profile number:4000284773 

Payment Batch 

Date· 09/01/2026 Time· 11·16·48AA 
...,_,,.d_ 30t12/2025(ddl'mllllm)') 

Bll!Gh nmrence number 148243347 

811CIUOtll 411959.42 
Alltholtetr 2 comeh Johar,nea Kymd&II (PC) 

My~nt P&ymer1t Proof of Notlllctdlan AfflOUII!. d~(t)R) ...,._ IIUl!lber PIIYfflet!I dtllllll 

15/24529"jll) 000000005594529 48,959.42 NIGRINI 988 .__. 

48,959A2 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
User 10:16 
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NEDOANX Batch payments - submitted for authorisatior 

Date: 19/1212025 Time: 8:15:58~ 

Batch description WSJ2251230 Payment date 30/1212025(dd/mm/yyyy) 

Debit account(s) Single 

From account •sEAUFORTWEST MUNICIPALITY· 1074280318 

Batch status Pending authorisation (Imported) 

Single debit? No 
Payment type Same day 

Entries 1 

Authoriser 1 

Real-time payment (1 hour) No 

=>refile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
=irofile number:4000294773 

Batch reference number 148243347 

Description 

Batch total 48.959.42 

Authoriser 2 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
UserlD:16 
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Batch payments • submitted for authorisatio11 

---·--------------------------------------------------------
Balch description WSJ2251230 

O.blta<GOUnt{s) Single 

From account "BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY· 1074260318 
Balch wtatu• Pending au1horisatio11 (lmpwle<I) 
Sing!• debit? No 

Payment type Samedav 

EnlriH 1 

Autllolteer 1 

Real.ffrne "Ym•nl (1 houi, No 
Ceptur•r 

Beneficiary name 8arK11iefory Branch 8-flclMY type account numbtr code 

NJNIGRINI 82857002 051001 Once-off 

Enlria&:1 Olae.~wed enttlee:O 

Profile nam&:8EAUFORTWEST MUNICIPALITY 
Profile number:4000294773 

Payment 
11ourc,e 

Imported 

a.nallclary 
etat-t 

ducrlptlon (CR) 

Beaufort West 
Munfdpellty 

Date· 19/12/2025 lime· 8·16·01 Al. 
Paymtflt date 30tlm<l2S(dd/mm/yffl) 

9awh ,e,.,.nce nwnbor 148243347 

DHcrlptlon 

Authoriud.aa. 
BC1Ch total 48,959.42 

Authorlwr2 

Payment Proof 
My •t.ttement referenc. of Dlullo 

description (DR) number paym• -.n 
nt 

1512452.9.AO 
N NIGRINI 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN ORE DAMON 
UserlD:16 

Notification 
detalh Amount 

48,959.42 

48,959A2 
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D11,C11j1t11rrd 

'D~r01YNI 1 .. o1>o (19/Jll:IUZS 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPALI1"El1 - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

t>EPARTEMENT: FlNANSiiLE l)IENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANClAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELEC~ONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALIN6SADVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel #023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E-mail: treGSury@beaufortwf!St.mun.<:o.xo. 

l>T AAN: Vendor Code 
1>TT0. AD Nlgrlnl Verw. /Ref.# 

Standard Bank Bewys / Voucher # -------------Code 50008 Besending/ Botch # -------------Bank 82957002 Datum/Date 
FAX 
Ftkt / flly # I 

KHS 71 - Raw Water 
RH 26 - Raw Water 

Pos/ Vote# Bedrag / Amount 

Totoal t>ebiete 

l 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8178 

8980 2500 0000 

R 48,959.42 

R 48,959.42 

K1 ' 1L 

"" Prepoired by 

Privaatsak/Private Bag 582 

Be.aufort-Wes/Wf!St 6970 

WSJ 30/J 2/2025 
2025/12/19 

R 31,186.62 

R 11.n2.ao 

R 48,959.42 

r. .:f 159 42 
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!!J 

•AYMENT DETAILS 
•ayment Instruction Payment 
lumber Instruction 

Date 

Private Bag 582 
Beaufort West 
Beaufort West - 6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 

Payment DocNumbe't Payment Transaction Cashbook 
Id Type type 

112/19/00042215/2025- 19/12/2025 42215 15/24529 Normal Exp - Direct Nedbank 
026 Payment EFT 2026 

fENDOR DETAILS 

lendor Name Vendor Number Ban,k Account Number Branch Code 

,D NIGRINI SCM/392 Standard Bank 82957002 051001 

NVOICE DETAILS 

1volce Number Vendor/Creditor Vendor Goods/Service Invoice Amount 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Descriptton (exct. VAT) 

PI18/12/00023361/20 RH 26 - Dec 2025 18/12/2025 Water Services R 15 454.61 
5-2026 Programme_ Water 

Treatment Project / 
Water/ Raw Water 

PilS/12/00023362/20 KHS 71 - Dec 18/12/2025 Water Services R 27 118.80 
5-2026 2025 Programme_ Water 

Treatment Project / 
Water/ Raw Water 

rlnt Oate: 19/12/2025 07:49 AM User: Samantha Jacobs 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Email: treasury@beaufortwastmun.co.za 
Website: www.beaufortwestmun.co.za 

Municipality VAT No:- 4000846388 

Status - Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment Due Total Payment Outstanding 
Date Amount Payment 

Amount 

17/01/2026 R 48 959.42 R 48 959.42 

Account Type Payment Reference 

Cheque/Current AD NIGRINI 
Account 

VAT Invoice Amount Reason for Late 
(lnct. VAT) PaY,'!9~flft 

R 2 318.19 R 17 772.80 

R 4 067.82 R 31186.62 

1 of 1 
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Sundry Invoice Detail 

Involc;e Number 

Invoice Date 

SPilS/12/00023361/2025·2026 

18/12/2025 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Compan¥ Type 

AO NIGRINI 

SCM/392 

Vendor 11tvolce ProJect Naml" Pro)lrCI Item Pfiln O•m ID ;..,,ch.nc: Item 
Nutnbc:t -
RH 26 • Dec 2025 i8178 • Watt,- Servi~ •w,w , .... ,, r-w, ... 

1 
Programme_ Water Treatment 

1~1~0400000000000000000000000000 ,Project 

! I .. . . . . Tobll A~ount 

Plfnt Oate: 18/12/2025 04:09 PM user. samar1tna Ja©DS 

Quantity Unll Prt« lnvoli;e Amount 

- - .(f•cl~ l) 

1.00001 R 15 454.61/ R. 15 454.61 

ll 15 454.611 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Emall: treesury@baaurort\lw!stmun.co.za 
Web&ile: www.b1:1Qul'Qrtwestmun.oo.zc1 

Munic~atity VAT No:- 4000846389 

VAT Invoice Amount 
(Ind. VAT) 

R 2 318.191 R 17 772.80 

.. . I 
R 2 318,1!1: R 17772,801 

Pa9e 1 of 1 
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~ 
Private Bag 582 
Beaufort West ·i. eeaufott West· 6970 

:J{ I 
. fl, 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Number 

Invoice Date 

SPI18/12/00023362/2025·2026 

18/12/2025 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Company Type 

AD NIGIUNI 

SCM/392 

Yenllor rnvoi,,. ProJirct Name ProJN;t Item l'l,>n lt•in ID Pu1<h11~c Item 
Numt,.,r -
KHS 71 • Oec :8178 • Water Services Water 1169908 )Raw Water 
2025 1Prog111mme_Water Trei,tment l1E 

'Project l"'Ol>OOOOOOOOO"""""""""' I I 0000 . . 
I To~tAmount I 

Print Date: 18)12/2025 04:12 PM User: Samantha Jacobs 

Q ... nt ity Unit Prlu Invoice Amoun l 

- - (hd. VAT) 

1.0000; R 27 118.80• R 27 118.801 

---·· I I 
R 27 u.a.ao; 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Faic 023 414 8105 

Email: treasury@beaufortwestmun.co.za 
Webstte: www.teaurortwestmun.eo.za 

Munldpalty VAT No:- 4000846388 

VAT lovolcn Amounl 
(Ind I/Al) 

R 4067.82; R 31186.621 

I 
I 

I 
I 

R 4067,82• R 31186.62; 

Page 1 of 1 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Departement van die Dlrekteur: lngenleursdlenste I Department of the Director: Engineering Services 
Jsebe Lomphathi Owongamaleyo: Kwlcandelo LezenJlnell 

MAGTIGING VIR BETALING 

Hiermee verleen ek Luzuko Nqotola, Direkteur; lnfrastruktuur Dienste 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van .. ...•..... .... .. ... .... ...... ..• .... aan ... ..... ..... ................................ . 

L. NQOTOLA 
DIREKTEUR:INFRASTRUKTUUR DIENSTE 

I GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT 

I Luzuko Nqotola, Direcior. Infrastructure Services, hereby approve t~ 

Payment of .. ~~~ .. )~~.· .. ~ .... ... ......... to,}\~.~.0.~~\::: . .': .. i\~~~~f: .. 

fliF~------
DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

I APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED 

7 
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MUNISIPALITEIT I MUNICIPALITY I UMASIPALA•WASE 
BEAUFORT-WES/ BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE OIREKTEUR: INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVICES 

ISEBE LOMPHATHI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

Verwyslng 13/1!2J2: Koop Water: Rhenostertop 
Reference 
lnlathlso 

NaYree C.B. Wright 
Enquiries 
lmlbuzo 

Datum 04 o.:.mber 2025 
Date 

MEMORANDUM : CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Prlvntlak I Private Bag S2 
Faksl Fax 023-4152811 

Tel 023,4148101 

E-po11 f E-mail : louw@beeu~eetmun.co.za 
Blrcf9trut 61163 Blrd Snet 

BEAUFORT-WES 
BEAUFORT WEST 

6970 

PURCHASES RAW WATER: MR. A.D NIGRINI: RHENOSTERKOP 

Find attached invoice no RH 26 , dated 04 December 2025 from Mr. A.D Nigrini for the 
purchases of raw water for the period 01 November 2025 to 30 November 2025 from 
the farm Rhenosterkop. 

11108 m3 kiloliter raw water @ R1.60 incl VAT 
Plus 15% VAT 
Amount payable to A.D Nigrini 

R15 454.61 
2 318.19 

R17 772.80 

Please make an electronic transfer in favour of A.D Nigrini. The bank details are: A.D 
Nigrini. Standard Bank Beaufort-Wes, Account number: 082 957 002, Branch, 050008. 
The payout must be made from vote number 4050-0600-0000. 

It is hereby certified that the amount of R 17 772.80 has not been previously paid out. 

f or your further attention and settlement 

~ 

HT 
NAGER: TECHNICAL SERVICES 

DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
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MUNISIPALITEIT /MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA-WASE 
BEAUFORT-WES/ BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE DIREKTEUR: INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVICES 

ISEBE LOMPHA THI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

Ven,yslng 13/112/2: Koop Water: Rhenostertcop Prtva81sek I Prtva1e Bag 592 
Fakt I Fax 023415 2811 

Tel 023,4148101 
Refllrenct 
lsalatht.o 

Navn11 C.B. Wright 
EnqulrieB 
lmlbum 

Datum 04 Oesember 2025 
Date 

Rhenosterkop 
Beaufort-Wes 
6970 

Aandag Mnr. A.Nigrini 

E-pos I E-mail: louw@beaufortwestmun.eo.za 
BIA!slraat 61163 Bird Street 

BEAUFORT• WES 
BEAUFORT WEST 
BHOBHOFOLO 
6970 

AANKOPE ROUWATER: MNR. A.D NIGRINI• RHENOSTERKOP 

Hier onder is 'n opsomming van die water wat by die verskillende boorgate op u eiendom onttrek 
was. Die onttrekkings syfers Is vlr die tydperk vanaf 01 November 2025 tot 30 November 2025. 

BOORGAT BEGIN LESING EIND LESING TOTAALm1 

Rhenosterkoo 499451 513598 14147 
Dam 78385 81424 3039 

Totale m1 water onttrek 11108m' 

Hiermee word u dus versoek om ·n rekening te fewer aan Beaufort-Wes Munisipaliteit vir die 
bogenoemde hoeveelheid rou water wat by u aangekoop word volgens die kontrak gesluit met 
Beaufort-Wes Munisipaliteit. Die tarief socs ooreengekom en vervat in die ooreenkoms is R1.60 
per m3 BTW ingesluit. C \ferdere aandag. 

C.B~UT 
:~STIJ~ ER:TEGNIESE DIENSTE 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT .. WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Departement van die Dlrekteur: lngenJeuradlanate / Department of the Director: Engineering Services 
lsebe Lomphathl Owongamefeyo: Kwlcandelo lezenJlnell 

MAGTIGING VIR BETALING 

Hiermee verleen ek luzuko Nqotola, Direkteur: lnfrastruktuur Dienste 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van ... ... ........ ..... ..... .. .... ..... .. aan ...... .... .. ........................... ..... .. 

L. NQOTOLA 
DIREKTEUR:INFRASTRUKTUUR DIENSTE 

I GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT 

I Luzuko Nqotola, Director: Infrastructure Services, hereby approve the 

Payment of ... ~}.'. .. ~~.: .. ~.~ .............. to ~~.\:.~~ .. ~.~0~~:\.~· ... ':-(~~.~ .. ~~cc0,u 

~ 
.. L. NQOTOLA 

DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

I APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED 
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MUNISIPALITEIT /MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA-WASE 
BEAUFORT -WES/ BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE DIREKTEUR: /NGENIEURSDIENSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVICES 

/SEBE lOMPHA THI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

Verwyting 1311/2/2; Koop Water; Klein Hansrivfer 
Reference 
lsalathllO 

Privalt.1lak I Private Bag 5&2 
Faks ffax023-4152811 

Tel 023-4148101 

Navrae C.B. Wright E,pog I E·mall : louW@lleaufortwestmun.eo.u 
Enquiries 
lmlbuzo 

Datum 04 December 2025 
Date 

MEMORANDUM: ACTING CHIEF FINACIAL OFFICER 

Birdstraal 61163 Bird Street 
BEAUFORT· WES 
BEAUFORTWEST 
BHOFOLO 
6970 

PURCHASES RAW WATER: MR. AD NIGRINI: KLEIN HANSRIVIER 

Find attached invoice no. KH5 71 , dated 04 December 2025 from Mr. AD Nigrini for 
the purchases of raw water for the period 01 to 30 November 2025 from the farm Klein 
Hansrivier. 

Raw water KH5: 9.720 m3 vote no.4050-0600-0000 @ R2.79 
Plus 15% VAT 

Amount payable to AD Nigrini 

R27,118.80 
4,067.82 

R31,186.62 

Please make an electronic transfer in favour of AD Nigrini. The bank details are: AD 
Nigrini. Standard Bank, Beaufort West, Account No. 082957002, Branch 050008. The 
payment must be made from the vote number mentioned above. 

It is hereby certified that the amount of R31, 186.62 has not been previously paid out. 

For your further attention and setUement. 

NAGER: TECHNICAL SERVICES 

OYOLA 
DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
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t°:t, ~r" , o oo <f 2.-06 2. 

Tel# 023 414 8100 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEIT - MUNICIPALI1Y - U MASIPALA WASE 

t>EPARTEMENT: FINANSiil.E t>IeNSTE I ba>ARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BET .ALINGSAbVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

BTW/ VAT#: 40008 4<> 388 Privacrtsok/Priv«te 849 582 

E-mail: h'e.GSury@beaufortwest111Un.co.:m Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

l>TA~N: Vendor Code 
OTTO: E/L J NEL: $TEENROTSFONTEIN Verw. /Ref.# 

FNB Sewys / Voucher# 
Code 200.108 Suending/ Batch # 
Bonk &3, 148,688,960 Dofum/Date 

NctlI•«I 

PURCHASES RAW WAJER : E/L J NEL: STEENR01SFONTEIN 

Totaal Debide 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

INVNO:OS 

Pos/Vote# 
8178 R 

R 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedraq I Amount 
52,187.20 

/ 

/ ~ 
I 
\ 
\ 
\. 

52,187.20 

Kt/ Ct 

a<±~1J? 
OM 2512 
2025/12/ 

R 52,187.20 

R 52,187.20 

Tot(l(lf / Total 

_.-;--:----~ •• )<J.\\tl.;t... I l'IIIU:,j • 
•9•\ c,v ,., . ~/.· 

.:;. r-1:,~····''.·i::- ...,~..,~~"'·ncnt ,,1. 

3 0 DEC 2025 
PaJO 1:xp::r.J1ture ~ 

l'--e~ .t ..-s'\ - A Trn n,- ••,J\,': 
R 52,187.20 

Approval for payment signed by CFO 

) 
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rptPaymentlnstructionDetails 

1 of l 

l-4 ~ 1l·;o11 ~ •• ·:. 

PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment Instruction Payment 
Number Instruction 

Date 

P112/11/00042062J202S-2026 11/12/2025 

VENDOR DE.TAILS 

And r Ne><t Iii\• ~ -

Private Bag 582 
B&aut'ort West 
868Ufort Wast • 6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 

Payment D~Number P;tyment T,-.nsaalon Cutlbook 
Id Type "'1Pe 

42062 15/243?8 Normal Exp· Direct Nedbank 
Payment EFT 2026 

VendorN- vendot" Number I Bank Account Number IBr11nch Code 

E/L J NEL STEENROTSFONTEIN ISCM/2671 
TRUST 

INVOICE DETAILS 
ln110fc,e Numb• vendo,,/ 

Creditor Involc,e 
Number 

SPl9/12/00023160/2025•2026 IN\/' MO: S 

Print om: ll/12/202S 11:11 AM 

First National Bank 163168688960 250655 

Vendor Cood•/Servlce Invoice Amount 
Invotca cau. Deacrlptlon (ucl. VAT) 

04/12/2D2S Water services R 45 380,17 
Programme_vtater 
lreatment Project / 
Water/ 01 NOVEMBER 
2025 TO 30 NOVEMBER 
20.?S 

u..,., Oeslerle Mclanl 

https:/ /beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS _Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.asp~?ems= ... 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 0234148105 

Email: tl1'8ewy@beaufortweatmun.oo.za 
Website: www.b110ufortwes1mun.co.za 

Munfclpallly VAT No:- 4000846388 

Status - Awalllng Pavment Approval 

Payment Due Tobu Payment Outstanding 
Date Amount Payment 

Amount 

03/01/2026 R 52 18?.20 R 52 187.20 

Account Type Payment Rt!1\er«1ce 

Current Ac:counts !Beaufort West Munlcfpallty 

VAT Invoice Amount Reason for Late 
(tMI. VAT) Payment 

R 6 807.03 R S2 187.20 

1 of 1 

2025/12/11. 11: 12 

120



r:ptSundrylnvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.asl'x?ems ... 

l of l 

I~ ~ ~: of I > •• + 'Find I Ne><t fit• @ ~ ··\···-· .. -Private Bag 582 
: .l,. Beaufort West · · l.. Beaufort West - 6970 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Number 

Invoice Date 

SPl9/12/00023160/2025·2026 

04/12/2025 

vendor Name 

Vendor N11mber 

Company Type 

E/L J NEL STEENROTSFONTEIN TRUST 

SCM/2671 

· Vendor In\lOlce I ProJect Name 
Number I 
INV NO: 5 . 8178 • water Services 

; Programme.. Water 'll'eatment 
!PrOject 

Prln< Date: 09/12/2025 08:17 AM 

l Pro.lea Item Plan Item ID Purdtase Item 

Water 169908 01 NOVEMBER 
202510 30 
NOVEMBER 2025 

, IE007004000000000000000000000000000000 · 
l 

Total Amount 

User: Oeslet!e Mel~nl 

Quantity Unit Price: 

1.0000 R 4S 380.17 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023414 8105 

Email: O"ea$ury@beaufoltwes1mun.co.za 
Webslte: www.beaufortw8$tmun.c,o.za 

Municlpar,ty VAT NO:• 4000846388 

Invoice Amount: VAT Invoice Amount 
(Exd. YAT)i (Incl. VAT) 
R 45 380.17

1 

R 6 807.03 R 52 187.20 

R 45380.17, R 68<17.03 R 521-87,20 

P.11ge 1 oft 

2025/12/09, 08:17 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT·WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Departement van die Direkteur: lngenieursdienste I Department of the Director: Engineering Services 
lsebe Lomphathf Owongameleyo: Kwlcandelo Lezenjlnell 

MAGTIGING VIR BETALING 

Hiermee verleen ek Luzuko Nqotola, Direkteur: lnfrastruktuur Dienste 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van ... .... ... .. ...... ...... ...... ...... . aan ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ........... .... . 

L. NQOTOLA 
DIREKTEUR:INFRASTRUKTUUR DIENSTE 

! GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT 

I Luzuko Nqotola, Director: Infrastructure Services, hereby approve the 

Payment of .. ~.~?:-:. x~~ ... -~ ................ to .~.lIY.:1 ... ~.~ ... ~~.':?.~~:::--~!Y.. 

DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

' APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA-WASE 
BEAUFORT•WES / BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOSHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE OIREKTEUR: INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVJCES 

ISEBE LOMPHATHI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

VerwJ$l111J 13111212: Water Purchase: Steenrotsfontein 
Rel'arenee 
l&alathi9D 

Navrae C.B. Wright 
Enquiries 
Streat 
lmlbuzo 

Dab.Im 04 December 2025 
6170 
Oat& 

Prlnetsak I Private Bag 582 
Fan I Fax 02U1ua11 

Tel 023-4148101 

E-pos /E-mail: 1ouw@be.1ufortwestmun.co.u 
Blrdttraat 61/63 Bird 

BEAUFORT· WES 
BEAUFORTWEST 

MEMORANDUM TO ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

PURCHASES RAW WATER: E/L J NEL: STEENROTSFONTEIN 

Find attached invoice no. 05 • dated 04 December 2025 from E/L J.Nel for the 
purchases of raw water for the period 01 November 2025 to 30 November 2025, 
from the fann Steenrotsfontein. 

32 617 m3 kiloliter raw water 
Plus 15% VAT 

Amount payable to E/L J Nel 

@R1.60 (incl VAT) R 45,380.17 
R 6,807.03 

R 52,187.20 

Please make an electronic transfer In favour of Ell J Nel. The bank details are: E/L J 
Nel, First National Bank Beaufort-Wes, Account number: 631 6868 8960. The 
payment must be made from vote number 4050-0600-0000. 

It is hereby certified that the amount of R 52,187.20 has not been previously paid out. 

For your further attention and settlement. 

L.N TOLA 
DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
/hb 

', !';:- • 

--~·~- --

Y:\Engine<ering\lNGENIEURS\13_Noodseakllk8e M.lnl~lpele- En st&etsdiensle\1~1_ W31er'ICOrsieningl13·1 ~.2 Bocrgete\A.enkOOp Van WeteMarlkoop Van ROuwater 
B0ERE\Sfeenrotslooteim2025-2026\2 EJW.Nel Op 02/W ~025.0oex 
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TAX INVOICE/ BELASTlffGF;l:fulJ1UR 5 

Descrip1 
Beskryw1 

'T ,:~. 

V.A.T. Reg. NoJB.T.W. Gereg. Nr. 

(>:' , -Cf.illJ.JL ~ ) 

V.A.T. ReQ. No. 
B.T.W. Gereg. Nr: 

Hooo il,Jb3'5 g 

'.i-pr~go I '1 

! 
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MUNISIPAUTEIT /MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA .. WASE 
BEAUFORT-WES/ BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DEPARTEMENT VAN DIE DIREKTEUR: INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEERING SERVICES 

ISEBE LOMPHATHI OWONGAMELEYO: KWICANDELO LEZENJINELI 

Vetwy1ing 13/112/2: Koop Water: Steenrots Prtvaatsak I Private Bag 582 
Faks I Fu 02$-4152811 
Tel 023-414 8101 

Ret'erenct 
lsala1hlso 

Navtn C.B. Wright 
Enquries 
lmibuzo 

Datum 04 Delember 2025 
Date 

Steenrotsfontein 
Beaufort-Wes 
6970 

Aandag Mnr. N. Nel 

E-pos 1 E-mail: pa,IIIIIJ@beaufortwiestmun.co.u 
ern1s1rut 6116l eirn Street 
BEAUFORT•WES 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

AANKOPE ROUWATER: Ell. J. NEL • STEENROTSFONTEIN 

Hier onder is n opsomming van die water wat by die verskillende boorgate op u eiendom 
onttrek was. Die onttrekkings syfers is vir die tydperk vanaf 01 November 2025 tot 30 
November 2025. 

BOORGAT BEGIN LESING EIND LESING TOTAALm1 

SR4 0 0 0 
SR5 585358 598279 12 921 
SR9 47897 59205 11 308 

SR10 98892 107280 8388 
Totale m1 water onttrek 32 617m3 

Hiermee word u dus versoek om 'n rekening te lewer aan Beaufort-Wes Munisipaliteit vir die 
bogenoemde hoeveelheid rou water wat by u aangekoop word volgens die kontrak gesluit met 
Beaufort-Wes Munisipaliteit. Die tarief soos ooreengekom en vervat in die ooreenkoms is 
R1.60 per m3 BTW ingesluit. 

i\ Vir u verdere aandag. 

~~GHT 
BEST DER: TEGNIESE DIENSTE 
/hb 

31 DEC 2025 
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Profile name: 
Batch reference number: 
Payment reference number: 
Pavment date: 

Pavment caoture date: 
Payment authorise date and time: 
From account name: 
From account description: 
From account statement description: 
Beneficiarv account number: 
Beneficiary/ Recioient name: 
Beneficiary statement description: 
Branch code: 

Amount 
Real-time: 

1dditional comments by payer: 

View your account to confirm that you have reGeived this payment. 

All payments are subject to clearing rules. 

F'lease refer to landing page for cut off times and telephone numbers. 

?refile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
Profile number:4000294773 

User neme:BERTHYL RUTH SIYAYA 
UserlD:9 

Proof of payment 

Date: 06/0112026 Time· 9:44:59M 
BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

146437958 
000000005594535668 

30/12/2025 
17/12/2025 

30112/2025 08:15:09AM 
*BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
*BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

15f24378·Beaufort We 

63168688960 
E/L J NEL STEENROTSFONTEIN TRUST 

Beaufort West Municipality 

250655 
52,187.20 

No 

Small Business Services: 0860 116 400 
Business Banking: 0860 111 055 
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December 2025 

IL001006008002000000000000000000000000 

Liabilities:Current Liabilities:Trade and Other Payable Exchange 
Transactions:Electricity Bulk Purchase:Deposits 
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11/12/2025 ESKOM ESKOM 5575899099 - 589,678.91 
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~\-~ 

@Eskom 
NORn-i WESTERN REGION 

PR1Vt"'%~M X16 W~tvllle 3630 ® Eskom 
CONTACt CENTRE: !0860t0375(i6Shareea 

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC I. TI> REG NO 2002/0\52~0, !t, 

FAX No/ 0862 437 S66 

1 3 NOV ?:'"f11'A1L: 
.v'Wi:B: 

~0023 

www.eSKOM.CO.ZA 
VATREGN04740101508 \ ,,_·! ,_· ,.,, ..... ..., 

MUNICIPALITY BEAUFORT WEST 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

"< ... 
• . I·,, ·youR;AccoliNT NO I 

I ·- secURITYHELol 

BILLING DATE I 
TAX INVOICE NO I 

I ACCOUNTP.10NTH i 
I CURRENT DUE DATE I 
I VAT REG No! 

5575899099 ! 
762S22.59l 

2025-11-11 ! 
SS719249423d 

NOVEMBER 2025 ! 
2025-12·111 

4000846388! 

TAX.. I NV Q ICE E-MAIL: eskomaccouoti;@beaufomves1mun.ro.:za 

ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
ADMINJSlRATION CHARGE R 609.77 

TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACITY R 9.585.00 
DIST. NETWORK CAPACITY CHARGE R 33,273.00 

NETWORK DEMAND CHARGE R 13,648.92 
ANCILLARY SERVICE (ALL) R 924.43 
GENERATOR CAPACITY CHARGE R 6,939.00 

LEGACY CHARGE (ALL) R 52,207.23 
,GY CHARGE (STD) 89,013.00 R 143,764.90 

• ..cRGY CHARGE (PEAK) 40,723.00 R 116.989.03 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF) 101,372.00 R t 16,973.15 
SERVICE CHARGE R 6,250.22 
ELECTRIFICATION AND RURAL SUBS (ALL) R 11,601.62 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD I R 512,766.27 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD {Due Date2025-11-12) R 609,991.79 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD R 512,766.27 
ADJUSTMENT AUTO PAY DISCOUNT R -2.00 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% R 76,914.64 

;,Li 

CURRENT I 
IR 589,681.21 I TOTAL DUE 1,199,670.70 

ARREARS 
>90DAYS I 61--91)DAYS I 31-oODAYS I 16-lD DAYS 

0.00 I 0.00 I 0.00 I 609,989.49 
Your Atltopay Llm!l ts R 150000. Your bank account wm be debited <ln 11-12-2025 for a11 amount of R !89678.91. 

1250000 

1080000 

910000 

140000 

670000 

400000 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

N O J F M A M J J A S O N 

MONTH I PAGE RUN NO I EE ]7 

I BILL GROUP 

I BILLPAOE ! tOF:2 

CUSTOMER SEI.F SERVICE WEBSITE 
https:1/cs,onllne.co.za 

NORTH WESTERN REGIO!i 
PRIVATE BAG X16 Westville 3630 

DIRECT DEPOSIT DET Jill 

BANK: 

BRANCH CODE: 
BANK ACCNO: 

First National Bani 

123626 

5507006731{ 

ACCOUNT NO I REFEREMCE NO 

!5575899099 
NAME 
I MUNICIPALITY BEAUFORT WEST 

FAXNUi13ER 

I~ 7100 ,o 0010 

CS> g 
IO 0 
(1) = 8l 0) 
0 - IIO = 0) - It) ==---c,, ~ .... -co .,, 
"' It) .... N II) = t,. ;:= It) - 0 .... = C'II = 0 

ti 
CD -A 
I\ -,... 

~ I\ N .... - I\ --I\ -N I\ --- I\ = 
>-t 

~: 
o~ 
o..t 
~i 

J 
o· 
Q) ~ -

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 1,199,670.70 

PAYMENT ARRANGE'11:NT 

INSTALMENT 

O.OI 

ARREARS 
609,989.4' 

DUE DATE 
I zois-12-11 

AMOUNT PAID 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES WlLI. se 
ADDEO TO OVERDUE ACCOUNT 
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®Eskom 

MUNICIPALITY BEAUFORT WEST 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

CONSUMPTION DETAILS {2025-10-10-2025-11-09) 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION OFF PEAK kWH 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION STD kWh 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION PEAK kWh 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION • Off PEAK 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION - STD 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION. PEAK 
r- -•1ANO READING· KW/KVA 

.":TIVE ENERGY -OfF PEAK 
REACTIVE ENERGY-STD 
REACTIVE ENERGY· PEAK 

PREMISE ID NUMBER I 5575$89868 

06S49 MUNISIPAI.ITEIT IYAJRAA'tSBUR<l BULK SUPPLY 06$49 

Administration Charge@ R 19.67 per day for 31 days 

TX Networ1< Capacity Charge 900 kVa@ R10.65: = R10.65/kVA 
Network Capacity Charge 900 kV{;.@ R36.97 : = R36.97/kVA 
Network Demand Charge 553.26 kVA@ R24.67 : = R24.67 /kVA 
AnciDary Serviaa Charge 231,108 kWh@ R0.004 /kWh 
Generator Capacity Charge 900 kVa@ R7.71 : = R7.7tlkVA 

Legacy Charge 231,107.71 kWh@R0.2259/kWh 
Low Season Standard Energy Charge 89,013 kWh@ R1 .6151 /kl/\fh 
Low Season Peak Energy Charge 40,723 kWh @ R2.8728 /kWh 
Low Season Off Peak Energy Charge 101,372 kWh@ R1.1539JkWh 
SelVice Charge @ R201.62 ~r day for 31 days 
Elecbification and Rural Subsidy 231. 108 kWh @) R0.0502 /kWh 

TOTAL CHARGES 

350000 

320000 

I 290000 

2600()() 

280000 

200000 
N D J F M A M J J A s 

MONTH 

I 

0 

TARIFF NAME; 

NORTH WESTERN REGION 
PRIVATE BAG X16 Westville 3630 

CONTACT CENTRE: (0860) 037566S!u=a 

FAXNO: 

E-MAIL: 

Wl!B: WWW.ESKOM.COZA 

I YOUR ACCOUNT NO 5575899099 ! 
I BILLING DATE 

TAXINVOICENO 

ACCOUNT MONTH 

I CURRENT DUE DATE 

VAT REG NO 

!NOTIFIED MAX DEMAND 

UTILISED CAPACITY 

Municflex Rural Interval 

R 
R 

2025-11-ll ! 
S.57792494231! 

NOVEMBER 20'2S I 
202H2·ll ' 

40008463881 

900.ool 
900.ool 

101,371.76 
89,013.17 
40,722.78 

491.28 
473.53 
553.26 
553.26 

56,740.24 
45,730.59 
16,345.90 

609.77 

9,585.00 

(a) 
R SS,273.00 

R 13,648.92 

R 924.43 
R 8,939.00 
R 52,207.23 

R 143,764.90 

j ... 

N 

800 

64() 

480 

32() 

160 

R 

R 
R 

R 

IR 

116,989.03 

116,973.15 
6,250.22 

11,601.62 

512,766.27 

<> ~---------- --------' o D F M A M J J A $ 0 N 

MONTH I PAGE. AUN NO I EE18 

I BILI. GROUP I 
I BILL PAGE ! 20F2 
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TAX INVOICE PAYMENT OPTIONS 

PLEASE 
NOTEl 

Debit order 
• Avoid queoos, late payments, the risk of your seNie& being disconnected and the possi>ility of having to pay interest 
• Should you choose to pay your Tax lnvolee by dabi Ofder, please call 086 003 7566. 
• You set a limit on yOOf Debit Order, so that you can keep control 
• Should your Debit Order details change or you want to~ the Debit Order, please call 086 003 7566. 

Direct Deposits 
• Make direct deposits or transfers at bank counters and A1Ms. 
• Eskom's banking details appear on the front of this Tax Invoice. 
• PINSe em,u,e that you IJ!wa;µt un your &Ir.om eloctrlcity account number u a refrmmce when making~ to &kom. 
• You may verily banking details on www.CSCl.oov.za by using the CSD information appealing on the front of this Tax Invoice_ 
• Jncorrect lnfomtatfon provided when making a payment mtstit lead to incorrect el location of the payment or clsconnectlon. 

Settle Tax Invoices at Payment Collection Agencies 
• Pick 'n Pay store, Hypermark.~. f{:tfllily Slofes, Spar, Of any other retail ouUet that provides agency services_ 
• Shoprite/Checkers Money Ma11<et Kiosks and Food Workl stores. 
• Take your Tax Invoice with you wtlan making a payment through one of our agencies. 
• Please note that Ol:lrtain restJictioos may apply lo the f011T1 of payment method used (i.a cash or credit cards, depending oo the 

agency). 

Internet payments can be made: 
• Through your own bank's website (contact your bank for more information}. 
• Through the collection agerrl's website. 
• Plellse en5llte thl1t J10U a/'Na'ys UN your &/tom elect.deity account number as a reference when maklng paymem:s to Euom. 

Multlple Account Payments 
• If one payment is made in rasped of mc..ffiple accounts, please immad'iataly provide Eskom wi1h a breakdown of the payment 

and the details of which accoonts the payment needs to be allocated to, to prevent intsresl accrui:lg or disconnections. 

• FH-frff pq,mmt1s made by CMhlcredltldebit cetd are limited to R3 600 per account, per momh. Payments trlllde 
o~r this limit will ettntct full clUfl commwion t:harr,e:s, which will be debited to your ac:count. 

• Ploon ensure that you a/lwys use your Es/com electdclty account number as .a~ When maJcJno ~ 
to&kom. 

TAX 1:-:~· ... ·~ DELIVERY OPTIONS 

• • 
• 
• 
• 

Tax Invoices 'Nill be ema~ed directly to your ema~ address in a sect1re 128-bit enawted foonat . 
The electronic Tax Invoice complies Wi1h SAAS regulations . 
To make use of this facility, please call 086 003 7566 stating y0!6 aocount number and required email address . 
Check oot ALFRED on WhatsApp - Sava 008 003 7566 on your smartphone and follow the <>ptions pmYided . 
Use the USSD self-service by dialling •120•37566# for the menu of services provided . 

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

Conclifons 
• Electricity and relaled seniices are Stll)plied, and~ WflSU'lled, io temJS of Eslrom's standan:I tem1S and a>ndilioos as .meoded from lime to line. 

Auto lncnllM In !W:lit Order Umit 
As a service, Oellit Oroer limns wiij auklmalically be increased l:Jo/ the average rate increase as annooncEd by Esl<om. 

I:., .oicity SUppfy {All CLlfflfflW Segmns) 

• In effeding payment plfil.lalll to tl1is in\/Oice, I SpeCitic:aly ~ 1hat Eskom's Standard Prices (as amended ard apprlMd by the NERSA} and its stlndard terms illlld 
ainditions shal apply. Copies fA the said documenls are available on request l'rom Esk>m's CUll3d C'A!nlre. Please call 086 003 7Sfi6. Any~ to the abwe must be 
lodged \Wtl Eskom within 14 days of receipt ot this il'IV'Oice. and~~ thereof may resut in EsKOm tenninaling the supply. 

VAT Res;m.don t«Jmbl!' 
• While we endeavour to ensure the infonnalion ~ is l.l)(lated, Eskcm Hcldings Ud aa:epts no !e$poosibility for 3lT'J incorrect VAT regjstralioo numbef of a wslDlner 

appearing on the il'l\loice. Please cor«act Eskom and provide a VAT registration cer1fficate to aloH us to update infocmalion. 
Payment of Tax Invoice$ 

• 'Due Date' means the date on which lhe CUSTOt.ER is required to fAf an eledncily acc01.1nlas pnlllided bin lhe e:lectrici<y supply agreemenl 
• Should payment not tJe reflected in Eslcom's bank aooomt by !he Doe Date. the amowt outstanding shall bear interest, a:mpounded moolhly from lhe first da-, fol owing 1tle 

Bil Date ID date of payment, and Eskom may discomec:t Ille supply lo lhe CUSTOMER after having given the CUSTOMER 14 (fou'teen) days' notioe. 
• Accoonts rendered balied oo estimated readings 'Ml automallcally be ~usted v.tien lhe ~ acrual meteJ reedl1g is ll!led. 
• Payments may nol be def'em!d. 
• If gang away, please pa/ in act.lance to~ any accounts v.tic.h may becclne due in YOlX abseoce. 
• If there is a delay in 1he receipt of YOW' alXOl.lll, please pay an average amomt based Cfl yocx last a'::COOnl and advise Eskom aca,ningty. 

uta Payll'llnts, No P,;ayiMnts and Disc:or.naction 
• Interest is payable oo oveRlle accouoo.. 
• l:slwm is enlitled to dsalnned S'-"P"/ for flOl'li)aYment 
• In 1he eYenl ci a disconnection and in addition to the repayment of al oolstanding amounts due, a dsconneclionMsi fee and addi1ional deposit wil beaxne payable. 
• Meta' tamf)eling is a criminal offence, ptrishallle IYj law. Lost revenue, as wdl as any charges associated wilh damage to Eskom property, wil be for ycu aa:t:uJL 
• Your agreement may ootbetaken Ollel"by attird party. Youarelegaly ~efor all charges refleaedonthis biU. 

Ac(:ounts Hand9d Owr fw Cohdion 
• Es)oom has ronlracted Nalional Debt COledors for~ handed OYer. 
• All paymenls for aocoonts handed OYeS are s1ill payable to Eskorn. 
• Should the a.istomer pay the debt colecror di"ec:IJ>; and not inro Eskom's accooot. then Esloocn will no1 be held liable. 

PU:ASE PROVIOE YOUR El.EClRICl1Y ACCOUNT NUMBER IN All. CORRESPONDENCE Wint ESKOM. 
PLEASE ADVISE ESKOM IF AHY OF YOUR DETAILS ARE INCORREClL Y REFLEC1ED ON lHIS TAX INVOICE 

Check out ALFRED on WhatsApp, save ()8600 37566 on your smartphone and follow the options provided. 
Use the USSD self-service by dialling *120*37566# for the menu of services provided. 

Please dick here to contact J.!.S or go to ... 
www.e"lt"'"' en za then select Customer Services. then Customer Relations and then Contact Customer Services. 
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December 2025 

IL001008008003000000000000000000000000 

Liablllties:Current Liabilities:Trade and Other Payable Exchange 
Transactions:Electricity Bulk Purchase:Withdrawals 
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pJ 1 2- { 1J 2.. / oo a 'f-/<th ( 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

t>EPARTEMENT: FINANSiil.E DIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SfRVI(ES 

ELEKTRONIESE 8ETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETAI..INGSADVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E-moi I: treasury@becufortwestmuru:o.zo. 

l)T MN: Vendor Code 
on0: ESKOM Verw. /Ref. # -------------

-------------Be wy s I Voucher# 

Bes ending/ Batch# ------------ -Code 
Bonk Orlette: 086 662 5576 Datum/Date 

Noel: 086 663 4!178/Bektries 
••, • •lemail:louren12.conmdi~@c:iikom cg.za 

' ACC NO: 5395201346 • INV539885674772 

SCM/406 

EE25011 
202S/11/ 

Priv(l(tt$Ck/Priwte Bag 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

.... RS.,£3,116.83 

OctOBER 2025 

R 8,663,116.83 

Pos/ Vote# Bedrag / Amount Totaal / Total 
I 8030 R 8,663,116.83 

,.-
. .. . ,("It:, . !~hr~ 

~~· ·,· . ;: ··i: 

' ...... ·~t'Jt ~ ' 
' 

Totaal l:>ebiete 

BAl'IK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8980 2500 0000 

i 0 DEC 2025 \ 
\ ):,_,u .... ,,,,.;,.1.,·,~ I 

"'~,, 

~s·.-1 • 'FORT wi;;.s"" 
R 8,663.116.83 

Kt/ Ct R 8,663.11 &.83 

""'Prepcred By 

AppNWal for Payment signed by CFO 

J 
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rpt.PaymentlnstructionDetails 

·~ • 1 
of 1 > ,, + I ___ , !Find I lllllxt ~· ~ ~ 

Pllv* Bag 582 
Beautort West 
Beaufort West-6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 
PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment Dlttr11dlon Payment Payment Dae Number Payment Trans1dlon CaahbOOk 
Number Instruction Id Type T,pa 

Date 

PI12/02/00041961/2025·2026 02/12/2025 41961 lS/24276 Nonna! Exp - Direct Nedbank 
Payment EfT 2026 

VENDOR DETAILS 

VMdorN- Vemlor N•mber BBllk IAa:ount N•••ber llfancll Coda 

ESK0M·SJ9S20l346 SCM/2203 ABSA BANK UMITED 1340167430 632005 

INVOICE DETAILS 

Invoice Number Vendor /er.dltor Vendor Goods/Service Invoke Amount 
Invoice Number lmlolca Data Delalptlon (-cl. VAT) 

SPl4/ 11/00022768/202S-2026 1NVS39865674772 03/ll./202S Eled:r1cltY ~ 1 533 145.07 
Proo111mme_Electrldty 
Administration ProJed: / 
ESKOM/ 
elektr1eS/5J9520 J 346 

Prtnt Date: O:i/12/2025 01:53 AM USer: Oaislarie Melani 

l of 1 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS _ Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems= ... 

Tet. 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Email: ~ry@beaufortwestmun.co.ze 
Website: www.ba9ufortwe5'mun.co.za 

Municipality VAT No:- 4000846383 

Status • Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment Due o• 
03/12/2025 

Account Type 

Cheque/CU rre nt 
Account 

VAT 

R 1129 971.76 

Total Paym,mt Outstanding 
Amount Paynieni 

Amount 
R B 663 116.83 R 8 663 116.B3 

Pa\lfflellt Reference 

ESKOM-5395201346 

Invoice Amo11nt RN,o n for Late 
(Ind.VAT) Payniat 

R 8 663 116.83 

I otl 

2025/12/02, 07:54 
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rptSwidryinvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems ... 

1 of l 

H ~ !1·- 1011 ~ 1>1 ,Jo 

; P!Mlte Bag 582 

1 
Beaut'ort W.,st 

, 8e81Jfort West - 6970 

l 

I Fln<l t Next 'l · ~ 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Numb4!r 

Invoice Date 

SPl4/11/00022768/2025·2026 

03/11/2025 

Vendot' Name 

Vendor Number 

Company Type 

ESKOM-5395201346 

SCM/2203 

Vendor rnvolce Project N•me 
Number 
IN'/539885674772 B030 • Electf1CU:y 

Programme_Electrtclty 
Mministratlon ProJl!Gt 

l'lint Date; 04/ll/2025 12:45 PM 

PtoJec:t Item Plan Item ID Purch11se Item 

• ESKOM 168311 alaktr1es/5J9S201346 
IE00200100t0000000000000D0000000000000 

Total Amo11nt 

User: De.lerlo Mot,nl 

I 

cl/ 4rJ 
/ 

i ., 
! "" :,!) \ 

QIUill'IClty 

1.0000 

Ulllt Pncei 
I 

R 7 533 14S.o7 . 

Tel: 023414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Emaij: treasury@beeufortwestmun.co.za 
Webl!lte: www.beeufortw96tmun.QO.za 

Municipality VAT No:- 4000~300 

1'.nvolce Amount 
(l!:l(d.VAT) 

VAT 

R 1 129 971.76 

Invoice Amount 
(1'\cl, VAT) 

R 7 533 145.07 R 8 663 116.83 

R 7 533 145,07 R 1129 971.76 R 8 503 116.83 

Page 1 of 1 

2025/11/04, 12:46 
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@Eskom . 
ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC L TO REG NO 2002/01SS27/30 
VAT REG HO 47401015H 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
ATT CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

WESTERN REGION 
PO BOX 377 Bellllille 7S3S 

CONTACT CENTRE: (OW>) 037So6Shareu. 

FAX NO: 0862 437 S66 

E-MAIL: ~ 
WEB: WWW.ESKOM,CO.zA 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO 5395201346 I 
SECURITY HELD 0.01 I 

B!LUNGDATE 2025-11-(131 

TAX INVOICE NO S}988S674772I 

ACCOUNT MONTH OCTOBER 202S I 

CURRENT DUE DATE 2112s.12.03 I 

VAT REG NO 4-0008463881 

TAX INVOICE E-MAIL: cskomaccounts@beaufortwes1mun.e-0.za 

ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
Rec/ sec CONNECTION CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACITY 
DIST. NETWORK CAPACITY CHARGE 
NETWORK DEMAND CHARGE 
URBAN LOW VOLTAGE SUBSIDY 
ANCILLARY SER\llCE (ALL) 

NERATOR CAPACITY CHARGE 
• .:.GACY CHARGE (AI.L) 
ENERGV CHARGE (STD) 
ENERGY CHARGE (PEAK) 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF} 
SERVICE CHARGE 
ELECTRIFICATION AND RURAL SUBS 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD 

1,560,732.00 
t12,468.00 

1,444,080.00 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2025 
BALANCEBROUGHTFORWARO 
PAYMENT(S) RECEIVED 
PAYMENT($) RECEIVED 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PEfl!OD 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% 

CURREMT 
B,66},116.83 

>90 DAYS 

30,192 72S.82 

61.SO DAYS 

12,604,762.SZ 

(Oue Date 2025-10-31) 
Ca&h • 2025-10-02 
Cash· 2025-10-30 

0 DEC 2025 
Pa·,u ...... ~ ..... i:'-.,tUr~ 

, e~..£i UFORT W€.5°' 
TOTAL DUE 

ARREARS 
31-GODAYS 

8.371,197.24 
Total outstanding debt must be settled lmmiadlately, aubJact to dleconn•ctton wlltlout furthot notice 

15000000 

11800000 

10200000 

8600000 
7000000 ...... ____________ _, 

ONOJFMAMJJASO 

MONTH 

R 3,430.54 
R 609.77 
R 193,600.00 
R 324,800.00 
R 78,461.28 

R 44,600.00 

R 13,753.94 
R 129,200.00 
R 778,026.80 
R 2,334,855.()7 
R 1,895,806.10 

R f ,543, 143.B9 

R 6,250.22 

R 186,607.46 

R 1,633,145.07 

R 72.144,645.34 

R -12,604,762,52 

R -8,371,197.24 
R 7,533.146.07 
R 1.129.971.76 

59,831,801.41 

1$-30 DAYS 

0.00 

I PA.GE RUN NO ! El: 16 

! &ILL GROUP I 
I BILL PAGE I JOFl 

@Eskom 

CUSTOtER SELF SERVICE WEBSITE 
liltl>$;1/C110n!ine.co.za 

WESTERN REGION 
PO BOX 377 BelMlle 753! 

OIR.EC1' DEPOSIT DETAIL 

BANK: ABSA 

BRANCH CODE: 334110 

BANKACCNO: 340187430 

ACCOUNT NO I REPERENCE NO 

! 5395201346 
NAME 
! BEAUFORT WEST LOCAi. 

FAX NUii/BER 

IB~ 710010 0010 

! 
""' co = ... .., - Q ... (') ~ ~ ~ ... =-0 Cb 
~ ~ !!'!!!!!!!!!!!! 

== II) = ~ ~ N -It> = s ~ .... 
0 == N ==== a:, 

~ - ~ =::::a -== T" === ~ N --""' I\ -N II = - I\ -= 
>-t 

I' 8J 

I 
~I o· 
Q)~ ... , --

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 59,8312802.41 

PAYMEKT ARRANGENEHT 

.INSTALMENT 

o.oo I 
ARREAAS 

5l,l68,68S.S8 j 
l)UEDATE 

j 202.s.12-03 

AMOUNT PAID 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES WILL BE 
ADDED TO OVERDUE ACCOUNT 
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Profile name: 
Batch reference number. 
Payment reference number: 
Payment date: 
Payment eaoturedate: 
Payment authorise date and time: 
From account name: 
From account d86cril>tlon: 
From ae<:OUnt statement desc,iption: 
Benefldary account number. 
Beneficiary/ Recipient name: 
Beneilciary statement dasaiptlOn: 

Branch oode: 
Amount: 
Real-time: 

\ddllloneJ comments by payer: 

View your account to confirm that you have rec;alved this paymitnt. 

• An payments ate subject to clearing rules. 

Please refer to landing page for cut off times and telephone numbers. 

Proof of paymE 

Date· 02/12/2025 lime· 10·19·2! 

BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALnY 
131145242 

000000006551059260 
02/12/2025 

02/1212025 
02/12/2026 09:20:18 AM 

•BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
"BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

15124276.ESKOM-63952 
340167430 

ESKOM-5395201348 
5395201346 

632005 

8,683 116.83 
No 

Profile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
r>Mfl"" "' ,l"nhar-4onn,Q477.'l. 

User name:BRAOLEY JUAN ORE DAMON 
1 lc,,r IO·H, 

Smal Bus1"8$8 Services: 0860 116 400 
o , .... :---· o--'·'•-· ,..,..b,.., ••• ,..,_.,. 
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f:CIJ. /oi/000~11Jo 
BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 

MUNISIP ALITEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMeNT: FINANSiiU: t>IENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SER.VICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSAl>VIES / PAYMENT VOVCHE~ 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E-mail: trea.sUl')'@beaufortwestmun.co.zQ 

OT ""N: Vendor Code 
OTT<>: ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------

-------------Be: wy s I Voucher # 

Code -------------~ n ding/ Botch# 
Bank Odette: 086 662 557 6 l>atum/Dcte 

Noel: 086 663 <4978/Elektrles 
.,. , r.. "1~msiil:!gumns.~nradie@eskom.!.Q,~ 

ACC NO: 8349427960 • INV834314t52269 

.... 
NOVEMBER 2025 

f>os /Vote# Be:drag I Amount 

Totcal t>ebicte 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8030 

8980 2500 0000 

R 10,766.8' 

R 10,766.86 

Kt/ Ct 

""' Prepared By 

SCM/406 

EE25012 
202S/12/ 

R 

Privaotsalc/l'rivo.te Beg 582 

~aufort-Wes/West 6970 

R 10,766.86 

10,766.86 

Totool / Total 

. - . 
/ \ . 

',,._. : . . .. r '"' , .. ~ .. j I . ·-I 

\ 0 DEC 2C25 
Pa,~ ~r.µGnJit~r·~ ..... 

... ~ 't.:•i '4UFORT '.:~ .;; ' __ .. ,,.,.. 
R 10,766.86 

Approval for P<iymflftt signed by CFO 

' 
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iptPaymentlnstructionDetails 

Ii l I 1 Qft > >I 

PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment ln&trllCtlon 
Number 

PI12/02/00041970/2025· 2026 

VENDOR DETAILS 
Vendor Name 

ESKOM·8349427960 

INVOICE DETAILS 
!nvol.:e Numbllf" 

SPllJ/11/00022337/2025-2026 

Print Dab!: OZ/12/W2S 0~:36 PM 

1 of 1 

• j Find I liext ~ • @ ; 

Private Bag 582 
Beavrort West 
Beaufort West· 6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 

Payment Payment Doc Number Payment Ttantactlon C:..shbool< 
Instruction Id 
Date 

Type Type 

02/12/2025 41970 15/2428S Nonna! Exp - Olrect Nedbank 
Payment EFT 2026 

Vendor Number Bank Ac:coUM Number Brl!lnc:hCode 

SCM/2208 A8SA BANK LIMITED 1340167430 632005 

vendOr /Cl'<ldltor Vendor Good1/Se1'Ylce Invoice Amount 
Jnvolce Number .tiwolce Date Dtlscrlptlon {•Kcl. VAT} 
IN\/&34314952269 l2/l1/202S Electrlclty 

J>rogrammLElectrtdty 
Admlnlstr;itlon Project/ 
ESKOM/ 

R 9 362.49 

efektrtes/8349427960 

User: Oesterle Melani 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems= ... 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8106 

Email: treasur,@b&aufortwestmun.c:o.za 
Website: www.b&aufol'tWeSlmUn.co.za 

Municipality VAT No:- 4000846388 

Status • Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment Due 
Date 

12/12/2025 

Acmunt Typo 

Clle,quivcurrent 
Account 

VAT 

R 1404.37 

Total Payment Outstanding 
Amount Payment 

Amount 
R 10 766.86 R lO 766.66 

Pa~cnt Reference 

ESICOH·B349427960 

In¥01ce Amount Reason fer Late 
(l11d, VAT) Payment 

R 10 766.86 

I oil 

2025/12/02, 15:36 
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,:ptSundry InvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.z.a/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/R.eportPage.aspx?ems ... 

1 of I 

14 i !t-lo11 ~ ~I "' IFll!\1111/Ut ~~ ~ -::; 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Number 

tm,olce Date 

SP!13/ 11/00022837/202S·2026 

12/11/2025 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Company Type 

ESKOM·8349427960 

SCM/2208 

Vendi,r Invoice Project N.ame 
.Mumller 
!NV834314952269 8030 • Electrldty 

l'rOtJrammc_Elearldty 
Administration l'l'Oje(t 

Print Oats: 13/11/202S 12:30 l"'4 

ProJectnem Plan Item IO Purchase Jten, 

esKOM 168312 'elektrles/8349427960 
IE002001DD1000000000000000000000000000 

Total Amount 

u .... , De:sierio Melani 

9 I I 1 
I , u2 r-

Quantity 

1.0000 

Unit Price 
I 

R 9 362.49 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Email: treasury@beauforlwastmun.co.za 
Website: www.beaufortwestmun.oo.za 

Municipality VAT No:-4000646'388 

Invoice Amount 
{l!i«:I. VAT} 

VAT 

R l 404.37, 

Invoice Amount, 
(Ind. VAT)1 

R 9 362.49 R 10 766.86 

R 9362,49 R 1404.37 R 101ff.8f 

•<10e tor 1 

2025/11/13, 12:3 l 
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MUNISf PALITEJT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Kantoor van die Munisipale Bestuurder / Office of the Municipal Manager 

MAGTIGING VIR BETALING (TOT R30 000.00) 

Hiermee verleen ek .. . P .. :. }~-: ... ~~ .................. Superintendent: 
Elektrotegniese Dienste, 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van R. .. 1.?-:J~~"'.':" .. ~ ... .... .. ............................... . 

aan •..• \5~~-~----~-~~-~ ... '. ..... ~.~::.':±.~~-~-~ 

I GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

D. LE ROUX 

SUPERINTENDENT: ELEKTROTEGNIESE DIENSTE 

I . .. ..• . . . .. .... ..... .• ... ............ ... .... . . ... ... ... . .. . . . ... • ................ Superintendent: 
Electro Technical Services, 

hereby approve the payment of R. . .......................................... . 

to ......... ,, . .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . ........... ; . ~ ................ ; .... , .. ; ............................ ; ...... .. . 

D. LE ROUX 

I APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED 

SUPERINTENDENT: ELECTRO TECHNICAL SERVICES 
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(\\)Eskom 
ESKOM MOLDINGS SOC L 11> Rl!G NO 2002/015527/30 
VAT REG N04740101S08 

BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
PO BOX 582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

REIIOING lYPl:i: ESTIMATE 

Yo11r new.t *llllmat,ed reedlllll will" on Oi2112/2025 

CON&VMPTION SUMMARY FOR 81LUIII; PERIOD 

TAX INVOICE 

WESTERN REGION 
PO eox 377 S.IMlle 7535 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

CONTACT CENTRE: [0860)037566S&~ 

FAX NO: 0862 437 S66 
IMIIAIL: t>bltl!lii~llCOJa 

WEB: WWWJ:SKOM.CO.ZA 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO I 83494279601 
Sl!CIIRITY Hl!U> I 18153.89) 

IIIUJNG OA TE I 202s.11.12 I 

TAX IHVOICE HO I 8343149522691 

ACICOUNT MONTH I NOVEMBER 2025 I 
CURRl!NTDUfl DATE I l02S-12-0BI 

VATREONO I 4000846388 I 

HOTIFIEI) MAX DEMAHol 100.oo l 

NO 0,. DAYS: 33 ~k: 

METER NUMBER PR!:V. Rl:AOING CURR. READINO Dlfl'ERENCE CONSTANT CONSUMPTION 
l01Sl1S6l069S )lJ.$.$1.0000 "2876.0000 U2S.COOO 1.0000 J.;125.0000 

TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMED FOR BILLING PERIOD (kWh) 1,425.00 

REMISE IO HUMBER 0535806907 I TARIFF 11:AMlt: Landnde 1,2,3 

Se1V!C8 end Aom1nletrallon Charge@R18.31 per day for 33 days 
Necwort Capeclty Chaive@R138.21 perdsy for 33 c1ayg 
Gellenltion Capaciy Charil') @Rll.46 pe,-day for 33 days 

NelWOrl< Dtmand ctiai:ge 1,425 kWh@ R0.436 /kWh 
Anaila,y setvlce dlsrge 1,425 kWb@RM041 ll<Wtl 
Energy et,arge 1,4:!5 l<Wh @IU.297911\Wh 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BIWNG PERIOD 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BAI.ANCE BROOOHT FORWARD (Dua oate 2025-1N1} 
PAVMENT(S) RECEIVED ACB Payment• 20;!!,,10-07 
PAVMENT(S) RfCSIVED ACB Payment. 2025-10-30 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BIUING PERIOD 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% 

\ 
\ 

I0,766.S6 lOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

R 820.73 
R 4,560.93 
R 219.18 
R 621.30 
R ~.84 
R 3,274.51 

R t,312.At 

.,C•~ R 18,759.49 
R ·9.215.32 

-,. R ·9.544.17 
R' 9,362.49 ,. R 1,404.37 

13 ~.JOV ZG25 
'I 

'JfiJc • ,r' 

1. --- ... . ~ ~ 
c; I 

R 10,786.88 

@Eskom 

CUST0r.ER SS.F se!MCE WEBSITE 
hffi:,a:llcaor.llll8.co.za 

W!!STERN Rl!OION 
PO BOX 377 BelhlQle 7535 

DIRECT DEPOSIT Dl!TAI. 

DAMI<: ABSA 
BRANCH CODI!: J~UO 
BAHKACCNO: 3111DIS7430 

ACCOUNTHO/REl'!R!HCEHO 

!8349427960 

I BEAUFOftT WEST MUNICIPAUTY 

fAXNU•l!R 

1 c,.,... 710010 0010 

0 
C 

.... :£ 
0 ~ .... 
(D - i Cl> 

.._. = c,.. = ~ - : = -.a= -! CD = N 
!I!!!!!!!!!! CIO "" == .. 0 

g ~ --"" = I\ --II) = I\ ..... I\ N - A 
"" " -N A - A ~ 

>- t 

~; 
0 11 
Q.. ll' 
~ j 
Et 

AM!Alt& TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

1-----"'°_0_.!_A_v_s ____ .._ _____ 
61
_~_.oo_~_:rs _____ ..._ ____ 

3
_
1
*_0_.:_01._:o(_s ___ --1 I 10,766.86 1 

1600 

1200 

800 

400 
0 ..1-. ___________ _ _. 

NOJFMAIAJJASON 

MONnf 

E&kom v.111 move ll!Ward& quarte!ly m.tw readings trom 1 April 2014. 
encourage atl C\J3!omel'9 WhO 119\'e 8C'Ce811 lo their !Mier boxes to 
mlt their me1er reeds ll'f callJng 1he Esk0111 Contact Centre 086 003 

566 oc wbmlttlr,g it on the Eakom webs/ti& 

! PAO&! RUN NO I EEl67 

! &ILi. OROUP I 
j all.l.PAGII!' I tOFI 

PAYMll!NT ARRANGIMl!NT 

o.oo 1 

o.oo I 
OUlOATI! 

I io2s-12.os 

LA'IE P.\VMl!NT CHARO!$ WU. 81! 
ADDl!O TO OVPDUE AC:COUNTS 
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Profile name: 
Batch reference number: 
Payment reference number: 
Payment date: 

Payment caoture dale: 
Payment authorise date and time: 
From account name: 
From account descricllon: 
From account statement description: 
Beneficiarv acoount number. 
Beneficiarv/ Recioient name: 
Beneficiary statement description: 
Branch code: 
Amount: 
Real-time: 

\dditional comments by payer: 

View your account to confirm that you have received this payment. 

II payments are subject to clearing rules. 

Please refer to landing page for cut off times and telephone numbers. 

?rofile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
?rofile number:4000294773 

User name:BERTHYL RUTH SIYAYA 
Userl0:9 

Proof of paymen1 

Date: 04/12/2025 lime: 2:48:06 Pl\, 
BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

131637480 
000000005553258998 

03/12/2025 

02/12/2025 
03/12/2025 02:07:40 PM 

*BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
*BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

15/24285*ESKOM-83494 
340167430 

ESKOM-8349427960 
Beaufort Wesl Municipality 

632005 
10,766.86 

No 

Small Business Services: 0860 116 400 
Business Banking: 0860 111 055 
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fJto-/to! oOO tf, UJ2.Cf 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPALITEIT - MUNICIPAUTY - V MASIPALA WASE 

DEPAR.TEMENT: F?NANSULE t>IENSTE / l>EPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVI<:t:S 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSAl:>VIES I PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 STW/ VAT#'. 40008 46 388 

E-moi I: treC1Sury@beGufortwmmun.co.za 

1>T AAN: Vendor Code 
1>TTO: _E_SK_O_M ___________ Verw. /Ref.# 

_____________ Bewys I Voucher# 
Code _____________ Besending/ Botch# 

Bonk OJlette: 086 662 557 6 t>atum/t>ote 
Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektrles 

,_. , 1av ..Jemall:IQ!.!rens.ci:mcadie@es~am kl2 ~ 

'1b4,b 1qooo 
ACC NO: n46i'9998e0 • INV964982142256 

NOVEMBfR 2025 

Pos /Vote# Bedrag / Amount 

Totaal Debiete 

BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8830 

8980 2500 0000 

R 45,353.94 

R 45,353.94 

Kt/ i::t 

"" Prepared By 

SCM/406 

EE 2512 
2025/12/ 

R 

R 

APflC'OVGI for PGyment Sigtied by CFO 

Privoatsok/PriYate &g 582 

Beaufort-Wes/We.st 6970 

R4S.3S3.94 

45,353.94 

Totaol / Total 

45,353.94 

145



rptPaymentlnstructionDetails 

I~ ~ [ ~ J of 1 • ~I + J Find I """" ~ • ~) ~ 

Plivate Bag 562 
Beaufort Was! 
Beaufort Wes! - 6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 
PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment Inllltl'uctlon Payme,at Pavment Ooc Number Payment Tra11sadlon Cashbook 
Number Instruction Id Type Type 

Date 
PI11/10/0000029/2025·2026 10/1.2/2D.25 42029 15/24344 Normal E~p- Direct Nedbenk 

P<ryrnent EFT 2026 

VENDOR DETAILS 
andor Names Vendol" Number )Bank !Account Nunlber !Branch Code 

SCM/2209 IABSA BANK UMITED )340167430 1632005 

INVOICE DETAILS 
In1101ce Number Vendor /Creditor Vendor Gocds/servr,e Invoice Amount 

lnvolce Number Invoice Date Description (exc1. VAT) 
SP126/11/00022929/2025·2026 INV964982142256 22/11/2025 B'ectrtctty R 39 438.21 

Programme_Electrldly 
Administration Pl'Qject / 
ESKOM / 
elelCU1es/964679900ll 

Print Date: 1Q/12/20251D:42 AM usar: O.Slene Melani 

1 of I 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage:aspx?ems= ... 

Tel: 0234148100 
Fa,c: 023 414 6105 

Email: t<11aawy@bNufor1Westmun.oo.:z:a 
Website: www.beaufortweslmun.co.za 

Munlclpallty VAr No:• 4000946388 

Status• Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment Due 
Date 

22/12/2025 

Aecount Type 

Cheqve,current 
Account 

VAT 

R 5 915.73 

Total Payment Outstanding 
Amount P,rvment 

Amount 

R 45 353.94 R 45 353.94 

Payment Rd•«ince 

ESKOM-9646799000 

Invoice Amount Reason for Late 
(Incl. VAT) Payment 

R 4S 353.94 

I of 1 

2025/12/10, 10:42 
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rptSundryinvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortwestsebataemshosted.co.za/EMS _ Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?e~s ... 

I of 1 

H ~ ri:-lot l I> 1>1 • _ ;Find I Next 1 _ ..... _ .. _. __ _ 
t Prl\/ala Bag 5$2 
'.? ~ Beaufort W8'1 "!~ Beaufort Weal -6970 

Invoice Number 

lnvolc<& £>ate 

SPI26/11/00022929/2025·2026 

22/11/2025 

liiil· ~ ;SI 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Vendor Name 

vendor Number 

Compariy Type 

ESKOM-9646799000 

SCM/2209 

Vertctor Invo&c:e PtoJKt Name 
Number 

Project Item · Plan Item ID · Purdlate Item Qllilntltv 

1.0000 INV964982142256: 8030 • Electndty 
Pro9ramme,J:lectr1d:ty 
Mmlnlstt"atlon ProJec.t 

Print Dato: 26/11/2025 09:lO AM 

ESKOM 168312 elektrle!;/9646799000 
: IE002001001000000000000000000000000000 

Total Amount 

user: Dasl1ne Mel•nl 

UnltPrlcei 
I 

fl. 39 438.21 

Tu!: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Email: treasury@beauforlwestmun.co.z.a 
WebsRe: www.baaufortwestmun.oo.za 

Munlclpallty VAT No:· 40008463&8 

invoice Amount. 
(11:XCI, VAT). 

VAT 

R 5 915.73 

Invoice Amount! 
(Incl. VAT}. 

R 39 438.21 fl. 45353.94 

R 39 438.21 R 5915.73 R '15353.94, 

Page 1 e>f 1 

2025/11/26, 09:20 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Kantoor van die Munisipale Bestuurder I Office of the Municipal Manager 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van R 

aan: 

I GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

L. NQqJ:C) 

J?IREKTEUR· INFRASTRUK r OUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT (UP TO R200 000.00) 

I, LUZUKO NQOTOLA Director Infrastructure, 

4 «E:, 6s. 3 ~8' hereby approve the payment of R .. ............ : ........................................... .... .. . . 

to ... ~~:: ... ~ ... J.~ ..... q~ ..... !.h.?.'.':1~11.~ ...... ~~ 
-::\:F: 91-4,t-, 9-, cx::c, 

di@;?-:? 
L. NQOTOLA 

DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE 

' APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED 
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0 

I 

®Eskom 
!SKOM HOUMNOS SOC LTD RltO NO 20021015527130 
VAT REG NO 4740101508 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

TAX INVOICE 
ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACITY 
DIST, t£TWORK CAPACllYCHAAGE 
NETWORK DEMAND CHARGE 
ANCILLARY SERVICE: (ALI.) 
GENERATOR CAPACITY CHARGE 
LEGACY CHARGE (All) 
ENERGY CHARGE (STI)) 

ENERGY CHARGE (PEAK) 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF) 
SERI/ICE CHARGE 
ELECTRIFICATION ANO RURAL SUBS (ALL) 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (Due Dote 202!>-11-21) 
PAYM~\'S) RECEIVED ACB Payment-2025-11-19 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% 

WESTERN REGION 
Po eox sn ee111111e 7535 

CONTACT Cl!NTR!: (0860) 037S66Shattt1 
FAXNO: 

!-MI\IL: 
wee: 

0862437 S66 

~a>za 
WWW.ESKOM.CO.ZA 

l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

YOUR ACX:OUNT NO I 
SECURITY Ht!l.D 

Bil.UNO DAlli 

TAX INVOICE NO 

ACCOUNT MONTH 

CURRENT DUE DATE 

VATfU/0 NO 

R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

5.1EG.OO R 
2,421.1)() R 
4.274.00 R 

R 
R 

I R 

R 
R 
R 
R 

96467ttooo I 
S2790.23 1 

:?02S·ll-221 

964982142256) 

NOVEMBER. .l02S I 
2025-12-22[ 

4000846.3881 

390.2& 
2,226.00 
8,070.00 
1,809.21 

48.80 
868-00 

2.760.84 
8,592.43 
7,171.00 
5,084.78 
2,023.99 

595.07 

39,438.21 

43,962.82 
-43,962.Ta 
39.43&.21 
5,915.73 

~-· 

\ 
' 

CURRENT I 
45.353.94 I TOTAL DUE 

>90DAYS 

0.00 

65000 

eoooo 

55000 

50000 

~5000 . /"'... 

I 61•90DAYS 

I 0.00 

...... '-......._..., 
40000 _._ ___ ~'-----------' 

I 

I 

NOJFMAMJJASON 

MONTit 

-

-·· 

2 4 ~ov 202s • I~ 

.J 
\ ' . .-. 'V.• 

-6L_,;/?. 
k 45,353.98 

$1,60 DAYS I 16-SODAYS 

0.04 I 0.00 

'""Gtf! RUN NO I EE 121 

! BILL GftOUI' I 
l tlLL PAGI! I• Ol'2 

®Eskom 

CUSTOMER saF Sl!RVICI! WEBSITE 
https:/i=nllne.co.za 

W!Sl'utN RECION 
PO BOX 377 Be1Mlle 7535 

DIRICT Dl!P080' DETAL 

llAHK: ABBA 
8RANCH CODI!:: "'41Uf 
BANKACCNO: 340161'430 

ACCOUNT NO I Rl!l"l!R!NCI NO 

lt84679900D 

I BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL 

fAXNUMat!R 

1 c .,,. 7100 10 ooto 

f') 
0 
0 
Cl = O> 

~ ~ = = U> - : --
~ - .... - 0 -N = ~ OI -= A ~ ===- ~ - -I\ --- ~ ~ - I\ ~ 

>- t 

~; 
0 :I 

Q. f 
~ t .: 
0 > 0) . 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 45,353.98 ! 
PAYM!kT AAAAHOPl!NT 

IHSTALMEN'T' 

o.oo 1 

DUl!OA't! 
j 202S-12-22 

AMOUNT PAID 

LATI! PAYMll!NT CHARGIS WILL H 
ADDIO TO OWROVE ACCOUNT 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPALITEIT - MUNICIPALITY - V MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMENT: FINANSiel.E l>IENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSAt>VIES I PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel # 02) 4L4 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

c•mail: treasury@be.:n.rfortwestmun.co.zo. 

1>T AA» Vendor Code 
t>TTO: ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------_____________ Bewy s I Voucher# 
C<>de _____________ Besending/ Batch# 
Bank Orlette: 086 662 5576 C>otum/Dote 

Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektries 
,_. i-•lemail;l111.1cgns.coorn.difl@~nilss:im '2 za 

C(,b(?b7 '1Cfa:x> 
ACC NO: t646i"999000 • INV964982142256 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos/ Vote# Bedrog / Amount 

Totcal ()eblete 

BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified O:lrrect 

8030 

8980 Z500 0000 

R 45,353.94 

R 45,353.94 

Kt /Ct 

".. Prepared 8y 

SCM/406 

2025/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for Payirtait signed by CFO 

Privaatsak/Private Bag 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

R4S.353.94 

45,353.94 

Totoal / Total 

45,353.94 

150



f Jt{J/t O I ~00 <f 'ul]O 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MVNISIPALITEIT - MUNIOPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMENT: FINANSiiLE t>IENSTE / l)a)ARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECT~ONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETAUN&SAt>VIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel #023 414 8100 8TW/ VAT#: 4000846 388 

E-moil: treosury@beaufoMwestmuru;o.za 

oTAAN: Vendor Code 
DTTO: ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------

-------------Be wy s I Voucher# 
Code _____________ Besen ding/ Batch# 

Bank Orle1te: 086 662 5576 D<ltum/Date 

Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektrles 
,. , 1 ... " l~mail:IQ1.11llns.conradie@filikQI!l,!.Q.~a 

ACC NO: 6130350734- INV613559036272 

Totaol l>eblete 

BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos /Vote# 
8030 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedroa I Amount 
R 42,075.83 

R 42,075.83 

Kt/ Ct 
-

SCM/406 

EE 2512 
2J125/12/ 

R 

R 

Apflroval for Poyment signed by CFO 

Privaat$4k/PriYCte 8og 582 

8e4ufort-Wes/West 6970 

R42,07S.83 

42,075.83 

Totaal / Total 

42,075.83 
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rptPaymentlnstructionDetails 

I• ~ 11 .. } of 1 • •I 

"t. 

~ 

PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment Instruction 
N1.1mber 

PU2/10/00042030/2025·2026 

VENDOR DETAILS 
vendor Name 
ESKOM·6130350734 

INVOICE DETAILS 
fAYOl«I Niimber 

SPl26/11/0002292a/202S·2026 

Print Date: 10/1:2/2025 10:44 AM 

1 of l 

+ I - ·lflndlNe><t ~·@ • • 

Privll!B Bag 582 
Beaufort West 
Beaufort West - 6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 

Payment Pa)'fflelll ttoc Number Payment Transaction C:Hhbook 
lnVlruc:tlan Id Type Type 
Diltto 

10/12/2025 42030 15/l434S Normal Exp· Direct Nedbanl< 
Payment EFT 2026 

vendor Number Bank IA«ount Number I Branch~• 
SCM/2206 ABSA BAffK l.t.MrTED l.340167430 163:2(105 

vendor /<ndltor Vendor Goods/Service :tnvolce Amount 
Invol~ Number Invoice Datie Description {elCc:I. VAT} 

INV6135590362 7 2 22/11/2025 Etec:lrldty R 36 S:87.68 
P'rogramm~Electrtdty 
Administration Project/ 
ESKOM / 
elektries,15130350734 

User: Oesierie Melani 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems= ... 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fro<: 023 414 81~ 

Ems~: lreasury@beaufortwestmun.co.:za 
Website: www.beauforlwe5tmun.co.za 

MunlcipalltyVAT No:- 4000848388 

Sta tu$· Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment oue 
Date 

22/12/2025 

Ac:C011nt Type 

Cheque/Current 
Aecount 

VAT 

R 5 488.15 

Total Payment Outstanding 
Amount Payment 

Amount 
R 42 075.83 R 42 075.83 

Payment R.rerence 

ESKOM·61~03S0734 

Invoice Amount ReNon tor Late 
(Incl. VAT} Payment 

R 42 075.83 

1 of 1 

2025/12/10. 10:44 
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rptSundrylnvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortweslsebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems ... 

t oft 

I~ J [-t -lori ~ >5 ~ I find I Next 11.\ • ~ 

1t . -. -······-·-··-·- .. ··-
• Private Bag 582 

.,, ") Beaufort West 
- · ~ 8eavfort West • 6970 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

invoice Number 

invoice Date 

SPI26/11/00022928/2025·2026 

22/11/2025 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Company Type 

ESKOM-61303S0734 

SCM/2206 

Vendor Jnvol" PwoJec;t Name 
Num~er 
INV6US59036272 ;8030 • Electricity 

Programme_Efectndty 
;Administration ProJec:t 

Print Oate: 26/11/202$ M:15 AM 

ProJec;t lttlm Plan Item 11> Purchase Jtll!m 

ESKOM 168312 
IE00.2.001001000000000000000000000000000 

elektrt,W6130350734 

Total Amount 

u..,,., O~slerlc MelonJ 

Q11antlty 

1.0000 

Unit Price: 
i 

R 36 587.68' 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8105 

Emaft: treaaury@beaufortviestmun.oo.za 
Weblllte: www.be.aufottwestmun.co.za 

Municipality VAT No:-4000846388 

Invoice Amount 
(E~I. VAT) 

VAT 

A. 5488,lS 

Invoice Amounti 
(Im:I. VAT): 

R 36 S87.68 A. 42 075.83 

R 36587.68 R 5 488.15 R 42075.83 

PaQ&t or1 

2025/11/26, 09:16 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Kantoor van die Munisipale Bestuurder / Office of the Municipal Manager 

r= MAGT IR BETALING (TOT R200 000.00 

Hiermee verleen ek LUZUKO NQOTOLA Direkteur lnfr ruktuur, 

goedkeuring vir die betallng van R 

aan: 

IGOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 

,~ 
EKTEUR: INFRASTRUKTUUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT (UP TO R200 000.00) 

I, LUZUKO NQOTOLA Director Infrastructure, 

hereby approve the payment of R.~.:.~~.":!.~.~.~§ .......... ............. . 
to ... ~~~.= ...... ~~.~-.-~:~.h\~ .... 1 .. ~Jt 

-::1:J. c::;; \ ~ :3i..5c:> ,3 '+-

~~ &ar; 
DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE 

I APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED I :1 
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@Eskom 
ESKOM MOU>tNGS SOC L 11) ~ONO 20021015f27/30 
VATREQ N047.C0101S08 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

TAX INVOICE 
ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACITY 
01ST. NETWORK CAPACITY CHARGE 
NeTWORKOEMANDCHARGE 
ANCIL.U\RV SERVICE (AU) 
GENERATOR CAPACITY CHARGE 
1.£.GACY CHARGE. (All) 
ENERGY CHARGE (Sll>) 

ENERGY CHARGE (PEAK) 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF) 
SERVICE CHARGE 
El..ECTRIFICATION ANO ~URAL SUBS (AU.) 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BAI.ANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (Due Oate202S-11-21) 
PAYMENT($) RECEIVED Ace Payment. 2025-11-19 
TOT AL C~RGES FOR BlLLING PERIOO 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% 

• 

' " . 
~ 

CURMHT I 
42.075.83 I TOTAL.DUE _., 

wesTERN REGION 
PO BOX ',m Belvllla 7535 

CONTAC1' C!NTRI!: (08!50) 037566Sbarcca 

FAX NO: 0862 437 566 
e.-1L: ~ 
WEB: WWW.ESKOM.CO.ZA 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO I &130350734 I 
SECURITY HEU) I S2790.&91 

lillLUNODATE I 2025-11-221 

TAX INVOICE NO I 6l3SS903627:?I 

ACCOUNTMONTH I NOVEMBER. 2025 1 

CURRENT OUE DATE I 202> 12.22 I 
VATRSGNO I 40008463881 

E·MAIL: eskOlllaC(<IWlts@beaufomvestlllllD.CO.za 

R 39Q.29 

R 2,22aoo 
R 9,070.00 
R 1,"61.72 
R 44.51 
R 666.00 
R 2,528.18 

4,404.00 R 7,333.54 
2,044.00 R 6,054.33 
4.408.00 R 5,244.20 

R 2,023.99 
R 544.92 

IR 
-

H,Stl7.88 

R 43,775.14 
R -43,ns.12 
R .. 36.587.68 
R 5,488.15 

,·. 

I 

2 4 ~,ov · r·:-5 .. I •• ... 
f 

... . t• .... _~· • : -
/L.;r~ {_,, 

~ 41,075.8~ 

"IODAYS I $1-NDAYS I 3UOl>,\YS I 1WODAYS 
0.00 I 0.00 I 0.02 I 0.00 

75000 

~'~(\ 
-v"' ·, 

40000 -'---- - ---------J 
NOJFMAt.lJJASON 

MONTI1 j PAClll RUN NO ] EE 51 

j 111..L GROUP ! 
I 111.LPAOI! I I 01'2 

®Eskom 

CUSTOI\IER SELi' SERVICE WEBSITE 
https:/lc6onl'il!Q.,;o.z:e 

WESTl?RN REGION 
PO BOX 371 Bt1Mlle 753S 

DIRICT DEPOSIT Ofl'AL 

8ANK: A8SA 
8RANCH cooe: »1110 
IHll'K ACC NO: ~430 

ACCOUNT NO/ Rl!l'!Rl!HCE NO 

!8130350734 
NAME 
I BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL 

PAXNUM!lt!R 

1 c,.,.. 710010 0010 

.., ~ 
""' ~ 2 M -r:; 8 mia -an - cw, -M -=: .,.. = :$1 co -.... - N = ro - t,.. -.. -=== 0 
0 =iii; ~ 
~ = I\ an ~ = ... ~ -~ I\ -
N ~ 1!!!!!!!!!11 = I\ -- = ==::;,e 

>-t 

~; 
O a 
a.. f 
~ 1 U) ., 

i l 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 42.01s.ss I 

INSTAI.Ml!HT 

o.oo I 
o.ro I 

12025-12-22 

AMOUNTPNO 

LAT! PAYMl!NT CHARG11!$ WIU. IIE 
AOOID TO OY1£ROUI ACCOUNT 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMENT: FINANSiiLE DIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICl:S 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSAl>VIES I PAYMENT VOVCHE~ 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ Vlt T #. '1()()()8 % 388 

E-moil: treGSL1'y@beaufar1'1.we$tmun.co.m 

DT AAN, Vendor Code 
l>Tn>. ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------

-------------Be wy s I Voucher # 

Code -------------Besending/ Batch# 
Bank Orlette: 086 66~ 557 6 t>atum/bate 

Noeh 086 663 4978/Elektries 

,., , s..iit'l~mail·l2U!llD~.conradie@~skom.co,z~ 

ACC NO: 6130350734 • INV613559036272 

Totaal t>ebletc 

BANI( 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos/Vote# 
8030 

8980 2500 0000 

Bedrag / Amount 
R 42,075.83 

R 42,075.83 

Kt I Ct 

SCM/406 

2025/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for PAyment signed by CFO 

Priva«tsak/Privcte 8og 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

R42,075.83 

42,075.83 

Totaol / Toto! 

42,075.83 
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ffJJ-/10 /ooo tf>l..621 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPALlTEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

t>EPARTeMENT: FINANSiiLE bIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: F.INANCIAL S~VICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BET ALINGSAbVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel # 023 414 8100 BTW/ I/AT#. 40008 46 388 

E-mail: trusury@be4ufortwestl'l\lln.co.zo 

DT .... N, Vendor Code 
1>n0; ESKOM Verw. / Ref.# -------------_____________ Be wy s I Voucher# 
Code _____________ Besending/ Botch# 
Bonk Orlette: 086 662 5576 batum/[)ate 

Noel: 066 663 4978/Elektrie.s 
,.. , r.w •lillmail;lourens.!.Qnrsidia@e§tom.oo.za 

ACC NO: 7044326000 - lNV704541294463 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos / Vote# Bedl'ClQ / Amount 
8030 R 62,976.37 

T otoal l:>ebiete 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifisur 
Certified Correct 

8980 2500 0000 
R 62,976.37 

Kt/ Ct 
-

AA Prepared By 

SCM/406 

EE 2512 
202.5/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for Poyment signed by CFO 

PrivG11tS<tk/Privote 8o9 582 

BMufort-Wes/West 6970 

R 62,976.37 

62,976.37 

Totaal / Toted 

62,976.37 
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rptPaymentinstructionDetails 

14 ~ I 1 I or 1 ~ •1 ' IFrnd I Naxt ~- @ ~ 

Private Bag 582 
eeaurort West 
Beaufort W.,st -6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 
PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment lnstl"uctlon Pavment Payment Doc Number Pav,nent Trensacllon cashbook 
Number Instruction Id Type Type 

Date 
Pil 2/ 10/00042031/2025· 2026 10/12/2025 42031 15/24346 Normal Exp· Direct Nedbank 

Payment EFT 2026 

VENDOR DETAILS 
Vendor Name Vendor Number I Bank IAcwunt Number )Branch <:ode 

ESKOM-7044326000 SCM/2207 [ABSA SANK UMITED )340167430 )632005 

INVOICE DETAILS 
Invoice Number Vendor /Creditor Vendor Goods/Service Invoice A.mount 

Involte N11mbet Invoice Date Description {e,ccl, VAT) 
5Pl26/ll/00022930/2025·2026 INV704S41294463 22/U/2025 Electrldty Fl 54 762,06 

Prog<11mme..Electr1Clty 
Admfnlstrauon Project/ 
ESKOM/ 
elek:trles/7044326000 

Print Dall9: 10/12/l025 10:•B AM User: Deslerle Melani 

1 of 1 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems= ... 

Tel; 023 414 8100 
l'ax: 023 41481M 

Email: 1reasury@beaufortweslmun.co.za 
Webstte: www.beaufortwe3tmun.co.za 

Municipality VAT No:- 4000846388 

Stall.\$ • Awaiting Pa)'lll6nt Approval 

PavmentDue 
Date 

22/l2/W25 

AQ:ount Type 

Cheque/Current 
A<:count 

VAT 

R 8 214,)1 

Total Payment Outstandfn9 
Amount Pavment 

Amount 

R 62 976.37 R 62 976.37 

Payment Referen«e 

ESKOM'· 7044326000 

Invoice Amount Reuon for Late 
(Incl, VAT) Payment 

R 62 976,37 

1 or 1 

2025/12/10, 10:49 
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i:ptSundrylnvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortwesLsebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems ... 

1 ofl 

14 ~ i .. -t -lo11 ~ >I <) r---lflndlNext Ii\•@~ 
'i Private Bag 582 -
1? i:l...... Beaufort We91: 

-~ Beaufort West • 6970 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Number 

Invoice Date 

SPl26/11/00022930/2025-2026 

22/11/202S 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Company l'ype 

ESKOM· 7044326000 

SCM/2207 

, Vendor Invoice Pl'Q)ect Nam4 
·NUMIMI' 

Pro.Jeet ltem Plan ltieffl ID Purchase Item Quantity 

1.0000 INV704541294463 !80:SO - Elearidty 
Programme_Electrlclty 

.Atlmlnlstratfon Pn:>jec:t 

Print [)ate: 26/11/2025 09:31 AM 

ESKOM 163312 eleklrie!;./7044326000 
IE002001001000000000000000000000000000 

Total Amount 

u~er: D<!S1er1a Melani 

Unit Price! 
i 

R 54 762.06 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 0234148105 

EmaO: treasury@beaufortwastmun.co:ta 
Website: www.beaufortwa&tmun.co.2a 

Munfclpallly VAT No:- 40WU4CS366 

lnvolc,e Amount 
(E~I. VAT) 

VAT 

R 8 214.31 

Invoice Amount: 
(Incl, VAT)( 

R 54 762.06 R 62 976,37 

R 54 782.06 R 8:U4.31i R 62976,37 

Page 1 of 1 

2025/11/26, 09:32 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Kantoor van die Munisipale Bestuurder / Office of the Municipal Manager 

Hiermee verleen ek LUZUKO NQOTOLA Dire 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van R 

aan: 

l GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 1~ 

LNQOTOLA 

DIREKTEUR: INFRASTRUKTUUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT (UP TO R200 000.00) 

I, LUZUKO NQOTOLA Director Infrastructure, 

6~ . c::::::r-,(o. 4-;) 
hereby approve the payment of R ....... .......................................................... . 

to -~!\~i.tT.=: .. ~.:?.~ .... ·····~ ---~ v....J) 
-::4--~ ~\c::,c::lOO' 

c.z~~' 
L. NQOTOLA 

DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE 

I APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED 
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D 
z 
I 

@Eskom 
l!SKOM HOU)INGS SOC LTD REG NO 2002101SS27/30 
VAT REG NO 47"40101508 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

WESTERN REGION 
P080XS77 Bolvllfe 7535 

CONTACT CENTRE: 10t60)037S66Slu11w 
FAXNO: 
!-M\IL: 
WEB: 

0862431566 

~CO.%& 

WWW.ESIC:oM.CO..lA 

YOUR ACCOUNT HO I 104432,000 I 
$ECUltlTY HELD I 41000.ool 

BILUNO l>ATE I 202S·l J-221 

l'AlCINI/OtCUIO I 704S4129446.31 

ACCOUHTMONTH I NOVEMBER 202sl 
I CURREMT DUE DATE I 202s.12-22I 

I VAT~oNO I 40008463881 

TAX I NVQ ICE E-M.AII.:eskomaccount1@beaufomveSlllluo.co.za 

ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE R 390-29 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACITY A. 1.669.50 
DIST. NETWORK CAPACITY CHARGE R 8.052.50 
NETWORl<OEMANDCHARG£ R 2,691.95 
ANCILLARY SERVICE (ALL) R 83.74 
GENERA TOR CAPACITY CHARGE R 499.50 
LEGACY O!ARGE (ALL) R 4,756..90 
ENERGY CHARGE (STO) 8,714.00 R 14,510.55 
ENERGY CHARGE (PEAK) 4,021.00 R 11,610.20 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF) 7,689.00 R 9,147.60 
SERVICE CHARGE R 2,023.99 
ELECTRIFICATION AND RURAi. SUBS {Al.L) R 1.025.34 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD I R 6',712.08 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BALANCE 8ROUGHT FORWARD (Due Date 2025-11-21) R 62,384.48 
PAVMENT(S) RECEIVED ACS Psyment • 2025-1.H9,,.. R ~.3$4.~ 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD . ··- R 54,762.06 .,.,. -.· 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% /' .R &.214.)1 

/' . • 
,'I 

14 NOV 2025 ; .~ .. : \'~ .(;·· .. ~.-
~-~~l?-~ '"' 

. 
'" . ~~ .. 

~,rr7/C 
CURR!HT I k 62.976.37 I TOTAL DUE 61,976.41 ---->90DAYS f SMODAYS I 31-ec>DAYS I 1&-30DAYS 

0.00 ii o.oo I o.os I 0.00 

100000 

92000 

A 84000 

76000 

68000 

60000 / 
N O J r> M A MJJASON 

MONTH I PAQUUNNO 1 Ec13 

I 1111.LOROUP 

J 111.t. l'AGa 11012 

@Eskom 

CUSTOM5R SELF SERVICE WEBSITE 
ht1!)$:J/c:sonline.co.ia 

WESTERN REGfON 
PO eox 377 Bd1vt11e 1535 

DIRECT Dl!l'OSfT Del' .All. 

BANK: Af!ISA 
BRANCH COD!: "4110 
BANK ACC NO: 3401$7430 

ACCOUNT NO I Rl!Fl!MHCE HO 

!7044326000 
NAM! 

I BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL 

1 c,,. 7100 10 0010 

M) 
C, 
0 
0 

~ ~ - ~ == ==== ..,. illiilliilllll = 0 
!!!!E .... 
=== (II == - i ===ii - ~ -== ~ -=- -

I\ -I\ -~ ;;;;;;;;;;;;; - =-:::=ra;::::; 

1~; 
61 
a. t 
~f 
i i 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 6li976.42 I 

o.oo I 
o.os I 

l>Ul!DATE 
J 202S-12-2.? 

AMOUt4T PAID 

LA TE l'AnmtT CHARGl!S WI.L Bl! 
ADOI!> TO O'll!ltOUI! ACCOUNT 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPALITEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

l>~AR.TEMENT: FlNANSlit.E l:>IENSTe / t>EPAR.TMENT: FINANCIAL SER.VICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
8ETAUNGSAl>VIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

E-mai I: treasury@beauf<irtwestmun,eo.Z<l 

1>T ,1»1, Vendor Code 
i>Tm ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------_____________ Be wy s I Voucher# 

Code _____________ Besendin9/ Batch# 

Bank Orlette: 086 662 5576 Datum/Dcte 

Noel: 086 663 4978/Ele.ktries 
'""' ,1 .. "'lemail:loureas !.QCl:adi~@.eskom.c2"' 

ACC NO: 7044326000 • INV7045412t4463 

NOVEMBER 2025 

. 

Pos / Vote# Bedrag / Amount 

Tot4GI t>ebiete 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8030 

8980 2500 0000 

I 62,976.37 

R 62,976.37 

Kt/ Ct ,_ 

"'" PNparcd By 

SCM/406 

EE2512 

2025/12/ 

.. 

R 

R 

Approwt for Payment signed by CFO 

Pri\ll'lCtSGk/Privote Bag 582 

&.iufort•We:r/Wm 6970 

R 62,976.37 

62.976.37 

Tot(l(ll / Total 

62,976.37 
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pjn-f, o I coo If., J,.o It-

aeAvFoRT-wes - BEAUFORT WEST - BMOBHOFOLO 
MVNISIPALITEIT - MUNICIPALITY - V MASIPALA WASE 

t>EPARTEMENT: FINANS:W.e OieNSTE / bEf>ARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
8ETALINGSADVIES I PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 6100 BTW/ VAT#'. 40008 46 388 

E-mail: 11'e4$UJ'Y@be4ufo1"twe$tmun.co.;t0. 

bT ,11,~ Yetidor Code 
in To: ESKOM Yerw. I Ref.# -------------_____________ Be wy s I Voucher# 
Code _____________ Besending/ Batch# 

Bank Or1ette: 086 662 5576 Datum/bate 
Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektries 

,.;.., ; f,,. wlemail:lour.eoa C!:lacadif:®P.Sl!;om.co.za 

ACC NO: $24579435.S • INY524075852837 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos/ Vote# Bedrag / Amount 

Tofani t)ebiete 

BANK 

l<Drrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8030 

8980 2500 0000 

R 41,597.86 

R 41,597.86 

Kt/ Ct 

AA Prepo~d By 

SCM/406 

Eisi2 
202S/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for Poyment signed by CFO 

Priva4Tsak/Pri'lll'te Bag 582 

8eoufort-Wes/West 6970 

R41.597.86 

41,597.86 

Totool / Total 

41,597.86 
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rptPaymentinstructionDetai ls 

IC ~ It. [cti ~ >I 

PAYMENT DETAIL$ 
Payment Instruction 
Number 

Pll2/10/00042032/2025·2026 

VENDOR OETAtlS 
Vendor Name 

ESKOM·S24S793S6 

INVOICE DETAILS 
Invoice Number 

SPI26/11/000229l1/2025·2026 

Pr1nt0bte: 10/12/202$ 10:5:1 AM 

I of I 

• IFindJ~t ~· ® • 

Private Bag 582 
BeaufortW.st 
Beaufort West· 8970 

~ayment Instruction Detail 

Payment Payment Doc; Number Payment [Tnlnnc.tfon Cashbook 
lnstr11ctlon Id 
Date 

Type Type 

10/12/2025 42032 15/24347 Normal Exp· Direct Nedbank 
Pilyment EFT 2026 

Vendor Number !Bank I Account Number I Branch Code 

SCM/2205 !ASSA BANK UMMO 1340167430 1632005 

Vendor /Creditor Vendor Goocb/Servlce Involc• Amount 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Description (exd. VAT) 
INVS2407S8S2837 22/11/2025 Eled:riclty R 36 l72.0S 

Progremme_Electrldty 
Acfmlntstrallon Project/ 
ESKOM/ 
eteldrtes/5245794356 

User: Destena Melani 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPag:.aspx?ems= ... 

Tel: 023 4t4 8100 
Fax: 023 414 8t0S 

Email: treasury@beaufortwes1mun.co.za 
W$b$ite: www.beaufortweSlmun.co.ze 

MuntCfpallly VAT No:- 4000846388 

Statut • Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment Due 
Date 

22/1?/2025 

Ac:c>ount Type 

Oleq~Cunent 
Aa:ount 

VAT 

R S 42S.81 

Total Payment Outstanding 
Amount P.lyment 

Amount 
R 41 597.86 R 41 S97.86 

Payment Refer<Ulee 

ESKOM•S245794356 

Invoice Amount Reason for Late 
(Incl. VAT) Paymmt 

R 41 S97.86 

loll 

2025/121\0, 10:53 
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rptSundrylnvoiceAuditWorkingPaper https://beaufortwest.sebat.aemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems ... 

I of 1 

14 ~1~.· 1•'1 ~. ~~. -~·-···· 
1:: Private Sag 582 

..._ ? t; .,,. Beaufcit West 
-~ ;,.. Beaufort West - 6970 

t 

'i1 .... '-3_......._. 
~·~:;;...;r: 

lnndlNe>:t lit•@ i:51 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Number 

Invoice Oate 

SPI26/11/00022931/2025·2026 

22/11/2025 

Venctor Name 

vendor Number 

Company Type 

ESKOM-524579356 

SCM/2205 

Ya!dor Invoice Project Name 
Number 
1NVS2407S8S2837 8030 · Electnclty 

• Programme_Eleclriclty 
Administration Project 

Prtn~ Oat~; 26/11/2D25 D9:37 AM 

Project Item . Plan Item JO Purch111e Item 

ESK0~1 168312 elektrles,'5245794356 
IE002001001000000000000000000000000000 

Total Amount 

user! oesierie Melani 

Quantity 

1.0000 

Unit Ptlc:ej 
I 

R 36 172.05 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414810S 

Email: lraasury@baaufoitwestmun.co.za 
Website: www.beaufo.tw6$tmunm.za 

Mu11lclpllllty VAT No:-4000846388 

Jnvotce Amount 
(Ei«I, VAT) 

VAT 

R 5 425.81 

Invoice Amauat 
(Ind, VAT) 

R 36 172.05 R 41 S97.86 

R :36172.05 R 5425.81 R 41597.861 

Page 1 of 1 

2025/11/26, 09:37 
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ckae. 2'Z . \'2... z.s 

MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT ·WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

Kantoor van die Munisipale Bestuurder / Office of the Municipal Manager 

MAGTIGING VIR BETALING (TOT R200 000.00) 

Hierrnee vedeeo ek bYZUKO NQO'f 

goedkeuring vir die betaling van R 

aan: 

I GOEDKEUR 
NIE GOEDGEKEUR 1~ 

L. NQOTOLA 

DIREKTEUR: INFRASTRUKTUUR 

AUTHORISATION FOR PAYMENT (UP TO R200 000.00) 

I, LUZUKO NQOTOLA Director Infrastructure, 

I.\. C:::9' l P«, hereby approve the payment of R.t-:1: .~ ....... : •• ~ ........... ............................. . . 

10 -~~~;:a:J;;;' .... : . .1~g .. N~.~ 
==If.--~ s,~ 4-3.·Sb 

/ 

( , /~} 
~ 
DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE 

I APPROVED 
DISAPPROVED I g-
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(i)Eskom 
ESKOM MOLDINGS SOC LTD REO NO 2002/015527130 
VATREC N0414010150I 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

TAX INVOICE 
ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACrrY 
DIST. NETWORK CAPACITY CHARGE 
NETWORK DEMAND CHARGE 
ANCll.1.AAV SERVICE (ALI.) 
GENERATOR CA?ACITY CHARGE 
LEGACY CHARGE (ALL) 
ENERGY CHARGE ($TO) 
ENERGY CHARGE (PEAK) 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF) 
SERVICE CHARGE 
El.ECmlFICATIOH ANO RURAL SUBS (ALL) 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (OueDete 2025-11·21) 
PAYMENT($} RECEIVED AC& Payment • 2025-11-18 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BIUINO PERIOD 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMSAT 15% 

.. 
/. 

l 
.. 

,: 

. i' 

WESTERN REGION 
PO BOX 377 BelMll!I 75a5 

CONTACT C&NT~: (0860) Ol7566Shar= 
FAX HO: 0862 437 566 

EolMIL: ~CO.Z!l 

WWW.ESKOM.CO.ZA WR: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO I 
SECURITY Hl!!LD I 

liillUJNG DA11i'. I 
TAX INVOICE NO I 

ACCOUNTMONTH I 
CURRENT DUE DATE I 

VATRlaQNO I 

5245794356 I 
34700.01 I 

WlS·ll-22 1 

s2401sssm1I 
NOVEMBER l02s I 

202s-12-22 I 
4000846.3881 

E-MAII.: eslcomecroUllts@besufortwe!tmun.co.za 

R 390.29 

R 2,226.00 
R 8,070.00 
R 1,439.60 
R 43.67 
R 686.00 

R 2,480.3Z 
4,488.00 R 7,473.42 
1,971.00 R 5,838.10 
4,191.00 R 4,986.03 

R 2,023.99 
R 534.63 

IR 31,172.05 

R 45,883.38 
R -45,663.35 
R 38,172.05 
R 5,425.81 

")_ 

J 1 ~ WW ?O?i; l ' I Y.~ 

CUME.HT 

41.5!>7.86 

>IODAYS 

0.00 

100000 

.eeooo 

72000 

58000 

I 

I 

\ ; 

I 

I 
81-!IOOAYS 

0.00 

.. .. 
........... 

.. " 

TOTAL DUE 
-....-.. 

I 
I 

NOJFMAMJJASON 

MONTH 

_/.L--,?°v 

k 41,597.89 

3UIOOAYS I 18.30DA'B 

0.03 I 0.00 

j PAOIIRUNNO 

! 111.1.0ltOUP 

j wlLL PAGII 

@Eskom 

CUSTOMl!R SE!l.F SERVICI! WOSITE 
Mps:/fcsorifl119.co.za 

W!S'l'l!RN REGION 
PO BOX 377 lelMlle 7535 

DIRl!CT OIPOSIT D!:TAIL 

BANK: ASSA 
BRANCH COD!!: lUUO 

8NIIK A.CC NO: $40167430 

ACCOUNT NO I FIE'l!Rl!NCI! NO 

!5245794356 

I SEAUFORT WEST 1.0CAL 

I CJJIIIY 7100 10 0010 

0) 

:8 
I") = "" - Q - ,... = Si!!!liiiiiE 'ti 
'ot ~ 
~ iS:::55 N 

:!!!! .... i!iiii!!!! C> 
N :iiiii: ;;.;. a:. 

=iiiiiiii I\ = I\ -I\ -
~ I\ -I\ 

~ ~ II. - I\ = = 
>- t 
0 " 

~; 
o.. t 
>-} 
U) • 

! i t 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 41,597.89 1 

PAYMl!NT ARIWIOEI\ENT 

INSTALMENT 

o.oo I 
om j 

DU&DATll 
j 202s.12.2~ 

AMOUHT PAID 

I.A Tl PAYMl!NT CHARON WILL Be 
AOOIO TO O'Y!IU)U! ACCOUNT 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOL.0 
MUNISIPAUTEIT - MUNICIPAUTY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPA~TEMENT: FINANSiil.E l>IeNSTE / DEPAR.TMl:NT: FINANCIAL SER.VICEs 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSADVIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel#0234f4 8100 BTW/ VAT#'. 40008 46 388 

E-mail: treo.sury@becufortwestmun.eo.za 

oT .v.N: Vendor Code 
oTm, ESKOM Verw. / Ref.# -------------_____________ Be wy s I Voucher# 

Code _____________ Besending/ Bo.tch # 
Bank Orlette: 086 662 5576 Datum/1.)ote 

Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektries 
,,.. , i..,~lernall:loureo::i.,aaradia@§sk2m.co z.:a 

ACC NO: 5245794356 • 1NV52407S852837 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos I Vote# BedNg / Amount 

Totaal beblete 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8030 

8980 2500 0000 

R 41,597.86 

R 41,597.86 
Kt/ Ct 

~ 

,.,. Prepored By 

SCM/406 

EE 2512 
2025/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for Payment signed by CFO 

Pri•~S<lk/l'rivate &9 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

R41.597.86 

41,597.86 

Totaal I Total 

41,597.86 
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f Jt J-/1 o/ ooo(f'loy..ff 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - 8HOBHOFOLO 
MUNISlf>ALrrEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIJ>ALA W ASE 

l)EPARTEMENT: FINANSUI..E bieNSTE / t>E'PARTMENT: FINANCIAL. SERVICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EfT) 
8ETALD*SAt>VIES / PAYMENT VOVCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

t-111411: tre<1Sury@beoLtfortwe.stmun.co.~o 

or ,.,.N: Vendor Code 
DTro, _E_SK_O_M ___________ verw. /Ref.# 

_____________ Bewys I Voucher# 
Code _____________ Besending/ Batch# 
Bank Ortetfe: 086 662 5576 Datum/l)Qte 

Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektl'ies 
,,.; :~ .... 1~mai1·1a1m:as g;imadi~r@esk2m.~ .z:a 

ACC NO: 8349427960 · INV834480736171 

DECEMBER 2025 

Pos/Vote# Bedrag I Amount 

Totaal bebiete 
BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8030 

8980 2500 0000 

R 8,940.01 

R 8.9410.01 
Kt I Ct 

M Prepctred 8y 

SCM/406 

EE 2512 
2025/12/ 

R 

Prll/oQtsak/Prlwrte 809 582 

8eoofon-We~/West 6970 

lt8,'40.0l 

8,940.01 

Totccl / Total 

R 8,940.01 

Approwl for Poyinent signed by CFO 
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rptPaymentlnstructionDetails 

H I a ]of 1 ~ ~I 

PAYMENT DETAILS 
Payment l'nstructfon 
Number 

PI12/l0/00042044/2025-2026 

VENDOR DETAILS 
Vendor Name 

ESKOM-8349427960 

INVOICE DETAILS 
Invoice Number 

SPI9/12/0002J169/2025-2()26 

Print oat.I: J0/12/202S 03:18 PM 

1 of 1 

• I fin(! I Ntxt ~ • 11P 

Priwte Bag 582 
Baaul'tlrtWest 
Beaufort West· 6970 

Payment Instruction Detail 

Parment Payment Doc Number Payment Transactfon Cashbook 
Ins'lnldlon ld Typa Type 
Da~ 

10/12/202S 42044 15/24360 Norm~I Exp- Olrea Nedtlank 
Payment EFT 2oi6 

V<imclar Number !Bank A-unt Number !Branch Code 

SCM/2208 ABSA BANK LIMITED 1340167430 632005 

Vendor /Creditor VendoT Goods/Sel"lllce Invoice Amount 
Invoice Number Jn1H>lce Date Description (excl, VAT) 

IN\1834480736171 04/12/2025 E!ed:rfdty R 7 773.92 
Prognimme_l;leCIJ"iclty 
A<lmlnlstmlon Project/ 
ESKOM / 
elel(trtes/834942'"960 

User: 08Shlri8 Melani 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems= ... 

Tel: 023 414 8100 
Fax: 023 414 810S 

Email: lreasury@beaufortwestmun.eo.za 
Website: www.beaufortwestmun.co.za 

Municipality VAT No:- 40008463&& 

Status - Awaiting Payment Approval 

Payment Due Total Payment outt1anatn9 
Date 

03/01/2026 

AccountTfli• 
Cheque/Current 
Account 

VAT 

R 1166.09 

Amount Payment 
Amount 

It 8 940.01 R 8 940.01 

Pa.,ment Reference 

ESKOM-8349427960 

Invoice AmOunt Reason for ta,e 
(Incl. VAT) P;tyment 

R 8 940.01 

loH 

2025/12/1 o. 15: 18 
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rptSun.dryinvoiceAuditWorkingPaper ·~ ~ [~ 
1 

<)f 1 ~ >I • L 
Pnvate Bag 582 

Beaufort W&&t t. Beaufort Wt:lst. 6970 

sl 

. _I find I llext ~·@ ~ 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Numblll' 

Invoice Date 

Sf¥J9/12/00023169/202S•2026 

04/12/2025 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Company Type 

. Vendor In110!ce Project Name 

.Number 

.INV834480736171 8030 • Electricity 
. Program~aectrlclty 
Administration Project 

Project Item . Plan Item JD 

ESKOM 168312 
IE002001001000000000000000000000000000 

https://beaufortwest.sebataemshosted.co.za/EMS_Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems ... 

ESKOM-8349427960 

SCM/220S 

Purchase Item Qu,tntfty 

elektr1est8349427960 1.0000 

unit Prfc.l 
R 7 773.92. 

Tel: 023414 8100 
FaK: 023 414 8105 

Email: treasury@beaufortwastmun.co.za 
Website: www.beaufortwastmun.oo.za 

Munlclp111lty VAT No:-4001)8'w.388 

Involw Amount· 
(!,ccl, VAT) 
P. 7 773.92. 

VAT 

R 1166.09; 
I 

lnvalc. Amount: 
(lnd. VAT): 
R 8940.01 

I 

Total Amount R 7773,92 R 1166.09 R 8940,01 

Print Oatv: ()9/12/2025 11 :43 AM User: o .. 11r1a Malin! P89e1oft 

l of 1 
2025/12/09, 11:43 
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J 

@Eskom 
ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD REO NO 2002/015527130 
VAT REG N04T40101508 

WESTERN REGlON 
PO BOX 377 Bellville 7535 

CONTACT CENTR£: (OS60)037S66SL!mca 

FAX NO: 08614P 566 

E•MAIL: ~= 
WES: WWW.ESKOM.CO.ZA 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO 8349427960! 
SECURITY HELD JRIS3.89! 

®Eskom 

CUSTOIYER SELF ~RVICE WEBSITE 
https~/csonllne.co.za 

BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
PO BOX 582 

BILLING DATE 2025-12--04! WESTERN REGION 
~===T=AX=IN::::V::O::::!C::E::N::O::::::::===g=3=44=s=07=3=6=17~1 ! PO BOX 377 Bellvlllt 7535 

BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

ACCOUNT MONTH DECBMBER202S ! 
CURRENTDUEDATE l 2025-12-29! 

VAT R.EO NO l 4000846388! 

H011FIEO MAX DEMAND! 100.00 ! 
TAX INVOICE E-MAlL: eskomaccounts@beaufortweslmun.co.za 

READING TYPI!: ESTIMATE I READfNC:, DAttS: 202S/I J/04 • :/.-01$/12/02 I NOOFOAYS: 28 SEASON: 

Your next ai:taa1 n,acling will be on OSHJ1t202' 

CONSUMPTIONSUMMAAV FOR BIWNG PERIOD 

METER NUMBER I PRE\/. READING I CURR. READING I DIFFERENCE I CONSTANT CONSUMPTION I 
J01Sll567069S I 332876.oooo I :»4-023.0000 I 1147.oooo I 1.0000 l,1'17.0000 

TOTAL ENERGY CONSUMED FOR BILLING PERIOD (kWh) 1.141.00 

PREMISf ID NUMHEft I 0535806907 I TARIFF NAME: Landrale 1,2.3 

NELSPOORT 

SefVice and Administrallon Charge@ R18.81 pe1 aay for 28 days R 526.6B 
Network Capacity Charge @R138.21 Jll!( day for 28 days R 3,869.88 
Generation Capacty Charge@ R9.46 per day for 28 ~ R 236.SB 
Network Demal'td Charge 1,147 kWh@ R0.436/kWh R 500.09 
Ancillary Set'Vice chal{le 1,147 kWh@ R0.0041 /kWh R 4.70 
Energy Charge t, 147 l<Wh@ R2.2979 MNh R 2,635.69 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD !R 7,773.92 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR DECEMBER 2025 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (Due Date 2025-12-08) R 10,766.66 
PAYMENT($) RECEIVED ACB Payment • 2025-12-03 R ·10.766.86 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD R 7.773.92 ._. 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% R 1,166.09 ; 

CURRENT I 

lR 8,940.01 I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 8.940.01 
ARREARS 

>90DAYS I 81-!ID DAYS I 31.$l DAYS 
0.00 I 0.00 I 0.00 

2000
EAEAEEEEEEEE ~E-------------------~ 

Message 
1600 Eskom will move towards quarterly meter readlnos from 1 April 2014. 

1200 

800 

.coo 
0 ...._ _ ____________ __, 

DJFMAMJJASOND 

e encour3ge all customers wha have access to their meter boxes to 
sub ml< \hell' meter reads by calling Ute Eskom Contact Cen!re 086 003 
566 or submltUng II on lhe Es.l<om web$ite 

MONnf (At,Actuel, e.Estlmate) I PAGE RUN NO I EE 33 

I BILL GROUP 

I BILL PAGE I• 01' I 

DIREcT DEPOSIT DETAIL 

BANK: 
BRANCH CODE: 
SANK ACC NO: 

ABSP 
334110 

34016743( 

ACCOUNT NO I REFEREUCE NO 

l 8349427960 
NAME 

l sEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

FAXNUMBEA 

I &a:t 7100 10 0010 

C) 

i .... CII 
Q -

~ IP -~ = - OI -: = "" = M -CCI = ! N. == ""' ~ ... =-=-: 0 

~ 
N - CD -- I\ 
I\ = .... 
~ ~ N --.... 
~ -('II = = -- I\ = = 

>-t 

~ 
Oa 
o..t 

- ) 
~! 
it 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

8,940.01 

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENT 

INSTALME.tn' I . 
0.0! 

ARREARS 

0.0{ 

DUED1'1"£ 
j 202s-12-29 

AMOUNT PAID 

LA TE PAVMENT CHARGES WIU. BE 
ADDED TO OVERDUE ACCOUNTS 
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TAX tNVOICE PAYMENT OPTIONS 

PLEASE 
NOlE! 

Debit Order 
• Avoid quaues, late payments, the Jisk of your seNioo being disconnected and the possibility of having to pay interest. 
• Should you choose to payyout Tax Invoice by debit order, please call 086003 7566. 
• You set a linit on your Debit Order, so that you C;3ll keep control. 
• Should your Debit Order deta6 change or you want to cancel lh& Debit Order, please cell 086 003 7566. 

Direct Deposits 
• Make direct deposits or transfais at bank counters and A TMs. 
• Eskom's banking details appear on the front of this Tax Invoice. 
• PINH eMure that you always llff your &tcom ~tty Keount numbM as a nrlttence when makJng payfl'leflf$ to &lfom. 
• Yoo may verify banking details oo www,csd,gov.za by usilg the CSD information appealirllJ on the front of lhiS Tax Invoice. 
• Incorrect Information provided when making a payment might lead to incomtet allocation of the payment or clsc:onnection. 

Settle Tax Invoices at Payment Cotlecilon Agencies 
• Pick ·n Pay store, Hypermarkets, Family Stores, Spar, or any other retail outlet that provides agency services. 
• ShopritelCheckefs Money Market Kiosks and Food World stores. 
• Take your Tax Invoice with you when making a payment through one of <U agencies. 
• PJaase note that certain restrictions may apply to the form of payment melhod used (i.e. cash or aedit cards, depending on the 

agency). 

Internet payments can be made: 
• Through your own bank's website (contact your bank for more information). 
• Throogtl the CO!lectioo agent's website. 
• PINH ensure thlltycu ~ Uff your &kom e!ectrfclty account number u a ntference when meldng payments to E.!lrom. 

Mufflple Account Payments 
• If one payment is made in respect of IT!lffiple accounts, please immediately prOllide Eskom with a breakdown of the payment 

and the detais of which accounts the payment needs to be allocated to, to pravent interest accruing or disconnections. 

• FM-ff'N paymenta m.de by cahlr::reditldebit card 1119 limittJd to R3 600 ,,.,-account per month. Payments made 
over this Umlt will attract fuR card commission cha,oes, which will be debited to your account 

• Ple«Je f1115Ure that -,vu a/ways use your &/com slectriclty account. number as II l'flference wm,n makil1fi1 p,,.ymonts 
to&kom. 

TAX INVOICE DELIVERY OPTIONS 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Tax Invoices \I/ill be ema~ad directly to your emaW address in a secure 128-bit enaypted fonnat . 
The elec:trooic Tax: Invoice complies with SAAS regulations . 
To make use of this facility, please call 086 003 7566 statilg your account number and reqtired email address . 
Check out ALFRED on WhatsApp - Save 086 003 7566 on your smartphone and follow the options provided . 
Use the USSD self-5eNice by dialfing .. 120"37566# for the menu of services provided • 

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

Conditions 

• Electricity and refiled ser.ioes are suw"ied, and eledooty oonsumed, in tenns of Eskom's standard terms and conditions as amended from 1irne to 1i'ne. 
Auto IIICl'NSlt In DebitOrd.-limlt 

• As. a ser.iee, Debit Oder limits v.iU automalically be increased by Ille aV!lfage rate inaease as announced bo)' Eslcom. 
l:Jectriclty Supply (AN C~ s.;m.nts) 

• In elfecling payment pursuant to dis invoice, I specificaly agree lhat Eskorn's Standard Prices {as amended and approved by the NERSA) and iis standard tenns and 
rondilions shal apply. Copies« the said doWl1ents are available on request from Eskom"s Coruatt Centre. Please cal 086 003 7566. Any objection to the abow 11Y.1St be 
lodged v.ith Eskomwiloo 14 days of receipt of this invoice, and the ootoorne thereof may resutin E.sloomtemiioaling the supply. 

VAT Registration~ 
• While we endeavotr to ensuie the inlom!alion supplied is updated, Eskoln Holdings Ud accepts oo respoosibility for al.Pf incorrect VAT regslration number ct a cusuner 

appearing on 1he inllDice. Please conact Eskom aid p«Nide a VAT registralioo certificate lo alow us lo update infonna!ion. 
Payment of Tax Invoices 

• 'Due Date' means the dilte on which the CUSTOJER is required to pay an elewi<:ity account as provided fOf' in the electricity s~ agreement. 
• Should payment not be cefleded in Eskom's bank aaxxrt by the Due Date, the amot11t outstanding shall bear interast, oompot.n:led monltiy fn:m 1fle first day folowing the 

Bill Dale to date~ payment, and Eskom may discoooed the supply to Ille CUSTOMER after having t;pel\ 1he CUSTOt.ER 14 (fotrteen} days' nolioe. 
• Accoonts rendered based on eslmated readings wil aut.croalicaly be adjusted when the next ar.tual meter readng is used. 
• Paymencs may not be deferred. 
• If going l!N(aff, please rmt in advance to aNe/1 any aa:omts which may become due in yoi. ~-
• If lhere is a delay in the receipt ot yotraooold. please pay an average amount based oo your last account and acMse Esko!n aa:ooingly. 

Late Payments, No Paymerds and DIKonnKtion 
• Interest is payable oo o.eru accot#lts. 
• Estooi is eotitled to lisalnfled ~ f'Of ~L 
• In the event of a disc:ormectiOfl and io acklition to the repayment of al ootstanding amounts <kle, a discionnectioMllt tee and addi1ional depom wil become payable. 
• tktet' tampering is a cnrinal offence, pl.llishable by taw. Lost revenue, as well as any c:hal'ges associated v.;th damage to Esllom property, \Ill be for yoor acalll't. 
• Your agreement may net be cakerl Ollef by atliRI party. You arelegalyiable for all chalges reffeaed on this bil. 

Accounts H.vided Ovar fof Caa.c:tton. 
• E.skom has contracted Natiooal Debi. ColedOJS for accooms handed over. 
• All payroen15 for acax.ws hancled ~ are still payable to Esicom. 
• Should Ille CUS1omef pa:y the dett coleaor directly and not into Eskom's accoLlrt. 11\en Eskom will not be held liable. 

PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR ELECTRICITY ACCOUNT NUMBER IN ALL CORRESPONDENCE WllH ESKOM. 
PLEASE ADVISE ESKOM IF ANY OF YOUR DETAILS ARE INCORRECTLY REFLEC1ED ON lHIS TAX INVOICE. 

Check out ALFRED on WhatsApp, save 08600 37566 on your smartphone and follow the options provided. 
Use the USSD self-service by dialling *120*37566# for the menu of services provided. 

Please click here to contact us or go to ... 

www P<:lmm.t"n.1a then select customer Services. then Customer Relations and then Contact Customer Ser1/ces. 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MVNISIPALITetT - MVNICIPAUTY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPARTEMENT: FINANStiJ.E l)IENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SER.VICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETAUNG / ELECTRONIC PAY MENT(EFT) 
8ETALINGSAt>VIE$ / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT# 40008 46 388 

E-mail: fflltlSU~IN?aufurtwestmun.co.zo 

t>T AAN, Vendor Code. 
oTTO: ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------

---------- - - - Bewys /Voucher# 
Code ------------- Besendin9/ 8atch # 
Bc:lnk Orlette: 086 662 5576 Datum/Dote 

Noeh 086 663 4978/Elektrles 
F""' 'i,,. •1ernail:l!2Urenl:l a2ou1di~@e!ikom.~ 

ACC NO: 8349427960 · INV834480736171 

DECEMBER 2025 

Pos I Vote # 8edr4q / Amount 

Totaal l>eblete. 
BANK 

Korrek 6esertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8030 

8980 2500 0000 

R 8,940.01 

R 8,9410.01 
Kt/ Ct 

-

""' Prepared By 

SCM/406 

2025/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for Pcyinent signed by CFO 

PrivootSllk/l'riwe 8119 582 

Beaufort-Wes/West 6970 

R8.f40.01 

8.940.01 

Totool / Total 

8,940.01 
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--

Vouch• 
Botch# # Dot. 

ES1C 2512l9 24!530 19 ESICOM - 5395201346 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAl.lTeIT' - MVNIOPAUTY - U' MAS!PALA W<'ISE 

l>EPA!tlEMENT: FINANSie&.E l>IENSTE 
l>EJ>ARTA\ENT: FJNANCIAf. SERVIC'cS 

l:t.eK"TRONIE.se BeTAUN& I a..ECTltONlC PAYMENT(El'T) 
Besetidill!J:sRekonsllf~ I Batch ~lliotion 

Dte-25 

bffllil, Amount 
It 8,518,151.37 

R 8.518,151.37 

AIIIO\lllt 

R 8,518,151.37 

8-k detoils c"4clced by/ PNpalred by 

Plrst oppl"O"Ol 

Final approval 
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Proof of paymen1 

Date: 09101/2026 Time: 11:15:25M 
Profile name: BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
Batch reference number. 148615931 
Payment reference number: 000000005597868725 
Pavment date: 31/12/2025 
Payment caPlttre date: 19/12/2025 
Payment authorise date and time: 30/12/202.5 08:36:26 AM 
From a<X:Ount name: ·BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
From account descriotion: ·BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
From account statement desaiption: 
Beneficiary account number; 
Beneficiary/ ReclPient name: 
Beneficiary statement description: 
Branch code: 
Amount: 
Real-time: 

1ddltlonal comments by payer: 

View your acrount to confirm that you have received thlg payment, 

• All payments are subject to clearing rules. 

Please refer to landing page for cul off times and telephone numbera. 

l>roflle name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
"mfil,. n,rmhar4000?Q477::t 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
11 .... ,,n,1,:;. 

15/24530•ESKOM-53952 
340167430 

ESKOM-S385201346 
539520134e 

632005 
8518151.37 

No 

Small Business Services: 0860 116 400 
Aucl1'111>"-"- ~:<inltll'tn' OR~n 111 O'-.'i 
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Batc11 dfferlpllon ESK.2.$1219 

Debllacccunti'•> Slng19 
Ftomac:ccunt •eEAUFORTWEST MUNICIPALITV • 1074280318 

Batch status Procas&ed (lmPO'ledl 

Payment type C..pbnd as. Real-lime 
Aulh<rised as • Real-1ime 

EntMt 1 

Authol'laar1 Comtl!t JOhann9$ l<V!Wloll (PC) 
PayMI.Ullle Yes 
CaptuNtl' BRADI.EY JUAN 00£ DAMON (PC) 

:i,ofi!e name:BEAUFOR.T WEST MUNICIPALITY 
40file number:4000294773 

Payment Batch lnformatior 

Date: 09/01/2026 Time· 11'15:36AI' 
PIIUffllflt data 31/12/2025(ddlmmlyyyy) 

Batel! nfaNnce number 148615931 

Batcltlotel 8.516.151.37 
.AM!hor1•er2 RANDLE El.ANO (PCI 

User name:BRADI.EY JUAN DRE DAMON 
UserlD:16 

177



Bllltolt~on ESK 251219 
0.111t,.,.,.,._,1 ,_ 
From acc,oum '81:AUFORTWl:ST MUNICIPAUTY • 1074200318 
Bllldl 11tatus p~ (m,,omod) 

Payment~ Captured ea. Real-time 
~as•Rea~ 

Enlrlet 1 
AualOrlH1'1 Comella Jotte.nnee KymdeH (PC) 
P1111,..,!.f1Me Yn 
CaDl!Jrw IIRADLEY JUAA DAI! DAMON (PC) 

B-111:laiy name BeMftc:hly a-dtcode Beneflda,y type 
Btntflellwy 
statement eccountnumbec detc1tptlon <CR) 

ESKOM- 340167430 632005 One.dl 63952013441 ~1346 

Entlles:1 

Profile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
Profile number:4000294773 

Payment Batch 

Date· 09/01/2026 Tirne· 11'15·39 All, 
P~mtdlllll 31M2/202S(ddfmm.lyyyy) 

8atch nferenc6 11111nber 148615931 

8a1dl lot.II S,S18.161.37 
Alllfl~2 AANOLe El.AND (PC) 

My-mei,t Payt'IMM'lt p,oofof Noffl'lo1lllon AmO\mt fttCl'lp,llon {DR) nference number payrMnt dmlla 

15124630'1:Sf<OM- 000000005597868 
8.618.161.37 S39S2 726 ~ 

8.518.151.37 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
User 10:16 
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NENAH Batch payments - submitted for authorisatior 

Date; 19/1212025 Time· 11:47:04N 

Batch description ESK251219 Payment date 31/12/2025(ddfmm/yyyy} 

Dablt account(s) Single 

From account •BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY - 1074280318 

Batch status Pending authorisation (Imported) 

Single debit? No 

Payment type Same day 

EntriH 1 

Authoriser 1 

Real-time payment (1 hour) No 

:>rofile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIF>ALITY 
=>rofile number:4000294773 

Batch reference numbff 148615931 

De8criptfon 

Batch total 8,518,151.37 

Authoriser 2 

User name:BRAOLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
UserlD:16 
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Batch payments - submitted for authorisation 

Batch deactiption ESK2St219 

De!)lt aceountls} Single 

Ftom account 'BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY - 1074280313 
Batch etatua Pendlf'l{I aulhorlaaUon (Jmp¢11ed} 
Singi.debd? No 
Pavmeni"""' Semeaav 
Entries 1 
AUIIIOfitlH'1 

ReaMlme MUftNnl (1 hour} No 
Captvrer 

Beneficiary name lkMficla,y Branch Benaflelary type account n11mber code 

ESKOM, 
340167430 83200S Ont...:>fl 5395201346 

Entrie$;1 Disallow.a entnes:o 

Profile name:BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 
Profile number:4000294773 

Pay1n.1tt 
source 

lml)Ortlld 

8en•ftclary 
•tatJem•nt 

desc,tpt!on (CR) 

539$201348 

Date· 19/12/2025 lime· 11-47·07 All, 
Payment dale I 31/t2!.202S(dd.lmmlyyyy) 

Balch nfweflc• numbor 1.48615931 
Oaecrlpllon 
Authorised as 
Bafchtolal 8,S18,1S1.37 

Authodser2 

Paym.nt Proof 
Myalal.tment refere"ce "' Dlsalfo 

dMerlptlon (DR) number payma wed? 
nt 

16l24S30'ESKOM 
N -S3952 

User name:BRADLEY JUAN DRE DAMON 
UserlD:16 

ltatffleallon 
detail• Al!IOunt 

8,518,151.37 

8.618,1S1.37 
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GS{c. 
Q 

DsteCtpn,,ee1 Paymcntfnnrunlo l"'ymftll la.,(rucClo PaymtAI Rrrcrtn« 
n Approvr<II .87 GAl!pr<ned Dale Numlm 

19/1?1202S 

~ 
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fI t1-) 1'i /000'4--2:2..\-b 

BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEIT - MUNiaPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

DEPAATEMENT: FlNANSiil.E DIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL SERVICEs 

ELEKTRONIESI: BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
8ETAL!NGSAt>VIES / PAYMENT VOVCHER 

Tel # 023 414 8100 BTW/ VAT#: 4000846 388 

E-mai I: trea.sury@becufor1west111Un.co.:zc 

tlT MN: Vendor Code 
DTTO: ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------_____________ Be wy s /Voucher# 
Code _____________ Bes~ding/ 8atch # 
Sank Orlette: 086 662 5576 Datum/Dete 

Noel: 086 663 4978/Sekti-iu 
"""' 1 I"" ,.1emall;lgurens.l.Qnra11ietole5kom.co.za 

ACC NO: 5395201346 - INVS39948079888 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos /Vote# Bedra9 / Amount q 7 

Totaal t>ebl•te 

BANK 

Korrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Corre.et 

8030 

6980 2500 0000 

R 8,518,151.38 

~ 
R 8,518,151.38 

Kt I Ct 

"" Prepared By 

SCM/406 

EE'J6tfl 
2025/12/ 

R 

R 

Approval for Payment signed by CFO 

PrivllOtS4k/Private Bog ~82 

Beaufort•Wes/Wm 6970 

~· 
l 8,518,151.38' 

31 
8,518,151.38-

Totaal / Total 

r I 
8.518.151.3& 
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@Eskom 
ESKOM HOLOINOS SOC LTD REG NO 2002/015527130 
VAT REG NO 47C0101508 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
ATT CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

WESTERN REGION 
PO BOX 3n BeUVille 7535 

CONTACT CENTRE: (0860) 037S66Slweca 

FAX NO: 
£.MAIL; 
WEB: 

0862437 S66 

~ 

www.eSKoM.co.zA 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO 

SECURITY HELD 

B!LUNGDATE 

TAX INVOICE NO 

ACCOUNT MONTH 

CURRENT DUE DATE 

VAT REG NO 

5395201346 I 
0.01 1 

2025-J2-t)21 

5399480798881 

NOY.EMBER 202S I 
2026-01-021 

400084638&1 

TAX INVOICE E-MAIL: eslromaccounts@beaufortwestmun.oo.zs 

ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
RCC I sec CONNECTION CHARGE R 3,407.65 
ADMINISTRATION CHARGE R 590.10 
TRANSMISSION N!:TWORK CAPACITY R 193,600.00 
DIST. NET'NORK CAPACITY CHARGE R 324.800.00 
NETWORK DEMAND CHARGE R 79,868.26 
URBAN LOW VOLTAGE SUBSIDY R 44,600.00 
ANCILLARY SERVICE (ALL) R 13,846.85 
GENERATOR CAPACITY CHARGE R 129,200.00 
LEGACY CHARGE (AU.) R 783,282.57 
ENERGY CHARGE (SID) 1,501,729.00 R 2,246,588.58 
ENERGY CHARGE (PEAK) 627,405.00 R 1,669,461.96 
ENERGY Cl1ARGE (OFF) 1,613.258.00 R 1,723,927.50 
SERVICE CHARGE R 6,049.60 
ELECTRIFICATION AND RURAL SUBS (ALL) R 167,868.06 

TO'TAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD IR 7,407,088.16 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (Olle Dale 2025-12-03) R 59,831,802.41 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD R 7,407.088.15 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% R 1,111,083.23 

CURRENT l 
8,518,lSl.38 I TOTAL DUE IR. 68,349,953.79 

ARREARS 
>90DAY$ I 61-90 DAYS I 31"60DAYS I 16-30 DAYS 

42,797,488.34 I 8,371,197.24 I 0.00 [ 8,663,116.83 
Total outstanding dttbt must be settled lmmedhlt.ty, s11li,le<:t 1o disconnKtion without fllrther notice 

15000000 

13400000 

11800000 

11):200000 

8600000 
roooooo __._ ____________ ____, 

N D J F M A M J J A S O N 

MONTH 

Mesnge 
lvour Monthly Connection Charge Is subject to a varfable lntere$t rate of 
prfme plus 2,0% end was adjusted In line Witt\ the prime lnter&st rate 
l<,hQntt,, 

j PAGl:RUN NO I EEJ6 

I BILL~OUP 

I BILL PAGE 

@Eskom 

CUSTOM:R Se1.F SERVICE WEBSITE 
httpa://csonline.eo.%a 

WESTERN REGION 
PO BOX 377 Belhlll!e 7535 

DIRECT DEPOSIT DETAlL 

BANK; ABS.O 

BRANCH CODE: 334110 

BANKACCMO; 34016743[ 

ACCOUNT NO I REFERENCE NO 

I 5395201346 
NAME 
I BEAUFORT .WEST LOCAL 

FAXNUM3ER 

1 ~ 7100 10 0010 

• 

I 
M 

== ~ - 0 

- N ;;;a;;;;;__ = It) 

0) 
======= «') 

= It) 

= N - .... = 0 = = N -Cl) -- /I = A -/I ~ 
A -/I ~ 
~ --

I! 61 
o..t 

_J 
~, 
Cl) " 

it 
TOTAL AMOUNT oue 
I 68,349,953.79 

PAYMENT ARRANGEP.£NT 

INSTALfil!NT 

I O.Ot 

ARREARS IO"" lnmodiMOll<) 

I 511.u1.sm.4 
DUEOATE (l'orC<imntAmoun!) 

i 2026-01.()2 

AMOUNT PAID 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES WILL BE 
ADDED TO OVERDUE ACCOUNT 
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@Eskom 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 
ATT CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT \VEST 
6970 

CONSUMPTION DETAILS {2025-11-01 -2025-11-30) 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION OFF PEAK kWH 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION STD kWh 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION PEAK kWh 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION ALL k'Wh 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION - OFF PEAK 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION - STD 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION - PEAi< 
DEMAND READING· KW/KVA 
REACTIVE ENERGY -OFF PEAK 
REACTIVE ENERGY -STD 
REACTIVE ENERGY • PEAK 

PREMISE ID NUMBER l..._ _ __ 5_3_9!>2_ 01_2_1s __ _.l TARIFF NAME: Munictlex 

6EAUFORT WES MUIIIC t/32l0 REMOTE DROERI\/IER 

Administration Charge@ R19.67 per day for 30 days 
TX NetwOfk Capacity Charge 20.000 kVa@ R9.68 : = R9.68/kVA 

Network Capacity Charge 20.000 kVA@ R16.24: = R16.24/kVA 

Network Demand Charge 8,319.61 kVA@ R9.60: = R9.60 /l<VA 
Urban Low Voltage Subsidy 20.000 kVa@ R2.23: = R2.23/kVA 

Ancillary Service Charge 3,742.392 kWh@ R0.0037 /kWh 
Generator Capacity Charge 20.000 kVa @ R6.46: = RS.46.lkVA 

Legacy Charg& 3,742,391.66 kWh@ R0.2093 lkWh 
Low Season Standard Energy Charge 1.501,729 kWh@ R1.496 /kWh 

Low Season Peak Energy Charge 627,405 kWh@ R2.6609 lkWh 

Low Season Off Peak Energy Charge 1,613,258 kWh@ R1 .0686 lkWh 

Service Charge @ R201.62 per day for 30 days 
Eleclrification and Rural Subsidy 3,742.392 kWh@ R0.0502 /kWh 

Standard Connection Charge R3,407.65 

TOTAL CHARGES 

4200000 

4000000 

! 3750000 

3500000 

3250000 

MOOOOO 

N 0 J F M A M J J A 

MONTH 

s 

9500 

7600 

~ .. 5100 

3800 

1900 

0 
0 N 0 0 J 

WESTERN REGION 
PO BOX 377 6e1Mlle 7535 

CONTACT CENT.RE: (0860) 037566Shattca 

FAX NO: 

E•MAIL: 

WEB: WWW.ESKOM.C0.2A 

YOUR ACCOUNT NO 5395201346 ! 
BILLING DATE 2025-12-02! 

TAX INVOICE NO 539948079888! 

ACCOUNT MONTH NOVEM8ER 2025 l 
I CURRENT CUE DA.TE 202~01-02! 

I VAT REG NO 4000846388! 

!NOTIFIED MAX DEMAND 

I UTILISEOCAPACITY 

R 

R 

R 
R 

R 

R 

R 
R 

R 

R 

R 
R 
R 

R 

IR 

F M A M J J 

MONTH 
! PAGE RUN NO 

I BILL GROUP 

I BILL PAGE 

20,000.ool 

20.000.ool 

1,613,267.83 
1,501,728.71 

627,405.12 
3.742,391.66 

7,83421 
7,453.97 
8,319.61 
8,319.61 

366,317.93 
450,341.66 
162,105.69 

590.10 
193,600.00 

324,800.00 

79,668.26 

44,600.00 

13,846.85 

129.200.00 

783.282.57 

2,246,586.58 
1,SSQ,461.86 

1,723,927.50 

6,048.60 

167.868.08 
3,407.65 

7,407,088.16 

A $ 0 

!EE17 

I 
!20F1 

N 
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TAX INVOICE PAYMENT OPTIONS 

PLEASE 
NOTE! 

Debit Order 
• Avoid queoes, latl;, payments, the risk of your service being disconnected and the possibility of having to pay intarast. 
• Should yoo <:hoose to pay your Tax Invoice by debit order, please call 086 003 7566. · 
• You set a limit on your Debit Order, so that yoo can keep control. 
• Shoukf your Debit Orde< detals <:henge or you want to cancer the Debit Order, please call 086 003 7566. 

Direct Deposits 
• Make direct daposlts or transfers at bank oo.mteis and AlMs. 
• Eskom's banking details appear on ltle front of this Tax Invoice. 
• Please en:wn, that you alwlJy:s use your &from eloctricity account number u • reference when ma1rlng payments to E:slcom. 
• You may vemy banking details on www.csd.9m!.za by using the CSD information appearing on the front of this Tax Invoice. 
• Incorrect lnfonnation provided when making a payment might lead to lncomtet allocation of the payment or dlsccnnection. 

Settle Tax lnvok:e$ at Payment Collection Agencies 
• Pick ·n Pay store, Hypermarkets, Family Stores, Spar, or any other retail outlet that provides agency seivices. 
• Shoprit&/Checkers Money Market Kiosks and Food Wortd stores. 
• Take your Tax Invoice IMth you When making a payment through one of OU!' ageocies. 
• Please note that airtain restrictions may apply to the fonn of paymoot method usad (i.a. cash or credit cards, depending on the 

agency). 

Internet payments can be made: 
• lkough your own bank's website (contaet your bank for more Information). 
• Through the collection agent's website. 
• P/Mse OMUnJ tlHrt you "1ways UD your &Imm efllCtltc/ty account number as a reference when makl11f1 payments to Eslwm. 

Multlple Account Payments 
• If one payment is made in respect of m\1tiple accounts, please immadiately provide Eskom IMth a breakdown of the payment 

and 1he details of which aocoonts lhe payment llCE>ds to be allocated to, to prevent interest accruing or disoonnedions. 

• Fee-frr/;t/t payments made by cuhlcredittdftbit can:! are llmlt&d to R3 600 per aceou~ P1Jr month. Payment.s l111Jda 
over this limit will attract full card commission cbal.fl&S, which will,,. t*blt«I to vour accoum. 

• P/HSi, i,mlJre that you always U$i, your &kom CJlectriclty e:cc:ount number as a reference when mdlng /Hfymet1'l:I 
ro&kom. 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

PTIONS 

Tax Invoices will be emailed drecl.ly to your emai address in a secura 128-bll encrypted fonnat. 
The electronic Tax Invoice oomplies wih SARS regulations . 
To make use cf this facility, please call 086 003 7566 statitg your account number and reQuired email address . 
Ctleck out ALFRED oo WhatsApp - Save 086 003 7566 on your smartphone and follow the options pn,vidad . 
Use the USSD salf-seNice by dialling "120*37566# for the menu of S8f'Vices l'Ollided • 

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

Condhlcns 

Eletl!icily and related services ace supplied, and eleclricity ooosuned, in tenns of Eskom's standard temis and condifions as amended from lime to time. 
Aur.c> ll'll:RllH In Dealt Ordlt' Umlt 

• As a seivice, De1Jit Order limits will automatically be increased by the average rate increase as amounced IJo/ Eskom. 
Electricity SuppCy (Al Cunomw Stgrrllf'dsJ 

• In elfediAg payment pursuant ti) this iwoice, lspecificaly agree that Eskom's Standard Prices (as amended and approved by the NERSA)and rt:s .standan:f termsand 
ccnditions shal apply. Cqiies olthesaid documents are available on request from Eskom'sCOOl'llct Cen!re. Please cal 086 003 7566. Anyoqediallothe aboYerwstbe 
lodged v.ith Eskom within 14 days of recf!i(rt of this invoice, and the ow:ane lhereot' may~ in Eskom terminating the supply. 

VAT ReglSU\1ltlon Number 

• Wiiie we endeal/OU( to ensure lhe informatioo ~ied is updated, Eskom Hol<:il)!JS ltd aooepts no cesponsibilily for asr-J inoofred VAT re#J.iiol, numbEr of a rus1omef 
appearing oo the invoice. Ptease coolact Eskom and provide a VAT regjslralioo certificate to ;/1,t;w us to update information. 

f'aymtnt of Tax lnYoicK 
• ·oue Date' means the date on Which 1he CUSTOMER is required to pay an eredricily accoonl as provided for in the elecuicity supply agreement 
• Should payment not be reflected in Eskom's bani( aooouit by the Doe Oate, the amooot oolstlndir,g shall bear interest, ()QITlpouocled monthly from the first day following 11\e 

BiM Dale tD date cl payment, and Esk<>m may disQirmed the Sl.qily lo I.he CUSTOMER aftef having given the CUSTOMER 14 (fourteen) days' notice. 
• Acooon1s rendered based on estimated readings wil automalicaly be aqusled \lotlen the next aaual meter reading is used. 
• Pa~ trt'irf not be deferred. 
• If going <N«l'/, please pay in advance to CX7Vel" 21:Pf acoomls which may beoome due io YOII' abseoce. 
• ff there is a delay in lhe r~ of YOIJ'aooot.n.. please pay an average amount based on '.f()tll' last actO!.l'll and advise Esl<om aa:tlfdi~ly. 

Ubl Pa~ Ho Payments and Dlsc:cnn.c:ti°" 
• Interest is payable on overooe accounts.. 
• Esmm is entitled to disconnect s~ for non-payrnenl 
• In me event of a disconncdion and in addition 10 the repayment of al outstan(iiig amot11ls due, a disoonnediontvls fee and addi1iooal deposit will become payable. 
• Meter tampering is a crmnal offence, plrisnaille by law. Lost revenue, as wiell as any charges associa1ed ¥11'th damage to Eskom property, w,1 be fol' yocx accotrt. 
• Your agreement may not be taken ove, by a third party. Yoo are legaly lial:le fCf all charges reflected oo this bill. 

Accounts Handed Overfo.' Cohc:1fon 
• E.sklJm has OOfllJ'aded National Oebt CdledOl'S fuf' ac.counls handed i:Nef. 
• All payments for aa:ounlS handed OYer are slill payable to f.skom.. 
• Should the rostomef piiEi the detlt CXllec1Dr diredly and nol into Eskom's aocount, then l=sl<om wil not be held liable. 

PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR B....ECTRICITY ACCOUNT NUMBER IN All CORRESPONDENCE WllH ESKOM. 
PLEASE ADVISE ESKOM IF ANY OF YOUR DETAILS ARE INCORRECTLY REFlEClED ON THIS TAX INVOICE. 

Check out ALFRED on WhatsApp., save 08600 37566 on your smartphone and follow the options provided. 
Use the USSD self-service by dialling •120*37566# for the menu of services provided. 

Please click here to contact us or go to ... 
ustomer Services then Customer Relations 
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rptSundrylnvoiceAuditWorlcingPaper https:/ /beaufortwest.sebataemshosted. co.za/EMS _ Beaufortwest/Reports/ReportPage.aspx?ems ... 

I of I 

t• • ~ jail~ ~, + r ----- ] PlndlNext ~- ® ;r-ll 

' 

Sundry Invoice Detail 

Invoice Nunaber 

Invoice Date 

SPJ9/12/00023175/202S-2026 

02/12/2025 

Vendor Name 

Vendor Number 

Company Type 

ESKOM-5395201346 

SCM/2203 

Vendor Inwic. Protect Name 
Number 

· INV539948079888; 8030 • Electricity 
· Programme_Electrlclt.y 
Aoml"lstrauon ProJea: 

I 

Prlol 0-: 09/12/2D25 12:tl PM 

ProJe<:t Item Ph1n Item lD Pure,,_ Item 

ESKOM 168311 
IE002001001000000000000000000000000000 

eleklrle!;/5395201346 

Total Amount 

Vsar: Da:slBlfe .'letanl 

(JJ IV /,;' ' ) .~, 

Quantity 

1.0000 

UnltPrke 

R 7 407 088.15 

Tel: 02S 414 6100 
Fall: 02:3 414 8105 

EmaY: treasury@beaulor1'Ml1S1mun.co.ui 
Webstto: www.beaufortwestmun.eo.za 

Munlclpallly VAT ~o:-4000846388 

Invoice Amount VAT 
(Exel. VAT) 

lnvolce Amount 
{Ind. VAT)' 

R 7 407 088.15: R 111l 063,22 R 8 518 151.37 

R. 7 407 088,15 R 1111 063.22 R. 8 518 SSl.37 

P.>go 1 ofl 

2025/12/09, 12:11 
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BEAUFORT-WES - BEAUFORT WEST - BHOBHOFOLO 
MUNISIPAUTEIT - MUNICIPALITY - U MASIPALA WASE 

Cef>ARTEMENT: FlNANSieLE bIENSTE / DEPARTMENT: FINANCIAL S9.VICES 

ELEKTRONIESE BETALING / ELECTRONIC PAYMENT(EFT) 
BETALINGSAl>VIES / PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Tel# 023 414 8100 &TW/ VAT#: 40008 46 388 

e-lTIClil: trecsury@beaufortwestmun.<:0.za 

1>T All~ Vendor Code 
e>rr0: ESKOM Verw. /Ref.# -------------_____________ 8 e wy s I Voucher# 

Code _____________ Besending/ Bat<h # 

Bank Orlette: 086 662 557 6 l:)aturn/Date 
Noel: 086 663 4978/Elektrfes 

,..., , 1,,v "'lemail:IQUll!Dll,"9Dradiecaleskom,Qo,;:a 

ACC NO: 5395201346 • INV539948079888 

NOVEMBER 2025 

Pos/Vote# Bedl'Clg / Amount l 
8030 R 8,518,151.38 

Totool t>ebietc 
BANK 

l<orrek Gesertifiseer 
Certified Correct 

8980 2500 0000 

2 · 
R 8.518, 151.3&' 

Kt/ Ct 

"'"' Prepared By 

SCM/406 

EE 2512 
2005/12/ 

R 

R 

Approv<il for Pay,nent signed by CFO 

Mvootscik/Prill<lte Beg 582 

Beaufort-Wes/We.rt 6970 

~ I 

R 8,518,151.39' 

.r 
8,518, lSl.3& 

Totaal / Total 

3- ~ 

8,518,151.38 
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11/12/2025 ESKOM ESKOM 5575899099 • 589,678.91 
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•""- ~'c-~ 

@Eskom 
• NORTH WESTERN REGION 

PRl\/~1:;BAG X16 Westville 3630 

CONTACt CENTRE: !0860> 037S66Sharcc-a 

ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD REG NO 2002/0,52~0 (..~ 

F .AX N.O: 086.? 4l7 566 

1 3 NOV ZJ1ifAAIL: ~~ 
~B: WWW.ESKOM.CO.zA VATREGN0474010t508 ~\. \, ·:,., 

. . 
MUNICIPALITY BEAUFORT WEST 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

' ·-
,·1. .... , . •,. ~-: ! .. ,·youR;ACCOUNTNO I 5575899099 I 

I ·- SECURITY HELD I 762822.591 

I .. 
BILLING DATE I 202s.11-11 I 

I TAX INVOICE NO I .S.S7792494l311 

I ACCOUNTMONTH I NOVEMBER 202, I 
I CURRENT DUE DATE I 2025·12·11 1 

I VAT REG NO i 4000846388 I 
TA)( J NV QI CE E-MAIL: eslromaccouDls@beaufurtwestmun.co.za 

ACCOUNT TRANSACTION SUMMARY 
AOMINISTRA TION CHARGE R soo.n 
TRANSMISSION NETWORK CAPACITY R 9,585.00 
01ST. JIIETWORK CAPACITY CHARGE R 33,273.00 
NETWORKD9.1ANDCHARGE R 1$,648.92 
ANCILLARY SERVICE (AU) R 924.43 
GENERATOR CAPACl1Y CHARGE R 6,938.00 
LEGACY CHARGE (ALL) R 52.207.23 

,GY CHARGE (STD} 89,013.00 R 143,764.90 
• ..:RGY CHARGE (PEAK) 40,723.00 R 116.969.03 
ENERGY CHARGE (OFF} 101,372.00 R 116,973.15 
SERVICE CHARGE R 6,250.22 
ELEC'JRIFIC~TION AND RURAL SUBS (ALL) R 11,601.62 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD IR 512,766.27 

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2025 
8ALANCEBROUGHTFORWARO (Due Date 202M 1-12) R 609,991.79 
TOTAL CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD R 612,766.27 
ADJUSTMENT AUTO PAY DISCOUNT R -2.00 
VAT RAISED ON ITEMS AT 15% R 76.914.64 

~ 

CURRENT I 
IR 589,681.21 I TOTAL DUE 1,199,670.70 

ARREARS. 
>90DAYS I 61-80DAYS I 31<60DAYS I 16-30DAYS 

0.00 I 0.00 I 0.00 I 609,989.49 
Your Autopay Limit Is R 850000. Your bank account wtll be debited on 11-12-2025 l'or an amount of R 589678.91. 

1250000 

1060000 

910000 

740000 

510000 
400000 ...._ ____________ _, 

N D J F M A M J J A S O N 

MONTH I PAGERUN HO I EE 17 

I BILL GROUP I 
I BILL PAGE I 10F2 

@Eskom 

CUSTOIIIIER SB.f SERVICEWEBSITe 
https://csonlfne.co.za 

NOR'ni WESTERN REGION 
PRIVATE BA.G X16 Westville 3630 

DIRECT DEPOSIT DETAIL 

BANK: First 11:1t1onal sanl 

BRANCH CODE: 22J62<1 

BANKACCNO: 55070De731£ 

ACCOUNT NO I REFERENCE NO 

I ss1sae9099 
NAME 

I MUNICIPAUTY BEAUFORT WEST 

FAXNUMJER 

1 §,pay 7100 10 0010 

i 
C'> 

u::i C) 

O> iiiiiiiii g 
OI 
0 - l8 g 
~ .... 

CQ ~ 
U') Cl) -..... - N U') ..... It) = ..... - C> 
0 N 

Cl> -0 - ;::::;;;;;;;;;; t; /\ 
/\ = .. /\ -

~ /\ --/\ ~ - /\ = - /\ = 
>-t ;I 0 Q o..t 

l ~t 
it -

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I 1,199,670.70 

PAYMENTARRANGEIYENT 

INS"rAI.MEMT 

0.0( 

609,989.4' 

DUEl>ATE 
! 2025,13·1 l 

AMOUNT PAID 

LA TE PAYMENT CHARGES WILL BE 
ADDED TO OVERDUE ACCOUNT 
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®Eskom 

MUNICIPALITY BEAUFORT WEST 
PRIVATE BAG X582 
BEAUFORT WEST 
6970 

CONSUMPTION DETAILS (2025-10-10 - 2025-11-09) 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION OFF PEAK kWH 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION STD kWh 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION PEAK kWh 
DEMAND CONSUM?TlON - OFF PEAK 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION · STD 
DEMAND CONSUMPTION· PEAK 
r -• ~AND READING· KW/KVA 

.. :mvE ENERGY -OFF PEAK 
REACTIVE ENERGY -STD 
REACTNE ENERGY • PEAK 

PREMISE 10 NUMBER I 5675899663 

011$49 MUNISIPAUTEIT MURRAYS8URG BULK SUPPLY 06$40 

Administration Charge@R19.67 per day for 31 days 

TX Network Capacity Charge 900 kVa@ R10.65: = R10.6S/kVA 
Network Capacity Charge 900 kVA@ R36.97: = RS6.97/kVA 
Network. Demand Charge 553.26 kVA@ R24.67 ; :;; R24.67 /kVA 
Ancillary Service Cha19e 231,108 kWh@ R0.004 /kWh 

Generator Capacity Charge 900 kVa@ R7.71 : = R7.71/kVA 
legacy Cnarge 231.107.71 kWh@ R0.2259 /kWh 

Low Season Standard Energy Charge 89,013 kWh@ R1.6151 /kWh 
Low Season Peak Energy Charge 40,723 kWh@ R2.8728 /kWh 

Low Season Off Peak Energy Charge 101,372 k\1\/h@ R1.1539 /kWh 
Se,vice Charge@ R201.62 perdayfor31 days 

eleclrilicalion and Rural Sullsldv 231.108 kWh llil R0.0502 /kWh 

TOTAL CHARGES 

350000 

320000 

I 290000 

280000 

230000 

200000 
N D J F M A M J J A s 

MONTH 

0 

I 

. 

TARIFF NAME: 

NORTH WESTERN REGION 
PRNATE BAG X16 Westville 3630 

CONTACT CENTRE: (0800) 037566Sltaffl:a 

FAX NO: 

E-MAIL: 

0862437 S66 

~.m.111 

WEB: WWN.ESKOM.CO.zA 

l YOUR ACCOUNT NO 5575899099 i 
I BILLING DATE 2025.11.11 i 
I TAXINVOICENO 

I ACCOUNT MONTH 

I CURRENT DUE DATE 

1/ATREGNO 

INOTIFlED MAX DEMAHD 

I UTILISED CAPACITY 

Munic:ftex Rural Interval 

R 
R 

55779249423 I I 
NOVEMIIER 2025 ! 

2025-12·11 ' 

4000846JSS ! 
900.00 ! 

900.00! 

101.371.76 
89,013.17 
40,722.78 

491.28 
473.53 

553.26 
553.26 

58.740.24 
45,730.59 
16,345.90 

609.77 
9,585.00 

{iJ) 
R 33,273.00 

R 13,648.92 

R 924.43 

R 6,939.00 

R 52,207.23 

R 143,764.90 

~ 

N 

eoo 
640 

480 

!120 

160 

R 

R 

R 
R 

IR 
. 

116,989.03 

1Hl,973.15 
6,250.22 

11,601.62 

512,766.27 

0- ---------- - - -------' 
0 D J F M A M J J A S O N 

MO~TH 
! PACUUNNO ! EE 1.8 

! elLLOROUP I 
! BILL PAGE ! 20F:! 

190



TAX INVOICE PAYMENT OPnONS 

PLEASE 
NOTE! 

TAX INVOI 

Debit Order 
• Avoid queues, l~e payments, the risk of your service being disconnected and the possi>ilily of haVlng to pay interest. 
• Should you choose to pay your Tax Invoice by debit order, pie.as& call 086 003 7500. 
• You set a limit on you: Oebit Order, so that you can keep control. 
• Should y<H" Debit Order detais mange or you want to cancel Iha Debit Omer. please C8II 086 003 7566. 

Direct Deposits 
• Make ditec1 deposits or transfers at bank coonters and A TMs. 
• Eskom's banking details appear on the front of this Tax lnvoic:8. 
• PIN!l.e ensun,thllt you alW:lya use your &k.om e/KU/cliyacC4UM numb« as a reference when making payments m &Jrom. 
• Yoo may verify banking details on www.csd.goy.za by using the CSD infoonatioo awew)ng on the front of1his Tax Invoice. 
• ln<:om,d Information provtded when making a payment might read to lncomlct anocdon or 1he payment or dlsccnnection. 

Settle Tax Invoices at Payment Collection Agencies 
• Pick ·n Pay store, Hypennal1<ets, Family Stores, Spar, Of any other retail outlet that provides agency serviees. 
• Shoprite1Ch8ckers Money Mar1(et Kiosl\s end Food Wood stOfes. 
• Tal<e your Terx. lnvoioe with you When making a payment through one of our ageocias. 
• Pleas& note that cerlain resmctions may apply to Iha fonn of payment mathod used (i.e. cash or credit cards, depending oo lhe 

agency). 

Internet payments can be made: 
• Ttv'ough your own bank's website (contact your bank for ITIOfe informatioo). 
• Through lhe collection agent's website. 
• Pleatse emu.rre that yau tJ/way3 use yaur &kom elect.richy account numbM as a nrference whon malrlllfl payments to Eakom. 

Multiple Account Payments 
• If one payment is made in rasped of mutiple eccounts, please immediately prOllide Eskorn with a breakdown Of the payment 

end the detals of which accounts the payment needs lo be allocated to, to prevent interest accruiog or disconnections. 

• Ft,e.frw paymorrts ma.de by cashlcreditldeblt card are limited to R3 600 per account_; per month. Payments mad& 
over thltt llmlt will attract full card commluion chalfl'JS, which will be dttblt1Jd to your a,ccou,n. 

• Ple:1.!N ensure tlutt YoU always U$O your Eskom ehlctticity account number• • rel'ertmce When malclng paymems 
ioE:skom. 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Tax lrwoices will be emailed drectly lo your email address n a secure 128-bit enc,ypted format. 
Tha eledrooic Tax Invoice compf,es with SAAS regulations . 
To make use of this facility, please call 086 003 7566 sf.atilg you- account number and required email address . 
Cheac out ALFRED on WhalsApp- Sava 086 003 7566 on your smartpllona and follow lhe options provided . 
Usa the USSO self-5ef'Vice dialling •120•37566# for th& menu of services provided . 

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

Condilions 

• Bedricity and related seNioes are ~ied, and efectrici1y COOSOOled, in terms of Esk.un's SUl!ldard temis and condilions as amended from lime to tme. 
Auto lncnaase In Deit Order Umlt 

As a seMCe, Debit Order limits wiU ~ be increased b'J the average rate increase as announced by Eskoin. 
f::..~ ~aicity Supply (Al Custon'Hlf Seomentsl 

• In effec!in9 payment pursuanlto !his invoice, I specificaly ~ 1hat Eskom's S1arldard Prices tas amended and apPfoved by 1he NERSA) and ns standard fesms and 
conditions shall apply. Cq)ies at !he sllid documents are available on request from Eskom's Contact ceme. Please call 086 003 7566. Any dJjedian ID lhe above must be 
lodged with Eskom within 14 days cf receipt ot this invoice, and lhe outcome therect may resut in Eskom lelminating the suppty. 

VAT Registration Numblf 
• While we elldeavOI.K to ensure lhe illfamation supplied is updated, Eskom Holdings Ltd accepts no responsibility ror Mff incorTecl VAT ,egislralion oornber ot a aJSlonlef 

appearing on the invoice. Please cootact Es.kom and provide a VAT registration rertificate 1D allow us to U()dale infonnaoon. 
Payll'llftt ot Tax fnyoic:fl 

• ·oue Date' means the date on wttich the CUSTOMER is required to pay an eledricity account as proYided for in lhe electricity supply agreemett. 
• Should payment not be reflected in Eslcom's bank aooount b'J the Due Date, the amount ~ng shall bear interest,, oompounded momhly from 1he filst aw, folc,,w,g !he 

Bil Date ID date of paymenl, and E.skom may disconnect the~ to the CUSTOMER aflJ!( having given the CUST<».ER 14 (foulteen) days' notice. 
• Account, rendered based on estimated reacfjngs will automalically be aqusted when the next ad.ual metef reading is used. 
• Payments may not be deferred. 
• If going ~. please P<*I in advance to~ any aQ;OOOIS v.1lCh may become due in you: allsence. 
• If there is a delay in the receipt ofyo!J" accourt. Jjease pay an average amo1a1t based co you, last account ar.d advise Eskoln acooo:li~. 

Late Paymotnts,. No Payments and DiKuaad:ioi1 
• Interest is payable oo overdue ac:cot.Clis. 
• Estom is enlitted to (isconoed supply for~t 
• In the everll of a disoonoec:.6on and in a<lition to the cepayment of al outstanding amo<11ts clue, a disoonnedior,/visit fee and additional deposii will become payable. 
• Meeer ~ring is a awninal olfence, ptrishable by law. Lost revenue, as well as any charges associated Mth damage lO Eskom property, 'INil be for YDtl' accollll. 
• Your agreement may not be lalceo ovet ~ a ttim party. You are legally lable for all charl)es reffected on this bil. 

~oonts HMded Over for Caldon 
• Eskom has a>nlracted National Debt C<lledors for accomts handed CM!l. 

• Ali pa.ymercs for accounts handed Ollef are still payable to Eskom. 
• Should the customer pay 1hc debt ODledor directly and not irno Eslcom's acco!l'lt, then Eskom ~I not be heJd liable. 

PLEASE PROVIOI: YOUR ELECTRICITY ACCOUNT NUMBER IN All. CORRESPONDEHCE WltH ESKOM. 
PLEASE ADVISE ESKOM IF AMY OF YOUR DETAILS ARE INCORREClL y REFLEClEO ON nus TAX INVOICE. 

Check out ALFRED on WhatsApp, save 08600 37566 on your smartphone and follow the options provided. 
Use the USSD self-service by dialling *120~7566#for the menu of services provided. 

Please click here to contact us or go to ... 
then select Customer Se111ices then Cu Relations an then Conta omer Sen,Jces. 
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12.7. The remedial actions necessary and/ or undertaken to improve the 
municipality's monthly compliance in terms of the Debt relief Conditions. 

No 
C6.4 

C6.7 

C6.8 

Condition 
A funded MTREF 

Maintain a minimum average 
quarterly collection rate of 95% on 
property rates and services charges 

Completeness of the Revenue Base 

Remedial actions I Comments 
The final outcome of the 2025/26 budget 
assessment from Provincial Treasury 
indicated that the municipality has a 
unfunded budget. The municipality will be 
working with Provincial Treasury to table a 
unfunded budget in February 2026. 

The collection rate was below 95% due to 
several credit control challenges. 
Government debt amounts to R18 million, 
with commitments of R5 million to be paid 
before 30 September - which did not 
materialize. The municipality will also review 
the performance of the contracted debt 
collection vendor, as there is currently a 
dispute. Remedial action is being taken. 

The Beaufort West Municipality 
implemented a new valuation roll on the 1st 
of July 2024. Category discrepancies were 
reduced significantly and are being 
addressed. The municipality over-bill by R 
7,800.75 (immaterial}. It was caused by 
category differences and an error in 
updating EMS to the latest SV. 
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Water Debt Relief 

12.8. Water Debt Relief Guideline (Condition 7.3.1.1) - Municipality 

Compliance Self-Assessment - December 2025 
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Municipal Details 

Month Code Description 
-- -
1.July2025 Beaufort West 

2.August 2025 Beaufort West 

3.Saptember 2025 Beaufort West 

4.0ctober 2025 Beaufort West 

5.November 202$ Beaufort West 

&.December 2025 

Coda 
1 
'WC053 

WC053 
--

WC053 

JWCOS3 

Water Debt Relief Guideline 

Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 

Part A 

Bulk water current 
account 

PartB Part C 

Monitor and report on Implementation 

PartD 
FRPs& 

Moderat& Compliance 

Not Compliant 

Scoring and Rating 

Score Rating ] 

100% Complied 

100% Complied 

100% Complied 

100% Complied 

100% Complied 

89% 
- lliL -. :... --"· dl'i1i2J 1 

~ 
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Annexure 02 • Monthly 

- ---· -· N.~.~!I~. !~~.~~'.Y 
Certificate of Compliance: Water Debt Relief Conditions 

~ I ~ 
National Financial Year I Select 

Demarcation Code of Munlclpallty being assessed Search 1 r 
Dlatrlc1 

Demarcation Description 

Complete the search boxes above 

Complete demarcation Code above 

I, name and surname of HOD • hereby certify that the provincial tr&aSury mon~ored the munii;ipality's complianoe against the conditions of 
Municipal Debt Relief as set-ol.ll lnthe Water Debt Relief Guldellne end that the Provincial Treasury is satisfied and ~ifies that Ille said 
municip.ility fully complies wah the cond~ions as set-cut rn the table below: 

Water Debt Relief Conditions (Monthly reporting) 

• H•s the munlcip>lityp;>idltsbulk-tWl'l't'nta«o1mt within 30daysof reoeivlng 
tho n1l1M1nt invcioo (this •pplies to all municipalitie$, lndudlng metro$)? 

-., • rtfet -- 7.l. 

ChoGH frQm drop down U.t 

Yes, fully paid 

·------·········································- ················································· .... ··-············-1- J 
• Has the munl<fPlllltv submitted tho supporting eviden~ of the bulk w~w current account paymantls) to 
the relevant Water Board IW8) and/ or Water T....ting Entity (Wlt) and / or Water U~r Association 
(WUA)within l day of making any sud, payment (In POF fonnatl? 

••-•--•-••-------••-••••- ••--•• •o,V0 ~0V• .. •V•¥0 ......... •¥HHHHHAHHA ....... -~ . .............................. , .. ,•••"•'•••-••••••-••••-•••·~~ .. , .,_ ............. ,,,. , .. , .. , ................... , .... --

- Ha$ the munfclpall!Y submitted tha ~lllated proof of paymenh lo the r ... ,pectiv<t bulk supplier$ to the I 
National ruasur,, GoMunl Upfoad portal httw//lguploadponal.treasur,,.gov.&:a by the 10th working day of 
the montll following the lnYOit,o dm ([n POI' fonnat)1 

Yes 

Yes 

N-'Commants 

····-·''""'""'" _____________ .,_,,._ ______________ _ 
.. Does the amount of the bulk w~r cur~nt aooount payment as. per the proof of payment rec:on,lle co the 
amount ,-.corded on 1he flnancl.>1 S'l'l•m as per the mSCOA data strins •nd the section 41(2) MFMA 
statement c,f 1he Water Bo•rd {WB) and/ O< W:,t.er Trading Entity {WTE) and / or Water \/$<Or A$SOClatlon i 
(WUA)? 

Ii 
AuountlnrTreatmont• "'"'"'• mun/e/po/nyfullyoec:ounted for end coJTe<:tly reported on the write-off of its 
Water arrear debt (debt exi$ting as on 30 S.ptomber 2024) •• por any written instrv<tion of the National 
Treasury: Office of the A<coontant Gener.al and NT: CC>: lo<:al Government Budget AnalV$1S Issued for Water 
Debt Relief to date? 

Yes 

NIA (No 'Mite-off yet) 

•.•.......•...•••.•.•.••••.•••• -------·-·-----·--·-··· - · · ••.•.••.•.•••••• ···--····· ••••••..•.•.. •....•...•....••••.....••••• ·-··- - - .1. 
Did the munkipality -=iunt for any relatod benefit (e41. lntennt suppr,wlon. ate.) and does such ali,n with 
mS00A7 NIA (No benefit yet) 

---------------------·'·--------••--••••--·---·---A• ... ----···~--------
J 
~ 
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MFMA s.ectfon 71 reportrn,:- has th& municipal toundl .and s.anlor man.agement tiNm Instituted proct-Sse~ to 

monaor and enfQ"'e aecountabilitv tor the lmplementltlon o>f the Water Debt Rellef C<>nditlon• u part of the 
Implementation of the municipality's funded budget land Bu~t Fund Ins Plan where r,elel,antl? 

Yes 

--,·-······-------·-----·- -'"-----·---·-------··········"'"'"""""""'"""··"""''"'•"•"'•••"•••"•"'k'"'·"'·""''"'""""'"-+''-"""""'-"'"'""'-··· .... ·------- +-~-
o- the municlpality's MFMA section 71 statement for the month belng ••••!S<!d Include the munleloalitv's 
water debt relief compliance self'isoes,ment !,lined by the Munlcipal Manager)- lo the format of the Water! Yes 
Debt Relief compl!>nee certificate (Annexure 02 of !he Wator Debt Rellef Guieleline)? 

---·---· .. --... , ....................................................................... -+ ................................ . 

P;irt 8: If the munfcfp.alky1s budg,e,t was aSSHsed as unfunded by any of the TNa.s.uNes:, the municipaltty 
Include the progress 11,pln,1 approved 8udcet Funding Plan? Yes 

TM municipality is CUITMUy unoer FRP. 

·-------------·-------~ ............ _.~ ... , .................... _~~ ... -~ .......... '°",~---~-··--...... 1Th& municipality is currently under FRP. 
- D""" tlle munldpality's progren report envuased in Pffl A and & abo>le clearlv d•mGnstrate that the 

Yes 
............ munltipalay Is achieving the required Water Debt f\ellcf compllan<e? .......................................................................................... ,1. .................................. . 

- Include the municlpallly's W111er lo,ses (both in Rind value and ki!olitr,e,J for the month belll8 3$$e$sed? 
IMFMA Cirwlar 71) 

- Include the munltipalay'..,nergy losses (bolh in Rand value and kilowatt hour,)forthe month being 
assessed? {MFMA Cira.ilar 71) 

- If the munl<lpa!fty ls ""able to calculate and report on Its water and/or enercv losse,. dkl the munlclpalfty 

No 

No 

Wotk in progress and ,.;111>& submitted vAth January repQ<ting. 

Wotk in progress an<! will be submijled v,.\th January reporting. 

make any Pr<11res.s in terms of 1U loss calculation/ repimlng s~ tGWards ealeukttlng ond ,~porting onj NIA (able lo calculate/ report on 
such /os$t$? losses} 

·--·-·- ··-----·--·--·-·-·-·-.................................... ........................... -............................. _ .( 

- lndude the pn:,gtt$$ madt tG r~uot the municlpalllY's n,ported water and/ or eneriv losoes sgainst its' 

w.ter~ nd energy 10$:leS reduction itrat'fl'? i 

- Munld'palltl .. wit!, ilnanclal n,cavery plans {FR.Pl - if the municip.1lay ha$ a FRP as envi$aged In the 
prevailing local government legislw,e ftameworl<: Old the munfclpallty's FRP P"'C™'' report during 1he 
month being .... ssed, explicat, include the municipality's p~$$ acalnst those components of the FRP 

Yes 

Y•s 

IL ._ . I almedtoaehfeve water debt n,liefcomplianues part of ach~~~-~~~~:'!-~~!:~-----·--·· .. ·········· -------···················· ·-· 1-------------------------------i 
• Munlclpalltlff with ftnaru:lal recovery plans (RIP) -was 11'1• municipality'• fRP P"'l'"" report during thel 
month being • ..,.,se<:1, submitted to the ,...re,,•nt Pro11incial Executive? Y•& 

- If prognm fs slow in temu of paragraph 7.3.1, Is the municfpal council and senior managem•nt tieam'sl 
actM> lnMM>ntion evid,ont from tile narnt,,... supporting th• munto/palit(s mGnthli MFMA ,.ctlon 71 Y~ 

reportl~ •nd recorded on the finan<i•l sv,tem a, per the mS('.X)~~ota_$_tri.n11 

PT: HOD/NT I HM Name: 
tA~J 

Signature ol Pn HOD/ NT/ MM: 

Oat•: 
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12.9. Water Debt Relief Performance across the period of debt relief participation 

Municipal Details 

Month Code De!ICl'lpllon 

1.Joly2025 Beaufort West 

2.August 2025 Beaufort West 

3.Septembf!r 2025 Beaufort West 

.October 2025 Beaufort West 

5.November 2025 Beaufort We!t 

&.December 2025 Complete demarcatlol\ Code a 

Water Debt Relief 
Water Debt Relief Guideline 

Municipal Finance Management Act No. 18 of 2003 

P3rtA 

Bulk water current 
account 

PartB PartC 

Monitor and report on 
implementation 

PartD 

Moderate Compliance 

Net Compliant 

Scoring and Rating 

Score 
100% 

tOO".{, 

100% 

100% 

100'!'. 

89% 
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12.10. The National/ Provincial Treasury Water Debt Relief Compliance 

Assessment - November 2025. 
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Municipal Details 

Month Code Description 

1.July2025 Beaufort West 
--
2.August 2025 Beaufort West 
--
3.September 2025 Beaufort West 

--
4.0ctober 2025 Beaufort West , __ 
5.November 2025 Beaufort West 

Water Debt Relief Guideline 

Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 

Part A 

_J Bulk water current 
account 

1
code 

PartB PartC 

Monitor and report on lmplementatlon 

t cos3 
WC053 

WC053 

WC053 
--
WC053 

PartD 
FRP$& 

Moderate Compliance 

NQ! Compliant 

Scoring and Rating 

Score 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
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Annexure 02 • Monthly 

Water Debt Relief Guideline 

Munlclpal Finance Ma"!9'ffl811t Act No. SI of 2003 ---------------~------

National Treasury 
Certificate of Compliance: Water Debt Relief Conditions 

Period Nov-25 

National Flnanclal Year 2025/26 

Demarcation Code of Municipality bein g assessed WC053 

District Central Karoo 

Demarcation Description Beaufort West 

I, Victor Senna., hereby certify that the provincial treasury monitored the municipality's compliance against the conditions of Municipal Debt Relief 
as set-out in the Water Debt Relief Guldellne and that the Provincial Treasury is satisfied and certifies that the said municipality fully complies 
with the conditions as set-out in the table below: 

Water Debt Relief Conditions (Monthly reporting) 

- Has the municipality paid its bu/Ir water ctNTent ~unt within 30 days of receiving 
the relevant invoice (this applies to all munlclpallties, including metros)? 
Note - refer condition 1.1. 

Clh)O.ff from drop down 1111 

Yes, fully paid 

·----------·-~-~----·------------i-----
- Has the municipality submitted the supporting evidence of the bulk water current account payment(s} to the 
relevant Water 8oard (WB) and/ or Water Trading Entity (WTE) and/ or Waler User Association (WUA)wilhin 1 
day of making any such payment (In POF format)? 

Yes 

---------- - ------·-----------·--------- --- --·r--- ·---------4 
- Has the municipality submitted the consolidated proof of payments to the respective bulk suppliers to the 
National Treasury GoMuni Upload portal httJ)s://lguploadporta1. treasury.gov.za by the 10th working day of the 
month following the invoice date (in PDF format)? 

- Does the ;,mount of the bulk water current account payment as per the proof of payment reconcile to the 
amount recorded on the financial system as per the mSCOA data string and the section 41(2) MFMA statement 
ofthe Water Board (WB) and/ or Water Trading Entity (WTE) and/ or Water User Association (WUA)7 

Accounting Tre.itment - has the municipality fully accounted for and correctly reported on the write-off of its 
Water arrear debt (debt existing as on 30 September 2024} as per any written instruction of the National 
Treasury: Office of the Accountant General and NT: CD: Local Government Budget Analy.sis issued for Water 
Debt Relief to date? 

Did the municipality account for any related benefit (e.g. interest suppres.sion, etc.) and does such align with 
mSCOA? 

MFMA sectlon 71 reporting - has the municipal council and senior management team instituted processes to 
monitor and enforce accountabllltv for the implementation of the Water Debt Relief Conditions as part of the 
Implementation of the municipality's funded budget (and Budget Funding Plan where relevant)? 

Does the munldpallty's MFMA section 71 statement for the month being assessed Include the munlclpallty's 
water debt relief compliance self-assessment (signed by the Municipal Manager} • in the format of the Water 
Debt Relief compliance certificate {Anne>«.1re 02 of the Water Debt Relief Guideline)? 

Yes 

Yes 

NIA (No write-off yet} 

Yes 

Yes 
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7.3.1.2 

7.3.l.2 

Part A: include the municipality's progress against Its approved funded budget? 

Pllrt B: If the municlpallty's budget was assessed as unfunded by any of the Treasuries, the munidpalitv indude 
the progress against approved Budget Funding Plan? 

• Does the municipality's progress report envisaged In Part A and 8 above clearlv demonstrate that the 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes municipality is achieving the required Water Debt Relief compliance? 
--------·'---------------·!-------

- Include the municipality's water losses (both in Rand value and kllolltres) for the month being assessed, 
(MFMA Circular 71) 

- Include the municipallty's energy losses (both in Rand value and kilowatt hours) for the month being 
assessed? {MFMA Circular ?1) 

• If the municipality Is unable to calculate and raport on its water and/or energy losses, did the municipality 
make any progress in terms of its loss calculation/ reporting strategy towards calculoting and reporting on such 
tosses? 

- Include the progress mode to reduce the municipality's reported water and/ or energy losses against Its water 
and e11ergy losses reduction wategy? 

- Munictpalltlff with financial recovery plans {fRP) - if the municipality has a FRP as envisaged in the 
prevailing local government legislative frameworlc Dld the munldpality's FRP progress report during the month 
being assessed, explicitly Include the municipality's progress against those components of the FRP aimed to 

Yes 

Yes 

NIA (able to calculate/ report on 
losses) 

Yes 

Yes 

achieve water debt relief compliance as p_a_rt_o_f_a_ch_l_ev_ln-'g=-a_fu_n_d_ed_b_ud-'g=-e_t'_· ------------t--------------1 
- Munlclpalltles with financial recovery plans (FRPl - Was the municipality's FRP progress report during the 
month being assessed, submitted to the relevant Provincial EKecutlve? 

:'ifprogress is slow in terms of paragraph 7.3.1, Is the municipal council and senior management team's active 
intervention evident from the narratives supporting the municipality's monthly MFMA section 71 reportins and 
recorded on the financial stem as per the mSCOA data str1n ? 

Victor Ofentse Senna 

Yes 

Yes 

PT: HOD/ NT I MM Name: 

Signature of PT: HOD/ NT/ MM: 

Date: 22/12/2025 
- Not& - If the oHids/ IS $/gning on behalf of the Head of the Ptt>vlncJIJI T~asury {HOD) I MuniCipat Manager. the written procuration of the HOD I MM must be 6:/leched as an Annexure 

to lh/s C6:tlfflc8/a of Compliance. 

~Not&- Th• Signed Certfflclrt8 to be uploaded on Go1m1nl mulrl not fnclutl& comments column - comments need to be lncoporatt)d Into ltle ,.,_ PT repo/1 
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12.11. Maintaining the Eskom bulk current account & Losses and 12.12. 

Maintaining the Water bulk current account & Losses 

The Municipality's Water Debt Relief application was approved and formally communicated 

on 11 November 2025. A retrospective assessment of compliance with programme conditions 

prior to this date cannot be regarded as reasonable, as there was no legislative or regulatory 

requirement at the time for the monthly disclosure or quantification of water and electricity 

distribution losses. The quantification and disclosure of distribution losses is an annual 

reporting requirement in terms of MFMA section 125 and is disclosed in the Annual Financial 

Statements. 

Notwithstanding the absence of a statutory monthly reporting requirement, the Municipality 

proactively reported water and electricity distribution losses on a monthly basis to the Financial 

Recovery Plan (FRP) Technical Committee responsible for the Financial Pillar, as information 

became available, in the interest of transparency and to demonstrate progress against the 

approved loss-reduction strategy. This information was also periodically shared with the 

Auditor-General, particularly in light of water losses having initially been subject to a 

notification as a potential material irregularity, which was subsequently averted on condition 

that measurable progress in addressing excessive water losses be demonstrated. 

Based on the above, the relevant condition is regarded as having been achieved. The 

Municipality will continue to report water and electricity distribution losses and the 

quantification thereof, on a monthly basis going forward, with effect from February 2026 

(reporting on January 2026), to be included under the relevant Water Debt Relief section of 

the Section 71 in-year monitoring report. 
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12.13. Reduction of Water and Electricity Losses 

See attached the progress made by the municipality to water and energy losses against its 
water and energy losses reduction strategy 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION LOSSES REDUCTION STRATEGY 

BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY 

1. Background and Strategic Context 

Electricity distribution losses represent a material financial, operational, and governance risk to the 
Municipality and directly undermine the sustainability of the elect~icity trading service. As with water, electricity 
losses impact revenue completeness, cash flow, and the credibility of tariffs, and have therefore been 
prioritised under the Financial Recovery Plan (FRP). 

This Electricity Loss Reduction Strategy builds on the Municipality's experience and progress in implementing 
the Non-Revenue Water (NRW) Reduction Strategy and aligns with the broader FRP objectives, National 
Treasury Debt Relief principles, and good practice in municipal electricity distribution. The strategy focuses 
on the reduction of both technical and non-technical losses through improved metering, billing accuracy, 
system controls, enforcement, and monitoring. 

2. Objectives of the Strategy 

The primary objectives of the Electricity Loss Reduction Strategy are to: 

• Reduce electricity distribution losses to sustainable and benchmarked levels. 
" Improve billing accuracy and revenue protection. 
• Strengthen controls over municipal own consumption. 
• Detect and eliminate illegal connections, meter tampering, and theft. 
• Improve exception reporting, monitoring, and accountability. 
• Support cost-reflective tariff setting and long-term financial sustainability. 
• Demonstrate measurable progress in line with FRP commitments and audit expectations. 

3. Key Strategic Interventions 

3.1 Installation of Smart Electricity Meters 

• Roll out smart prepaid electricity meters in high-risk and high-loss areas, prioritising: 
o Indigent and historically unmetered properties. 
o Properties with repeated estimation or abnormal consumption patterns. 
o Municipal facilities and bulk supply points. 

• Integrate smart meters with the billing system and vending platform to ensure: 
o Real-time consumption data. 
o Automated billing and revenue recognition. 
o Reduction of estimated readings and manual intervention. 

• Establish and maintain a verified smart-meter register, linked to the asset register and billing system. 
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3.2 Improved Meter Reading and Billing Accuracy 

• Reduce reliance on estimated readings through: 
o Increased smart meter penetration. 

o Improved handheld meter reading processes where conventional meters remain in use. 

• Implement regular meter reading audits and exception reviews. 

• Strengthen reconciliation between: 
o Bulk electricity purchases (Eskom); 
o Energy distributed. 
o Energy billed. 
o Revenue collected. 

• Investigate and resolve material discrepancies as part of monthly FRP and management reporting. 

3.3 Accounting and Control of Municipal Own Consumption 

• Install dedicated meters at all municipal facilities, including: 
o Pump stations. 
o Wastewater treatment works. 
o Offices, depots, and street lighting circuits. 

• Ensure all municipal consumption is: 
o Accurately metered. 
o Properly billed internally. 
o Correctly accounted for in the general ledger. 

• Eliminate unmetered or flat-rate municipal consumption except where technically unavoidable and 
formally approved. 

3.4 Improved Exception Reporting and Data Analytics 

• Implement enhanced exception reporting to identify: 
o Zero or near-zero consumption. 
o Sudden drops or spikes in usage. 
o Dormant or inactive meters. 
o Repeated estimated readings. 
o Abnormal losses at feeder or zone level. 

• Use data analytics and dashboards to: 
o Track losses by area, feeder, and customer category. 
o Support targeted interventions. 
o Inform management and FRP oversight structures. 

3.5 Removal of Dormant Meters and Network Cleansing 

• Conduct a systematic review of dormant and inactive meters. 

• Physically remove or regularise: 
o Redundant meters. 
o Illegal or undocumented connections. 
o Bypassed or compromised meters. 
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• Update the billing and asset systems to reflect the cleansed network and prevent reoccurrence. 

3.6 Enforcement and Penalties for Electricity Theft 

• Enforce existing by-laws and policies relating to: 
o Illegal connections. 
o Meter tampering. 
o Electricity theft. 

• Apply penalties, fines, and reconnection fees consistently and transparently. 

• Strengthen coordination between: 
o Technical Services. 
o Revenue and Customer Care. 
o Law enforcement where required. 

• Maintain a register of theft incidents and enforcement actions for audit and governance purposes. 

3.7 Public Awareness and Community Engagement 

• Implement targeted public awareness campaigns focusing on: 
o The financial and legal consequences of electricity theft. 
o The link between losses, tariffs, and service sustainability. 
o Responsible electricity usage. 

• Engage ward committees and community structures to support loss-reduction initiatives and reporting of 
illegal activities. 

3.8 Monitoring, Reporting and Control at Point of Supply 

• Strengthen monitoring at bulk and feeder points through: 
o Improved metering at substations. 
o Regular technical audits. 

• Analyse losses at each point of supply to isolate: 
o Technical losses. 
o Commercial and non-technical losses. 

• Use this information to infonn infrastructure upgrades, maintenance planning, and capital investment 
decisions. 

4. Governance, Reporting and Integration with the FRP 

• Electricity distribution losses will be monitored and reported as part of: 
o Monthly FRP reporting to Provincial Treasury. 
o Management performance monitoring. 
o Debt Relief and oversight engagements. 

• Reporting will be progressively enhanced as data quality improves and smart meter coverage expands. 
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• The strategy supports audit defensibility by demonstrating: 
o A structured, proactive response to loss-related risks. 
o Measurable progress against identified weaknesses. 
o Alignment with MFMA, GRAP, and FRP principles. 

5. Expected Outcomes 

The implementation of this strategy is expected to result in: 

• Reduced electricity distribution losses. 
• Improved revenue completeness and cash flow. 
• Enhanced billing accuracy and system integrity. 
• Reduced reliance on estimates and manual corrections. 
• Improved audit outcomes and reduced risk of material irregularities. 
• A more sustainable and cost-reflective electricity trading service. 

6. Conclusion 

The Electricity Distribution Loss Reduction Strategy reflects a deliberate, structured, and best-practice 
approach aligned with the Municipality's broader Financial Recovery Plan and informed by the successful 
design and implementation of the NRW Reduction Strategy. The Municipality recognises that electricity, like 
water, is a critical trading service and that sustained loss reduction is essential to restoring financial stability, 
protecting revenue, and ensuring reliable service delivery to the community. 
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MUNISIPALITEIT / MUNICIPALITY 
BEAUFORT-WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

WATER DISTRIBUTION LOSSES· NRW 

Comprehensive Implementation and Post-Implementation Framework: December 2023 - June 2026 

In addition, as reported on the Ml on 14 March 2025 

1. BACKGROUND 

The Smart Meter Grant (SMG) Project forms part of the broader Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) and the 
National Treasury Debt Relief Programme. It aims to reduce non-revenue water (NRW), improve billing 
accuracy, and restore the financial sustainability of the Beaufort West Municipality's water service function. 

This strategy consolidates activities from December 2023 to March 2025 (as reported to the AG) and sets 
out the forward plan up to June 2026 (post-implementation phase), ensuring long-term sustainability through 
tariff restructuring, maintenance, and lifecycle cost planning. 

2. CHRONOLOGY OF KEY ACTIONS AND MILESTONES 

(December 2023 - June 2025) 

Date Key Actions Taken 

5 Dec 2023- Feb MFIP advisor monitored RT29·2024 finalisation; municipality submitted business plans to PT (R 600 000 
2024 + R 1 million) for meter verification and smart pre-paid water meters. 

Evaluated the root cause and obtain funding to address NRW 

Jan 2024 - Mar Workshops held on meter reading, control measures, and loss disclosure; policy amendments drafted for 
2024 alignment with MTREF and Debt Relief conditions. Start in addressing root causes and NRW + improve 

on control environment also contribution. 

Apr - Jun 2024 

Jul - Oct 2024 

. ·--···· 
PT assistance requested for procurement; NT engaged on inclusion of water meters under RT29-2024; 
vendors consulted; public participation initiated for the flat-rate system. 

Continued engagement with NT and PT; confirmation received on inclusion of smart pre-paid water meters 
in RT29; municipalities authorised to use the framework. 

. ····-- -
Dec 2024 - Feb PT approved R 1 million allocation for smart pre-paid water meters; DoRA amended to allocate R 46 million 
2025 under the Smart Meter Grant (SMG); FRP Phase II and Audit Action Plan updated. 

Mar - Jun 2025 Final meter technology evaluation conducted; onboarding meetings held with NT; PT funding (R 1.8 million) 
committed for installations; procurement to be finalised under RT29,.2024. Project rollout to complete by 
30 June 2025 with target of 5 100 smart pre-paid meters installed by April 2026. 
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3. POST-IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGY (September 2025-June 2026) 

Following completion of the installation phase, the municipality will implement a phased strategy to 
ensure sustainability, revenue protection, and compliance with the FRP. 

Phase 1: September - December 2025 - Post-Implementation and Performance Monitoring 

• Conduct a comprehensive post-installation audit validating data accuracy, meter functionality, and system 
integration with billing. 

• Compile an updated smart-meter register - Monitor through MTN Smart Metering Monitoring platform and 
establish a dedicated unit dealing only with metering and reticulation issues. 

• Daily monitoring of the performance dashboard for continuous tracking of meter efficiency, connectivity, 
and consumption trends. 

• Analyse NRW reduction results in the high-loss zones (Hillside and Graceland) to quantify impact and 
adjust controls. (Part of PT reporting and MTN pilot reporting with BWM the first opting for water meters 
under the debt relief initiative. 

• Produce a Performance and Sustainability Report to guide tariff restructuring and maintenance 
provisioning. Cost drivers clearly identified including infrastructure to form part of tariff-setting 
methodology. 

Phase 2: January - March 2026 - Tariff Restructuring and Cost-Reflective Modelling 

• Launch the Tariff Modelling Project to restructure tariffs to include: 

o Full repairs and maintenance (R&M) costs and plan for smart infrastructure (R&M plan to be financed 
by the tariffs / cost reflective). 

o Depreciation and replacement provisions over the 8-year meter lifecycle. 

o Annual battery replacement costs for 5 % of total meters/ annum. 

o Operational costs related to connectivity, data management, and vendor system support-first three 
years included in the PT project (240 meters) and part of the NT SMG rollout - After three years 
costing. 

• Establish a dedicated Smart Meter Maintenance and Renewal Reserve Fund within the MTREF. 

• Integrate lifecycle costing into water tariffs to ensure. Apply for funding for a Water CoS. 

• Align the restructuring process with FRP Phase II actions and MFMA compliance requirements. 

Phase 3: April - June 2026 - Budget Integration and Institutionalisation 

• Incorporate the revised tariff structure and cost provisions into the 2026/27 MTREF budget. 

• Institutionalise a preventative maintenance plan under Technical Services, with measurable indicators and 
dedicated cost centres. 

• Present quarterly progress reports to the FRP Steering Committee and Oversight Committee covering 
implementation progress, financial impacts, and water-loss performance. 
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4. FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND RISK ALIGNMENT 

• The integration of smart-meter lifecycle costs into tariffs will secure funding for long-term infrastructure 
sustainability and prevent future unfunded expenditure risks. 

5. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 

• Reduced non-revenue water losses and improved billing accuracy. 

• Enhanced financial sustainability through lifecycle-cost budgeting. 

• Compliance with DWS and FRP requirements. 

• Strengthened asset management and preventative maintenance culture. 

• A cost-reflective tariff structure that ensures reliable service delivery and the replacement of ageing smart­
meter infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The municipality has taken all possible steps to address revenue loss while working towards a long-term 
solution to rectify the infrastructure deficiencies that ultimately led to both revenue losses and excessive 
distribution losses. The current strategy, along with the DoRA allocation for metering and water management, 
is not the result of chance but rather of deliberate and initiative-taking actions taken by the municipality. 

Furthermore, the municipality challenged conventional thinking by reframing water management as a key 
factor contributing to the financial distress that necessitated programs like the Debt Relief Program to support 
struggling municipalities in this regard. This was not initially a consideration. Water, like electricity, is a trading 
service, and given its scarcity as a resource and the declining profitability of electricity, it has become an 
essential component of the municipal revenue base. 

Currently, Beaufort West operates water as a cost-recovery /economical municipal service rather than a 
revenue-generating one. However, with the necessary measures in place, the municipality is poised to restore 
water as a sustainable trading service, strengthening financial viability while implementing consumption­
based tariffs to mitigate the risk of a humanitarian crisis-such as running out of water, which would severely 
impact sanitation and the broader community well-being. 

We urge you to consider and acknowledge the efforts made, recognizing that there were no alternative 
solutions available under the given circumstances. While the challenge of excessive water losses and non­
revenue water is not unique to Beaufort West. the actions and plans implemented to address these issues 
are. 
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Municipal Offices  
112 Donkin Street 

        BEAUFORT WEST 
        6970 
 
        20 January 2026 
 
8. URGENT MATTER: MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
 
 
8.1 REPORT ON DECEMBER CASHIERING AND FINANCE DEPARTMENT ACTIVITIES 

2/1 
 
Purpose: 
 
To inform council of the cashiering activities for the month of December 2025 
 
Background and Information: 
 
Council is hereby informed that during the month of December, the Cashiering Section 
and the Finance Department continued to perform their core functions and 
responsibilities in accordance with applicable legislation, policies, and approved 
procedures. Overall operations were stable, and no material operational or control 
issues were reported during the period under review, except as indicated below and in 
the attached as Annexure 001. 
 
On 21 December, an operational incident occurred whereby certain EFT payments were 
not allocated on the financial system timeously. As a result, the affected consumers’ 
accounts remained blocked despite payment having been made. The matter was 
subsequently identified and addressed, and corrective actions were implemented as 
detailed attached as Annexure 002 to 003. 
 
Other than the matters highlighted in the annexures, no further issues were reported 
during the period under review. 
 
Council is requested to note the contents of this report. 

 
 
8.2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT CIRCULAR: C1 OF 2026 
 4/2/B 
  
 Attached as Annexure 004 to 023 is the Local Government Circular: C1 of 2026 

received from Department of Local Government. 
 

FOR NOTIFICATION 
 
 

8.3 MFMA: SECTION 66: EXPENDITURE ON STAFF BENEFITS: DECEMBER 2025 
5/1/2/4 

 
In terms of Section 66 of the MFMA, the Accounting Officer of a Municipality must, in a 
format and for periods as may be prescribed, Report to the Council on all expenditure 
incurred by the municipality on Staff Salaries, Wages, Allowances and Benefits. 
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Agenda: Urgent Matters: Municipal Manager: 1st Monthly Council 
meeting: Tuesday, 27 January 2026 at 10:00 

 
Attached as Annexure 024 is the Section 66: Expenditure on Staff Benefits for 
December 2025 received from the Director: Financial Services. 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 

8.4 CENTRAL KAROO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FORUM #NO DATA: PUBLIC 
STEERING COMMITTEE 

 9/1 
 
Attached as Annexure 025 to 027 is a letter dated 05 January 2026 received from 
Central Karoo Steering Committee. 
 
Council is thus requested to consider the issues raised by the forum prior to acceding  
the request for a meeting with the Forum to formulate a position. 
 
FOR DISCUSSION  
 
 

8.5 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO MIG DPIP/BUDGET FOR 2025/2026, 2026/2027 
AND THE 2027/2028 FINANCIAL YEAR 

 10/3/3/5/6 
 
 Attached as Annexure 028 to 033 is a memorandum dated 15 January 2026 received 

from the Director: Infrastructure Services. 
 

FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 
8.6 DSBD – REQUEST MUNICIPALITIES TO ISSUE CONDITIONAL BUSINESS 

LICENSING AND PERMITS 
12/4/4/1 
 
Purpose 
 
Issuance of Conditional Business Licensing and Permits by Municipalities. 
 
Background 
 
The Department of Small Business Development request municipalities to issue 
Conditional Business Licences for Spazashops. The Department has recognized the 
bottleneck and complexities associated with the legislative business licencing regime to 
be observed by municipalities. 
 
The decision made by extended Ministerial Multi-Disciplinary Committee to accept 
conditional licence/permit is meant to benefit South African Spazashops owners and 
strengthen their ability to compete in the highly contested Township Economy. 
 
Attached as Annexure 034 to 035 is a letter received from the Department of Small 
Business Development. 
 
FOR NOTIFICATION 
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Agenda: Urgent Matters: Municipal Manager: 1st Monthly Council 
meeting: Tuesday, 27 January 2026 at 10:00 

 
8.7 WASTE TO WORK 

13/5/B 
 
Purpose 
 
To present to Council a solution to reduce waste disposal at the landfill site, whilst 
ensuring circular economy for the benefit of the community. 
 
Background 
 
Governments across the globe are significantly reducing waste to the Landfill Site, this 
is because it has proven to be very expensive to maintain these facilities. There is also 
significant economic value that can be derived from waste which can have positive socio-
economic contribution to the communities. 
 
Legislative Imperative 
 
National Environmental Management: Waste Act 59 of 2008  
National Waste Management Strategy 2020 
 
Attached as Annexure 036 to 044 is the Waste to Work concept document dated 11 
January 2026 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 
8.8 APPROVAL OF UPPER LIMITS FOR TOTAL REMUNERATION PACKAGES OF 

SENIOR MANAGERS 
4/2/B 

 
See Separate Minute Book  
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Verwysing 
Reference 5/10/2 
lsalattiiso 

Navrae 
Enqulr1es BS Jaoobs 
lmibuzo 

Datum 
Date 09 January 2026 
Umhla 

21, 
MUNISIPALITEIT ·MUNICIPALITY· UMASIPALA-WASE 

BEAUFORT·WES/BEAUFORT WEST/BHOBHOFOLO 

KANTOOR VAN DIE DIREKTEUR : FINANSleLE DIENSTE 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR : FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Privaatsak I Private Bag 582 
Faks/Fax: {023) 4148105 

Tel. (023) 4148100 

e-pos I e-mail: treasury@beaufortwestmun.co.za 
Kerl<straat 15 Church Street 

BEAUFORT-WES 
BEAUFORT WEST 

BHOBHOFOLO 
6970 

Vat 4 000 846 388 

MEMORANDUM TO THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER 

RE: UPDATE ON THE DECEMBER HOLIDAYS 

With ref ence to the subject matter, 

This memorandum service to inform the council that we had a smooth December 
2025, holiday. We had no complaints or challenges during the season time. 

The only challenge we had was the system, did not process the payments (EFT) 
from the 8 December 2025 till the 14 December 2025. The issue was resolved on the 
15 of December 2025, and all payments where allocated. 

For your attention. 

@ 
ACTING: CONTROLLER CASHIERING 
//aim 

{; , ' \ , 

T 
I 

I 

l 
~_J__- ·-- - ---·--- --
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THE ADMINISTRATOR 

1111111111111111111 111 

15 January 2026 

inzalo 
EMS 

A TT: Acting Municipal Manager 

BEAUFORT WEST LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

112 Donkinstraat 

Beaufort-Wes 

6970 

@ +27 210012116 2 \ \ 

Q Park One, Heron Crescent, 
Century City, Cape Town, 7441 

~ info@inzaloems.co.za 

@ www.inzaloems.co.za 

BY EMAIL: bradleyj@beaufortwest.gov.za 

RE: INCIDENT REPORT (PRE-PAID VENDING - TEMPORARY OFFICE SALES INTERRUPTION) 

Dear Sir/Ms, 

1. Incident Reference 

Date of Incident 22 December 2025 

Time Period: Approximately 08:00 - 15:00 

System Affected: Municipal cashier pre-paid vending (office counters) 

Unaffected Systems: Third-party vending platform (external vendors, Banking Channels) 

2. Incident Summary 

2.1. On 22 December 2025, the Municipality experienced a temporary interruption in the ability to sell 

pre-paid services at municipal cashier offices. 

2.2. During the same period, the third-party vending platform remained fully operational, ensuring that 

residents were able to purchase pre-paid tokens through external vending channels. 

3. Impact Assessment 

3.1. No data loss occurred. 

3.2. No financial data integrity issues were identified. 

3.3. Pre-paid vending remained available to the public via third-party vendors. 

3.4. The interruption was limited to internal cashier sales only. 

4. Root Cause Overview 

4.1. Following a scheduled system release, certain background services required for cashier-based 

vending were not running as expected. 

4.2. This resulted in the temporary unavailability of pre-paid sales functionality at municipal offices. 

tJ --

Company Registration: 1994/000005/07 

Directors: CR Jaftha e DL Strydom e GE Filander • Rl Vitioen 
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5. Resolution 

inzalo 
EMS 

5.1. The matter was identified and resolved on the same day. 

+27 210012116 

Park One, Heron Crescent, 
Century City, Cape Town. 7441 

info@inzaloems.co.za 

www.inzaloems.co.za 

5.2. The affected services were successfully restarted and stabilised, restoring full cashier-based vending 

functionality. 

6. Corrective and Preventative Measures 

· 6.1. Additional system fail-safes were implemented to monitor critical services. 

6.2. Enhanced post-release verification checks were applied. 

6.3. Improved service-status validation was introduced following deployments. 

7. Current Status 

7.1. All vending services are fully operational and stable. 

7.2. No further incidents related to this matter have been recorded. 

8. Conclusion 

8.1. The incident was temporary, limited in scope, and promptly resolved. 

8.2. Service continuity was maintained through alternative vending channels, and 

8.3. additional safeguards have been implemented to enhance system reliability. 

9. The system release was undertaken to enhance and stabilise the Municipality's bulk allocation process, 

specifically relating to the allocation of EFT payments from bank statements to consumer accounts. 

10. Prior to the release, the bulk allocation functionality experienced intermittent instability, including limited 

downtime occurrences. It is important to note that single (manual) allocations remained fully functional 

throughout this period, and the challenge was isolated to the bulk processing mechanism only. 

11. The release aimed to improve performance, reliability, and processing efficiency of bulk EFT allocations 

in line with operational requirements. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
EMS Manager 

lnzalo Enterprise Management Systems {Pty) Ltd 

Company Registration: 1994/000005/07 

Directors: CR Jaftha • DL Strydom e GE Filander e RJ Viljoen 
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11iilittmmn11 l\-\ 2-, \ R:, 
12330365 . 

~ Western Cape 
~ Government 

Department of Local Government 
OHice of the Head of Department 

MrG Paulse 
Grahom.Poulse@westerncape.gov.za I Tel: +27 21 483 4999 

FIie Reference: 13/1/1 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CIRCULAR: Cl OF 2026 

THE MAYOR. CITY OF CAPE TOWN: MR G HILL-LEWIS 

THE MAYOR. WEST COAST DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR R STRYDOM 

THE MAYOR, MATZIKAMA MUNICIPALITY: MR J VAN DER HOVEN 

THE MAYOR, CEDERBERG MUNICIPALITY: MR A SCHEEPERS 

THE MAYOR. BERGR!VIER MUNICIPALITY: MR R VAN ROOY 

THE MAYOR, SALDANHA BAY MUNICIPALITY: MR A TRUTER 

THE MAYOR, SWARTLAND MUNICIPALITY: MR H CLEOPHAS .~·~ I 

THE MAYOR. CAPE WINELAND$ DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: DR H VON SCHLICHT 

THE MAYOR, WITZENBERG MUNICIPALITY: MR T ABRAHAMS 

THE MAYOR, DRAKENSTEIN MUNICIPALITY: MRS KORABI 

THE MAYOR. STELLENBOSCH MUNICIPALITY: MR J FASSER 

THE MAYOR, BREEDE VALLEY MUNICIPALITY: MS A STEYN 

THE MAYOR, LANGEBERG MUNICIPALITY: MRS VAN EEDEN 

THE MAYOR, OVERBERG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR A FRANKEN 

THE MAYOR. THEEWATERSKLOOF MUNICIPALITY: MR L DE BRUYN 

THE MAYOR, OVERSTRAND MUNICIPALITY: MR A KLAAS 

THE MAYOR, CAPE AGULHAS MUNICIPALITY: MR R ROSS 

THE MAYOR, SWELLENDAM MUNICIPALITY: MR F DU RAND 

THE MAYOR, GARDEN ROUTE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR M KRUGER.:.-~~/ 
l ; 

THE MAYOR. KANNALAND MUNICIPALITY: MR J DONSON 

THE MAYOR, HESSEQUA MUNICIPALITY: MR GRIDDLES 

THE MAYOR, MOSSEL BAY MUNICIPALITY: MR D KOTZE 

THE MAYOR. GEORGE MUNICIPALITY: MR B JOHNSON 

THE MAYOR. OUDTSHOORN MUNICIPALITY: MR J ALLERS 

THE MAYOR, BITOU MUNICIPALITY: MS J KAMKAM 

THE MAYOR. KNYSNA MUNICIPALITY: MR T MATIKA 

! f 

I I 
l 

! I 
I I 

! -····-------·- .......... ... 

THE MAYOR. CENTRAL KAROO DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MS J BOTHA 

THE MAYOR. LAINGSBURG MUNICIPALITY: MS A THERON 

www wesfemcaoe gov za 
9th floor, 80 SI Geocges Moll. Waldorf 8uUding, Cape Town, 800l I Prtvote Bag X9076, Cope Town. 8000. 

.. , .... 
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THE MAYOR, PRINCE ALBERT MUNICIPALITY: MS L JACQUET 

THE MAYOR, BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY: MS G DUIMPIES 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, CITY OF CAPETOWN: MR L MBANDAZAYO 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, WEST COAST DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR D JOUBERT 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, MATZIKAMA MUNICIPALITY: MR L PHILLIPS 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. CEDERBERG MUNICIPALITY: MR G MATTHYSE 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. BERGRIVIER MUNICIPALITY: ADV H LINDE 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, SALDANHA BAY MUNICIPALITY: MR H METILER 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. SWARTLAND MUNICIPALITY: MR J SCHOLTZ 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, CAPE WINELANDS DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR H PRINS 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, WITZENBERG MUNICIPALITY: MR D NASSON 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. DRAKENSTEIN MUNICIPALITY: DR J LEIBBRANDT 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, STELLENBOSCH MUNICIPALITY: MSG MEITLER 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. BREEDE VALLEY MUNICIPALITY: MR D McTHOMAS 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, LANGEBERG MUNICIPALITY: MR D LUBBE 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, OVERBERG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR R BOSMAN 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, THEEWATERSKLOOF MUNICIPALITY: MR W HENDRICKS 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, OVERSTRAND MUNICIPALITY: ORD O'NEILL 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. CAPE AGULHAS MUNICIPALITY: MR W RABBETS 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. SWELLENDAM MUNICIPALITY: MS A VORSTER 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, GARDEN ROUTE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: MR M STRATU 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. KANNALAND MUNICIPALITY: ADV. D SEREO 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. HESSEQUA MUNICIPALITY: MR A DEKLERK 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, MOSSEL BAY MUNICIPALITY: MR C PUREN 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. GEORGE MUNICIPALITY: MR G LOUW 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. OUDTSHOORN MUNICIPALITY: MR M YEKANI 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. BITOU MUNICIPALITY: MR C MAPEYI (ACTING) 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. KNYSNA MUNICIPALITY: DR l MAPHOLOBA 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. CENTRAL KAROO DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY: ADVT MEA {ACTING} 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER. LAINGSBURG MUNICIPALITY: MR J BOOYSEN 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, PRINCE ALBERT MUNICIPALITY: ADV. T GILIOMEE 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER, BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY: MR B JACOBS !ACTING) 

W'd::d..._~leiUC,C.l;le.UO:t..W 
9th Floor. 80 St Georges Mall. Waldorf BuMdlng. Cope rown, 8001 I Private Sag X9076. Cope Town, 8000. 
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Dear Colleagues 

PROCESS FOR GAZmlNG OF THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE UPPER LIMITS OF THE SALARIES, 

ALLOWANCES ANO BENEFITS OF DIFFERENT MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCILS FOR THE 2025/26 

FINANCIAL YEAR 

The purpose of this Circular is to provide Municipalities with an all-encompassing explanation of the 

requirements for gazetting and implementing the 2025/26 remuneration adjustments. as delineated 

hereunder, in response to enquiries. and as a means of clarification, regarding the Independent 

Commission for Remuneration of Public Office Bearers' ("the Commission") notice published 

in Government Gazette No. 53875 on 18 December 2025 ("the recommendations"), appended hereto 

marked as Annexure "A". 

l. Recommendations and Upper Limits 

1 .1. Commission Recommendations: The Independent Commission for Remuneration of Public 

Office Bearers' ("the Commission"} published an explanatory memorandum, on 

18 December 2025. proposing a 4.1% salary increase for the 2025/26 financial year, and, as 

such, the core meaning thereof is to provide an account of the Commission's 

recommendations on the remuneration of Public Office Bearers for the 2025/26 financial year 

in terms of the Commission's statutory mandate. 

1.2. Ministerial Determination: Taking cognizance of the Commission's recommendations, the 

Minister for Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs ("the Minister") must subsequently 

determine the Upper Limits of Total Remuneration Packages Payable to Different Members of 

Council ("Upper Limits Notice") by publishing a flnal Upper Limits Notice in the Government 

Gazette. 

2. Council Implementation Process 

2. t . Accordingly, a Municipal Council cannot implement increases based solely on the 

Commission's recommendations. Consequently, in the interests of being precise, it is imperative 

that you are made aware that the process for publishing the final Upper Limits Notice, and the 

concomitant implementation thereof, encompasses the summation as delineated hereunder: 

2. t . t . Draft Ngfjce Review: 

The Minister for Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs ("the Minister") issues a draft 

Upper Limits Notice so as to allow relevant stakeholders to proffer their commentary on the 

aforementioned prior to publishing the final Upper Limits Notice in the Government Gazette. 

www.wstemcape.mo 
9th Floor, 80 St George~ Moll. Waldorf Bullding, Cope Town, 8001 I Privole flog X9076, Cape lown. 8000. 
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2. 1 .2. Council Resolution: 

Once the final Upper Limits Notice is promulgated, the Municipal Council must consider a report. 

taking into consideration, inter alia. the Municipality's grading and its financial affordability to 

implement the aforementioned Notice, and, in doing so, pass a resolution, by a supporting vote 

of the majority of its members, so as to accordingly adopt the specific remuneration level for 

that Municipality and its Councillors. 

2. J .3. MEC Concurrence: 

Crucially, the Council's Resolution requires consultation with and concurrence from the MEC 

responsible for local government ("the MEC") before implementing the final Upper Limits Notice. 

2. 1 .4. Affordability Assessment: 

The decisions, as iterated in paragraphs 2.1.2 and 2.1.3, respectively, must, inter olia, account 

for the Municipality's grading and its actual financial ability to pay the increases. 

3. Key Deadlines for Information Submission 

3.1. Upon publication of the final Upper Limits Notice, councils ore required to: 

3. l .1 . Submit a report to the MEC within 30 days of publication of the final Upper Limits Notice, on an 

official letterhead of the Municipality, signed by the Executive Mayor. encapsulating the 

applicable information to be submitted to the Minister. as delineated in the specified Item of 

the final Upper Limits Notice, in respect of its serving Councillors for the 2025/26 financial year. 

3.1 .2. The MEC then verifies this information and submits a consolidated report to the Minister 

within 60 days of publication of the final Upper limits. 

4. Based on the explanation alluded to above, the draft Upper Limits Notice is accordingly 

awaited. To this end. the MEC's concurrence may only be sought pursuant to the publication 

of the finol Upper Limits Notice. 

HEAD OF OEPAfMt T 

Date: ~b \0\ \\L\-

www..w.e11.e1ru:.c12e.u0Y.l.0 
91h I toor. 80 SI Georges Moll. Woldort Svilding. Cape Town, 8001 I Private Sag X9076. Cope !own, 6000. 
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STAATSKOERANT, 18 DESEMBER 2025 

GENERAL NOTICES • ALGEMENE KENNISGEWINGS 

Enquiries: Mr. PM Makapan 
Tel: 012 308 1707 
Fax: 012 300 5735 
E-mail: Peterm@presidency.gov .za 

THE PRESIDENCY 

NOTICE 3711 OF 2025 

No. 53875 3 

The Presidency 
Private Bag XlOOO 
PRETORIA 
0001 

INDEPENDENT COMMISSION FOR THE REMUNERATION OF PUBLIC OFFICE BEARERS 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM FOR ANNUAL REMUNERATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
2025/2026 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In terms of sections 219(1), (2) and (5) of the Constitution, read together with sections 8(4) and (5) 
of the Independent Commission for the Remuneration of Public Office-Bearers Act, 1997 (Act No 92 
of 1997) (Commission Act), the Commission is mandated to make annual recommendations relating 
to the salaries and/or the upper limits of the salaries, allowances, benefits, and the resources 
required by defined Public Office-Bearers (POBs), to enable them to perform their respective duties 
effectively. 

2. This explanatory memorandum sets out the Commission's recommendations on the remuneration 
of POBs for the 2025/2026 financial year. In arriving at the annual remuneration recommendations, 
the following factors were considered: 

• Statutory and stakeholder consultations; 
• Section 8(6) of the Commission Act; 
• Various economic factors including: Fiscal affordability, historic inflation. future inflation 

forecasts, wage settlement data. the Commission's prior recommendations; 
• The President's determinations for 2023/2024 as well as 2024/2025; and 

• Average annual wage increment. 

STATUTORY AND STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATIONS 

3. In terms of various applicable legislation, the Determination of Remuneration of Office-Bearers of 
Independent Constitutional Institutions Laws Amendment Act (Act 22 of 2014) (ICI Act) and the 
pr:ovisions of section 12 of the Magistrates Act. (Act 90 of 1993), the Commission is required to 
consult with the Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development, the Minister of Finance and the 
Chief Justice or a person designated by him/her, prior to the recommendations being submitted to 
the President, Parliament, and publication thereof. 

4. The !Cl Act provides that the Commission shall, when investigating or considering the salaries, 
allowances and benefits of members of the ICls, consult with the Cabinet members responsible for 
ICls and the Minister of Finance. 
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5. The Commission consulted with the following stakeholders on the intended recommendations: 

Name of Stakeholder 

1 The Chief Justice 

2 Lower Courts Remuneration Committee (LCRC) 

3 Minister of Communications and Digital Technoloqies 

4 Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs 

5 Minister of Finance 

6 Minister of Women Youth and Persons with Disabilities 

7 Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development 

8 Minister of Home Affairs 

6. The following submissions were received: 

The response from the Chief Justice 

7. The Chief Justice consulted with the Heads of Court and the Judges' Remuneration Committee on 
the Commission's intended recommendations. The Judges support a 4.3% Cost of Living 
Adjustment (COLA} in line with the National Treasury's inflation forecast and that the Judges 
expressly reserved the right to make further representations during the upcoming major salary 

review. 

8. The Judges stated that the future representations will focus on the continued unconstitutionality of 
the current annual remuneration received by Judges and that the aim will be to demonstrate the 
extent to which the value of Judges' remuneration has been eroded over the years. 

The response from the Lower Courts Remuneration Committee 

9. A detailed response was received from the Lower Courts Remuneration Committee (LCRC) 
representing Magistrates. The LCRC indicated that the 2025/26 annual recommendations were 
submitted late and deemed the deadline for response inadequate. The LCRC proposed a COLA of 
no less than 5.5%. They explicitly neither accept nor decline the Commission's proposed 
recommendation, stating that it falls short of the magistracy's expectations. 

10. The LCRC argues that the affordability argument is unsustainable as legally qualified OSD 
employees in the public service are set to receive 5,5% + 1,5% pay progression and other improved 
benefits. They assert the Commission's proposed lower increase perpetuates the erosion of salaries 
and failure to maintain purchasing power and they view the Commission's continued inaction 
regarding retirement benefits as causing substantial pecuniary loss to the magistracy, deeming it 

unlawful and irrational. 

11. The LCRC concluded that the Commission failed to comply with its legislative duty to consider all 
factors in Section 8(6) of the Act (e.g., unimplemented recommendations from the Major Review 

Report). 

Commissioners: Judge Z Carelse (Chairperson); Mr. MP Tjie (Deputy Chairperson); Ms. JM Maisela; Dr. C Nwaila; 
Dr. RC Lubisi; Mr. L Modise; Ms. F Petersen-Cook and Ms. P Kekana 

Head of Secretariat: Mr. PM Makapan 

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za 

011



STAATSKOERANT, 18 DESEMBER 2025 No. 53875 5 

The response from the Minister of Communications and Digital Technologies 

12. The Minister acknowledged receipt of the Commission's draft explanatory memorandum of the 
2025/26 annual remuneration recommendations and confirmed that they have no additional 
comments to submit on the recommendations. 

The response from the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs 

13. The Minister acknowledged receipt of the Commission's draft explanatory memorandum of the 
2025/26 annual remuneration recommendations and accepted the Commission's recommendation. 

The response from the Minister of Finance 

14. The Minister endorsed a differentiated COLA and recommended for a 4.1 per cent increase to be 
implemented for the Judges, Magistrates, and members of the Independent Constitutional 
Institutions. The Minister further recommended a 3.5 per cent COLA for the remaining categories of 
POBs (politicians and traditional leadership) aligned with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) as 

projected in the 2025 MTBPS. 

SECTION 8(6) OF THE COMMISSION ACT 

15. In deliberating the annual recommendations for 2025/2026, the Commission further considered, 

amongst others, the following factors: 

The role, status, duties, functions and responsibilities of the P0Bs concerned 

16. Section 8(6}(i) of the Commission Act provides that the Commission should consider the role, status, 
duties, functions and responsibilities of the POBs concerned when making its recommendations. 
The Commission has conducted the major review for the remuneration of all P0Bs, and the 
consolidated remuneration review report (major review report) was submitted to the President and 
the Presiding Officers of National Parliament on 08 and 09 October 2024 respectively. While the 
major review report is not yet adopted by the President, the Commission is happy to rely on it. 

17. Following the submission of the major review report, the President notified the Commission on 23 
July 2025 of representations received from both the Minister of Finance and the Chief Justice. In 
response, the President requested that the Commission address these concerns in a comprehensive 
report, originally due by 31 January 2026. However, following an engagement between the 
Commission and the President on 15 December 2025, this deadline was subsequently extended to 

30 April 2026. 

Affordability 

18. In the Medium-Term Budget Policy Statement (MTBPS) of 30 October 2024, the Minister of Finance 
indicated that since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, government has been working to 
restore economic growth and the stability of the public finances. The National Treasury forecasted 
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economic growth by 1.1 % in 2024, after expanding by just. 0.4% in the first half of 2024 and is 
projected to grow by an annual average of 1.8% over the next three years. 

19. The Minister of Finance, in the Budget Speech of 12 March 2025, indicated that in 2024, the 
economy grew by only 0.6% (actual growth). Over the medium term, GOP growth was projected to 

average 1.8%. 

20. The Minister of Finance emphasized that the major objective of the current administration is to 
accomplish the goals of redistribution, redress and structural change; that the economy needs to 
grow much faster and in an inclusive manner. 

21 . Further, the Minister of Finance announced that a three-year wage agreement has been reached 
with the Public Sector (see paragraph 23). Although the agreement exceeds the 2024 Budget and 
MTBPS projections, its duration reduces uncertainty in budget planning. 

22. The Minister of Finance mentioned that South Africa's average spending on public-sector salaries 
is well above that of many countries. Cabinet has approved an early retirement programme to reduce 
government employment costs while retaining cri1ical skills and promoting the entry of younger talent 

into the public service. 

Current principles 

Wage settlement data 

23. The PSCBC Resolution 1 of 2025 provides that for the financial years 2025/26, 2026/27, and 
2027/28, employees on salary levels 1 to 12, including those under OSDs, will receive pensionable 
salary increases as follows: 

• Financial Year 2025/26: A 5.5% increase effective April 1, 2025. 

• Projected Consumer Price Index (CPI) for financial years 2026/27 and 2027/28, as determined 
by the National Treasury during the main budget tabling. 

Senior Management Services (SMS) and other Public Service Employees 

24. The Minister of Public Services and Administration determined a 4.1 % pensionable salary 
adjustment as a COLA for SMS effective from 1 April 2025. 

Inflation 

25. Any consideration around the COLA should consider the effects of inflation, to enable POBs to 

maintain their lifestyle. There is a general expectation that higher Inflation implies a higher 
remuneration adjustment. As a starting point, the basis for consideration of salary increases and 
COLA would be done relative to Headline Inflation. 
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26. To determine an appropriate level of inflation to be used as a starting point on which to consider any 

COLA, the Commission considered the following: 

Historical or Forecast Inflation 

27. Ideally, historical inflation should be measured at a set calendar month for an increase in a fixed 
month in the annual cycle, to ensure that the inflation measure captures the full inflation experience 
over time. A delay in the granting of the inflation increase should not result in the inflation measure 
for a different month being referenced, typically a more recent measure, since then it is likely that 
for the next increase, granted without a delay, will reference an overlapping period of inflation. We 

should not use hindsight as a result of a delay in the increase, since this will result in an inconsistent 

measure of inflation being used. 

South African Reserve Bank (SARB) 

28. The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) Statement of 20 March 2025 specified that in terms of the 
outlook, the forecast had more moving parts than usual, including a reweighting of the CPI by 
Statistics South Africa, and the proposed Value Added Tax (VAT} increases announced in the 
Budget. The overall result of these changes is a marginally lower inflation outlook, with headline 

inflation projected at 3.6% for 2025 and 4.5% for 2026. 

National Treasury and South Africa's big banks 

29. The average forecasts for South Africa's big banks indicate forecast inflation to average 3.9% in 
2025 while National Treasury had forecast inflation to average 4.3% in 2025. 

Bureau for Economic Research (BER) - University of Stellenbosch 

30. According to the BER Economic prospects report 202501, there have been a slight downward 
revision to 2024 and 2025 real GDP growth forecasts. BER's real GDP forecast for 2024 has been 

revised down to 0.8%. 

31 . In the third quarter of 2025, on average, the three social groups (analysts, business and trade 
unions} lowered their longer-term inflation expectations. They now expect headline inflation in the 
next five years to average 4.2% (compared to 4.4% before). Near-term expectations were down by 
0.1 % for both 2025 and 2026, to 3.8% and 4.2%. The one and five-year-ahead expectation is thus 

equal, at 4.2%. 

32. The survey respondents also downwardly revised their forecast of wage increases. They now expect 
salaries to rise by 4. 7% in 2025 (from 4.9%) and 4.8% (5.1 % ) in 2026. 

Headline Inflation and Commission's base cost of living adjustment 

33. While there may be motivation for the fact that inflation affects individuals in different ways, Headline 
Inflation as measured by the change in the CPI remains a sensible measure on which to base COLA. 
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Year-on-year the Statistics SA Headline Inflation has averaged 3.0% in April 2025 and 3.3% in 

August 2025. 

Historical Inflation measured at a consistent date 

34. Historical inflation is a known, objective data point that can be independently referenced, and 
universally determined. Forecast inflation or inflation expectation is subjective and driven by 
sentiment which can change over time. Witness the reduction that has been experienced in the 
forecast inflation for 2025 over time, as various factors have emerged that were not anticipated early 
in the forecast period. Further, forecasts by entity vary, depending on the perspectives of the 
forecaster, and the level of prudence or conservatism in the forecast, and often driven by the purpose 
for which the forecaster comments on the inflation expectation. Given its objectivity, the Commission 
has decided to reference historical inflation. 

35. Based on the above inflation data, the Commission is of the view that the realistlc base range for 
inflation forecast for 2025/2026 should be between 3.5% and 4.5%. 

Available resources 

36. The Minister of Finance in 2024 MTBPS of 30 October 2024 outlines a path to stronger economic 
growth, supported by accelerated structural reforms and increased investment infrastructure. 

37. Government's medium-term strategy remains focused on achieving fiscal sustainability, supporting 
economic growth and critical social services, and addressing significant fiscal and economic risks. 
The strategy prioritizes amongst others, controlling growth in the public-service wage bill by ensuring 
that public servants are compensated fairly while implementing measures to contain overall costs. 

38. Medium-term changes to spending are largely driven by government's proposals to implement early 
retirement measures in 2025/26 and 2026/27 to manage the public service wage bill and bring in 
younger talent into the public service. 

39. Over the past decade, the wage bill has decreased as a share of consolidated spending, falling from 
35.7 % in 2013/14 to 32.1 % in 2023/24. By 2027/28, the wage bill is projected to decrease to 31.4 
% of consolidated spending. To further contain public service wage costs, government is proposing 

to reactivate early retirement without penalties. 

40. The table below shows the Commission's budget information of the recommended 4.1 % adjustment 
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Budget Information 

No.of 
2025/26 including the 

POB Category incumbents 
2024/25 recommended 4.1% 

adiustment 
National Executives 

and Deputy 
Ministers 75 183 890 132 191429627 

Members of 
Parliament 383 533 227 706 555 090 042 

Provincial 
Executives and 716 812 668 

Legislatures 429 
688 580 853 

Judges 521765707 
543 158 101 

237 

Magistrates 2 016 411 521 
2 099 084 394 

1 620 

Traditional Leaders 1 261 732 546 
1313463 581 

8465 

Local Government 7 800 762 024 
8 120 593 267 

9 331 

ICls P0Bs 71 033 000 
73 945 353 

47 
Total 20 587 13 077 403 489 13 613 577 032 

NATIONAL TREASURY INFLATION FORECASTS, THE COMMISSION'S RECOMMENDATIONS 
AND THE PRESIDENT'S DETERMINATIONS: FOR THE PERIOD 2020 - 2024/25 

41. The following table sets out National Treasury's previous CPI forecast relative to the Commission's 
recommendations and the President's determinations: 

Year National Commission's Recommendations Presidenfs 
Treasurv CPI Determinations 

2020/2021 4.5% All POB Positions 0% 0% 
2021/2022 4.8% All POB positions 3% 3% 
2022/2023 4.8% All POB Positions 4.8%-1 3% 
2023/2024 4.9% All POB Positions 3% 3% 
2024/2025 4.6% All POB positions 2.5% 2.5%AII 

4. 7% Maoistrates 
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ANNUAL REMUNERATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2025/2026 

42. The Commission is mindful that inflation is not the only determinant of salary adjustments. In March 
2025, the National Treasury CPI is averaged at 4,3% for the year 2025, Stats SA averaged CPI at 

3.0% in April 2025 and 3.3.% in August 2025. 

43. There are other factors such as the state of affordability and adherence to the government's initiative 
of restoring economic growth and stability in managing the wage bill in the country. The Minister of 
Finance reiterated this in the 2025 Budget Speech relating to the public servants, along with the 
effect of the three-year wage agreement on budget planning procedures. 

44. According to 2024 MTBPS, the Commission has observed slight economic growth. Considering the 
above observations, the Commission is recommending a 4,1% cost-of-living remuneration 
adjustment for P0Bs to address the issue of salary erosion, and to maintain the purchasing power 
for POBs. 

45. The remuneration scales are attached as schedule 1 to 8. 

Signed at __ Johannesburg ___ on 17/12/2025 

JUDGE 2. CARELSE 
CHAIRPERSON 
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SCHEDULE 1 
REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 APRIL 2025 

NATIONAL EXECUTIVE AND DEPUTY MINISTERS 

I GRADE PAY POSITION 01-Apr-24 % J 01-Apr-25 
LEVEL 

EA 1 President 3 348 761 3 486 061 
Deputy 3 294 404 

EB 1 President 3 164 654 4.1 
EC 1 Minister 2 689 937 2 800 225 

ED 1 Deputy Minister 2 21 5 220 2 306 044 

SCHEDULE 2 
REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 APRIL 2025 

MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
I 

GRADE PAY POSITION 01-Apr-24 % 01-Apr-25 LEVEL 

PA 1 Speaker: National Assembly 3 164 654 3 294 404 
Chairperson: NCOP 3 164 654 3 294 404 

PB 1 Deputy Speaker: National Assembly 2 215 220 2 306 044 
Deputy Chairoerson: NCOP 2 21 5 220 2 306 044 

2 House Chairoerson 2 108 472 2 194 919 
PC 1 Chief WhiP: Maioritv Partv 1 792 595 1 866 092 

Chief Wh iP: NCOP 1792595 1866092 
Parliamentarv Counsellor: President 1 792595 1 866 092 
Parliamentarv Counsellor: Deoutv President 1 792 595 4.1 

1866092 
Leader of Oooosition 1 792 595 1 866 092 

2 Chairoerson of a Committee 1 675 314 1 744 002 
PD 1 Deputy Chief Whip: Majority Party 1 507 841 1569662 

Chief Whip: Largest Minority Party 1507841 1 569662 
Leader of a Minority Party 1 507 841 1 569 662 

2 Whip 1 399 201 1 456 568 
PE 1 Member: National Assembly 1 274 536 1 326 792 

I 

Permanent Deleoate: NCOP 1 274 536 1 326 792 
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SCHEDULE 3 
REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 APRIL 2025 

PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVES ANO LEGISLATURES 

GRADE 
PAY 

POSITION 01-Apr-24 % 01-Apr-25 LEVEL 

LA 1 Premier 2531760 2 635 562 
LB 1 Member of Executive Council 2 215 220 2 306 044 

Soeaker 2 215 220 2 306 044 
LC 1 Deoutv Sooaker 1 792 595 1 866092 

Chief WhiD: Maioritv Partv 1675314 1 744 002 
2 Chairoerson of Committees 1 507 844 1569666 

Leader of Oooosition 1507844 1569666 
Chairoerson of a Committee 1 507 844 4.1 1 569 666 

3 Deoutv Chairoerson of Committees 1418612 1476775 
Deoutv Chief Whip: Majority Party 1418612 1 476 775 
Chief Whip: Laroest Minority Part>,1 1 418 612 1 476 775 
Leader of a Minority Party 1 418 612 1476775 

LD 1 Parliamentary Counsellor to a KinQ 1 274 536 1 326 792 
Whip 1 274 536 1 326 792 

2 Member of Provincial Legislature 1 233 560 1284135 

SCHEDULE4 
REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 JULY 2025 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT -
GRADE PAY 

POSITION 01-Jul-24 % 01-Jul-25 LEVEL 

MA 1 Executive Mavor 1532264 1 595 087 
Mavor 1532 264 1 595 087 

MB 1 Deoutv Executive Mavor 1 237 484 1288221 
Soeaker/Chairoerson 1237484 1288221 
Deoutv Mavor 1237484 

4.1 
1 288 221 

MC 2 Member of Executive Council 1 165692 1213486 
Member of Mavoral Committee 1 165 692 1213486 
Chairoerson of a Sub-council 1 165 692 1 213 486 
WhiP 1 165 692 1 213486 

MD 1 Municioal Councillor 686 752 714 909 I 
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SCHEDULE 5 

REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 APRIL 2025 

JUDGES 

GRADE PAY 
POSITION 01-Apr-24 % 01-Apr-25 

LEVEL 

JA 1 Chief Justlce 3 243 771 3 376 765 
JB 1 Deputv Chief Justice 2 919 317 3 039 009 

President: Supreme Court of APPeal 2919 317 3 039 009 
JC 1 Deputy President: Supreme Court of A PPeal 2 757 186 2 870 230 

2 JudQe: Constitutional Court 2 595 054 4.1 2 701 451 
Judqe: Supreme Court of Appeal 2 595 054 2 701 451 

3 Judqe President: HiQh/Labour Court 2 432 922 2 532 672 
4 Deputy JudQe President: HiQh/Labour Court 2 270 601 2 363 696 
5 Judqe: HiQh/Labour Court 2 108 470 2 194 917 

SCHEDULE 6 
REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 APRIL 2025 

MAGISTRATES 

GRADE 
PAY 

POSITION 01-Apr-24 I ~ 01-Apr-25 
LEVEL I 

Special Grade Chief I 1759270 
JD 1 MaQistrate 1689 981 

Reqionar Court President 1 689 981 l 1 759 270 
JE 1 ReQional Mac:iistrate 1516 364 I 4.1 1578 535 

Chief MaQistrate 1 516 364 ] 1578535 
JF 1 Senior MaQistrate 1 256 919 I 1 308 453 
JG 1 Maoistrate 1 161 674 l 1 209 303 
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SCHEDULE 7 
REMUNERATION LEVELS WITH EFFECT 01 APRIL 2025 

INSTITUTION OF TRADITIONAL LEADERSHIP 

GRADE 
PAY TRADITIONAL LEADERSHIP 

01-Apr-24 % 01-Apr-25 
LEVEL POSITIONS 

TA 1 King/Queen 1 388 764 1 445 704 
TB 1 PTL 1 277 668 1330052 
TC 1 Senior Traditional Leader 303 467 4.1 315 909 
TD 1 Headmen / Headwomen 130 394 135 740 

HOUSES OF TRADITIONAL LEADERS 

GRADE I PAY FULL TIME POSITIONS 
LEVEL 

THA 1 Chairperson: NHTL 1 045 305 1088162 
2 Full time Chairperson: PHTL 860 954 896 253 
3 Full time Deputy Chairperson: NHTL 799 501 832 280 
4 Full time Deputy Chairoerson: PHTL 737 838 4.1 768 090 I 

THB 1 Full time Member: NHTL 464 945 484 008 
2 Full time Member: PHTL 398 562 414 904 I 

SITIING ALLOWANCE FOR PART TIME POSITIONS " 

Part time Member: NHTL 1 706 1 776 

Part time Chairoerson: PHTL 2 028 2 112 
Part time Deoutv Chairoerson: PHTL 1 825 4.1 1 900 

Part time Member: PHTL 1 415 1 473 

~ In addition to sitting allowances, part time members are entitled to their salaries as Traditional Leaders, as well as 
subsistence costs (reasonable and actual expenses) and transport costs (Department of Transport tariffs for the use of 

privately owned vehicles}, for their attendance of official meetings, seminars, workshops and conferences of the 
respective Houses) 
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SCHEDULE 8 

Independent Consfitutional Institutions (ICls) 

Institution Position 01·APr·24 % 01-APr-25 
Auditor-General (AG) Auditor General 5 690 506 5 923 817 

Chairperson 2 717 270 2 828 678 

Commissioner 2 365 762 2462 758 

Independent Electoral A daily sitting rate or 

Commission (IEC) Part-Time: 
hourly sitting rate 

Commissioners 
calculated on a basic 
salary of a Judge of 
the High Court 6 001 6 247 

Public Protector (PP) 01-Jul-19 2 595 054 2 701 451 
Office of Public Protector Deputy Public Protector 2115140 

(OPP) I 2 031 835 

Independent Chairperson 2 106 509 2 192 876 
Communications Authority 

Councillor 1 733 651 
of South Africa (ICASAl 1665371 

Chairperson I 2 106 509 2 192 876 

A daily sitting rate or I hourly sitting rate 

I 
4.1 

Part-Time Member: calculated on a first 
Deputy Chairperson total package 

Finance & Fiscal equivalent to Level 15 I Commission (FFC) of DPSA 6 381 6643 
A daily sitting rate or 

I hourly sitting rate 
Part-Time: Other calculated on a first 

I Members total package 
equivalent to Level 14 
ofDPSA 5 249 5464 

Commission for the Chairperson 1 51 7 407 1 579 621 
Promotion and Protection of Deputy Chairperson I 1 289 664 1342 540 
Rights of Cultural, Religious I 1193 799 
and Linguistic Communities Commissioner 
CCRL Commission) I 1146 781 

Chairperson 1 610 096 1 676110 

SA Human Rights Deputy Chairperson I 1 366463 1422488 

Commission (SAHRC) Commissioners 1252591 1 303947 

Part-Time Members 01..Jul-19 4 971 5 175 

Chairperson 1287734 1 340 531 

Commission for Gender Deputy Chairperson 1102 306 1 147 500 
Equality (CGE) Commissioner 1 025 758 1 067 814 

Part-Time Members 4 070 4 237 
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MFMA Section 66 Monthly Report 

EXPENDITURE ON STAFF BENEFITS for the PERIOD JULY 2025 • JUNE 2026 

ORIGINAL ACTUAL ACl\JAI. ACTUAi. ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAi. ACTIJAI. Yn>ACTUAI. 
TYPE OF EXPENDITURE BUDGET Ju~2$ ,wg-26 30p.26 Oet•26 NOV•25 De~, Jat>o28 F+l>-28 Mar•28 Apr,26 M>!l·:le Jut>o:!t lOTAI. ,. 

Buf~ Salartu and Wagtt R 106.7T7,70$ R 7.789,574 R 7,61$.281 R 7,S38,0(;~ R 7,443,181 R 7.437,282 R 7,410,159 R R R . R R R • R 4S.2lMSO 4)% 

Ponalon and UIF Contrtbutlonrt R 17.9~.285 R U02,1S• R 1,291,238 R 1.312.121 R 1,298,558 R 1,299.976 R 1,299.772 R • R R R . R R R U03.820 U'l!. 

Medloal Aid ConM ..... loM R 3.072,08$ R 241,149 R 244,625 R 247.372 R 243,033 R 248,514 R 248,514 R • R R R R R R 1,473,208 ~ 

Ow~,- R 4,7113,~ R 383,116 R 376.253 R 392.615 R 358,400 R 421,852 R 403,~72 R R R R R R R 2,338,208 48% 

1eterform.ano1 Bonus R S2f,70t R • R R R R R • R R R R R R R or. 

Bcnvs R T.~M.!8 R 32,270 R R 28.460 R 1l6.445 R 10,927 R 6,4!t2,584 R R R R R R R M2TM6 87% 

Motor V•h,c:I• AUowanc• R $0$,2$$ R 28,60Z R 2e.e02 R 3$.802 R 38.$02 R 38.&)2 R 38,64)2 R R R R R • R • R 211,614 4:1% 

At=ttng and pfft rtl&ttd dowar,;e R 880,960 R 14&,4PO R 144,45(1 R 117,2117 R 140,849 R 136.228 R 131,243 R R R R R R R 8.ta,632 122% 

C~flphono AJlowane.. R 228,800 R 16,650 R 15,160 R 16.150 R 15,150 R 15,150 R 15,150 R R R R R R R 91.300 40% 

Houaln9 AJfow•ne99 R 496,03 R 41,188 R 41.188 R 41,168 R 42.:358 R 42,358 R 42,358 R R R R R R R 2.I0,838 SO% 

other benaftta and aUowanoea R 8,4U,800 R 468,376 R 564,180 R 477.510 R 488,293 R 476,451 R 462,520 R . R R R R R R 2,"37,331 46% 

S<1ro1ty R 347,951 R 17,612 R 17,612 R 17,612 R 17,012 R 17.812 R 17,812 R R • R R R R R l0$.8e9 30% 

Paynwntlt rn Ueu of ft.aw R R 89,004 R 28.641 R 118,150 R 104.220 R 3.631 R 224#10 R R R R R R R $6&,088 #OIV/01 

Lona .oMc,o, •w•rd• R 1.209,073 R 115.029 R 11,553 R 217,778 R • R 15.m R 82,768 R R R R R R . R .u2,aos 37% 

Pott.,_tl,.ment ti.eneflC obr.lg.a.tlont R 1.888.900 R 130,040 R 136,040 R 130,048 R 1:lS.578 R 138,s78 R 138,578 R R R R R . R • R 923,871 49% 

TOTAL R 161,111,0U R 1D.803,768 R 10,517,826 R 1D.706.1)14 R 10,424.277 R 10,302.1139 R 1U7U64 R . R R R R R R 69,738,377 46% 

HO'te: on OttWll:r benefit,- and aUowu1caa 

Non-Penalonable Allowance R 81,360 R 5,085 R 6,085 R 6.086 R 5,085 R S.086 R 6,085 R R R R R R R 30,$10 :18% 

Untfonn AUowtnCM R 217,000 R R 118,000 R R R R • R " R R R R R 98,000 46% 

Standby AJtowancee R 2.733,667 R 226,140 R 223,982 R 236,460 R 219.826 R 227,768 R 213,827 R R R R R R R 1,3.cS,783 49% 

Euentf•lUaera R 3,316,782 R 232,570 R 232,570 R 232,570 R 259,202 R 239,228 R 239,228 R R R R R R R 1.435,388 43% 

61r9,9fn[ng Councll Levle& R 65,<)Q1 R 4,581 R 4,543 R ,4,40S R 4,300 R 4,38() R 4,380 R R R R R R R 2M69 "'"' 
Tole! R 8,413,$00 R 40,376 R Hf,180 R 4n,610 R oa.m R 478,461 R 4412,620 R R R R R R R 2,&!1,331 48", 
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PRES10ENT:Bosi'e;J •. Van Wyk- 078 S95 '7275 
Centra1karoocdf1@gmail.com 

TO.: ACTING MUNCOPAt. MANA.GER: MR: BRADfl.EY JACOBS 
HONORASl.E MAYOR 
HONORABLE DEPUTY MAYOR 
HON(lRABU: SPEAKER 
HONORABLE M'EMBERS OF COUNO!i. 
PROTOCOL OBSERVED 

Dear. Sir/ Madam ... 

. . ---··--·· _I I 
PJIBUC:STEEIUNG:COMMITTSEC~:~.- · :,., ;·· h;-~-~c 

On Sunday 07 December 2025 at 17h00, the abovemention~ org;,mizati~n; theCENTRAL KAOOO-~~ .. -· 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FORUM/ #NO DATA.met with the following community driven organizations: 
1J GREATER KAROOSMME FORUM 
2.J BW- NPO FORUM 
3] WOMEN IN MINl'NG 
4J PROUDLY BEAUFORT WEST 
SJ KAROO BOESMANLAND TAXl ASSOCIATION 
6} CONTRACTORS LINK 
7): CEN:'fRAL KAROO COUNCIL OF CHURCHES 

We.then decided to, es:ta.bush the CENFRAL DROO PUBUC SFEERINC COMMITTEE with. 3 reps per 

organization_ 

PURPOSE; 
To: bring together all Community Driven Organizations,. !Forums. Committees and Assodations· within the 
borders of Beaufort West and the Central Karoo District. to form a PUBLIC STEERING COMMR tEE (PSC)~ 
who can j.oin hands. and take controt of all projects: with labour and SMME job opportunities,. and to 
represent our different communities within our 7 municipal wards,, to equally and transparently share those 

opportunities-amongst our·diff erent communities and SMME' s.. 
We want.to get rid of cadre deployment. nepotism and favotiritism. due to politicaf affiiliation. whim is 
di:sadvantagingthe brooder comnumeyatlarge on a daily basis. 
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Si:nre it became a bamt for these rich companies to s:12:rt· a project in ow-rural areas, and want to- mistreat 
our peopfe, w~ as the P.U:BlJC STEERING COMMITIEE {PSC} will be the WATCHDOGS to prntect:the rights: 

and. the opportunities of our lorn) people-.. 
We will a,ko be the from mnn~r.s to develop our people and our town. in different beneficial ways11 where 

there was a hu~ negligence and 21 rack 

Both, our. local and dfstrict municipal administration and. erected leaders: need to give, us recognition and. 
respe.ct:o:ur mandate. to represent.our community without any fear or favour or corruption. 

We wish: to assist our Muni'cipal Manager and our Council to ensure that an job and business opportunities 
atTe shared equaMy:. tl'aJllsparently and. fairly amongst our. Jocaf people. 
We also wish t.o, pfa.y an oversight role in the selection of the different PUBLIC LlASION COMMl'ITEES(PlC): 
to ensw:e that these committees wm give feedback on.a~/ monthly basis, to preventpubJic protests 
and rood; closures. 

Tlb!is, PUBLIC STEERING COMMIITEE' must. be the4,i«U8..be a~:wle'!@:~ to discuss all projects and project 
Deed~ to ba.ve a better due and to manage. and steer it successfully. All private, labour and business: CVS 
will be deaitwith by this Public Steering Committee andn.2. person or organization who is not part of any of 
this forums wiU take CV* s privately to the proiect manager or company, and also na project manager or. his 
autihorised person. or project company. wilI take and accept any cv~s from anyone, except from th.is PSC. to 
ensure transparency,.equality and. fairness: through this committee. All other ways will be corrupt deals and 
wiU be. dealt with publicly to expose corruption. and dark. deals. since we are sick and tired of conuption and 
the, exploitation. of our peopfe:. 

We-t:mst that you in the capacity of' onv. tow.n~s leadership wiU accept us and recognize us as such:. and th.at 

we cam- take hands and bring better opportunities to an our residents and to uplift. empoweF' and ehange our 
p:eople:'s living conditions and. living circumstances~ 

We wish to meet with you !Ill early in this month of January 2026 if GOD a:llows,. to strengthen our working 
relationship for the sake of our'people~ 

Kh:rd Regards 
Hasie J. Van Wyk 
President 
Central Ka:roo Community De.vetopment Forum/ #N.O DATA 
Beaufort West 
6970 

07859:SnTS 
CIINJlJlAK Of lllf: CEKlllf. lMtl!J Pl/Bl/C SllEKING CflllfllllftPSCJ 
OS fanuary20'2'6 
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CE1lJMLQ!itOOqlJQ(Q}mYDiEQI,OPMENTFQRUM: 
NAME: ::B,i~);,.., -,. ~&r!! 1-J(t S1GNATURE: _--+-M-----

fflOOAt4~YED COMIWNJl"Y GROQP: 
NAME;C:Gi4kti?;T %....-t SI6NA1t1RB; ~~::::::::::::::.._:..::=::::::___i.__ 

= 
SIGNATURE:~~~-~-----

SIGNATURE: ____.~.........,....'----· __ _ 
PROODl,Y BF.AUFORTWFS_f: 
NAME: t,,t f lVAAlf,v,· 

QROOBQESMANf.ANDTAXJASSQQA.nQN: ~ 
NAME: .:::7'6ff,-J £ ·· C. t#"=A'./)'A SIGNAIDRE: _-_~....,._..._.----
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11i(1ffi'ililililtt11 
12330366 

Varwy$in9 
Reteren~ 
lulathiao 

Nmae 
Enquiries 
lmlbUZO 

Datu111 
Date 
Umtila 

10)3 \3\s\ lo 

MUNISIPALITEIT /MUNICIPALITY/ UMASIPALA-WASE 
BEAUFORT .. we$ / BEAUFORT WEST/ BHOBHOFOLO 

DE.PARTEMENT VAN DJ[;; DIREKTEUR: INGENIEURSDIENSfE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR: ENGINEl=RING SERVICES 

ISEBE LOMPHA THI OWONGAMELEYG: KWICANDELO LEZIENJINELI 

10/31315/6; 6/1/1/1 MIG DPIP 2026/2026 
Pl'MlataU / Prtwte Bag 5112 

Fake I Fu 023"4151811 
Tel02M148101 

JBAbrahams 

15 January 2026 

.£.poe / e.mall : joannea@lmufartweatmun.co.u@belufortwet1111un.co.za 
Blll,'ltitaat &11B3 Blrd Sfrelt 

BEAUFORT• WES 
BEAUFORT WEST 

B~OBHOFOLO 
69711 

MEMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR: CORPORATIVE SERVICES 

ITEM TO COUNCIL: PROPOSED AMENOMf!:NTS TO MIG OPIP/ BUDGET FOR '202512026, 

2026/2027 AND THE 20271202! FINANCIAt. YEAR 

Herewith the Infrastructure Department would like to request that Council approves the amended 

DPIP for submission 30 January 2026. 

The following amendments had to be made to the 2025/20Z6 financial year budget: 

1. The budget (MIG Portion) of Hillside 2: Upgrade of Blanken way Road - MIG ID 5336n 

decreased from R13 642 808,42 to R11 615 733,79 due to tender prices being lower than 

available budget. 

2. The budget (MIG Portion) of Rustdene Netball & Tennis Courts (Ring-fenced Sport Project) 

- MIG ID 543453 inaeases from R6 600 000,00 to R7 984 534,91, due to tender prices 

being more than the available budget. The Municipality will apply for a Budget Maintenance. 

3. The Budget of Murraysburg Cemetery Extension & Planning - MIG ID 537069 be increased 

from R1 000 000,00 to R1 502 539,72, due to specialist work that needs to be done and 

quotes received exceeding the amount available. 

4. The PMU Budget was increased from R812 300,00 to R1152 300, the original allowable 5% 

due to the fact that the Municipality didn't make provision for the extra travelling and 

operational expenses that are related to the MIG SPort Ringfenced project. 

• l ~.r.: -" . ·- ~ 

I 
I I t 

-t 
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The abovementioned issues have the following impact on the 2025/2026 Financial year. 

MIG Project Project MIG Budget 
No Descri tion Service 2025/26 

Kwa- Upgrading of 
Mandlenkosi: 

534579 Rev Faes 
Gravel R790 891,58 R790891,58 

Street 
Roads 

Hillside: 
Upgrading of 

533677 Blankenweg 
Gravel R13 642 808,42 R89025,56 
Roads 
Extension of 
Existing 

537089 Murraysburg: Cemetery & R1 000 000,00 R140 806,51 
Cemetery Planning for 

New 
Cemete 

Beaufort Upgrading of 

543453 West: Netball & R6 800 000,00 R748 000,00 
Tenniscourts 

Rustdene Ph1 

PMU/053/2425 
Beaufort PMU RB12 300,00 
West 2024/25 

SUBTOTAL R23 046 000,00 P9n 832.07 

The changes In this financial year will have a direct Impact on the budgets of the outer years, 

2026/2027 and 2027/2028. The counter-funding (own funds) for the 2025/2026 financial year 

remains the same. 

However the counter-funding for the outer years have changed for the Beaufort West: WWTW 

Pump Station: Reconstruction of lnigation Pump Station at Waste Water Treatment VVori<:s and 

will change for the Vaalkoppies Waste Disposal Facility: Upgrading of Landfill site due to the 

current Total Project Value being an estimate. 

Please see an ex1ract below: 
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These amendments have the fellowing impact on the MlG DPIP/ Budget: 

Rllglllared MIG 
Pr,ifelt Tollll Proj1i:t ProjectYalllD 

MIG ProJtcl N~ Dtmfptlon &,r;ii;t Vtlut (Stenolll} own Funding 

BewbtWe$1: 
0?1?2324124 WKTWPump R 16 933 742.T.I R 13 3n 693;7e ~ 3 556085.97 R 100)000 R 1un657 II 

S1111ion 

----- ---·· -............ _ 
526453 R 4548948.58 R 45469",6,56 F R • m s1a R 3274427 R 

----·---- ... . ,...,-.-.·-·- .... -.... ··---- ... _ ,._ ---- ...... ... ----·---
~ " 7 2flO 789,79 R 7 250 789,79 ll R 790119'l R 6811911 p 

R 14 221 S'll.98 R 141328W,42 " 89~,.~ R 11615 T.l4 R i 027 514.~ 

-· ··- ........ ..... - ..... 

sm,g R 8 931 415.00 R 8 340481.79 ' 580993.21 R 1502 540 R 6686BB3 

mele~ 
~~ ------- ____ .. _ 

- · -----

543453 
BerdortWe$t Upgrsdno d Nelbdl R 7 548000,00 R $axl000.00 R 74300000 R 7984535 
~lkderie & Tenriscllllls Pll1 

VlllBopples Waslf R 10 000 000,00 R 8000000.00 R 2000000.00 R 23-47216 R 5 662 78'.19 
lls al Faclllly 

PM~2425 Bedr!West R 7821!ill,00 R 782150,00 ~ R 1152300 R 1164700 R 894 'JOO 

SUBTOTN.. R 702:lAt:18 R &3240833 R U34105 R UIMIGOO R &77832 R 172:MOOO R 450187 R 11118'-, R a meas 
MIG R 1S2'6 000 R 17294G» 

MIG Rlngf&nt11d R 6800 000 

Ownfull!B R 917 832 R ~187 R 3 556 086 

Total R 23046000 R mm R 17 294000 R 450187 R 17194000 R 3558088 
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Therefore, the Infrastructure Department would request the Council to acknowledge and approve 

the following: 

i. That the budget (MIG Portion) of Hillside 2: Upgrade of Blanken Way Road - MIG ID 

533677 decreases from R13 642 808,42 to R11615733,79. 

ii. That the budget (MIG Portion) of Rustdene Netball & Tennis Courts (Ring-fenced SPort 

Project)- MIG ID 543453 increases from R6 800 000,00 to R7 984 534191. 

iii. That the Budget of Murraysburg Cemetery Extension & Planning - MIG ID 537089 be 

increased from R1000000,00 to R1502539,72. 

iv. That the PMU Budget be increased from R812 300100 to R1152 300 

v. That the budgets for the outer years be amended as shown on the table above. 

vi. That the January DPIP be approved for submission on 30 January 2026. 

L 

Req"-& ·ng Official 

JBABRAHAMS 

MANAGER: MIG PMU/ CAPITAL PROJECTS 

_( ~ 
L. NQOTOLA 

DIRECTOR: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

\1AD1\Gralpnrm\Englnelll'rOgllNGENIEURS'B_Tendera En Kl'rob181H En El&h~llirQ& \. Tt ncl»rs'6-M·1\2D2SIMIG 2025..,.2112&\MIG CPIP 202!~ Jon DPiP 
~.,.2SI01 """4/'ldmen!i To OPlP And Budgels 2025_211.Doc:x 
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Private Bag X274, PRETORIA, 0001. the dti Campus, 77 Meintjies Street. Sunnyside PRETORIA Tel: (012} 394 5535/1813 

Customer Contact Centre local: 0861 843 384 lntemationa1: +27 12 394 9500, www.dsbd.goy.za 

To: Provincial Economic Development Heads of Departments 

THE DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT (DSBD) REQUEST 

MUNICIPALITIES TO ISSUE CONDITIONAL BUSINESS LICENCES FOR SPAZASHOPS 

OWNERS INTERMS OF BUSINESS LICENCING ACT. 

Dear Heads of Departments 

The above-mentioned subject has reference. 

This serves to inform you that the Department of Small Business Development portfolio have noted 

challenges relating to the issuing of business licensing permits to Spaza Shops owners and other 

food handling shops. This is affecting the performance of the Spaza Support Fund which the DSBD 

is currently implementing with SEDFA and NEF. The following challenges were identified: 

• The business license application has to go through various departments in municipalities, 

before it is finally approved by the business licensing unit, which takes time and can be costly. 

• Lack of sufficient human resources whereby many municipalities do not have the sufficient 

numbers of business licensing officials and environmental health practitioners (EHP). 

• Given that the Businesses Act requires that a license can only be issued when the health and 

spatial planning requirements have been met, municipalities are constrained and are 

dependent on district municipalities to provide EHPs. 

The extended Ministerial Multi-Disciplinary Committee meeting held on the 22 October 2025 

recommended that Municipalities to consider issuing conditional permits and Certificates of 

Acceptability which is according in terms of the Business licencing Act while addressing challenges 

outlined above. 
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It is also requested that municipalities must assist the DSBD to confirm the authenticity of Spaza Shop 

permits which have already been issued to date. 

For further information, please do not hesitate to contact my office through, Mr Mhalnganisi Masoga, 

via email: MMasoga@dsbd.gov.za Alternatively, contact Mr Kerileng Monyeki on 083 541 1887 and 

via email: kmonveki@dsbd.gov.za 

Your co-operation in this regard will be highly appreciated. 

Yours Sincerely, 1-···--
~ ... 

Ms: Thulisile Manzini 

DIRECTOR GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

1~5:45:54PM 

2 
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WASTE-TO-WORK PROGRAMME 

Concept Document 

1. Executive Summary 

The Waste-to-Work Programme is a socio-economic development initiative designed to address 

unemployment, waste diversion, and enterprise development through the establishment of 

community-based Integrated Waste Management Facilities (IWMFs). 

The programme combines skiUs development, infrastructure provision, enterprise support, and 

market integration to transform waste into sustainable livelihoods. ft supports national priorities 

under the Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) Regulations, the NatiooaLWaste 

Management Strategy, and the Skills Development Framework. 

The project will recruit, train, and equip beneficiaries to participate meaningfully in priority 

waste streams, while establishing cooperatives or SMMEs that operate compliant, revenue­

generating waste facilities. 

2. Background and Rationale 

South Africa faces a dual challenge of high unemployment, particularly among youth and 

marginalised communities, and increasing waste generation that places pressure on landfill 

capacity and the environment. At the same time, the Extended Proclucer Responsibility (EPR) 

framework has created opportunities for Producer Responsibility Organisations (PROs) to 

support initiatives for waste diversion, recycling, and beneficiation. 

The Waste-to-Work Programme is a socio-economic development initiative that converts waste 

management challenges into sustainable employment opportunities, skills development, and 

entrepreneurial ventures. The programme focuses on integrated waste management, linking 

waste collection, sorting, beneficiation, and recycling with structured training, coaching, and 

cooperat ive devalopment. 

3. Programme Aim 

To create decent, sustainable work opportunities through the establishment of community­

based integrated waste management facilities that support the recovery, beneficiation, and 

recycling of priority waste streams while developing skilled, compliant, and economically viable 

waste enterprises. 
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4. Programme Objectives 

The key objectives of the Waste-to-Work Programme are to: 

1. Formalise partnerships through the signing of a Waste-to-Work Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) between implementing partners, municipalities, PROs, and 

funders. 

2. Recruit, onboard, and capacitate programme beneficiaries, with a focus on youth, 

women, and informal waste pickers. 

3. Procure tools of trade and Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to ensure safe, 

efficient, and compliant operations. 

4. Deliver accredited and non-accredited training, including nealth and safety, waste 

handling, sorting, benefici§tion, and enterprise development. 

5. Convert allocated sites into Integrated Waste Management Facilities {IWMFs) for 

sorting, storage, and value-addition. 

6. Support the formation and registration of cooperatives or SM MEs to manage waste 

operations sustainably. 

7. Integrate priority PRO waste streams into local collection and recycling value 

chains. 

Means of Assumptions/ 
Hierarchy of Objectives Key Indicators Verification Risks 

f MPACT 

I 

Reduction in Municipal Stable municipal 

landfill disposal waste statistics cooperation 

Increased 

community Beneficiary Market demand 

income income records sustained 

Number of 

sustainable jobs Employment Beneficiary 

OUTCOME created records retention 

Off-take 

Tonnes of waste PRO waste agreements in 

diverted reports place 

31 Page 
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ierarchy of Objectives 

UTPUT 1: Partnerships 

ormalised 

f UTPUT 2: Beneficiaries 

recruited & onboarded 

UTPUT 3: Beneficiaries 

rained 

OUTPUT 4: IWMFs 

stablished 

UTPUT5: 

ooperatives/SM MEs 

ormed 

OUTPUT 6: Waste streams 

integrated 

5. Target Beneficiaries 

The programme targets: 

··---·-

Key Indicators 

Signed MOUs 

# beneficiaries 

recruited 

#trained & 

certified 

# facilities 

operational 

# registered 

entities 

#PROwaste 

streams 

• Unemployed youth (18-35 years) 

• Women-led community groups 

• Informal waste pickers 

Means of 

Verification 

Signed 

agreements 

Attendance 

registers 

Certificates, 

reports 

Site 

inspections 

CIPC 

documents 

PRO reports 

• Community cooperatives and emerging SMMEs 

• Persons with disabilities (where feasible) 

6. Priority Waste Streams 

The programme aligns with national EPR priorities and focuses on: 

• Paper and packaging 

--·- ·--
Assumptions / 

Risks 

Stakeholder buy-

in 

Transparent 

selection 

SETA 
accreditation 

Site availability 

Governance 

support 

PRO funding 

continuity 

41 Page 
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• Plastics 

• Glass 

• Metal 

• Tyres 

• E-waste 

• Organic waste (where site conditions allow) 

Each site will be aligned to specific PRO-supported waste streams based on local demand, 

infrastructure, and market access 

7. Programme Components 

7.1 Institutional Setup and Partnerships 

• MOU and stakeholder alignment 

• Governance structures and reporting mechanisms 

• Integration with municipal waste strategies 

7.2 Skills Development and Training 

• Occupational Health and Safety 

• Waste sorting and beneficiation 

• Equipment operation 

• Cooperative governance and financial literacy 

• Entrepreneurship and market access 

7.3 Infrastructure and Equipment 

• Containerised or semi-permanent waste facilities 

• Sorting tables, balers, scales, cages 

• PPE and tools of trade 

• Digital reporting and tracking tools 

7 .4 Enterprise and Cooperative Development 

• Cooperative formation and registration 

• Business planning and compliance 

• Coaching and mentoring 

• Market linkages with recyclers and PROs 

7.5 Environmental and Social Impact 

• Waste diversion from landfill 

• Reduced environmental pollution 

• Improved community cleanliness 

• Local job creation and income generation 

SI Page 
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8. Implementation Approach 

The programme will be implemented in phases: 

1. Inception and mobilisation 

2. Recruitment and onboarding 

3. Training and equipment deployment 

4. Operational rollout 

5. Enterprise support and market integration 

6. Monitoring, evaluation, and reporting 

9. Expected Outcomes 

• Sustainable jobs created per site 

• Tonnes of waste diverted from landfill 

• Operational integrated waste management facilities 

• Registered cooperatives and SMMEs 

• Improved compliance with EPR and municipal waste targets 

10. Monitoring and Evaluation 

Monitoring will include: 

• Monthly operational reports 

• Waste volumes per stream 

• Beneficiary income tracking 

• Training completion rates 

• Environmental impact indicators 

11. Sustainability Strategy 

Sustainability will be achieved through: 

• Long-term off-take agreements with recyclers 

• PRO funding and support mechanisms 

• Cooperative ownership and revenue generation 

• Ongoing skills transfer and business support 

12. Alignment with National Priorities 

The Waste-to-Work Programme aligns with: 

• National Waste Management Strategy 

• Extended Producer Responsibility Regulations 

• National Development Plan (NOP) 

• Skills Development Act and SETA frameworks 

• Circular Economy principles 

61 Page 
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13. Institutional Roles and Responsibilities 

13.1 SCM Management Services {Implementing and Managing Agent} 

SCM Management Services will serve as the Lead Implementing Partner and Programme 

Management Office (PMO) for the Waste-to-Work Programme. SCM will be responsible for the 

overall coordination, implementation, reporting, and sustainability of the programme. 

Key Responsibilities: 

• Programme design, planning, and mobilisation 

• Stakeholder coordination and partnership management 

• Signing and management of MOUs and service-level agreements 

• Beneficiary recruitment, onboarding, and induction 

• Procurement and distribution of tools of trade and PPE 
• Coordination of accredited and non-accredited training 

• Establishment of governance and operational systems 

• Support for cooperative formation and SMME development 

• Coaching, mentoring, and enterprise support 

• Market linkage facilitation and off-take negotiations 

• Monitoring, evaluation, and donor/PRO reporting 

• Financial management and compliance reporting 

• Risk management and quality assurance 

SCM will ensure alignment with municipal waste strategies, PRO reporting requirements, SETA 

frameworks, and national legislation. 

13.2 Municipalities (Enabling and Regulatory Partner) 

Participating municipalities will act as Enabling Authorities. providing regulatory support, 

infrastructure access, and integration with local waste management systems. 

Key Responsibilities: 

• Identification and allocation of suitable waste management sites 

• Issuance of permits, authorisations, and municipal approvals 

• Integration of the programme into municipal waste management plans 

• Facilitation of waste flow access from households, businesses, and public spaces 

• Support for community mobilisation and local stakeholder engagement 

• Provision of basic services (where applicable), such as water, electricity, and access 

roads 

• Enforcement of by-laws and waste compliance standards 

• Participation in oversight, steering committees, and review meetings 

• Support for long-term sustainability through policy alignment and contracting 

opportunities 

71 Page 
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Municipalities will ensure the programme contributes to landfill diversion targets, service 

delivary improvement, ar.d Local economic develE_Pment (LED) obisctives. 

13.3 Producer Responsibility Organisations (PROs) (Funding and Market Partner) 

Producer Responsibility Organisations will act as Strategic Funding, Technical, and Market 

Partners in line with their EPR obligations. 

Key Responsibilities: 

• Financial support for programme components aligned to their waste streams 

• Provision of technical guidelines, standards, and best practices 

• Support for infrastructure, equipment, and operational costs 

• Facilitation of access to recyclers and end•markets 

• Support for beneficiary training and capacity building 

• Data collection, verification, and reporting alignment 

• Monitoring of waste volumes and performance indicators 

• Participation in governance and oversight structures 

• Support for compliance with EPR reporting requirements 

PROs will ensure that recovered materials are traceable, verifiable, and compliant with national 
EPR regulations. 

14. Conclusion 

The Waste-to.work Programme provides a scalable, inclusive, and impact-driven model for 

addressing unemployment while strengthening South Africa's waste management and circular 

economy systems. Through strategic partnerships, skills development, and enterprise support, 

the programme transforms waste into work, dignity, and susta~nable livelihoods. 
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